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ABSTRACT 

 
The thesis aims to reconstruct the political and administrative systems of the 

Cypriot city-kingdoms during the classical period. It analyses inscriptions, some 

specific case studies, written in a variety of languages such as Cypriot-syllabic 

Greek, Eteocypriot and Phoenician. New textual readings and a fresh 

interpretation of the content of these documents show that the Cypriot city-states 

shared similar political and administrative systems. The administrative one was 

strictly connected to the exploitation of the island’s resources. It managed the 

collection, processing and sale of local products. They could come from the land 

of the king or from the land of private citizens, who may have received their 

territory as gift by the sovereign.  Products’ processing and storage took place 

in palaces and administrative buildings – located in both the centre and 

periphery of the city-states – where officials and specialised workers were 

employed. Some case studies show that these offices were hierarchical and 

hereditary.  

The political system, on the contrary to the administrative one, differs 

more amongst the polities: some magistracies are specific to some city-

kingdoms and never attested in others. Furthermore, this system has seen more 

changes over the years, particularly during the fifth and fourth century BC. New 

offices developed beyond the king, and polis and ‘M (people) started to appear 

in governmental inscriptions. The polis or the ‘M became contractors along with 

the sovereigns in agreements concerning the management of the city-states. This 

may suggest the development of more ‘republican’ institutions beyond the king, 

perhaps assemblies. The thesis concludes that one of the reasons of this 

development was the reform of the administration of the Achaemenid Empire 

to which Cyprus belonged during the classical period. The local population may 

have requested a greater representation in light of the new tax, the phoros, that 

the city-states had to pay to the Great King.   
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IMPACT STATEMENT 

 
This thesis is the first work which analyses the political and administrative 

systems of classical Cyprus in detail; it focuses on Cypriot magistracies, offices 

and political institutions beyond the sovereigns. Also, this is the first work based 

on some of the most recent archaeological reports and epigraphic materials 

which have allowed a clearer global vision of what the island's economic and 

administrative system was. The reconstruction of this system, which has never 

been attempted earlier, fills a significant gap in the study of the Ancient 

Mediterranean World. Not only is this a crucial step forward in Cypriot studies 

but it also provides new bases to better investigate the development of political 

systems in the Mediterranean in the Early Iron Age, the role of Cyprus in the 

relationship between Greeks and Persians (a crucial topic in the discipline of 

Ancient History), the island’s political transformations from end of the city-

kingdoms to the Ptolemaic domination, and the relationships amongst 

Mediterranean communities. For instance, the thesis faces topics such as the 

overlapping of religious cults and the multilingualism. Therefore, its 

interdisciplinary character raises historical-archaeological and linguistic 

questions of interest to scholars specialised in both Greek and Ancient Near-

East studies from Prehistory to Hellenism.    

 Furthermore, this thesis concerns the cultural heritage of Cyprus, which 

has been partially destroyed after the Turkish military invasion of the island in 

1974. In response to a coup d’état organised by the Greek military Junta in order 

to obtain the enosis, the union of Cyprus to Greece, Turkey invaded the island 

and occupied the Northern territory. This affected the preservation of the 

Cypriot cultural heritage, particularly in the Northern side where Salamis and 

Enkomi, two important archaeological sites, are located. The conflict ended up 

with the partition of Cyprus along a Green line monitored by the UN. After the 

invasion, several Cypriot Greeks were forced to move from Northern Cyprus to 

the Southern part of the island meanwhile, Turkish Cypriots immigrated to the 

Northern zone. The EU commission of Human Rights condemned the invasion 

as deprivation of liberty and because of preventing the return of Greek Cypriot 

refugees to their properties. But after almost 50 years, Cyprus is still divided 

into the Southern Republic of Cyprus and the Northern Turkish Republic of 
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Cyprus – which is not recognised internationally. This partially affected the 

results of this thesis. Several archaeological data come from the excavations of 

the Southern part of the island and only a few from the North, creating a 

disproportion. Therefore, this thesis reflects and consequently stresses the 

problems related to the current Cypriot political situation – despite the 

intervention of the UN, no agreement has been reached in light of the unification 

or of the official partition of Cyprus. It also addresses the importance of the 

conservation and protection of cultural heritage in times of conflicts/post-

conflicts and the positive economic and social role that its preservation may 

have in rebuilding and recovery these affected areas. 
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INTRODUCTION 

In Search of the lost Kypriōn Politeia 

 

i.1 Nomina nuda 

‘Stat rosa pristina nomine, nomina nuda tenemus’, ‘the old rose remains only 

in its name; we possess bare names’. The attentive reader will have recognised 

the quotation from one of the most famous novels of the twentieth century, 

Umberto Eco’s The name of the Rose. These few words outline effectively the 

problem that we face when we try to reconstruct the political-administrative 

system of Cyprus in the classical period. Literary sources provide very minimal 

information on the subject and we stand with a handful of nomina nuda, bare 

names, in our hands. But here too, there is a lost manuscript that would be 

extremely interesting to read. This is not, however, the second book of 

Aristotle’s Poetics, as in the novel, but one of the several constitutions written 

by Aristotle – or better, by one of the members of his school – the Κυπρίων 

Πολιτεία, the ‘Cypriots’ constitution’. Harpocration’s lexicon mentions it.1 It 

states that in Cyprus, the sons and brothers of the king were called ἄνακτες and 

his sisters and wives ἄνασσαι. They appear in the lexicon as a peculiarity of the 

island – confirmed by the inscriptions, as we shall see. The Suda provides 

another nomen nudum. Under the entry τίαρα, the author notes that 

Theophrastus wrote a treaty on the Cypriot kingship ‘Περὶ βασιλείας 

Κυπρίων’.2 Evidently, the Cypriot politico-administrative structure attracted the 

curiosity of Greek philosophers and historians, particularly in Aristotelian 

circles. But what was the constitution of the Cypriots and why did it arouse 

interest? What was the political-administrative system of Cyprus during the 

classical period? Were there other officials and magistrates beyond the 

βασιλεύς, and the ἄνακτες and ἄνασσαι? How did the system develop over the 

centuries?  

 
1 Ηarp. F 203 ed. Dindorf 1853, 32. 
2 Suda v. τίαρα; according to Whitehead (2008), however, the Suda might bear the text 

‘Θεόφραστος δ' ἐν τῷ Περὶ βασιλείας, Κυπρίων τὴν κίταριν’ instead of ‘Θεόφραστος δ' ἐν τῷ 

Περὶ βασιλείας Κυπρίων τὴν κίταριν’. In that case, Theophrastus’ work would deal with the 

‘basileia’ at more general level.  
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Surviving literary Greek sources provide information only on specific 

historical events which involved Cyprus – for instance, the Ionian revolt, 

Cimon’s victory and death in Kition, or Evagoras’ deeds. Evagoras’ biography 

is primarily inferred from Isocrates’ speeches, which are works of controversial 

historical reliability, while other literary texts give short accounts and rarely 

focus on the Cypriot political-administrative structure.3 The paucity of literary 

sources forces us to look at other testimonies. Archaeological reports provide 

essential information on Cyprus’ material culture and resources, and in 

particular on the exploitation of copper mines and trade in this material which 

was essential to the Cypriot economy.4 From Prehistory until Late Antiquity, 

the island’s prosperity depended mainly on its natural resources.5 The main 

centres of Alashiya – as Cyprus was called during the Bronze Age in the El-

Amarna letters and in other texts written in Semitic languages – such as Enkomi, 

one of the principal cities located close to the current Salamis/Famagusta, were 

the main Mediterranean exporters of copper from which bronze weapons and 

vessels were produced.6 As Kassianidou pointed out, during the Iron Age, the 

use of bronze did not stop: although iron was commonly employed to create 

daily objects, valuable vessels and other prestigious artefacts were made out of 

bronze. 7 Consequently, Cypriot copper continued to be exploited and remained 

one of the main economic resources during the archaic and classical periods.8 

This thesis will show that recent discoveries and new readings of well-

known texts, combined with archaeological and literary evidence, allow a much 

 
3 Hdt. 5.116-117; Thuc. 1.112; Plut. Cim. 19.1; Isocr. 9; 2; 3; Diod. 13.106.6; 15. 1.19; 16.40-

46; Lys. 6.26-28; And. 1.4; 2.20-21; Wallinga 1984, 401-437; Maier 1968, 86-93; Maier 1985, 

32-39; Alexiou 2015, 47-61. 
4 Kassianidou 2013, 49-82; Kassianidou 2016, 71-88. The Troodos Mountains consist of 

Ophiolite, the same material as the Oceanic crust. Τectonic movements have lifted up the 

original crust, generating the Troodos. Part of the Ophiolite consists of pillow lava, in turn 

composed by deposits of copper; on the exploitation of the copper during the Iron Age see Peege 

et al. 2018, passim. 
5 For recent information on Alashiya during the Late Bronze period see Hadjisavvas 2017, 

passim; Knapp 2013, 34-42; Knapp 2008, 298-345. 
6 For the Semitic name of Cyprus see Amadasi, Zamora López 2018, 77-97; the island was still 

called Alashiya by Kitians in the fourth-third century BC, according to an ostrakon found in the 

Idalion archive. For the name of Ancient Cyprus see Goren, Bunimovitz, Finkelstein, Na’aman 

2003, 233-255; Leclant 1980, 131-135. On the El Amarna letters, see Westbrook 2000, 377-382 

and Knapp 2008, 324-341; for the exploitation of copper during the Bronze Age see Ferrara, 

Bell 2016, 1009-1021; Kassianidou 2017, 111-134; for Cyprus during the Bronze Age, see 

Knapp 2013, passim; Georgiou 2015, 129-145.  
7 Kassianidou 2013, 53. 
8 Kassianidou 2013, 36-45; Kassianidou 2016, 79-90. 
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fuller reconstruction of the classical Cypriot political-administrative system 

than has previously been attempted.9 But before immersing ourselves in these 

documents, and explaining why some inscriptions have been chosen and 

analysed rather than others, some points should be clarified. 

The archaeological and epigraphic data quickly reveal two striking 

features of Cyprus: the island’s subdivision into city-kingdoms or city-states 

and the presence of several languages and writing systems – for instance, 

syllabic Cypriot-Greek, alphabetic Greek, syllabic ‘Eteocypriot’, an 

autochthonous language, Phoenician – employed by Cypriot governments and 

inhabitants, which makes Cyprus a multilingual environment. This raises a 

further question. Since the governments of the Cypriot city-states adopted 

different languages in their administrations and public decrees, did they share a 

similar political-administrative system or were they substantially different, and 

if so, in what ways? This study aims to answer these questions through the study 

of key epigraphic texts.   

 

i.2 Basic Concepts 

Before embarking on the analysis of primary sources and historiography, the 

terminology adopted above deserves some remarks. We have used terms such 

as ‘Eteocypriot’ or ‘Phoenician’. Their history and their ethnic implications are 

controversial. The term ‘Eteocypriot’, for example, was coined by Johannes 

Friedrich in 1932 in analogy to the term Eteocretan used to describe the 

autochthonous languages of Crete.10 But the presence of an Eteocypriot 

language and culture is not universally accepted. Since archaeological data 

never show the presence of a distinctive ‘indigenous’ culture and all the 

Eteocypriot inscriptions are dated to the fourth century BC – though their 

chronology is currently under review – the existence of an autochthonous 

population has been challenged.11 Reyes, for instance, considered the 

‘Eteocypriot’ language as a local Amathusian phenomenon limited to the fourth 

century BC, while Given claimed that ‘Eteocypriot’ language and culture were 

 
9 Contrast the sceptical comments of Markou 2011, 50-51. 
10 Friedrich 1932, 49-52; Steele 2013, 101; on the Eteocretans see Duhoux 1982, passim; 

Duhoux 2010, 39-75; Steele 2013, 122-132. 
11 For new studies on the Eteocypriot texts see Perna 2018, 213-220; Karnava 2018, 201-212.  
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a mere British invention to combat Greek nationalism during the thirties of the 

20th century.12  

Given’s postcolonial theory has roots in the UK colonisation of Cyprus; 

its consequences are still visibly perceptible and partially affect the study of 

Ancient Cyprus.13 The island is currently divided between the Turkish Republic 

of Northern Cyprus – internationally recognised only by Turkey – and the 

Republic of Cyprus in the South, separated by a buffer zone controlled by the 

United Nations.14 This has a significant impact on the study of the territory of 

the island and on archaeological campaigns. The sites of the southern coast – 

for instance, Amathus, Kition, Kourion, Paphos – have been intensively 

excavated and analysed, but we know little about the sites of Northern Cyprus. 

Consequently, although this work analyses the political and administrative 

systems of all the classical city-states, some have been privileged over others. 

For example, although Salamis – located in Northern Cyprus – is probably one 

of the most famous Iron Age Cypriot polities, we have access to few data for 

the classical period.15 Moreover, Salaminian Cypriot syllabic inscriptions are 

few, less than 40 and mostly fragmentary; the number of alphabetic Greek texts 

is limited too. Therefore, the comparison between the structures of government 

of this city and those of other coastal cities, for example Kition, is mainly based 

on literary sources.16  

Just like ‘Eteocypriot’, the term ‘Phoenician’ has ethnic and political 

implications. In this work, it is mostly employed as linguistic label. A few 

exceptions concern the name of the months of a calendar and a common 

Levantine ceremony of egersis, ‘resurrection’, practised in Cyprus.17 The 

analysis of some Phoenician documents will demonstrate that the political-

administrative system of Kition and Lapethos, two classical city-states which 

adopted Phoenician language in their administration, was not significantly 

 
12 Reyes 1994, 13-22; Given 1998, 3-29; Petit 1999, 108-120; Egetmeyer 2010b, 69-90. 
13 Xypolia 2017, passim. 
14 Since 1964, Nicosia is divided in two parts according to the decision made by the British 

peace force. It still holds the sad distinction of being the last divided capital in Europe. The 

division was consolidated in 1974, when Turkish troops invaded the island in response to a 

Greek coup d’état which aimed to depose the president Makarios. This resulted into a civil war 

followed by the geographic partition of Cyprus – and a massive internal migration of the 

inhabitants. 
15 Recently, Rogge, Ioannou, Mavrojannis (2019) tried to refresh the study of this city-kingdom. 
16 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Salamis n°1-38; Chavane, Yon 1978; Pouilloux et al.1987. 
17 Stieglitz 1998, 211-221; Zamora López 2018, 65-85. 
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different from that of other Cypriot polities. As Quinn has argued, ‘Phoenician’ 

is in any case a label used by outsiders, while the inhabitants of various 

‘Phoenician’ cities identified themselves primarily as citizens of particular city-

states – or collectively as ‘Canaanites’. 18 To some extent, this applies to the 

Cypriot city-states too, as we shall see, particularly during the archaic and 

classical periods.19 The use of the term ‘Phoenician’ related to the Cypriot city-

kingdoms, therefore, is conventional.  

Finally, the definition of ‘city-states’ deserves a closer examination. We 

have called the Cypriot centres ‘city-states’, ‘city-kingdoms’ or ‘polities’. The 

term ‘kingdoms’ has always been avoided since this suggests large territorial 

states – and this is not the case with the Cypriot centres. The term city-state 

defines a small independent country divided into centre and periphery, and 

organisationally linked to the central government. This term is more suitable for 

Cyprus. Since a king, basileus or melek, ruled over these city-states, they may 

also be called city-kingdoms. Iacovou claims that Greek literary sources usually 

name them poleis since Greek authors found similarities between the structures 

of Cypriot governments and those of poleis.20 To what extent the Cypriot city-

kingdoms were similar to Greek poleis is a matter of debate and will be 

discussed in detail in the following chapters. Along with ‘city-states’ and ‘city-

kingdoms’, Cypriot classical centres are also called polities in the sense of 

‘politically organised societies’ or ‘states as political entities’.21 

 

i.3 The development of the Cypriot city-kingdoms 

During the archaic and classical periods, an uncertain number of city-kingdoms 

featured in Cyprus’ topography. Such a fragmentation might be an Iron Age 

innovation since Bronze Age documents – principally the El-Amarna letters – 

testify to the presence of a main centre – perhaps Enkomi or Alassa, in the south-

western area – with a king who probably ruled over the whole island or acted as 

primus inter pares.22 The terminus ante quem for the development of the 

 
18 Quinn 2018, 202; Iacovou 2006, 27-59; Aubet 2001, 12; Aubet 2009, 22. 
19 Quinn 2018, 201-208; Steele 2018, 148; Κörner 2019, 59-76. 
20 Iacovou 2013, 16 n. 2; a full discussion of the term employed to define the Cypriot classical 

cities is provided in Iacovou 2014, 96-117. 
21 OD 3604. 
22 Knapp 2008, 324-341; Voskos, Knapp 2008, 659-684; Knapp 2013, 432-484.The political-

administrative system of Bronze Age Cyprus is debated. Three different models have been 
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Cypriot city-states has been fixed according to two Neo-Assyrian documents, 

the Sargon stele (709-707 BC) and the Esarhaddon prism (673-672 BC).23 Both 

list the names and the kings of current Cypriot city-states. According to these 

documents, the number of the polities changed from seven, mentioned in the 

Sargon stele – although this might be a conventional number – to ten, listed in 

the prism.24 They are: Chytroi, Idalion, Salamis, Paphos, Soloi, Kourion, 

Tamassos, Qarthadesh, Ledra and Nuria.25 Ten city-states are also attested in 

the classical numismatic and epigraphic record, six of which coincide with those 

mentioned in the prism: Idalion, Salamis, Paphos, Soloi, Kourion and Tamassos. 

To these are added Kition, Amathus, Marion and Lapethos. Idalion and 

Tamassos lost their independence respectively around 450 BC and before 341 

BC.26 But they are not unique instances: the same happened to Ledra and 

Chytroi. The independence of yet another city, Golgoi, has always been disputed 

because no source mentions it even though the city was a significant religious 

centre in the classical era.27 Ledra and Chytroi almost disappear in classical 

documents. Greek syllabic inscriptions show that in Chytroi there was an 

important sanctuary dedicated to the Paphian Goddess, the main female divinity 

of the island; they do not provide, however, the name of any local king.28  A 

coin from a Cypriot monetary treasure dated before 500 BC might bear the name 

of a king of Ledra – but its interpretation is controversial.29  

As Iacovou has argued, these city-states lost their independence because 

of their geographical location. They were landlocked and in the absence of a 

 
proposed: the oldest one – which is now widely rejected – claimed the existence of a unique 

great power (16th-13th cent. BC) whose capital was located in the mountains close to the copper 

mines; a second model proposes a unique power whose capital, however, changed over the years 

– first it was settled in Enkomi and perhaps later on in Alassa; finally, a third model posits the 

existence of a primus inter pares among several rulers of Bronze Age Cyprus; Goren et. al. 

2003, 233-255.  
23 On the Sargon stele see Yon 2004, n°4001; the stele has been discovered in Cyprus; see Yon 

2004, n°39; Yon 1995, 159-168; Malbrand-Labat 1995, 169-179; Radner 2010, 429-449; 

Saporetti 1976, 86-87; Yon 1987, 361-362; Reyes 1994, 24-25; Cannavò 2007-2011, 179-190; 

Cannavò 2010, 169-196; Cannavò 2018b, 240-264. 
24 For the meaning of number seven, see Salem, Salem 2000, 85-106. 
25 Iacovou 2006b, 318-320. 
26 Yon 2004, n°1002 = Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, A2 = CIS I, 10 where Pummayaton of 

Kition was king of Kition, Idalion and Tamassos; see Yon 2004b, 119-123; for an eventual 

abolition of the independence of Kourion see Satraki 2012, 424. 
27 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Golgoi n°1-67.  
28 For some instances see Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Chytroi n°1-7; 9-12 = ICS 234-240; 242-245. 

On Cypriot Aphrodite see Karageorghis J. 2005, 163-226; Bachvarova 2016, 323-330; 

Breitenberger 2007, 8-13; Budin 2004, 95-145; Budin 2008, passim.  
29 Egetemeyer 2010 vol. II, Ledra n° 5; Pilides, Destrooper-Georghiades 2008, 316-332. 
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harbour were unable to engage in trade.30 This caused their progressive 

disappearance.31 Tamassos was the only exception until the very end of the 

fourth century BC. It was extremely rich in copper since it was located almost 

on top of the pillow deposits, as confirmed by archaeological surveys.32 It is 

plausible that Iron Age Tamassos survived and prospered because it entered into 

trade agreements with the two biggest powers of the island, Salamis and 

Kition.33    

As far as Qarthadesh – one of the ‘Phoenician’ city-states of the Assyrian 

texts – is concerned, scholars still debate whether it may correspond to one of 

the centres of the classical period. Since Kition and Amathus are not attested in 

the Assyrian testimonies, both are plausible options. Some scholars claim that 

Kition was initially a colony of Tyre and that it gained independence only in the 

classical age, when local kings started to strike coins. 34 Therefore, according to 

them, Kition may be the Qarhtadesh, ‘New City’, mentioned in the prism, since 

Tyrian colonies usually bear this name. By contrast, other scholars identify 

Amathus as Qarthadesh. 35 According to Hermary, the presence of Phoenician 

pottery in the earliest layers of the city is so prominent that Amathus was 

 
30 Iacovou 2013, 15-47. 
31 Iacovou has discussed more than once the different numbers of the Cypriot city-states; 

Iacovou 2014, 96-98; 2013 15-47; Iacovou, Counts 2013, 1-13. She points out that along with 

the geographical locations, wars rendered instable the number of the city-states. (Iacovou 2014, 

97; Iacovou 2007, 467-468).   
32Kassianidou 2013, 36-45; moreover, the Odyssey mentions Tamassos, probably the Cypriot 

centre, as place where one may look for bronze to exchange with iron: 1l.183-184, ‘πλέων ἐπὶ 

οἴνοπα πόντον ἐπ᾽ ἀλλοθρόους ἀνθρώπους / ἐς Τεμέσην μετὰ χαλκόν, ἄγω δ᾽ αἴθωνα σίδηρον’, 

‘sailing on the wine-coloured sea towards people who speak different languages, towards 

'Tamassos rich in copper, I bring sparkling iron instead’. Most manuscripts bear the lectio 

Τεμέσην. However, in the lexicon Ethnika, Steph. Byz. quotes this verse twice with two 

different lectiones: Τεμέσην – entry ΤΕΜΕΣΗ, identified as an Italian city – and Ταμέσην – 

entry ΤΑΜΑΣΟΣ, Tamassos in Cyprus (Billerbeck, Hartmann 2016, T 10; 250-251; T 86, 290-

291), though Stephanus rejected it as potential candidate for the city of Od. 1.184. Its 

identification has been controversial since antiquity. Strabo located it in Italy (6.5.1); his 

testimony has been followed by Davies (1928-1930, 74-85), Biraschi (1982, 29-39) De Sensi 

Sestito (2015, 9-32 with bibliography); for different interpretations see Kassianidou 2004, 33-

46; Gray 1954, 1-15; Heubeck, West S., Hainsworth 1981, 212.  
33 It is also conceivable that Kition and Salamis were contending for the ownership of Tamassos 

mines (Kassianidou 2016, 71-88). 
34 Masson, Sznycer 1972, 73-78; Yon 2004, 19-22. 
35 Teixidor 1975, 125; Lipinski 1983, 209-234; Lipinski 2004, 46; Katzeinstein 1973, 85; 

Hermary 1996, 223-229; Steele 2013, 177; Petit 2015, 353-375. The location of Nuria is 

problematic too; see Smith (2018, 167) who proposed Marion. Some scholars proposed a 

connection between the Cypriot Nuria and Nora in Sardinia, claiming that the text of the famous 

stele found at the Italian site (9th-8th cent. BC) explicitly mentions a link with Kition (Yon 2004, 

n°17 = CIS I 144 = KAI 46; Dupont-Sommer 1948, 16-17; Peckham 1972, 457-468; Gibson 

1982, 25-28, n°11; Masson, Sznycer 1972, 75; for information on the Phoenician settlement in 

Nora see Bonetto 2019, 64-69.  
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plausibly founded by Phoenicians.36 However, we cannot exclude that the 

Cypriot Qarthadesh was independent only for a short time – as was the case with 

Cythroi and Ledra – and had become subject to one of the other kingdoms by 

the classical period. It is also remarkable that Qarthadesh, despite its Phoenician 

name, had according to the Esarhaddon prism a king named Damusi, which 

suggests Greek origins.37 

Despite the uncertainty of all this information, it is clear that the number 

of the city-kingdoms changed over the centuries. They competed to improve 

their wealth trying to exploit resources of neighbouring territories such as 

copper mines, forest, and agricultural land. Inscriptions provide some examples. 

The Idalion Bronze tablet – a famous Cypriot document, one of the first case 

studies analysed below – shows that Kitians attacked Idalion to gain possession 

of its territory.38 Information on rivalries and clashes comes also from the 

Kourion treasure, excavated by Cesnola.39 Two bracelets and a bowl bear the 

names of two Paphian kings; conceivably, the treasure consisted of war spoils 

stolen from Paphos by the Kourians.40  

Although we cannot precisely define how many city-kingdoms 

developed, we can try to establish when and how they came about. As Iacovou 

suggested, the development of the Cypriot city-states may be subdivided into 

three phases.41 The first one runs from the 11th to the 8th century BC. Greeks 

landed on Cyprus as refugees after the collapse of palatial society (1250-1100 

BC).42 During the first and second geometric period (1050-850 BC), Cyprus 

partially suffered the economic downturn that heavily affected other areas of the 

Mediterranean. Its commercial enterprises however continued; in order to 

overcome difficulties, new coastal cities were settled as harbours, such as 

Kourion and later on Amathus, and new commercial strategies developed.43 A 

 
36 Hermary 2005, 11-18; 25-28; Bikai 1987, 50-52. 
37 Yon 2004, n°39 l.11. 
38 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Idalion n°1 = ICS 217. 
39 Cesnola 1877, 43. 
40 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Kourion n° 1; 2 = ICS 176; 177 (these documents will be analysed in 

detail in the following chapter).  
41 Iacovou 2014b, 795-824. 
42 Cline 2014, passim; Voskos, Knapp 2008, 659-684; Iacovou 2014c, 660-674. For the 

‘Aegeanization’ of the island see Iacovou 2014d, 118. The ‘development of monumental sacred 

and defensive structures’ testifies to the new presence of the Greeks; see Knapp 2008, 41-50; 

Iacovou 2012b, 207-227; Iacovou 2008, 625-657. 
43 Iacovou 2014b, 798; South 2002, 59-72. 
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few Bronze Age centres survived the crisis such as Kition, Paphos, and initially 

Enkomi which was then abandoned because of the silting of its harbour basin 

on the river Pedeios.44 The inhabitants founded a new city on the coast, Salamis, 

with a new harbour. The archaic and classical centres therefore developed out 

of both old and new settlements and, as Snodgrass and Iacovou have pointed 

out, survivals played a significant role in this process.45 Snodgrass and Iacovou 

have stressed elements of continuity from the Late Bronze Age to the Iron Age, 

a continuity reflected also by the adoption of the Cypriot writing system, as 

shown in the following pages.    

The Assyrian sources describe the start of the second phase, from the 

late eighth century BC until the late sixth century BC. When Cyprus became 

part of the Neo-Assyrian Empire, its integration was essentially economic.46 But 

the new trading network, which was based on the exploitation and exportation 

of metals and raw materials, promoted the consolidation of Cypriot kings’ 

authority in peripheral territories through the proliferation of extra-urban 

sanctuaries where they dedicated huge sculptures in clay and stone to legitimise 

their power and to protect the copper routes.47  

Scholars still debate whether, at the end of the archaic period, Cyprus 

was forced to pay a tribute to Egypt. According to Herodotus and Diodorus, 

Amasis conquered Cyprus and imposed a tax.48 Cannavò and other scholars 

have accepted these testimonies as true, others have challenged them.49 

Undoubtedly, Egyptianized limestone sculptures were a major characteristic of 

Cypriot art during the sixth century BC and contacts between Egypt and Cyprus 

were particularly intense, also thanks to the emporion that Cypriot craftsmen 

established in Naukratis.50 However, Reyes and Iacovou have argued that such 

a bloom of Egyptian iconography on Cyprus does not necessarily imply that the 

Saite dynasty dominated the island.51 Moreover, the interpretation of the famous 

 
44 Iacovou 2002, 77-83.  
45 Iacovou 2014b, 799; Snodgrass 1994, 167-173.  
46 Cannavò 2015; Cannavò 2003, 139-158; Iacovou 2014b, 809-810. 
47 Iacovou 2013c, 275-291; Iacovou 2014b, 809; Hermary 1989, 180-196; Fourrier 2007, 101-

122; Satraki 2013, 123-144.   
48 Hdt. 2.82.2; Diod. 1.68.6.  
49 Cannavò 2015, ibid. 
50 Davis 1980, 7-19; Iacovou 2014b, 810; Reyes 1994, 49-60; Hermary 2001, 27-38; Hermary 

1985, 657-708; Fourrier 2001, 39-54; Petit 1995, 131-147; Markoe 1990, 111-122. 
51 Iacovou 2014b, 809-811; Reyes 1994, 78.  



19 

 

Amasis stele – which has traditionally been considered the main source on this 

topic – is still controversial. According to Leahy, for instance, it does not show 

connections between Cyprus and Egypt.52 This argument deserves further 

examination but it seems that no source other than the Greek historians testifies 

that the island became part of the Egyptian kingdom. 

The third and final stage goes from the late sixth to the late fourth 

centuries BC. In this period, Cyprus was conquered by Cambyses II and became 

part of the Achaemenid Empire.53 The Kypriōn Politeia written by the Pseudo-

Aristotle probably described the political-administrative system of the Cypriot 

city-kingdoms in these years, before Ptolemy I conquered the island.54 It is this 

system that will be analysed in what follows, mainly through new data from 

inscriptions. These will show how the Cypriot city-kingdoms were organised 

and to what extent they were influenced by the Achaemenid administration.       

 

i.4 Historiography 

In 2008, Anna Cannavò wrote an article on the status quaestionis of the 

development of the Cypriot city-states and their political system, a ‘unique 

Cypriot phenomenon’.55 As Carlier states in his masterpiece La royauté en 

Grèce avant Alexandre, until the nineties, no specific study existed on this 

topic.56 Although Cyprus attracted the attention of many scholars focused on its 

early history, only a few studies concentrated on the political-administrative 

system of the city-states during the classical period.57 Among them, it is worth 

mentioning Reyes’ Archaic Cyprus, which also analyses the Cypriot 

 
52 This document celebrates Amasis’ victory over Apries who is said to be the owner of iw – 

from which Greek soldiers came – a term that has been translated by the editors (Edel 1978, 13-

20; Daressy 1900, 1-9) as ‘island’ and identified as Cyprus on the basis of another passage of 

Diodorus (1.68.1); this states that Apries subdued Cypriots and Phoenicians in a military 

expedition. Herodotus mentions the same event but without naming Cyprus (2.161.2). But as 

Leahy (1988, 183-199) pointed out, iw might also mean a location surrounded by water, perhaps 

a description of Memphis where Apries was based. Moreover, Cyprus is normally called not 

‘island’ but Alashiya in ancient Egyptian texts – and also in Phoenician inscriptions until the 

beginning of the third century BC at least, as recently demonstrated by an ostrakon (Amadasi, 

Zamora López 2018, 77-97). Finally, Cannavò has pointed out that a Babylonian inscription 

from the BM might mention Cyprus among the allies of Amasis, and not of Apries. If so, it is 

very likely that Cyprus was an ally of Amasis in the last stages of the war against the 

Babylonians but not a tributary location of the kingdom (Cannavò 2008b, 137-158). 
53 Briant 2002, 51; Tuplin 1996, 9-65. 
54 Diod. 19.59.61. 
55 Cannavò 2008, 38-46; Iacovou 2006b, 330. 
56 Carlier 1984, 6. 
57 For some examples see Knapp 2013, passim; Peltenburg 1996, 17-43.    
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governments at the beginning of the fifth century BC, Raptou’s Athènes et 

Chypre à l’époque perse (6e - 4e siècles av. J.-C) and Tuplin’s Achaemenid 

studies, which contains a section dedicated to classical Cyprus.58   

These scholars have tended to focus on the development of the city-

kingdoms rather than on their internal political-administrative structure. 

Developmental studies may be subdivided into two branches: a ‘colonialist’ 

interpretation, which claims that the development of the city-states was due to 

the ‘colonisation’ of the island by foreign populations between the 11th century 

and the 9th century BC;59 and the ‘autochthonous’ interpretation, which states 

that the Cypriot city-states developed independently and were a specific local 

phenomenon due to the unique geo-political conditions of the island.60 Scholars 

who embrace the first theory are in turn subdivided into those who suppose that 

this development was triggered by Mycenaean Greek migrations and those who 

suppose that it was due to Near-Eastern influences and to the establishment of 

Phoenicians. During the first decades of the twentieth century, the first 

‘colonialist’ approach was predominant so that the Cypriot city-kingdoms were 

considered city-states of Mycenaean typology.61 Scholars argued that the 

Mycenaeans brought several elements of Greek culture – for example the 

language – to the island where they implanted their traditional palatial political-

economic system. Gjerstad, one of the first ‘scientific’ archaeologists who 

excavated on Cyprus during the thirties endorsed this theory and added that on 

the island, the Cypriot-Mycenaean politico-economic system was influenced by 

the Phoenicians, a situation which contributed to turning it into a Near-Eastern-

style autocratic kingship.62  

Gjerstad’s model, however, is not based on solid evidence; it relies on a 

Greek legend which states that Agapenor, king of Arcadia, founded Paphos 

coming back from Troy and brought Greek-Arcadian language and culture to 

Cyprus.63 During the eighties, the finding of a Paphian inscribed obelos, 

acknowledged as the earliest Cypriot-syllabic attestation, was considered the 

 
58 Reyes 1994, passim; Raptou 1999, 223-250; Tuplin 1996, 9-65. 
59 Gjerstad 1948, 430-500.   
60 Iacovou 2007, 461-475; Iacovou 2008, 625-657; Iacovou 2014a, 660-674. 
61 For the Mycenaean Greek ‘colonisation’ see Gjerstad 1948, 435-500; Hatzopoulos 2014, 217-

233; Georgiadou 2010, 141-203; Hatzopoulos, Georgiadou 2013, 203-2010. 
62Gjerstad 1948, 430-500; Cannavò 2015c, 161-177; Cannavò 2008, 40. 
63 Paus. 8.5.2. 
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confirmation to Gjerstad’s thesis that the Greek ‘colonisation’ started from 

Paphos; but scholars have recently demonstrated that this obelos is one of the 

last texts written in local Cypro-Minoan language and not a Cypriot Greek 

document.64 Therefore, it cannot be related to the legend of Agapenor nor even 

to the Mycenaean migration. 

But the Mycenaean colonial theory had been challenged well before the 

emergence of these new data. In 1987, Rupp proposed a new model for the 

development of the Cypriot city-kingdoms which had a significant impact on 

the scholarship. According to Rupp, the Cypriot polities developed from the 9th 

century BC onwards, when Phoenicians settled on the island.65 Thanks to this 

phenomenon, Cyprus would have left the ‘Dark Ages’ and entered into a new 

‘preparatory’ phase of development later reinforced by trade with the Neo-

Assyrian Empire, when the Cypriot centres finally developed into ‘true  urban 

settlements’.66 Rupp’s theory has been recently dusted off by Thierry Petit who 

associated the development of Cypriot polities to that of Levantine city-states.67  

Two innovative elements of Rupp’s analysis were in sharp contrast to 

Gjerstad’s previous theory: the Levantine origins of the Cypriot city-states – 

which was only briefly taken into account during the first amateur excavations 

of the nineteen century – and their ‘late’ development dated after the 9th century 

BC.68 Although this analysis, too, is based on unsolid historical evidence – and 

Rupp’s theory has been openly rejected – it deserves credit for opening up a 

debate. Against Rupp’s proposal, scholars have argued that when the Assyrians 

conquered Cyprus, the city-states’ political system was already well established, 

very likely before the 9th century BC.69 

As Zournatzi noted, none of the models of the eighties and nineties was 

very convincing.70 But in recent decades, several other studies have contributed 

to establishing the distinctiveness of the Cypriot system – Iacovou in particular 

 
64 Olivier 2013, 17; Egetmeyer 2013, 107-131.  
65 Rupp 1987, 151-156. 
66 Rupp created a map of the island where the city-states were subdivided by straight borders, 

shaped geometrically but indeed without any historical reliability; Cannavò 2008, 38; Rupp 

1987, 166-168. 
67 Petit 2013, 23-49; Petit 2019, passim. 
68 For nineteen-century studies on Cyprus see Cannavò 2012, 423-457. 
69 Iacovou 2006b, 315-33. 
70 Zournatzi 1996, 154-179. 
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has highlighted the uniqueness of this phenomenon at length –71 and to 

definitively shelve the colonialist approach so that the arrival of Greeks to 

Cyprus is now labelled ‘Hellenization’ rather than ‘colonisation’.72  

Recent archaeological studies focus on the exploitation of Cypriot 

natural sources. For instance, they show that copper mines were still exploited 

in the classical period. Vassiliki Kassianidou contributed to making progress in 

this field through archaeological surveys conducted in the Troodos Mountains.73 

Finally, scholars focused on the role of extra-urban sanctuaries showing that 

they connected city-states’ centres and peripheries, as the following chapters 

will demonstrate.74 Other recent works on the Cypriot political-administrative 

system are Satraki’s Κύπριοι Βασιλείς απο τον Κόσμασο μέχρι το Νικοκρέοντα, 

which analyses the development of the Cypriot city-states and the Cypriot 

kingship from the Late Bronze age until the late classical period, and Körner’s 

studies on the influence of the Assyrian and Achaemenid dominations on 

Cyprus’ political administrative institutions.75 They are mainly based on the 

study of literary sources and focus on the international policy of the city-

kingdoms and the relationship between local kings and their ‘Near East masters’ 

rather than on the internal political-administrative system of the Cypriot centres. 

  

i.5 Sources and methodology 

The first recueil of Cypriot syllabic inscriptions is ICS, Inscriptions Chypriotes 

Syllabiques, edited by Masson in 1963 and re-edited in 1983 with new texts. 

Egetmeyer significantly contributed to our understanding of Cypriot language 

and syllabic texts by publishing his grammar of the Cypriot dialect.76 The 

grammar provides a linguistic analysis of the epigraphic attestations. It is 

subdivided in two volumes, of which the second is a collection of all the syllabic 

inscriptions known until 2010. This is one of the main tools used to investigate 

the case studies of this thesis. Finally, first Consani and recently Steele have 

 
71 Iacovou 2013, 15-47. 
72 Voskos, Knapp 2008, 659-684. 
73 Kassianidou 2016, 71-88.  
74 Papantoniou, Vionis 2019, 40-69; Fourrier 2013, 103-122; Iacovou 2019, 204-234; Iacovou 

2017, 317-329. 
75 Satraki 2012, passim; Körner 2016, 25-49; Körner 2017, passim. 
76 Egetmeyer 2010, voll. I, II. The new corpus IG XV with all the Cypriot syllabic and alphabetic 

Greek inscriptions is now in preparation (Karnava, Perna, Egetmeyer 2020, forthcoming; 

Egetmeyer, Karnava, Landenius Enegren, Perna 2017, 31-44; 45-54).  
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focused on the socio-linguistic features of the Cypriot inscriptions in their 

analyses of bilingual and digraphic texts.77  

As far as the Phoenician texts are concerned, most are published in CIS, 

Corpus Inscriptionum Semiticarum, and KAI, Kanaanäische und Aramäische 

Inschriften.78 New epigraphic discoveries have been published and analysed by 

Amadasi in several archaeological reports since the seventies – for example, 

with Karageorghis, in Fouilles de Kition III – and by Yon in Kition Bamboula 

V.79 Such a variety of languages and studies allows us to introduce the other 

main feature of classical Cyprus, multilingualism. This is central to my research 

since the inscriptions that I will be studying are written in different languages. 

Cyprus, in fact, has been a vivid multilingual environment at least since the 11th 

century BC – but perhaps even earlier. 

Most of the analysed documents are in Cypriot Greek, a local variety 

similar to the Mycenaean dialect. The Cypriot Greek dialect also shares 

linguistic features with the Arcadian dialect, a rather conservative language: for 

instance the closing of /e/ and / o/ into /i/ and /u/ or the genitive singulars of the 

first declension in –/au/.80 Cypriot Greek inscriptions are written in a peculiar 

syllabary which developed along with the city-kingdoms. This syllabic system 

is the legacy of an old script employed to write Cypro-Minoan documents which 

are not deciphered yet. They are written in the same language from which 

Eteocypriot derives.81   

When Greek refugees landed on the island in the Early Iron Age, they 

started to employ the Late Bronze Age Cypriot writing system in order to write 

their own language. This is a significant element of continuity. Such continuity 

has been proved through a careful re-examination of some documents that were 

initially interpreted as Cypriot-syllabic Greek inscriptions. One of them is the 

famous obelos of Opheltas – already mentioned in the previous pages – which 

 
77 Consani 1988, 35-70; Steele 2013, passim; Steele 2018, passim. 
78 Renan et al., 1867; Donner, Rölling 1962-1978. 
79 Yon 2004, passim; Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, passim. 
80 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 52-118 §23-118. 
81 It is possible that more than one local language was written through this writing system; 

Ferrara 2013, 49-76; the Cypriot-Minoan scripts may be subdivided in CM1, CM2, CM3; at 

least two of them, CM1 CM2, recorded two different languages. (Duhoux 2009, 39-75). This 

happened also in the classical period as it will be shown in following pages. (Ferrara 2012, 20-

45). 
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bears the text o-pe-le-ta-u, the name of the owner in genitive case.82 It was read 

as the first inscription written in Cypriot syllabic Greek and therefore considered 

the terminus ante quem for the use of the Greek-syllabic writing system on the 

island. But recently, scholars proved that it might be one of the last inscriptions 

written in Cypro-Minoan.83 The same has been proved for texts inscribed on 

two bronze bowls, dated to Cypriot-Geometric I, from Paphos and Skales. In all 

these instances, the syllabic signs can belong to both Cypro-Minoan and 

Cypriot-syllabic writings, confirming a close connection between the two 

scripts.84 

 Some scholars claim that the Cypriot syllabic writing system developed 

in Paphos since the signs of the Paphian script are closer to the signs of Cypro-

Minoan because of their shape and of their writing from left to right.85 Other 

information on the history of the Paphian writing system and on its political 

implications will be provided in the following chapters. For now, it is important 

to stress that in all the other Cypriot polities, Cypriot Greek was written from 

right to left probably because of the influence of Semitic languages – especially 

Phoenician.86   

 The Cypriot syllabic writing system is also employed to write two local 

languages: Eteocypriot, and a specific idiom from Golgoi, called Golgian by 

Egetmeyer, a language mostly unknown and attested exclusively in the fourth 

century BC.87 Most of the Eteocypriot documents come from Amathus and are 

dated to the classical period, although their dating criteria are under review.88 A 

very few archaic Eteocypriot texts also come from Kourion and Paphos.89 

Finally, it is worth noting that the Eteocypriot syllabic signs have phonetic 

correspondence with the signs of Cypriot syllabic Greek documents, as has been 

demonstrated by the analysis of anthroponyms.  

 
82 Olivier 2013, 7-26; Egetmeyer 2013, 107-132. 
83 Olivier 2013, 16-18; Masson, Masson 1983, 411; Karageorghis 1983, 60. 
84 Egetmeyer 2017, 180-221. Silvia Ferrara’s project ‘Inscribe’ aims to clarify the relationship 

between Cypro-Minoan and Linear A and investigates the birth of writing systems (Ferrara, 

Valério 2020).    
85 Olivier 2013, 7-26; Iacovou 2013b, 133-152.  
86 Steele 2013b, 1-6. 
87 Egetmeyer 2012, 427-434. 
88 For the debate on Eteocypriot see Egetmeyer 2010b, 69-90.  
89 Perna 2018, 213-220; Karnava 2018, 201-212. 
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 Phoenician was also spoken and written in Cyprus, particularly in 

Kition, Idalion – once the Kitians conquered it – and Lapethos, although it was 

probably also widespread in the other centres.90 Some scholars claimed that 

Cyprus had its own local Phoenician dialect because of  some distinctive 

features that recur in most Phoenician Cypriot documents. Among them, it is 

worth mentioning the prosthetic aleph in front of the demonstrative pronoun Z 

or the demonstrative pronoun and the article employed together.91 However, as 

Steele pointed out, this linguistic evidence is not enough to confirm the 

existence of a Cypriot Phoenician language.92 

 Finally, during the classical period, Attic Greek, written in alphabetic 

script, started to appear in official inscriptions. It is attested in Cyprus since the 

sixth century BC but exclusively on ostraka used as receipts in the Amathusian 

administration.93 Evagoras I, king of Salamis (411-374 BC), is the first who 

employed alphabetic Greek in official royal documents as well as in the legends 

of his coins.94 Concretely, the analysis of the Cypriot syllabic texts – Greek and 

Eteocypriot – consists of deciphering and reading the syllabic signs from photos 

collected in Masson’s ICS or, more frequently, through the autopsy of the finds 

in museums. These documents were written for various purposes on different 

materials. The famous Idalion tablet, for example, is of bronze, in accordance 

with the common practice of writing juridical texts on bronze tablets and 

depositing them in temples. The Bulwer tablet, another famous document, is of 

clay– it was engraved when the tablet was more than 70 % dry – and was very 

likely part of a local archive, as will be demonstrated. Most of the syllabic texts 

that I analyse, however, are monumental decrees or epitaphs written on stone 

and publicly displayed. Syllabic signs’ shapes and traits may evolve over the 

centuries – the idiosyncrasies of the Paphian syllabary have been mentioned 

above – and a direct autopsy of the documents has allowed the identification of 

palaeographic peculiarities for each city-state95. 

 
90 Quantitative data on Cypriot Phoenician texts may be found in Steele 2013, 179, although 

based on an imprecise chronology. 
91 For more features see Steele 2013, 195-200; Krahmalkov 2001, 8-12. 
92 Steele 2013, 195-201. 
93 Aupert 2003, 107-121. 
94 Markou 2011, 81-86.  
95 Olivier 2013, 7-26; Steele 2013b, 1-6. For instance, Massimo Perna recently pointed out the 

value of the Amathusian sign we (Perna 2018, 213-220). 
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All this information is crucial for the analysis of the case studies that 

follow. Written in different languages and coming from various Cypriot 

locations, these documents provide data on the Cypriot political-administrative 

structure. They show how this system developed and whether or not it was the 

same in all the polities. Initially, these documents are dated and read through a 

philological approach. Along with traditional readings, I have also proposed a 

few reconstructions of text in lacunae – always taking into account the 

peculiarities of the languages.96 Thanks to these new interpretations, some of 

their contents are significantly changed, and reveal elements of the Cypriot 

political-administrative system previously ignored.  

  I adopted the same methodology to analyse Phoenician documents. 

They are inscribed on ostraka, gypsum tablets and monumental stones. Their 

palaeography has been accurately studied by the editors, Amadasi and recently 

Zamora López.97 Most of their readings have been accepted. In what follows, 

however, I will suggest significantly different interpretations of the contents of 

these documents, particularly the Kition accounts traditionally attributed to the 

temple of Astarte but now to the local palace.  

Furthermore, these key studies have been framed in a historical-political 

context and compared with information from Near-Eastern and Greek textual 

sources and archaeological data. Some epigraphic documents reflect cultural 

and political choices dictated by the attempts of the Cypriots to take advantage 

of the international political scene to increase their power and expand their 

possessions on the island. For instance, some Cypriot centres, particularly 

Salamis and Kition, mediated between Persia and the Greek poleis during the 

Peloponnesian war. Evagoras I played a significant role in these power games; 

in order to strengthen favourable links with Athens, he promoted the 

Hellenization of Salamis’ customs and introduced alphabetic Greek in coin 

legends and decrees. 98 

Each chapter – six in total– focuses on one or more case studies. The 

first chapter provides an overview of the society and main institutions of the 

 
96 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, passim; Steele 2013, 173-234. 
97 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, passim; Amadasi, Zamora López 2016, 187-193; Amadasi 

2017, 275-284.  
98 Steele 2018, 224-226; Körner 2016, 40-41; Giuffrida 1996, 589-627. 
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Cypriot city-states through the analysis of the syllabic attestations of wanax and 

basileus. The second chapter concerns the most famous and longest Cypriot 

inscription, the Idalion Bronze tablet. The next two chapters are based on 

Phoenician documents concerning officials employed in the palaces of Kition 

and Idalion and these city-states’ military forces. Chapter 3 offers a new 

interpretation of some accounts from Kition previously related to the temple of 

Astarte. Chapter 4 discusses the employment of Carian mercenaries in the 

military harbour of Kition. The fifth chapter analyses the Bulwer tablet. I argue 

that this document may be related to a local administrative hub. The sixth 

chapter reconstructs the duties of magistrates from Paphos and Lapethos. It 

shows that the main religious and administrative offices overlapped in these 

city-kingdoms. Finally, the Conclusion identifies differences and similarities 

among the city-states and explore whether being under the umbrella of the 

Achaemenid Empire affected their political system and if so, to what extent. 

This analysis will allow us to get as close as possible to the political-

administrative structure once described in the Kypriōn politeia.  
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CHAPTER 1 

Setting the scene: king, elite and people 

 

1.1 The persistence of kingship and royal ideology 

The archaeological evidence suggests that already in the ninth century BC the 

Cypriot city-states had a king at the head of a politico-administrative structure. 

The first attestation of the term pa-si-le-u-se, the Cypriot Greek term for 

βασιλεύς, comes however only later, in the seventh century BC,  from a silver 

bowl and a pair of gold bracelets which are part of the Kourion treasure raided 

by Cesnola in the nineteenth century.99 They belonged to Akestor and 

Etewandros, respectively, both kings of Paphos.100 The names Akestor and 

Etewandros also appear in the Assyrian text of Esarhaddon’s prism: Etwandros, 

king of Paphos, is perhaps the same person mentioned in the bracelets, but 

Akestor is said to be king of Idalion.101 In the late eighth century BC, the Sargon 

stele also referred to the rulers of Cypriot states as ‘kings’.102  

Cypriot kingship probably emerged in the ninth century BC, when 

official monumental buildings, royal palaces and sanctuaries started to appear 

on the island.103 During the eleventh-tenth century BC, tombs included valuable 

burial gifts; this was a widespread phenomenon which led scholars to infer that 

during the early years of the Geometric period there was no single dominant 

ruler but a broader elite.104 The situation changed from Cypriot Geometric II – 

950-900BC – when tombs no longer had the same widespread abundance of 

precious objects. Moreover, in the ninth century BC – Cypriot Geometric III – 

the first Cypriot monumental building, the palace of Amathus, was 

 
99 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Kourion n°1 = ICS 176a-b; Mitford 1971, 10; Masson 1984, 74-76; 

Masson, Mitford 1986, 8; in his edition (2010), Egetmeyer also mentions two similar bracelets 

found in Caria, which are inscribed too; see Zahlhaas, Neumann 1994, 163; Cesnola 1877, 304-

308; 352-389; Satraki 2010, 391. For the discussion on the origin of the Cypriot pa-si-le-u-se 

see Iacovou 2006b, 315-335; Iacovou 2013b, 133-152; Masson 1992, 27-29. 
100 Buchholz, Matthäus 2004, 124-125. See also Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Kourion n°6-7 = ICS 

180a-b; Karageorghis 2000, n°299; Mitford 1971, 376; Mitford 1963, 27-30; Karageorghis, 

Mitford 1964, 67-76.  
101 Iacovou 2006b, 317-320; Masson1992, 27-29; Saporetti 1976, 83-88; Lipinski 1991, 58-64; 

Cannavò 2007, 179-190; Cannavò 2010, 169-196; Cannavò 2018b, 249. 
102 Yon 2004, n° 4001. 
103 Satraki 2013, 125.  
104 Satraki 2013, 125; Janes 2013, 145-168, who analyses funerary goods and the change in 

burial practices from the eleventh to the fourth century BC. 
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established.105 All these data allow the supposition that from the ninth century 

BC, one elite family prevailed over the others and kingship emerged and 

consolidated itself.  

 The power and authority of the βασιλεύς was initially shown by great 

burial gifts and, at a later stage, through monumental statues.106 An example 

may be the colossal statue of a bearded figure with a helmet from Golgoi, which 

bears the syllabic sequence ta-mo-pa on the left shoulder. Scholars have debated 

whether this statue represents a priest or a king, or perhaps a priest-king.107 

Cypriot kings played a dual role as both sovereigns and chief priests, as we shall 

see. The emergence of such statues has been linked to the proliferation of extra-

urban sanctuaries that helped to legitimise royal power in the peripheral 

territories of the city-kingdoms and to spread the royal ideology.108 Statues 

would have guaranteed a prominent royal presence in temples.109  

Undoubtedly, royal iconographic representations, monumental 

buildings and the public display of inscriptions – decrees, dedications and coin 

legends – continued to advertise the sovereign’s highest political and religious 

authority in the city-states during the archaic and classical periods.110 The 

distinctive features of the Cypriot kings attracted the attention of ancient Greek 

scholars. Herodotus, Theophrastus and Phylarchus testify that the tiara or mitra 

or kitaris/kidaris – sometimes also called kurbasia – was a distinctive symbol 

of the Cypriot kingship. This specific headgear is often shown in local 

iconographic representations, for instance in the famous sarcophagus from 

Amathus.111 

 
105 Satraki 2013, 125; Petit 2001, 53-75; Hermary 1999, 55-67. 
106 Satraki 2013, 125. 
107 Satraki 2013, 125; Karageorghis et al. 2000, 109-110; Cesnola 1877, 143; Egetmeyer 2010 

vol. II, Golgoi n°3 = ICS 262. 
108 Papantoniou, Bourogiannis 2018; Satraki 2013, 132-133; Fourrier 2013, 103-122; Iacovou 

2006b, 315-335; Iacovou 2019, 219-220.  
109 Satraki 2013, 131.  
110 Satraki 2013, 130-131; Papantoniou 2016, 73-108; Averett 2015, 3-45 on upper-class’ 

religious performances; Iacovou 2013b, 133-152. 
111 Karageorghis 2000 et al., n°330; Hermary, Mertens 2014, 353-363, n°490; Suda v. τίαρα, 

see introduction footnote n° 2; Hdt 7.90, ‘τὰς μὲν κεφαλὰς εἱλίχατο μίτρῃσι οἱ βασιλέες αὐτῶν’, 

‘their kings wore mitrai wrapped around their heads’; Phylarch. FGrH 81 F22; τίαρα is related 

to κυρβασία, the Persian headgear, in the scholia to Plato’s Republic. (sch. vet. 553C, Greene 

1938, 260 = Theophr. 602 FHS&G) and in the scholia to Aristophanes, Av. 487 (Holwerda 1991, 

82 n° 487a); for analyses of the terms tiara, mitra, kurbasia and kitaris/kidaris in Greek sources 

and Near-East iconography see Berndt 2020, 65-79; Tuplin 2007, 67-97; Satraki 2013, 132; 

Hermary 1981, 74-83; Petit 2004, 49-96; Mylonas 1998, 144-145; Karageorghis 1990b, 1-5; 



30 

 

 Greek sources seem to confuse these terms.112 According to Tuplin, 

tiara, kitaris and kurbasia were used interchangeably to name the same 

typology of headgear, a soft hat that only the king could wear upright; kitaris 

and kurbasia would be Greek loan words from respectively Semitic and 

Iranian.113 However, he also pointed out that some texts mention kitaris as part 

of the tiara, perhaps a band worn by the sovereigns under the headgear. It is 

plausible that the headgear worn by the central figure in the sarcophagus from 

Amathus, probably the king, is what the Greek sources have in mind.114  

Some elements of Cypriot royal ideology and propaganda appeared 

excessive to the Greeks.115 For instance, a passage from Athenaeus’ 

Deipnosophistai, which quotes a work of Clearchus from Soloi on flattery, 

portrays Cypriot kingship negatively. Clearchus defines men who appreciate 

flattery as thoughtless and foolish. To provide an example, he tells the story of 

a Cypriot sovereign who surrounded himself with flatterers taking part in feasts 

and banquets.116 Such indulgent behaviour, which made the Cypriot sovereigns 

famous, is perhaps the reason why Duris accused the king of Tamassos, 

Pasikypros, of asōtia, intemperance, and why Clearchus testifies that Nicocles 

of Salamis competed with Strato of Sidon in organising Lucullan banquets.117  

 
Karageorghis 1995, 6-7, pl. XLVI; Fourrier 2007, 56 for archaeological iconographic 

testimonies from Kition. 
112 Tuplin 2007, 68-71. Berndt (2020, 68) accepted de Pauw’s emendation of Hdt. 7.90 

according to which the Cypriot king wore mitrai and common Cypriots wore kidaris/kitaris (see 

Pollux 10.162).  – and not chitonas as suggested by other editors; de Pauw’s reading is accepted 

in Rosén’s Teubner edition but rejected in Hude’s Oxford edition. According to Berndt, 

kidaris/kitaris would be a common soft headgear widespread amongst the Cypriots. Generally, 

on the headgear of the Persian calvary see Wilson 2015, 134-135 on Hdt. 7.84. 
113 Kitaris is attested in Ex. 28.4; Ctes. FGrH 688 F 15; Hesch. κ 2806 in the Cypriot form 

κίτταρις (Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 234 §258; 194 §209); on the etymology and connection with 

the Hebrew KTR, keter, crown, see Chantraine 1968-80, 529; Salvesen 1998, 67-73; Salvesen 

1999, 35-46 (with reference to Esther 1:11; 2:17; 6:8) who linked the etymology of KTR to the 

camels’ hump (katar in Arabic); for an Iranian etymology from *tagabar ‘who bears the crown’ 

see Périkhanian (1971, 169-174). 
114 The iconography of the Cypriot tiara, mitra and soft hat has been analysed by Young who 

focused on a group of small terracotta statuettes from the sanctuary of Apollo Hylates in Kourion 

(Young, Young 1955, 195-211). It is plausible that Cypriot members of the elite wore specific 

headgears, very likely the non-royal tiara, kitaris, kurbasia mentioned in the Greek texts – for 

instance, Hdt. 1.132 for tiara or Hdt.5.49 for kurbasia; see Tuplin 2007, n. 15; Xen. Cyr. 8.3.13, 

where Cyrus’ kinsmen, συγγενεῖς, wore a diadēma.   
115 In Greek literature, mitrai and Oriental headgears are signs of upper class’ ἁβροσύνη, 

‘magnificence’, appreciated in the archaic elegy (Kurke 1992, 91-120; Caciagli 2016, 424-448) 

but disparaged as ‘luxury’ by some authors of the fifth and fourth centuries BC (e.g. in Hdt. 

1.71.4). 
116 Athen. Deipn. 6.255 = Clerach. fr. 19 Wehrli.  
117 Athen. Deipn. 12.531c; Athen., Deipn. 4.167c = Duris FGrH (BNJ) 76 F 4. 
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The reliability of these literary sources is questionable, but their 

testimony might reflect an unusually high level of display of wealth by Cypriot 

sovereigns. According to the text of one of the Phoenician ostraka of the Idalion 

archive, some of the expenses of the Kition/Idalion court were for the marzeah, 

a well-established Levantine institution, a banquet that involved drinking wine 

and eating meat.118 Its meaning varied according to the place and the culture 

involved, but it is likely that the king and members of the upper class were 

personally involved in the ritual, the cost of which was paid for by the central 

administration.119 This practice may have contributed to legitimising the 

political and religious authority of the sovereign and of the court – as more fully 

explained in the following pages.   

Dvorjetsky supposed that a scene represented on a Phoenician bronze 

bowl from Salamis – dated to the seventh century BC – could show a marzeah 

banquet.120 If so, the marzeah was known and perhaps practised in other Cypriot 

city-states, not only in Kition, and the Greek authors were talking about similar 

banquets in which the Cypriot sovereigns were involved. According to 

Karageorghis, the outer register of the artefact analysed by Dvorjetsky is very 

similar to that of a fragment of another bowl excavated by Cesnola, part of the 

Kourion treasure and dated to the seventh century BC too.121 The Kourion 

bowl’s fragment shows a table with fruits on it, amphorae, musicians, women 

bearing offerings in both hands, all elements which recall a banquet scene. A 

man and a woman recline and face each other. Above the woman, a Cypriot 

syllabic text bears the signs ku-po-ro-me-to-u-sa.122 Initially, this sequence was 

 
118 Amadasi 2017, 281; Amadasi, Zamora López 2018b, 199-203; the ostrakon bears the text: 

‘1. TN L‘ŠTR WM 2. LQRT BMRZḤ ’ 3. KL SP/R 1’, ‘give to Astarte and Melqart in the 

marzeah food (?) SP/R 1’. Generally on the marzeah see Greenfield 1974, 450-455; Alavoine 

2000, 1-23; Miralles-Macià 2007, passim; Na’aman 2015, 215-22; Nijboer associated the 

marzeah to the Greek symposion and to the Latin symposium (2013, 95-125); Carter 1997, 72-

112; Karageorghis 2007, 257-262.  
119 Amadasi, Zamora López 2018b, 187-188. 
120 Amadasi, Zamora López 2018b, 187-214, for all the other attestations of marzeah; Ravasco 

2006, 391-403 for the etymology; see Dvorjetski (2016, 17-39) who provided a list of all the 

possible marzeah attested in different cultures and period. On the Phoenician bowl from Salamis 

see Karageorghis (1993, 7-8) who argues that the bowl was made by local Cypriot craftsmen. 

On the relation between the marzeah and the Greek symposion see also Dvorjetski (2016, 29) 

who mentions a possible marzeah in Petra described by Strabo as symposion (Strab. 16.4.26). 

See Baslez, (2019, 96-114, specifically 105), for the overlap between the thiasos and the 

marzeah in Piraeus.   
121 Karageorghis 1999, 13-20; Karageorghis et al. 2000, n°307. 
122 Here and in the whole thesis, I have underlined syllabic signs and alphabetic Greek letters 

when the reading is not clear. 
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interpreted by Masson as ku-po-ro-ta-le-u, a genitive of the proper name 

Κυπροθάλης. Following an examination of  a photograph of the bowl, Neumann 

reinterpreted the text as ku-po-ro-me-to-u-sa, Κυπρομέδουσα, ‘(she) who reigns 

on Cyprus’.123 Adopting this reading, Hermary supposed that the female figure 

on the bowl was a deity, perhaps the female divine protector of Cyprus, for 

whom the iconography would have been more suitable.124 Over the head of the 

male figure, another text appears, ]le-we-se, probably the end of the word pa-

si]-le-we-se. According to this interpretation, the king participates in a banquet 

with the main female divinity of Cyprus – called wanassa in fourth-century 

Paphian inscriptions – of whom he was the main priest.125  

Satraki argues that these bowls were a ‘visual means’ for the 

manifestation of the power of the sovereigns.126 We may suppose that the ritual 

of celebrating a banquet in which the king took part was a manifestation of the 

authority of the king not only in the archaic period, when the bowls were 

created, but also during the classical age, since both literary and epigraphic 

classical sources still mention it.127  

 

1.2 The elite and the wanaktes  

The authority of the king goes hand in hand with that of other members of local 

elites who apparently held the highest roles in the city-states after the sovereign. 

One of them was the wanax. As noted in the Introduction, the lexicon of 

Harpocration states that according to Ps. Aristotle’s Kypriōn Politeia ‘the sons 

of the king and his brothers were called anaktes, his sisters and wives 

anassai’.128 Isocrates’ Evagoras confirms that one of the sons of the king 

became basileus and the others anaktes, and adds that the king’s daughters, too, 

 
123Egetmeyer vol. II, Kourion n°4 = ICS 179; Egetmeyer, however, does not accept Neumann’s 

reading and states that the text remains dubious; Markoe 1985, 175-177; Neumann 1999, 33-

35; Karageorghis 1999, 13-20; Hendrix 1999, 21-33; Hermary 2000, 67-78. 
124 Hermary 2000, 67-78. 
125 E.g. Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Paphos n°2 = ICS 7; on this point see Karageorghis J. 2005, 

174-189; Karageorghis J. 1998, 109-119. 
126 Satraki 2013, 130. 
127 For further iconographic testimonies of banquets in Cyprus see Hermary, Mertens 2014, 396 

n°491. On the Golgoi sarcophagus, a bearded figure on a chariot may be a leading representative 

of the local élite or even a king, probably the same individual represented in the banquet scene 

on the long side of the same sarcophagus. 
128 Harp. F 203, ed. Dindorf 1853, 32, mms E, T = fr. 532 Gigon = fr. 526 Rose; Poldrugo 2001, 

21-51. 
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were called anassai.129 However, Cypriot inscriptions show that we should not 

infer from Isocrates and Ps. Aristotle that (w)anax was a title reserved for 

members of the royal family. This term is attested in a bilingual dedication from 

Idalion, written in Phoenician and Cypriot-syllabic Greek, dated to 388 BC, 

when Milkyaton was king of Kition and Idalion.130 The text is inscribed on the 

base of a marble statuette found in the temple of Apollo and dedicated by a 

member of the elite called Baalrom. In the Phoenician text, Baalrom is called 

’DN, lord or prince, in the sequence ‘SML] ’Z ’Š YTN WYṬN’ ’DN B‘LR[M] 

[BN ‘BDMLK…’, ‘this statue which has been dedicated by the prince Baalrom, 

son of Abdmilik…’. Meanwhile, in the Cypriot syllabic text, he is called wanax: 

‘…to-na-ti-ri-ja-ta-ne | to-te-ka-te-se-ta-se | o-wa-na-xe-[-6?-]-o-a-pi-ti-mi-li-

ko-ne…’, ‘this statue which has been dedicated by the wanax son of 

Abdmilik’.131 The name of the dedicant may have been omitted in the Greek-

syllabic text to avoid emphasizing the Phoenician origins of the wanax: not 

many years had passed since Kition had conquered Idalion.132 The crucial point 

here is that we can infer from the mention of Abdmilik without a title that 

Baalrom’s father was not a king – indeed, Milkyaton was the current 

sovereign.133 This suggests that wanax was a title held more widely by members 

of the upper class. 

The term wanax is also attested in an inscription from Soloi.134 Dated to 

the fourth century BC, it is probably a dedication of the wanax Stasias, son of 

Stasikrates:  o-wa-na-xe | sa-ta-si-ja-se sa-ta-si-ka-ra-te-o-se. Masson claimed 

that this Stasikrates is the same basileus Stasikrates mentioned in another Solian 

 
129 Isocr. 9.72. 
130 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Idalion n° 4 = ICS 220 = Yon 2004, n°69 = CIS I 89; Steele 2018, 

179-183; Ohnefalsch-Richter 1888, 63-64; Steele 2013, 203-204; Consani 1988, 35-60; Bianco 

2015, 57-58; Gaber, Dever 1995, 85-113. This inscription allowed the decipherment of the 

Cypriot syllabic Greek through the comparison of formulas and names attested in the two texts. 
131 On the overlap of the cult of Apollo with Resheph in Cyprus and the epithet Amyklos see 

Bennett 1980, 330-333; Lipinski 1987, 87-99; West 1997, 55; Münnich 2013, 253; Blažeck 

2017, 643-662; Vernet (2015) explains that the epithet Amyklos is the Hellenised version of the 

Phoenician Mikal, widespread in the Near-East. The Greek text also mentions five intercalary 

days, epagomenoi, added at the end of the year, like those used in Levantine and Egyptian 

calendars to correct temporal errors (Consani 1988, 44-45; Poldrugo 2001, 31; Stieglitz 1998, 

211-221).  
132 On this point Consani 1988, 44-45; Steele 2018, 181. 
133 Scholars pointed out that Milkyaton’s father, Baalrom has never been a king since he is 

mentioned in the text of Milkyaton’s trophy with no title (Yon, Sznycer 1992, 156-165; Kuhrt 

2007, 245, footnote n°5). Kuhrt also suggests that Milkyaton’s father may be the same Baalrom 

quoted in the bilingual inscription from Idalion.   
134 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Soloi n°1 = ICS 211. 
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digraphic inscription, written in alphabetic and Cypriot syllabic Greek. This is 

dated to 350-325 BC and there king Stasikrates is said to be son of a basileus 

called Stasias.135 Egetmeyer, who re-edited the texts, agreed with Masson’s 

interpretation and claimed that the wanax Stasias may have been the son of the 

king Stasikrates; this Stasias would have been named after his grandfather, the 

king Stasias.136 However, Stasikrates mentioned in the first inscription is named 

without a title, which makes it unlikely that he was a king. It is more plausible 

that the first Stasias, like Baalrom, held the title of wanax since he was a member 

of the local elite, perhaps of the royal family, and he had the same name of the 

previous king. This would imply that not only sons and brothers of the king were 

wanaktes – as attested by literary sources – but also more distant relatives of the 

king or members of the upper class in general. 

  Another instance is a Cypriot syllabic inscription from Golgoi – one of 

a few examples of syllabic texts in verses, specifically hexameters – dated to the 

fourth century BC and inscribed on a bas-relief with the image of a bearded 

divinity, perhaps Zeus, and the images of Apollo and Hermes.137 The text bears 

the term wanax in the first line as vocative, although partially reconstructed in 

lacuna in the form wa-]na-xe. Scholars debate whether the term simply 

indicates ‘lord’, perhaps the god Apollo, or a wanax member of the elite.138 The 

inscription reads: 

 

(1) ka-i-re-te | ka-ra-si-ti | [wa]-na-xe | ka-po-ti | we-po-me-ka | me-po-te- we-

i-se-se  

(2) te-o-i-se | po-ro-[a-ta]-na-to-i-se | e-re-ra-me-na | pa-ta-ko-ra-sa-to-se 

(3) o-wo-ka-re-ti | e-pi-si-ta-i-se | a-to-ro-po | te-o-i | a-le-tu-ka-ke-re |  

 
135 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Soloi n°2 = ICS 212; this inscription was found in Larnaca but very 

likely, it was originally from Soloi and was moved in the Roman period; Steele 2018, 227; 

Consani 1990, 63-79. 
136 Egetmeyer 2002b, 260-264; Steele 2018, 227-228. 
137 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Golgoi n° 5 = ICS 264; on the metric analysis of the inscription cf. 

Neumann 1974, 146-155; Neumann 1996, 44-46; Guion 1996, 74-75; Hansen 1989, n° 868, 

266-268. Another example of syllabic text in verse might be the Golgian epitaph of Aristokretes 

dated to 325 BC (Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II Golgoi n° 2 = ICS 261). For a list of other possible 

syllabic inscriptions written in verse see Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 571 §724). 
138 For the interpretation of wanax as ‘lord’ or the main divinity represented in the relief, see 

Counts 2014, 285-298; Karageorghis 2000, n°414; Hermary, Maertens 2014, 326 n°455. 

Hermary suggested dating the monument to the late Hellenistic period on the basis of its 

iconography.  
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(4) te-o-i | ku-me-re-na-i-pa-ta | ta-a-to-ro-po-i | po-ro-ne-o-i | ka-i-re-te. 

 

‘1. Greetings! Eat, wanax, and drink! Never say a great word. 2. To the immortal 

gods; whatever they desire (is) available to them in abundance. 3. The god does 

not pay attention to man but what happens is what must happen. 4. The gods 

govern everything that men think. Greetings!’139 

Although some editors agree that this is a dedication on a votive relief, 

more likely, we are probably facing a funerary inscription, a funerary epigram 

written in verses and starting with ‘chairete’, an imperative employed by the 

deceased to address who passes-by. This is a common practice in this typology 

of monuments and their content is often full of gnōmai, as we shall see.140  If 

we interpreted this text as a dedication, as other editors did, and if we supposed 

that the vocative wa-na-xe addressed a deity, the dedicant would give moral 

advice to a deity, which is a highly implausible circumstance.141 Therefore, it is 

more plausible that this is a funerary inscription and that the deceased, probably 

a member of the upper class, is addressing a fellow member of the royal family 

or of the local elite who held the title of wanax. The text exhorts him to ‘drink 

and eat’, perhaps in symposia – for instance, as that represented in a 

contemporary Golgian sarcophagus – in which upper-class members took part. 

In these symposia, he learned principles of leadership by discussing with other 

nobles and putting into practice the lessons of gnōmai. As advised by the first 

line of the Golgian inscription, the wanax must be moderate and not speak big 

words, which certainly is a suitable advice for a young member of the elite but 

hardly appropriate for a god.142   

 
139 Ka-i-re-te is an imperative of the verb χαίρω, ‘rejoice!’ or ‘greetings!’; this is also repeated 

as last word of line 4 in ring composition (Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 465 §582, 520 §649). It is 

followed by other two imperatives, ka-ra-si-ti and ka-po-ti, respectively an athematic form of 

the verb *grasmi, ‘to eat’, in the second person singular and καὶ πῶθι, ka-po-ti, imperative of 

πίνω, to drink (Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 458 §578; 520 §649; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 195 §211).   

 The last words may be read as Ϝέπο(μ) μέγα μήποτε Ϝεί<π>ης, according to Neumann (1974, 

146-155) and Egetmeyer’s interpretation. They accept the correction Ϝεί<π>ης instead of the 

original Ϝείης. The scribe would have mistaken the end of the verse and written -se-se, thus we-

i-se-se, instead of -pe-se as in we-i-pe-se. 
140 Tsagalis 2008, 9-62. 
141 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Golgoi n° 5 = ICS 264; by contrast, Stavrou (2015) states that this is 

a funerary text; see also Voskos 1997 vol. II, 75.  
142 Hermary, Martens 2014, 363-370, n°491; 149 n° 243.  
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 The term wanax occurs also in two other inscriptions. It is not clear 

whether an ostrakon from Idalion, damaged in the upper part, mentions one of 

the local wanaktes – hence it should be interpreted as a title –, or simply 

mentions an anthroponym ending in – wanaks, such as Aristowanax.143 Finally, 

a bowl from Ledra belonged to a local wanax and bears the text wa-na-xe-ti-

ma-se-e-mi, ‘I am the wanax Timas’. Brought to light in a complex of cisterns 

only partially excavated, it is dated to the fourth century BC thanks to a coin 

found in the most recent layer which has provided the terminus ante quem of 

the site.144  

 Returning to Greek literary sources, one may notice that Isocrates’ and 

Aristotle’s testimonies do not exclude that wanaktes were members of a broader 

elite. They state that members of the royal family bear this title but this does not 

imply that it was their exclusive prerogative. Clearchus from Soloi is another 

source to consider; this author mentions Cypriot wanaktes in his work 

Gergithius, – a work about ‘flattery’ named after Gergithius, one of the flatterers 

of Alexander – quoted by Athenaeus.145  He describes a form of Cypriot secret 

police –first developed in Salamis, according to the author, and further 

discussed below – whose ‘agents’ report every day to the so called anaktes’.146 

If these anaktes were exclusively members of the royal family, the agents would 

have excluded the king in reporting information and prioritised king’s sons and 

brothers. But this seems unlikely. More probably, Clearchus meant that the 

‘agents’ reported to a socio-political elite, known collectively as anaktes.  

 Two elements emerge from the analyses of literary and epigraphic 

testimonies. Firstly, the wanaktes were members of the upper class and not only 

sons and brothers of the kings. Secondly, their presence is attested in Golgoi, 

Idalion, Soloi, Ledra and Salamis, and thus, very likely on the whole island.  All 

this leads to the conclusion that wanax was a widespread honorific title, that 

might be translated as ‘lord’, and is not attached to a specific office. In the city-

 
143 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Idalion n° 20; Masson 1992b, 120; the form attested in the ostrakon 

is a genitive wa-na-ko-to-se. 
144 The coin, although it is highly corroded, has been dated to 332-330 BC. Thus, the bowl 

should be dated to before this decade; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Ledra n°5; Olivier, Pilides 2008, 

338. 
145 Athen. Deipn. 6.255-257 = Clear. fr. 19 Wehrli 
146 Athen. Deipn. 6.256a = Clear. fr. 19 Wehrli. ‘ἑκάστης ἡμέρας πρὸς τοὺς καλουμένους 

ἄνακτας’. 
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states which adopted Phoenician as administrative language, the equivalent 

figure was called ’DN, as the Idalion bilingual inscription demonstrates, and not 

surprisingly, ’DN is usually attested in Phoenician texts to indicate ‘lord’ rather 

than a distinct office.147 The presence of these wanaktes, ‘lords’, suggests that 

the Cypriot elite was setting itself far above the common people.148 This 

scenario distinguishes the Cypriot socio-political structure from that of the 

Greek poleis. There, members of local elites gained the titles of agathoi, esthloi, 

chrēstoi, kalokagathoi by merit, at least in principle. It is this superior merit that 

allowed them to gain their superior status. By contrast, the Cypriot wanaktes 

had superior power but it is not specified how they gained it.149 Moreover, in 

classical Cyprus, the lack of distinction in title between members of the royal 

family and members of the upper class may suggest that the king was not high 

above the elite of wanaktes. Some of them were probably courtiers who may 

have supported the sovereign and helped preserve the government by advising 

the king in taking decisions.  

 Kourion is the only city-state which may be an exception since it shows 

a distinctive nomenclature for the members of the royal family. In this city, the 

title of ‘pasilewatase’ is attested in the genitive form pa-si-le-wa-ta-u, inscribed 

on a silver bowl dated to the archaic period; this is a hapax used to indicate a 

member of the royal family.150 Although Kourion may have distinguished 

royalty from other members of the elite, it is not clear whether such a distinction 

– if it existed – was preserved during the classical period too.151 By contrast, we 

 
147 Krahmalkov 2000, 34-35, who however translated the Cypriot term wanax as king; for a list 

of the attestations cf. DNWSI s.’dn, 15-17. 
148 The privileged status of the elite is evident in burial goods of the archaic and classical periods; 

see Karageorghis 1973, 601-689; Matthäus 2007, 211-230; Hermary, Mertens 2013, 353-370; 

Childs 2012, 91-106; Georgiou 2009, 113-139.  
149 For the Greek elite see Ma 2016, 395-418. 
150 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Kourion n° 3 = ICS 178; Mitford 1971, n° 14; Markoe 1985, 149-

156. 
151 The independence of Kourion in the fourth century BC is still discussed, and so is the 

presence of a king and of members of the royal family. Although scholars have pointed out that 

Diodorus’ account does not mention this city-kingdom in the narration of Cypriot events from 

Alexander’s arrival until Ptolemy’s conquest (Diod. 18-20) and that this may mean that it was 

not independent anymore, it appears among the Cypriot centres which sent two theōrodokoi, 

Pasicrates and Themistagoras, to Nemea in the late fourth century BC (SEG XXVI, 331). Satraki 

(2012, 264-266; 277) has convincingly affirmed that Pasicrates was king of Kourion since in 

the Nemea list the other Cypriot theōrodokoi were Nicocreon king of Salamis and Stasicrates 

king of Soloi.  She pointed out that some Kourion silver coins, dated to the late fourth century 

BC, bear the legend ΠΑΣΙ-, and also that a Pasicrates, king of Kourion, participated in the Tyre 

siege as an ally of Alexander according to Arrian (Anab. 2.22); Destrooper-Georgiades 2004, 



38 

 

may notice that the title of wanax is attested only in classical sources and never 

appears in archaic testimonies, although this is not enough to exclude that it was 

also employed earlier.   

Unfortunately, inscriptions are not equally informative about the female 

members of the royal family. The only syllabic text which mentions a royal 

female figure, the mother of a king, -pa-si-le-wo-se | ma-to-ro-se, is inscribed 

on a sarcophagus of uncertain provenance dated to the fourth century BC, of 

which only a fragment survives.152 The term wanassa appears on Paphian 

inscriptions but always to indicate the Cypriot Goddess and never the queen or 

a female member of the royal family. These occurrences, all dated to the fourth 

century BC, concern the king of Paphos, called the priest of the wanassa.153 In 

this case, the title wanassa preserved its ancient religious use for the goddess of 

fertility whose cult, during the classical period, overlapped with that of 

Aphrodite.154 

 

1.3 Schooling the elite, Cypriot education and political leadership 

The analysis of the testimonies cited above has highlighted the distance between 

the elite of wanaktes and the common people and, on the contrary, its proximity 

with the king. Likely, the elite was involved in the government of the city-states 

supporting the sovereign or, in some cases, contributing to his dethronement in 

favour of another ruler.155 In the fifth and fourth centuries BC, the ruling upper 

class of Cyprus seemed to progressively welcome Greek, or rather Athenian, 

education, which aimed at forging leadership skills. This certainly happened 

because of the increasing contacts with Greece. However, the Athenian paideia 

also fulfilled the need of the Cypriot elites of legitimising their authority and 

privileged status.  

During the fifth and fourth centuries BC, moral principles as expressed 

in gnōmai were an important part of the Athenian education and a prerequisite 

 
37-42; for different interpretations see Xydopoulos 2016, 173-191; Perlman 2000, 269-272; 

Miller 1988, 147-163. 
152 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, uncertain origin n° 8 = ICS 344; Mitford 1961b, 41-42.   
153 For some example see Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Paphos n° 2 = ICS 7; n° 8 = ICS 16; n°9 = 

ICS 17.  
154 Sometimes, the main female divinity was named simply as Paphian or Golgian since her 

main sanctuaries were located in Paphos and Golgoi; on the Cypriot goddess see Karageorghis 

J. 2005; Karageorghis J. 1998, 109-119; Young 2005, 23-44; Iacovou 2019, 204-234. 
155 For some examples see Isocr. 9.20-33; Giuffrida 1996, 594-596; Körner 2019, 331-332.  
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for political success and power.156 These gnōmai, which probably spread by 

both oral and written traditions, provide constructive patterns and norms to 

observe, particularly suitable for moulding political leaders.157 Amongst gnomic 

authors, Theognis was one of the most popular within the Athenian upper class. 

His elegies were considered of great pedagogic value and were often quoted in 

other literary sources. For example, in Aristophanes’ Birds, Peisetairos claims 

that he did not give bad advice to his son since he learned from nobles. 

Aristophanes was alluding to Theognis’ elegies 1.27-28, where Cyrnus is 

advised to learn from noble men, ἀγαθοί, as he did already as a child, ‘Κύρν᾿, 

ἀπὸ τῶν ἀγαθῶν παῖς ἔτ᾿ ἐὼν ἔμαθον.’158 A few years later, Plato’s Meno 

provides another instance.159 Socrates quotes some Theognidean verses (1.33-

36) calling young people to drink and dine sitting with the nobles from whom 

they will learn ‘noble things’.160  

Nobles who gather in a symposiastic context and Socrates’ invitation to 

drink immediately recall the content of the hexametric inscription from Golgoi 

analysed in the previous pages.  As anticipated above, this funerary inscription 

is full of gnōmai: these are generally used in Greek epigraphic culture as 

communication means between the commissioner of the inscription and who 

passes by. Their context should be common to both ‘ends of the communicative 

spectrum’ – in these cases to members of the Cypriot upper class.161 Neumann 

associated the first line of the Golgian epitaph with some of Theognis’ verses 

where the author urges his addressee to be modest: ‘μήποτε, Κύρν᾿, ἀγορᾶσθαι 

ἔπος μέγα· οἶδε γὰρ οὐδεὶς / ἀνθρώπων ὅ τι νὺξ χἠμέρη ἀνδρὶ τελεῖ (Thgn. 

1.159-160), ‘never talk big, Cyrnus, for no one knows what a day or night will 

bring to pass for a man’.162 As Egetmeyer pointed out, three words of the 

 
156 Tuplin 2018, 13-55; 35; Thucydides has highlighted this concept in the famous Periclean 

Funeral speech, in turn full of gnōmai; Thuc. 2.41-42; Tompkins 2013, 447-464; Greenwood 

2006, 23-24; see also Ephor. FGrH 70 F 119 = Strab. 9.2.3. 
157 Bartol 2019, 129-147. 
158 Thgn. 1.28; Bartol 2019, 129-147; Ar. Av. 1362-1363, ‘οὐ κακῶς ὑποθήσομαι’. 
159 Bartol 2019, 141; Plat. Men. 95d and Thgn. 1. 33-34, ‘καὶ μετὰ τοῖσιν πῖνε καὶ ἔσθιε, καὶ 

μετὰ τοῖσιν / ἵζε, ‘drink and dine with them, sit with them’; Gerber 1999, 178. 
160 For further references on the reception of Theognis in the fifth-fourth century BC in Athens 

see De Martin forthcoming, particularly footnote n°6, and personal communication. 
161 Tsagalis 2008, 38. 
162 Thgn. 1.159; Gerber 1999, 196; Neumann 1974, 146-155; see also Bannier 1917, 1446 -

1448; Beattie 1958, 138-146; the invitation to drink may be associated to Thgn. 1.33-36, the 

same verses which are quoted in Plat. Men. 95d; the invitation to ‘not speak big’ may be 
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metrical inscription are also mentioned in Theognis’ elegy, μήποτε, ἔπος, 

μέγα.163 Very likely, whoever commissioned the Golgian text had good 

knowledge of Theognis’ corpus and  was  a highly educated individual who was 

able to substitute the verb ἀγορᾶσθαι mentioned in the Theognidean verses with 

Ϝεί<π>ης in order to create a deliberate figura etymologica.164 The following 

verses corroborate this hypothesis: they may also refer to an elegy by Theognis. 

The second line – ‘te-o-i-se | po-ro-[a-ta]-na-to-i-se | e-re-ra-me-na | pa-ta-ko-

ra-sa-to-se’, ‘for the immortal gods whatever they desire (is) available in 

abundance’ – may be compared with Theognis’ elegy ‘ἔμπης δ᾿ ὄλβον ἔχουσιν 

ἀπήμονα’, ‘but for all that they have a prosperity free from harm’.165  Similar is 

the content of the third line. 

Moreover, the last line of the inscription may also contain gnōmai. It 

reads: ‘te-o-i | ku-me-re-na-i-pa-ta | ta-a-to-ro-po-i | po-ro-ne-o-i | ka-i-re-te’ 

(θεοὶ κυμέρναἱ πά(ν)τα, τὰ ἄ(ν)θρωποι φρονέωἱ.  Χαίρετε): ‘the gods rule 

everything that men think. Greetings’. Egetmeyer claims that these verses quote 

Presocratic philosophers such as Anaximandros or Parmenides, who used the 

verb κυβερνάω in similar contexts.166 In Physics, Aristotle cites Anaximandros 

who claims that the ἄπειρον, the beginning of all things, contains and rules, 

‘κυβερνᾶν’, everything.167  Meanwhile, Simplicius quotes Parmenides’s verses: 

‘ἐν δὲ μέσωι τούτων δαίμων ἥ πάντα κυβερναῖ’, ‘in the middle of these things, 

there is a daimōn who directs everything’.168  

Conceivably, gnomic elegiac compositions became a key part of nobles’ 

education not only in Athens – as Aristophanes and Plato show – but also in 

Cyprus, particularly but perhaps not only in the fourth century BC.169 The works 

of the two philosophers mentioned in the text, Anaximandros and Parmenides, 

 
associated to Thgn. 1.365-366, where the author advises to speak mild words and to act 

cautiously in symposia.  
163 Egetmeyer 1998, 93-95. 
164 Egetmeyer 1998, 94. 
165 Thgn. 1.383; Gerber 1999, 29. 
166 The Cypriot form *kumernāmi is debated. According to Egetmeyer (2010 vol. I, 467 §584), 

it should be a third person plural of an athematic form, different from the thematic κυβερνάω; 

Neumann 1974, 146-147; Neumann 1987, 64-69; Neumann 1992, 188. 
167 DK A 15 Anaximan. = Arist. Phys. Γ 4.203b6, ‘καὶ περιέχειν άπαντα καὶ πάντα κυβερνᾶν’. 
168 DK B 12 Parm. = Simp.  Phys. 39.12. 
169 Bartol 2019, 140.  
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may have been part of the education of the Cypriot upper class too.170 Since the 

author of this inscription demonstrates sensitivity to contemporary Greek 

literary trends, he was plausibly a member of the elite schooled according to the 

Athenian cultural vogue.171 Not surprisingly, this dedication comes from 

Golgoi, a peripheral settlement of Salamis’ city-kingdom which underwent a 

more intense process of Hellenization because of Evagoras I’s pro-Athenian 

policy.172 In Nicocles, Isocrates himself, who had spent time in the Salaminian 

court as preceptor of Nicocles, Evagoras’ son, and contributed to the spread of 

the fundamentals of his Athenian education, explicitly exhorted the prince to 

read Theognis’ elegies.173 The Athenian paideia was plausibly promoted in 

Salamis’ peripheral settlements too, thus in Golgoi, amongst courtiers and 

members of the upper class as a resource for teaching leadership through 

gnōmai. By showing himself knowledgeable of the code of conduct in symposia, 

theatres and, as Hobden affirmed, of the ‘challenges’ of political actions and 

authorities, the deceased of the Golgian inscription demonstrated that he 

legitimately fulfilled his role as representative of the leading elite and of the 

government.174  

But such a symposiastic setting was not unfamiliar to Cypriot culture – 

as shown above, Cypriot kings manifested their powers through banquet scenes; 

therefore, politics in banquets was not a prerogative of Greek circles. Near-

 
170 However, it is also plausible that the last syllabic verse of the inscription reflects Theognidean 

poetry too, perhaps inspired by verses 1.373-376 where Zeus is said to rule over everything 

knowing well the heart and the mind of every man, or by verses 1.403-405, where the daimōn 

drives men towards difficulties ὅντινα δαίμων πρόφρων εἰς μεγάλην ἀμπλακίην παράγει. Cf. 

Thgn. 1.373-376; 401-406, Gerber 1999, 228; 230. 
171 Some epigrams from Paphos – epitaphs and dedications written in hexameters or elegiac 

couplets, predominantly in alphabetic Greek – also demonstrate that in the fourth century BC, 

the Cypriot elite endured a strong process of Hellenization in language and culture (e.g. Cayla 

2018, 318 n°223 or 4-15 n°2, n. 440, where πύργων ἀμφ[έ]θετο στέφανον mentioned in the 

inscription can be compare with Anacr. Fr 100 ed. Gentili ‘[…] ἀπὸ μὲν πόλεως στέφανος 

[…]’). Probably, the use of the Greek koine spread first among the elites as well as the Greek 

paideia, and secondly, it reached the lower strata of the population (Cayla 2018, 67; 125; 

Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 561 §724).  
172  Gennadiou 2019, 360; see also Fourrier (2013, 108-111) who however argues that during 

the archaic period, Golgoi was part of the territory of Idalion.  
173 Isocr. 3.28; 3.43; Poldrugo 2001, 43. For the importance of education in Isocrates’ Cypriot 

speeches see Isocr. 3.1-9; Crick 2015, 171-179; Isocr. 9.75-79; Alexiou 2015, 56-57; Collins 

Edward 2010, 387-388. Isocrates also contributed to strengthen links between Evagoras and 

Athenian political representatives. For example, Isocrates was linked to Timotheus (15.117) and 

consequently to his father Conon, the Athenian general who moved to Salamis after the defeat 

at Aegospotami (405 BC) (Xen. Hel.2.1; Diod. 13.6; Nep. 1-3). For the honours reserved to 

Evagoras by Athens cf. IG I3 113. 
174 Hobden 2013, 159. 
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Eastern traditions provide further examples. Common Near-Eastern convivial 

settings celebrate the king’s glory and power.175 For instance, in the Babylonian 

epic poem Enuma Elish, the victory of the king of gods Marduk is celebrated in 

a banquet;176 and another famous banquet was organised by Ashurbanipal II to 

commemorate the completion of his palace in Nimrud.177 Several Greek authors 

have reused this ‘banquet’ motif inherited by Near-Eastern sources and tales. 

Herodotus and Xenophon, for instance, employed it as historiographical tool 

especially to describe episodes of Achaemenid court life.178 Often these stories 

concern gods, heroes or kings who struggle to control their dominion in 

convivial gatherings – what Hobden defines as ‘politics in action’ – which may 

have echoed the experience of Archaic drinking companions in the symposia 

described by Theognis’ elegies.179 Theognidea’s readers were probably familiar 

with these topics and traditions, especially in Cyprus where links with the Near-

Eastern culture were stronger than in Greece. Therefore, since the commissioner 

of the Golgian dedication showed himself aware of how to behave in banquets 

by offering advice in the form of gnōmai to a wanax, ‘lord’, a fellow upper-class 

member, he validated his leading status according to a wider tradition, not 

exclusively Greek, with which Theognidean advice fits perfectly. 

 

1.4 A Cypriot secret police 

One of the roles of the wanaktes, according to Clearchus, was to receive reports 

from Gerginoi and order investigations by Promalanges. They were two 

‘families’ of flatterers, κόλακες, of which each Cypriot monarch made use. 

According to Clearchus’ tale, this investigative body, a sort of secret police, 

originated in Salamis. The Gerginoi supposedly descended from Trojans who 

were brought to Cyprus as captives by Teucer and acted as spies; they secretly 

mingled with the population in the streets and in the markets where they ‘keep 

their ears open’, ὠτακουστοῦσι, and reported information to the wanaktes every 

day.180 The Promalanges, ἐρευνηταί, ‘investigators’, investigated some of the 

 
175 Bowie 2003, 99-109 with several examples.  
176 Vanstiphout 1992, 9-22. 
177 Grayson 1991, 288-293. 
178 Hobden 2013, 159-170 with several examples. 
179 Hobden 2013, 164. 
180 Athen. Deipn. 6.256 = Clear. fr. 19 Wehrli. 
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Gerginoi’s reports if it was necessary. All the members of this secret police were 

covered by anonymity.  

Clearchus’ account probably has an aetiological character. The alleged 

Salaminian origins of this secret police as well as the Gerginoi’s descent from 

Teucer’s slaves may be linked to the Salaminian royal propaganda at that time. 

The Salaminian dynasty, in fact, claimed to descend from Teucer and during the 

fourth century BC a dynastic cult connected to the mythical hero Teucer was 

probably established in this city-state.181 This is not surprising since in the 

classical and Hellenistic periods, each Cypriot dynasty claimed to have Greek 

origins related to one of the heroes who fought in the Trojan War – Evagoras, 

king of Salamis claimed descent from Teucer himself – or to have 

autochthonous origins related to Kinyras. 182 This shift from Greek to local roots 

depended on the political needs of the moment and will be analysed in chapter 

six.183  

 Clearchus welcomed the role of the Salaminian flatterers and despite 

portraying them as descended from Teucer’s slaves, he called them εὐγενεῖς, ‘of 

noble origins’ (τὸ τῶν εὐγενῶν κολάκων γένος). They are described as 

‘reputable flatterers’, ‘ἐλλόγισμοι κόλακες’, who were proud of the honours that 

the king paid to them. This section of Clearchus’ tale may reflect some true 

elements of the Cypriot courts. Although the author does not provide more 

information on the honours reserved for these κόλακες, the palace 

administration conceivably paid for their maintenance since they worked for the 

government as ‘intelligence’. But what real condition did Clearchus’ account 

attempt to describe? Accounts found in the Idalion archive, written on ostraka, 

attest to the presence of individuals called ’ŠM, ‘men’, whose roles may be 

similar to that of the ‘king’s men’ in Near Eastern palaces.184 King’s men were 

dependants of the palace such as specialised workers, artisans, cult officials, 

administrators, military specialists, nobles; they were men of a high social 

stratus but not always economically free since the palace controlled their 

 
181  Baurain 2011, 121-155; Baurian 2014, 137-166; Cannavò 2015, 235-247; Giuffrida 1996, 

616-617. 
182 Isoc. 3.28; 8.18-19. 
183 Cayla 2018, 62-64. 
184 Amadasi 2017, 278; Briant 2002, 302-356; Rowe 2002, 1-19; Liverani, 1971, 329-356; Kuhrt 

1995, 302; Pfoh 2016, 11.  
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livelihood. They were part of a hierarchical organisation headed by an elite 

which was supported by the king through land-grants. We might suppose that 

Clearchus’ tale aims to describe a similar scenario. Gerginoi and Promalanges 

and all the Cypriot κόλακες may be a literary transposition of a sort of king’s 

men who were employed in the Cypriot courts. The wanaktes mentioned by 

Clearchus were probably similar to the elite which headed the hierarchical 

system of the king’s men. In the following chapters, the analysis of some case 

studies which concern land donations, administrative workers employed in the 

palace and military specialists will corroborate this theory. Moreover, 

inscriptions show that most of the administrative offices, plausibly held by 

palace employees, were hereditary.185 Clearchus’ account may emphasize this 

aspect when the author defines the Cypriot κόλακες as offspring, descendants 

from a single lineage.  

If Gerginoi and Promalanges were a sort of king’s men employed in the 

palace, their roles as members of a secret police may not be so implausible. 

King’s men who acted as ‘spies’ were employed in the Achaemenid Empire – 

of which Cyprus was part – and, as Yon pointed out, the roles played by the 

Cypriot Gerginoi and Promalanges may be similar.186 The Achaemenid secret 

agents were called ‘Ears and Eyes of the king’ and carried out a supervisory 

office especially in the peripheral areas of the Empire. These ‘agents’ are 

attested in several Greek sources. For instance, Xenophon testifies that Cyrus 

had the support of these ‘Ears and Eyes’, ὀφθαλμοὺς καὶ τὰ βασιλέως ὦτα, a 

support repaid with gifts and honours – just as Gerginoi and Promalanges 

received honours from Cypriot kings in exchange for their service.187 Ps. 

Aristotle and Pollux call them ὠτάκουσται, a term similar to the verb 

ὠτακουστοῦσι employed by Clearchus to describe the Gerginoi’s 

performance.188 The presence of a similar institution in Cyprus may be 

confirmed by a scholion to the Iliad by Eustathius; it explains that in Cyprus, 

the wanaktes were members of a glorious order and that they were told every 

 
185 For instance, see Yon 2004, n° 1075 = Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 96-100, B 45.  
186 Briant 2002, 343-344. 
187 Xen. Cyr. 8.2.10; Xenophon and later authors testify to the presence of several ears and eyes 

of the king. However, other Greek sources attest to only one ‘Eye’ (Hdt. 1.114.1; Aesch. Pers. 

978; Ar. Achar. 91; Plut. Art. 12.1-3; Xen, Cyr. 8.6.16; Hirsch 1985, 131-139; Balcer 1977, 

252-263. 
188 Arist. Mund. 6.9; Poll 2.37. 



45 

 

relevant piece of news by the ὠτάκουσται on a daily basis.189  Finally, a passage 

of To Nicocles testifies to the presence of ‘flatterers’ in the Salaminian court. 

Isocrates exhorts Nicocles to distinguish between the flatterers and the loyal 

servants and to listen carefully to what the men say to each other. According to 

Poldrugo, these lines may refer to the Cypriot ‘secret police’ too.190 If a similar 

‘intelligence organ’ existed, it allowed the Cypriot king and elite to monitor 

public opinion in order to prevent riots or conspiracies against the kingship. By 

controlling the subjects, the ‘secret police’ connected the king and the elite to 

the common inhabitants; it was one of the probably few government bodies 

which may have bridged the gap between the upper class and the local 

population.   

 

1.5 Δῆμος and πόλις in the Cypriot city-kingdoms 

Epigraphic documents, all dated to the fifth and fourth centuries BC, may 

confirm the presence of bodies of government beyond the king. One of the 

principal testimonies is the Idalion Bronze tablet, which will be discussed in 

detail in the following chapter. It includes the phrase a-po-to-li-se e-ta-li-we-se, 

‘the polis of the Idalians’, which apparently was entitled to take important 

decisions along with the king.191 Other inscriptions reveal the existence of 

similar political institutions in other Cypriot city-kingdoms. One is a decree 

promulgated by king -k]retes of Kourion.192 The document is dated to 500-450 

BC on the basis of palaeography. It is written in Paphian syllabary with the 

exception of the sign ko which is written according to the traditional syllabic 

system.193 This allows us to fix the terminus ante quem of the inscription to the 

middle of the fifth century BC since the Paphian syllabary was employed in 

some Kourion documents during the archaic period and no longer used in the 

classical age.194 The inscription consists of the following three lines: 1.]-re-te-

 
189 Scholion to Hom. Il. 13.582 by Eustathius and T; Bowra 1934, 59.  
190 Poldrugo 2001, 40. 
191 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Idalion n°1 = ICS 217; Georgiadou 2010, 151 with comments.  
192 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Kourion n°7 = ICS 108b; the inscription was found in the acropolis 

of Kourion close to the Basilica. In the upper part, it shows two indentations of identical shape, 

a sign that it was probably reused during the Hellenistic and Roman periods as part of some 

architectural structure (Karageorghis, Mitford 1964, 67-68). 
193 Karageorghis, Mitford 1964, 67-76. 
194 Kagan 2000, 39-40; for the independence of Kourion in the fourth century BC see footnote 

n°48. 
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se | o-sa-ta-[ 2. ]-i-ni-se | o-ko-ri-o | pa-si-le-[ 3, ]-ta-mo-te-ro-ne | ta-te | e-te-

mi-[. The first part of the decree is translated as ‘the king of Kourion, …-k]retes, 

son of Stasi- […’. Plausibly, the father of the king was not a king in turn, 

otherwise the title would have appeared in the text; instead, Stasi-[ was  likely 

a member of the upper class. The second part of the inscription uses the term ta-

mo-te-ro-ne, a noun adjective probably related to the noun dāmos, ‘people’.195 

According to Egetmeyer, the suffix –teron is a plural genitive and has an 

independent value, not comparative.196 Ta-mo-te-ro-ne can be translated as 

‘those who belonged to the people’, as Egetmeyer has proposed. The word e-te-

mi [- has been interpreted as a sigmatic aorist of the verb θεμίζω and translated 

as ‘… decided’; the whole sequence might mean: ‘the king decided these things 

on behalf of those who are of the people’.197 Lejeune proposed to identify the 

king ]-re-te-se as subject of the verb e-te-mi-[ pointing out that although the 

sovereign established ta-te ‘these things’, the decision may have been taken by 

mutual agreement with the people or perhaps with representatives of the local 

population.198 According to these readings, the inscription has been interpreted 

as a juridical document in which the king issued a decree concerning the 

inhabitants of Kourion. The text is however damaged and its interpretation is 

mostly based on reconstructions; therefore, it is difficult to establish whether the 

population had any role in the decision-making, as in Idalion.   

But why are the Idalians mentioned as a-po-to-li-se-i-ta-li-e-we-se, ‘the 

city of the Idalians’ in the Bronze tablet, whereas, in Kourion the population 

seems to be called dāmos? Was there a difference between the Cypriot polis and 

the Cypriot dāmos? Clearly, the difference does not depend on the chronology 

since the two documents should be dated to the same years. But a new 

interpretation of the term ta-mo-te-ro-ne may provide an explanation. We may 

also read the sequence simply as ‘the king… decided among the dāmoteroi’. 

But who were the dāmoteroi? In ancient Greek, the term dāmos, indicates not 

 
195 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 271-272 §301; 298, §339. 
196 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 298-299 §339; in Mycenaean, a term with a similar ending is attested, 

wa-na-ka-te-ro; it is translated as ‘of the wanax’. Tsagrakis 2016, 201-216; Petrakis 2016, 62; 

Schwyzer 1950, 183 who linked this form to the archaism δημότερος used in the Hellenistic 

poetry. 
197 A similar reading has been proposed by Lejeune S. (2010, 219-230). 
198 Lejeune S. 2010, 222; the verb is reconstructed as e-te-mi-sa-to/tu, an aorist middle form. 

Egetmeyer 2010 vol I, 491 §605; see Mitford 1971, n°218; Masson 1983, 180b; Stylianou 1992, 

405; Gallavotti 1977, 160-163. 
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only ‘population’ but also ‘territory’, or better, part of the territory, a ‘district’. 

The territories of the Cypriot city-states were subdivided into geographical 

areas, as the Bronze tablet clearly shows – and as we will see in the next chapter 

– but, very likely, they were also subdivided into administrative districts, as 

attested in inscriptions from Lapethos.199 Therefore, the Kourion dāmoteroi may 

have been representatives of the population or of local territories/districts 

dāmoi. Νοt surprisingly, dāmos has this meaning also in Mycenaean Greek, to 

which the Cypriot dialect is very close.200   

Πόλις, po-to-li-se, may be the favourite Cypriot Greek term used to 

identify the inhabitants of the city-states in the fifth and fourth centuries BC. 

The term πόλις appears in several Cypriot decrees during the Hellenistic period 

under the Ptolemies and the Romans as a product of further Hellenization.201 

The Cypriot alphabetic Greek inscriptions provide several examples. However, 

very few texts dating to before 312 BC – when the Ptolemies conquered the 

island – use the term polis. As said above, the word appears in the Idalion 

Bronze tablet and in a bilingual Eteocypriot-alphabetic Greek honorific decree 

in honour of Ariston, found in Amathus at the beginning of the twentieth 

century.202 This inscription presents two problems: one is the date still debated 

by scholars; the other is the content and syntax of the Eteocypriot text. Both 

these arguments may shed some light on Amathus’ political institutions during 

 
199 These inscriptions will be analysed in chapter 6; Honeymann 1940, 57-67; Van den Branden 

1964, 245-261; Sznycer 1988, 59-61; Steele 2013, 189-191. Other similar examples come from 

Cypriot graffiti from Egypt. They show names followed by patronymics and by toponyms, 

perhaps the dāmoi from which the mercenaries came (Masson 1981, 252-284; Egetmeyer 2010 

vol. II, Egypt n°97; Heubeck 1976, 255, 257, 261). 
200 On the Mycenaean dāmos see Lejeune 1972b, 135-154; Killen 2008, 157-200; for the 

etymology of dāmos see Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 271-272 §301. The term dāmos is attested very 

rarely in the Cypriot corpora. It however appears in an ostrakon from Golgoi (Karageorghis 

1970b, 269-272; Karageorghis 1971, 403-406; Karageorghis 1972, 1073-1074; Karageorghis 

1973, 673; Masson 1989, 156-167 (with pictures) which bears lists of accounts and expenses 

from private houses and a calendar. It is not clear whether they concern proper names starting 

and ending in -damos-, the noun dāmos in nominative, which may indicate ‘people’ or ‘district’, 

or the adverb τῆμος repeated twice, perhaps to indicate ‘time after time’. This might be the most 

plausible option since the repetition of temporal adverbs was common in the Cypriot syllabic 

accounts (see Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, 9 = ICS 318 a-ma-ti a-ma-ti, ‘day after day’; see also the 

Mycenaean we-te-i we-te-i, ‘year after year’ in PY Fr 1184). 
201 For some instances see Pouilloux et al. 1987, n°99; Cayla 2018, n°74 = Nicolaou 1991, 200 

n° 21; n° 94.  
202 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Amathus n°7 = ICS 196; Masson 1957, 61-80. Steele 2013, 105. The 

inscription is currently lost; Perna 2018, 213-220; Karnava 2018, 201-212. 
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the fourth century BC and provide further information on the Cypriot meaning 

of the term πόλις before the advent of the Ptolemaic domination.203  

The first two lines of this decree, located at the top of the stone in a 

prestigious position, are written in Cypriot syllabary in the local Eteocypriot 

language. A sign separates this text from the following Greek alphabetic one 

which is shorter and apparently less informative.204 The alphabetic Greek text 

reads: ‘Ἡ πόλις Ἀμαθουσίων Ἀρίστωνα, Ἀριστώνακτος εὐπατρίδην’, ‘The city-

state of the Amathusians to Ariston, son of Aristonax of noble origins’. The 

Eteocypriot text might mention the ‘polis of Amathusians’ too. But this 

following discussion should be cautiously evaluated since our knowledge of the 

Eteocypriot language does not allow us to reach definitive conclusions. It reads: 

(1) a-na | ma-to-ri | u-mi-e-sa- ∞ i-mu-ku-la-i-la-sa-na | a-ri-si-to-no-se | a-ra-

to-wa-na-ka-so-we?-o-se (2) ke-ra-ke-re-tu-lo-se |? ta-ka- ∞ na-•-•-so-ti | a-lo 

| ka-i-li-po-ti. Τhe second line is still obscure and the first one has given rise to 

many interpretations. Quattordio Moreschini tried to compare the sequence a-

na | ma-to-ri | u-mi-e-sa- ∞ i-mu-ku-la-i-la-sa-na with the Greek formula of the 

Idalion bronze tablet a-po-to-li-se e-ta-li-e-we-se.205 Finally, she interpreted u-

mi-e-sa-i mu-ku-la-i-la-sa-na as the Eteocypriot name of Amathus, Amuklai, 

perhaps of Semitic origins. Scholars have rarely accepted these proposals and 

always with reservations. Some agree that u-mi-e-sa- ∞ i-mu-ku-la-i-la-sa-na 

may conceal the autochthonous name of Amathus. If so, the Eteocypriot text 

would confirm that the city of Amathus honoured Ariston. 206 

The two texts, however, do not mention any king.  This might be because 

they were written after the Ptolemies conquered the island, when Cypriot kings 

were overthrown. Building on Masson and Mitford’s views, Consani claimed 

that the bilingual decree shows a political reaction against Androcles’ regime 

 
203 The inscription was found on the Acropolis of Amathous in 1913 and it has been used as a 

starting point to decipher some Eteocypriot words through the comparison of the content of the 

two texts. See Masson 1983, 206-207. 
204 Consani 1988, 53. 
205 Quattordio Moreschini 1988, 221-226. She endorsed Deroy’s theory in which a-na would be 

an article or a demonstrative pronoun and ma-to-ri should be the equivalent of πόλις. He 

translated it as ‘une portion de territoire soumise à l’autorité d’une communauté urbaine ’, see 

Deroy 1956, 91-92; Petit 1997, 244-271. 
206 But as Steele affirmed, ‘the isolation of a word in a sequence does not provide good basis for 

drawing parallels’. Therefore, we should be cautious. Steele 2013, 127; Petit 1997-1998, 251; 

on the name of Amathus, see Scafa 1993, 517-528; Scafa 1996, 159-163. 
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which had been distinctively ‘philhellene’.207 He pointed out that one of 

Androcles’ two bilingual inscriptions mentions a thēsauros dedicated by the 

king to the divinity. This practice was a common Greek one.208 In the other text, 

Androcles calls the Cyprian goddess by the Greek name ‘Aphrodite’. Moreover, 

the king dedicated crowns in the sanctuary of Delphi, which is another common 

Greek custom.209 Consani argued that the new ‘republican’ regime, or rather the 

oligarchic one – probably the most influent families kept control over the city – 

which was established after the death of Androcles needed to legitimise its 

power by promoting the values of an indigenous tradition, as shown by the 

Eteocypriot text, in sharp contrast to the ‘Hellenism’ of the previous sovereign.  

However, we may advance some objections. Androcles’ policy reflects 

a general tendency of the last Cypriot sovereigns – Nicocles of Paphos provides 

an instance too – who Hellenised their customs according to an international 

process sped up by Alexander’s arrival.210 Petit fixed the terminus post quem of 

the inscription to the arrival of Alexander in Cyprus in 332BC. He claimed that 

in Amathus, in official inscriptions, the alphabetic Greek would not appear 

before this event since this city-state had always used Eteocypriot in its official 

monumental texts.211 Moreover, in the bilingual decree, the privileged position 

of the Eteocypriot suggests that this centre still needed to show its 

autochthonous origins, probably to keep its independence.212 This must have 

happened before the conquest by the Ptolemies in 312-311BC – the date that 

Petit indicates as terminus ante quem for the decree. In Nea-Paphos, king 

Nicocles had to face the same dichotomy between innovation and tradition; thus, 

it is conceivable that the decree was composed when his contemporary 

Amathusian counterpart, king Androcles, was ruling.  

 
207 Masson, Hermary 1982, 235-242. 
208 On the Greek thēsauroi see Lykke 2017, 205-227; Fourrier, Hermary 2006, 152.   
209 Consani 1988, 52. 
210 Mehel 1996, 127-152; Papantoniou 2013, 33-57.  
211 Petit 2007, 100-101; some ostraka from the palace of Amathus, dated to the sixth century 

BC, show accounts and receipts in alphabetic Greek; see Aupert 2003, 107-121; Petit 1991, 481-

495).  
212 This was probably a general phenomenon of the end of the fourth century BC. During these 

years, another autochthonous language appears in some syllabic inscriptions from Golgoi, called 

Golgian, of which nothing is known. This language may have emerged because local inhabitants 

needed to stress their autochthonous origins in order to keep their independence after 

Alexander’s arrival. See Egetmeyer 2012, 427-434. 
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Moreover, the palaeographical analysis of the Greek letters allows us to 

date the document to the fourth century BC by comparison with two other 

Amathusian bilingual Eteocypriot-Greek dedications made by king Androcles 

to the Cyprian goddess. In both these dedications, the Eteocypriot text is located 

above the Greek one – but it is shorter than the Greek text and less accurate. 

These dedications are dated to 315-312 BC according to the stratigraphic 

analysis of the excavated layers.213 These dedications show that Androcles was 

the last king of Amathus.  

Therefore, the bilingual decree may have been issued by the polis of 

Amathus while still under the rule of a king, Androcles, who however is not 

mentioned in the text. Scholars have tried to understand the reasons for the 

missing name of the king. Petit pointed out that honorific decrees which were 

issued only by the inhabitants of a city instead of by both the king – or satrap – 

and the population are attested in Lycia and Caria under the Hekatomnid 

dynasty.214  Petit claimed that, in all these centres, the sovereigns may take 

decisions, perhaps assisted by local institutions, although only the local 

inhabitants and their assemblies are mentioned in the decrees probably because 

of the necessity of gaining the support of the local population.215 Petit’s analysis 

focuses on the political scene of Asia Minor where political institutions below 

the king were deeply rooted  in the structure of societies and had a high level of 

 
213 Masson, Hermary 1982, 237-244; Hellmann, Hermary 1980, 259-272; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. 

II, Amathus n°17-18 = ICS 196d-e; Ηansen 1989, n°873. The first inscription bears the 

Eteocypriot text ]-i-te-o[. Although the sequence i-te-o might concern the Greek word θεός in 

genitive, it is very unlikely that a digraphic (Cypriot-syllabic and alphabetic Greek) inscription 

was written in Amathus where Eteocypriot has always been predominant. (Egetmeyer 2010 vol. 

II, Amathus n° 17). The Greek part of the inscription bears the text: ‘Θησαυρὸν Κυπρίαι καὶ 

[...] -θέως εἰ[κόνα] μορ[φ]ῆ[ς] υἱοΰ τήνδε ἀνέθηκε Ἀν[δ]ροκλῆς βασιλεύς’, ‘the king Androcles 

consecrated the thēsauros to Cypriot goddess and this image of the appearance of his son […]  

-theus’. See Hellmann, Hermary 1980, 262; Hermary 1989b, 858; Steele 2013, 114. The Greek 

text is in elegiac couplets; perhaps the Eteocypriot part was in elegiac couplet too. For the uses 

of the thēsauroi during the late classical period see Kaminski 1991, 63-181 (related to oracular 

cults and warrior gods and heroes); Fourrier, Hermary 2006, 152-154. As far as the other 

dedication is concerned (Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Amathus n°18 = ICS 196e), the Eteocypriot-

Amathusian part bears the text ]-ro-ko-ra-?-a-to-ro-ke-le-we-se-e-ro-ko-ro-[; meanwhile the 

Greek text might be reconstructed as ‘Β[ασιλεὺς Ἀνδροκλῆς [approx. 27 letters] Ὀρ]εσθέως καὶ 

Ἀνδραγόρου Κυπρίαι Ἀφροδίτηι’, ‘The king Androcles… of Orestis and Andragoras to the 

Cyprian Aphrodite’. See Hermary, Masson 1982, 238; Steele 2013, 113. The Eteocypriot text 

of the second inscription bears the sequence –ro-ko-ra, which Steele identified as the 

Eteocypriot Amathusian form for king. It should be the equivalent of the Greek βασιλεύς (Steele 

2013, 129).   
214 Petit 2007, 100; see also Syll.3 n°167; Syll.2 n°573 = SEG XV, 665 = Hornblower 1982, n°M4; 

Dupont-Sommer 1979, 129-178. 
215 Petit 2007, 100. 
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decision-making power – very different from the Cypriot one, where local kings 

preserved a higher degree of independence than the Carian dynastai who 

depended on Achaemenid rule.  

Nevertheless, Amathus’ political system might show some similarities. 

In the bilingual decree for Ariston, the absence of the king may have been the 

product of a planned political choice. We may suppose that the king of Amathus 

wanted to please the Amathusians and let them appear alone in the decrees; he 

may have given them a considerable freedom of choice, perhaps more than the 

kings in other Cypriot city-states.216  

Alternatively, Amathusian decrees do usually not show the name of the 

king. The Amathusian upper class and kings had Greek names – it is still unclear 

if this was due to the Greek origins of the elite unlike most of the local native 

inhabitants or to the prestige that a Greek name had for them – but  no Greek 

names appear in any of the other Eteocypriot documents, except for a text 

engraved on a lintel of a monumental tomb.217 Either none of the ancient 

Eteocypriot inscriptions was an official decree, despite the layout, or in 

Amathus official decrees did not usually bear the name of the king.  

The one exception, the inscription on the tomb’s lintel reads in line 2: ‘ 

•-ma /?/ ta-ki /?/ e-ro-ko-ro |? ko // sa-o-na-sa-ko-ra-no-ti /?/ te-ja / /XX II we-

ro-ra / / o-na-sa-ko-ra-ke / / pa-po-no / / a-sa-to-wa-na-ka-so-we’.218 According 

 
216 According to Petit, in this decree the term εὐπατρίδης may mean ‘member of the upper-class’ 

(Petit 2007, 102: Masson 1983, 207; Steele 2013, 128; for εὐπατρίδης in Athens see Sealey 

1962, 512-514). 
217 Petit 2007, 101; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Amathus n°6 = ICS 195; Steele 2013, 106-108; 

Steele 2013, 164; Hermary 2005, 20. Steele pointed out that we are not be able to read 

Eteocypriot names. However, we are able to recognise specific non-Greek suffixes related to 

anthroponyms and they always appear only with syllabic signs that can be identified as Greek 

names. Sittig 1914, 194-202; Pedersen 1930, 962-969; Pedersen 1938, 161-165. Generally, 

Amathusian coins bear Greek names, written in Cypriot syllabary – though an exception might 

be the suffix –so in the name pu-ro-wo-so (Markou 2018, 221-290). Along with this inscription, 

the lintel also bears another text written by a different hand. See Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, 

Amathus n°5 = ICS 194. The date of the text is controversial. It has been apparently reused in a 

tomb dated to the classical period. Some scholars, therefore, dated the text to the archaic era. 

However, this is not possible to prove.  
218 I have adopted here the new reading of Massimo Perna, in bold (Perna 2018, 213-220). 

Thanks to his new interpretation, a sign previously read as ko has been identified as we, H, often 

attested in the suffix of the patronymics o-we-o. Perna’s new reading let us to identify a new 

anthroponym ko-i-ro-so-we-o attested in line 3 and 4. Although this name is not attested in 

Classical Greek, it is common in Mycenaean and attested in Homer too. Thus, this might be a 

local anthroponym preserved over the years, a legacy from an original Greek-Mycenaean name 

rather than the first Eteocypriot anthroponym that scholars have been able to recognise. For the 

traditional reading –o-ko-o see Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Amathus n°5 = ICS 194. 



52 

 

to Petit, the term e-ro-ko-ro may indicate king. He notices that e-ro-ko-ro is also 

attested in one of the bilingual dedication of Androcles after the name of the 

king ]ro-ko-ra-•a-to-ro-ke-le-we-se-e-ro-ko-ro[.219 In the epitaph, e-ro-ko-ro 

may be related to the name o-na-sa-ko-ra-no-ti – where Onesagoras would be 

the name of the king and a-no-ti a preposition similar to a-na, frequently attested 

at the beginning of the ‘Eteocypriot’ texts.220 If we want to go further, one may 

notice that in the same line, another word which mentions Onesagoras is 

preceded by a number XXII, XX II we-ro-ra / / o-na-sa-ko-ra-ke. After this 

sequence, the text bears pa-po-no / / a-sa-to-wa-na-ka-so-we, which is read as 

a patronymic.221 If this interpretation is correct, perhaps we might be facing a 

dating formula with the number 22, perhaps the 22° year of reign of king 

Onesagoras, followed by his genealogy – ‘son of Astowanax’. If so, in Amathus, 

the name of the king would appear only in dating formulas and direct 

dedications made by the sovereigns as it happened in other areas of the 

Achaemenid Empire such as Caria and Lycia.222 

Unfortunately, this last point remains impossible to prove since our 

knowledge of the Eteocypriot language is still at a very early stage. It is evident, 

however, that at the end of the fourth century BC, Amathus, like other city-

kingdoms, had political institutions beyond the kingship, which most likely 

developed before the end of the reign of Androcles, the last king of Amathus.  

It is not clear whether the decision to honour Ariston had been taken by an 

assembly of Amathusians. If so, in the bilingual decree, πόλις would indicate 

the community of the Amathusians who decided, perhaps in an assembly, to 

celebrate Ariston. However, the extent of the πόλις’ decision-making power is 

unclear.  

 
219 Petit 1995b, 57-58; Petit 1997-1998, 249-250; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Amathus n°18 = ICS 

196e; by contrast, Steele claims that the noun -]ro-ko-ra, which precedes the name Androcles, 

may be the Eteocypriot term meaning ‘king’ (see Steele 2013, 129). 
220 Steele 2013, 125-127; a-no-ti is also attested in ICS 194. A-na is a ‘diagnostic feature’ to 

understand whether an inscription is Eteocypriot but unfortunately, its meaning is still 

controversial. See Masson E. 1979, 408; Masson 1983, 205-206; Aupert 1996, 40; Pedersen 

1930, 963; Scafa 1993, 518; Egetmeyer 2010b, 85-87; Hermary, Masson 1990, 214 about a 

Cypriot-Egyptian graffito with a-na.  
221 Steele 2013, 132; for the analysis of the Eteocypriot patronymic and its occurrences see 

Steele 2013, 134. 
222 The new reading of Perna strengthens us to identify ka-ra-ke-re-tu-lo-se as equivalent of 

εὐπατρίδης, a title also mentioned in the bilingual decree quoted above. 



53 

 

It is remarkable that very few documents dated to the fourth century BC 

use the term polis: probably two written in syllabary, one in Greek, and perhaps 

another in Eteocypriot. This might indicate that the authority of the king and 

that of a powerful upper class counted for most in the government of the city-

states at the expense of other governing institutions which did not hold 

substantial roles. The role of the polis conceivably increased when the Cypriot 

city-kingdoms disappeared. Other documents dated to the end of the fourth 

century BC, that will be analysed in the following paragraphs, may lead to this 

conclusion.   

   

   

1.5 ‘I do solemnly swear…’: an oath of allegiance as testimony of Cypriot 

royal supremacy 

Having established that the classical Cypriot city-kingdoms were likely to have 

had other governmental bodies beyond the king, we need to better understand 

the extent to which citizens were effectively represented and whether they had 

true decision-making power. Although the local population appears in official 

decrees and as a contracting party in the donation of territories along with the 

βασιλεύς in the Idalion Bronze tablet, as we shall see, it seems that the sovereign 

preserved his power effectively.223 In this regard, some suggestions come from 

a Paphian inscription. The document is dated between 325 and 309 BC since it 

was written in the peculiar Paphian syllabary introduced by Nicocles, which will 

be analysed in detail in the final chapter.224 These years were critical for the 

king; he tried to keep his city-kingdom independent against the Diadochi who 

were fighting to own and subjugate the island and its city-states.225 We should 

take into account such a historical-political background when we attempt to 

interpret the inscription.  

The text of the inscription consists of seven lines but it is rather damaged 

since it is written on a marble stone broken off on the top right.226 However, the 

last two lines are almost totally intact and this has allowed scholars to easily 

 
223 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Idalion n°1 = ICS 217; a detailed discussion will follow in the next 

chapter. 
224 Olivier 2013, 7-26. 
225 Diod. 20.21.  
226 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Paphos n° 3 = ICS 8; Mitford 1961, 577-578; Masson 1980b, 76-78.  
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understand the main topic of the document. Lines 6 and 7 state that [ta-se —]-

?-o-mo-mo-ko-ne | to-no-ro-ko-ne to-te ma-na-i e-ko (7) [to-no]-ro-ko-ne-to-te 

‘δας . . . .] ὀμώμοκον τὸν ὅρκον τό(ν)δε μὰ ναὶ εγὼ 7 [τὸν ὅ]ρκον τό(ν)δε’. 

According to some previous editors, namely Egetmeyer and Masson, the 

sequences should be translated as ‘I have sworn this oath; may I (observe?) this 

oath’. Although the translation of the last part is still controversial, it is clear 

that the main content of the inscription is an oath, to-no-ro-ko-ne. This noun is 

preceded by o-mo-mo-ko-ne, a hapax pluperfect of the verb ὄμνυμι, which is 

always used in an oath-making context.227 This prompted the editor to read the 

sequence ma na-i as two words which would correspond to the Attic Greek μά 

ναί, a formula frequently attested in oaths.228 

Τaking a step back to the beginning of the text, the first line is completely 

lost and impossible to reconstruct. The second line, at the very end, after a 

lacuna of 23 signs, shows the word pa]-si-le-wo-se, in genitive, ‘of the king’. 

According to this, we may conclude that this is probably an oath for the king 

and very likely a loyalty oath.  

The following lines may confirm this theory. Line 3 presents, at the very 

end too, me-te | to-po-le-mi-o-ne |, ‘and not the enemy’, in accusative, followed 

by a lacuna of two or three signs. Line 4 starts with a lacuna of 12 signs followed 

by me and a further lacuna of two more signs. The line ends with ka-sa-i-me-ta-

ne me-te \pa-si-le. The previous editors suggest that we read it as ‘ξαι με(?) 

τάν(ν)ε (?) μήτε βασιλή-’, perhaps too many words since this sequence leaves 

no room for the vertical trait that appears in all the other lines. The text seems 

to present several sentences which start with μήτε, a conjunction that can be 

followed by an optative. Therefore, I propose to reconstruct the last sign of line 

3 as [to] or [to-ne] and the sequence of line 4 as [e-pi-o-ta-ne me-te tu-na-i-me-

ta] me-[te te]-ka-sa-i-me-ta-ne, [ἐπίοντα μήτε δυναίμεθ’ ἄν] μή[τε δε]ξαίμεθ’ 

ἄν μήτε βασιλή-, ‘if we may not endure and withstand the onslaught of the 

enemy, and if the king…’, where both the verbs are aorist optatives.229 

 
227 Sommerstein 2014, 76-85. 
228 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 552 §696. 
229 Masson (1980, 65-80) supposed that the lacuna consists of 12 signs but, according to the 

image of the inscription, it is more plausible to suppose a lacuna of maximum 10 signs. 

Therefore, we could also integrate the text without the first μήτε. However, if we interpret the 

syllables -ta-ne as -θ’ ἄν, ‘if’, at the end of the verb, we must suppose that the traditional Cypriot 
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Moreover, the sequence ‘δέχομαι τοὺς πολεμίους ἐπιόντας’ is frequently 

attested in historical Greek texts.230 The following lines concern the sons and 

the brothers of the king but their interpretation is still controversial.   

 During the last years of the fourth century BC, the Paphian court was 

preparing for an eventual attack of an enemy. In case the situation turned 

unfavourable, the king probably asked one or more members of the upper class 

to take an oath of loyalty to the king. These events may be related to the accounts 

of Diodorus and Polyaenus, who claimed that Nicocles secretly made an alliance 

with Antigonus in order to get rid of Ptolemy. This triggered the reaction of the 

king of Egypt who sent Agreos and Kallikrates to besiege Nicocles’ palace.231 

The Cypriot city-states were facing critical moments and their independence 

was endangered; thus, the king of Paphos might have been concerned about the 

loyalty of his subjects and probably asked them to take an oath.232 This shows 

that the authority of the king was in danger but that the sovereign still had the 

power to impose a coercive oath. This was the prelude to the end of the Cypriot 

city-kingdoms, when the polis started to gain ground with its institutions and its 

representatives.  

Finally, a dedication found in the sanctuary of Palaipaphos, written in 

verse, praises the polis of Paphos and at the same time, the king. The polis is 

called εὐρύχορος, ‘with wide spaces’, a Homeric epithet.233 According to 

Cayla’s commentary on the inscription, it particularly fits with the greatness of 

this city-kingdom divided between old and new capitals and ruled under the 

ὁρμή, ‘the impulse’, of Nicocles celebrating his authority.234 But although the 

term polis appears in a Cypriot classical decree and a legal agreement, which 

 
form e-ke or ke, ‘if’, (Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 552, §695, §696) has been substituted by the Greek 

attic form of the κοινή. 
230 Hdt. 3.54; 8.28; Id. 7.77; in the Cypriot inscription, line five, ]-mo-i pa-te-ne e-ka-si-ke-ne-

to-se e-pa-i, is also problematic. It is usually translated as ‘suffering because of brothers or 

because of sons’ but the content is not clear (Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Paphos n°3; Egetmeyer 

2010 vol. I, 211 §232). 
231 Polyaenus 8.48; this information comes mainly from Diodorus’ account (Diod. 20.21). 

However, the text presents several philological problems which should be properly discussed in 

an appropriate place. Most of the manuscripts, in fact, confound Nicocles of Paphos with 

Nikokreon of Salamis. See Markou 2011, 291 with bibliography; Chavane, Yon 1978, 304-305. 
232 Faraone 2005, 142. 
233 Cf. e.g. Il. 2.498. 
234 Cayla 2018, n°2; Voskos 1997, 248-251; Voskos 2000, 171-181; Hansen 1989, n° 869. 
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could perhaps be read as an opening towards more ‘republican’ institutions, the 

sovereign’s leadership and authority was indisputable.235  

The analysis so far allows us to define the fundamental features of the 

classical Cypriot polis: it was a small politically autonomous city-state that, 

although ruled by a king, showed a sense of community as emerges from the 

epigraphic documents. The population may have been represented by local 

institutions, which will be more fully analysed in the following chapters. 

However, their legislative authority seems to be limited compared to those of 

the sovereign and of the upper class.  

 

Conclusion 

Kingship was a consistent feature of Cypriot city-states. Despite the presence of 

more ‘republican’ institutions such as the polis in classical inscriptions, the 

power of the king was stable and longstanding. Cypriot basileis were supported 

by an elite of well-educated nobles and members of the royal family called 

wanaktes. This upper class was set far above the lower strata of the society. It 

probably took part in the government of the city-states by advising the king in 

taking his decisions. These wanaktes may have also headed an ‘intelligence 

body’ constituted of palace employees who reported information collected in 

markets and streets to the highest members of the court. This secret police 

allowed the king and the upper class to gather information about public opinion 

in order to prevent riots and conspiracies that may have undermined the stability 

of the government. At the same time, king and elite may have shared at least 

some of their power with local bodies and citizen assemblies. 

  

 
235 Mehl 2016, 51-64; although the content of Mehl’s studies is substantially different, he also 

concludes that the power of the Cypriot kings remained stable; Körner 2020, 153-162, 

particularly 159-60. 



57 

 

CHAPTER 2 

The Idalion bronze tablet 

Cypriot political and administrative institutions in the fifth and fourth 

centuries BC 

 

2.1 Establishing the chronology 

The Idalion bronze tablet is the most significant document of the Cypriot-

syllabic corpus. It is a bronze tabula ansata (about 21x14 cm), inscribed with 

31 lines, 16 on the recto and 15 on the verso. It was found by local farmers 

during amateur excavations on the Amplieri hill in Idalion along with weapons 

and other bronze objects, but not in situ. As lines 27-28 of the text state, it should 

originally have been located in the temple of Athena to confer legal value to the 

document.236 Because of its shape and quality, it is likely that the bronze was 

displayed to the public and not kept in the temple’s archive.237 The tablet 

concerns the allocation of lands in perpetual usufruct to Onasilos, a physician, 

and to his family. This juridical text is useful to reconstruct the political-

administrative system of Idalion. Moreover, since it is the longest document 

written in syllabary, it provides a vivid example of the Greek Cypriot grammar 

and lexicon.238 

Before focusing on Idalion’s political and administrative systems, we 

must date the document. The first lines mention a siege conducted by Kitians 

and Persians at the expense of the Idalians, o-te | ta-po-to-li-ne-e-ta-li-o-ne | ka-

te-wo-ro-ko-ne-ma-to-i | ka-se-ke-ti-e-we-se, ‘when the Medes (Persians) and 

 
236 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Idalion n° 1= ICS 217; for other editions of the tablet see, for 

instance, Schwyzer 1923, n°679 and Georgiadou 2010, 145; Georgiadou 2015; Cowgill 1961, 

343-365; Adrados 1972, 79-86; Rosen 1982, 932; Quattordio Moreschini 1988, 221-226; 

Lejeune 1994, 3-5; Schmitt 1995, 1-4; Egetmeyer 1993, 39-59; Egetmeyer 2004, 101-113. 

According to Masson (1983, 233-235), the document was found before 1850 by Hadjigiorkis, 

the owner of the field in Amplieri. Peretié, the French chancellor of Beirut, bought the land of 

the farmer Hadjigiorkis. He also organised the sale of the tablet and of other objects to Honoré-

Albert de Luynes. In 1862, Luynes’ collection was moved to the Cabinet des Médailles in Paris, 

where the tablet is still held (inv. Bronzes n°2297); see Georgiadou 2010, 144. 
237 Often, legal documents were written on bronze but stored in temples’ archives and not 

displayed, as in the case of the Bulwer tablet – though a clay tablet – discussed in the following 

chapters.  
238 Egetmeyer 2004, 101-113; Egetmeyer 2006, 707-712; Egetmeyer 1993, 39-59; Cowgill 

1964, 343-365; Colvin 2007, 86-92.  



58 

 

Kitians had the city of Idalion under siege’.239 When did the siege occur? 

Georgiadou has provided a summary of the status quaestionis on the date of the 

tablet. She claims that it should be dated to the first quarter of the fifth century 

BC. According to the information provided by coins and a couple of Phoenician 

inscriptions, the Kitians conquered Idalion during the reign of Ozibaal, who is 

cited in those texts as king of both Kition and Idalion.240 This date establishes 

the terminus ante quem of the bronze tablet. According to the content of the 

Bronze, Idalion is still an independent city-state when the document was written 

since the siege had not been successful.241 

But when did Ozibaal subject Idalion? Scholars agree that the sanctuary 

of Athena in the acropolis, where the tablet was stored, was destroyed when the 

city-kingdom was conquered by the Kitians and never rebuilt.242 The Swedish 

expedition – the first ‘scientific’ archaeological excavation conducted in this 

city-state – dated the destruction of the sanctuary to 470 BC. Swedish 

archaeologists pointed out that the absence of a specific kind of ceramic – VI 

class – in some layers shows that the building stopped being occupied at the end 

of the Cypriot archaic period.243 According to Georgiadou and Hermary, these 

archaeological data still provide the most plausible evidence to date the 

conquest of the city-state.244 These data disagree, however, with the information 

coming from the numismatic record as analysed by Markou. She tried to 

establish the chronology of the reign of Ozibaal by studying some coins found 

in monetary treasures along with Ozibaal’s coins and particularly some of 

Ozibaal’s overstruck coins which originally came from Aegina and Athens and 

were subsequently reused in Kition.245 This typology of Athenian and Aeginetan 

coins is dated to 457-446 BC.246 Hoards found in other locations all over the 

 
239 ‘Ὅτε τὰ(ν) πτόλιν Ἐδάλιον κατέFοργον Μᾶδοι κὰς ΚετιῆFες’. The term Μᾶδοι is also 

attested in an ostrakon from Idalion, see Egetmeyer 2008, 997-1020. For κατέFοργον see 

footnote 267.  
240 Markou 2011, 74-75; Yon 2004, n° 45-46; Teixidor 1972, 433-434; Honeyman 1939, 104-

106, n° 3-7; Peckham 1968, 17. 
241 Georgiadou 2010, 162.   
242 Gjerstad 1935, 460-463; Gjerstad 1948. 480-81; Gjerstad 1979, 240. 
243 Gjerstad 1935, 618-828; Gjerstad 1948, 479-481; Gjerstad 1979, 240. Gjerstad changed his 

mind several times on the date of the Idalion Bronze tablet; Georgiadou 2010, 162-163  
244 Georgiadou 2010, 163; Hermary 2005b, 99-126; Ulbrich 2011, 183-210.  
245 Markou 2011, 76; Amandry 1984, 58-65; Amandry, 1997, 35-44. 
246 Markou 2011, 76; Destrooper-Georgiades 2002, 351-368. For the first typology of coins see 

Destrooper-Georgiades 2002b, 8. On the second typology from Aegina see Noe 1954, 90; Picard 

1978, 330-333; Destrooper-Georgiades 1996, 103-109, who specified that there are at least 9 



59 

 

Mediterranean – which also have some coins of Ozibaal – confirm this 

chronology.247  

Further proof comes from more recent excavations conducted by Stager 

and Walker. Their archaeological reports date the massive destruction of the 

houses of Idalion’s lower city – very likely due the conquest of the Kitians –  to 

450 BC; plausibly, the temple of Athena suffered the same fate.248 A few finds 

of the previous Swedish excavation might also confirm this. Gjerstad found 

some post-archaic coins in the most recent layer of the sanctuary but he 

dismissed them as intrusive. However, they can be taken as evidence for the 

destruction of the sanctuary in the classical period.249 According to these data, 

the terminus ante quem of the tablet may be established to 450 BC since both 

archaeological and epigraphic records lead to this conclusion: the tablet was 

written during the first fifty years of the fifth century BC. But when precisely? 

Scholars have often related the siege to historical events which involve 

the intervention of the Persians since they are mentioned in the text.250 One 

obvious candidate is the Ionian Revolt, 499-494 BC, in which – according to 

 
coins of Ozibaal overstruck on Aegina’s coins with sea or ground turtles. See also Mattingly 

1989, 60. 
247 Markou 2011, 77 with bibliography and table of the date of the other treasures. 
248 Stager and Walker (1989) also hypothesised that these houses were close to fortifications 

built after 475 BC, which however were not destroyed by the Kitians since they used them in 

turn to defend the city. This statement has been challenged by other scholars (see Georgiadou 

2010, 163; Hadjicosti 1997, 54-60) who affirmed that Cypriots usually fortified only the main 

palace and not the lower city. See also Maier 1985, 34-36; Stager, Walker 1989, 462-465; 

Georgiadou 2010, 164; for the inhabited centre in Idalion see Gaber 2018, 1-16 and Gaber 2008, 

52-63. For a different interpretation on a possible siege of Idalion see Lipinski 2004, 90-91). 
249 Alin 1978, 91-109; Stager, Walker 1989, 464. Moreover, although the initial archaeological 

reports of the excavation of the Idalion palace – organised by the Department of Antiquities of 

Cyprus – dated the main building from the fifth to the fourth century BC, one of the ostraka 

found in the palace’s archive should be unequivocally dated to the Hellenistic period since it 

mentions Antigonus as ruler of the island. Therefore, we might assume that generally, a lower 

chronology of the site is more plausible. Hadjicosti 1995, 25-31; Hadjicosti 1997, 49-73 and 

particularly 60 where she claims that the complex is dated to the early classical period; 

Hadjicosti 1999, 35-54; Amadasi, Zamora López 2018, 77-97 for the ostrakon. 
250 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Idalion n° 1 l. 1 = ICS 217 l.1. On the different dates proposed for 

the tablet see ICS 217 (470 BC) and Georgiadou 2010, 159 (498 BC) who also provides an 

analysis of all the following studies; Meyer 1901-1902, 305 (499-498 BC); Gjerstad 1935, 625 

(499-498 BC); Gjerstad 1948, 479-480 (478-470 BC); Gjerstad 1979, 240 (499-498 BC); 

Spyridakis 1937, 77 (477-470 BC); Maier 1985, 4; Stylianou 1989, (498-470BC); Karageorghis 

1990, 149 (479-450 BC); Collombier 1991, 34 (478-470 BC) but Collombier 1995, 381 (499 

BC);  Petit 1991b, 163 (499-498BC); Yon 1992, 245 (479-470BC); Yon 2004b, 116 (470BC); 

Tuplin 1996, 45 (478 BC); Hermary 2005b, 101 (first half of the fifth century BC); Raptou 

1999, 228 (first half of the fifth century); Tatton-Brown 2002, 245 (478-445 BC); Hatzopoulos 

2011, 499-507 (499-498 BC); Hill 1940, 155 (450-445 BC); Meiggs 1972, 484 (450 BC); 

Destrooper-Georgiades 1985, 102 (after 470 BC); Stager, Walker 1989, 464 (second half of the 

fifth century BC).   
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Herodotus’ account – all the Cypriot polities, with the exception of Amathus, 

took part.251  

Stylianou indeed suggested that the Idalion siege was related to these 

events and dated it to 498 BC.252 He argued that the Persians in response to the 

Ionian Revolt besieged Idalion, a Greek Cypriot πόλις which had rebelled, and 

were helped by the Kitians. Another possible date is in the period 478-470 BC. 

According to Thucydides, in 478 BC Pausanias led an allied Greek fleet against 

the island to take possession of some territories ruled by the Persian Empire.253 

Gjerstad and Masson assumed that the Kitians took advantage of such a political 

climate and, with the support of the Achaemenids, started an aggressive 

campaign against the closest ‘Greek’ Cypriot city-state to gain possession of its 

territory.254  

By contrast, Spyridakis proposed a more recent date.255 He claimed that 

the presence of ‘democratic’ magistracies in the Bronze tablet was due to an 

Athenian influence, developed after the campaigns of the Delian league, and 

particularly after the expedition to Cyprus led by Cimon in 450 BC.256 

Spyridakis dated the tablet to 470 BC but, as Georgiadou claimed, 450 BC 

would have been a date more compatible with his analysis. However, as we shall 

see, none of the ‘democratic elements’ needs to be specifically related to the 

Athenian ‘democracy’. 

In order to decide the most plausible of these dates, we must set other 

chronological limits. A further numismatic analysis might provide the terminus 

post quem of the siege. The last emission of coins from Idalion shows a sphinx 

with the head of Athena, the patron deity of the city, with lotus flowers and the 

 
251 Hdt. 5.104.1-3 Κύπριοι δὲ ἐθελονταί σφι πάντες προσεγένοντο πλὴν Ἀμαθουσίων: ‘All the 

Cyprians of their own free will joined them, except the people of Amathus;’ and 12-15; 5.108.2; 

109-112.2-6. See Nenci 1994, 313; 315-316; 317-324 who however offers an outdated 

comment; Stylianou 1989, 425; Karageorghis 2004, 1-7; for a different interpretation see Tuplin 

1996, 77.  
252 Stylianou 1989, 375-530 (498-470 BC). 
253 Thuc. 1.94.1-2; Diod. 11.44.1-2; Plut. Arist. 23; Plut. Kim. 6; Hornblower 1991, 140-141; 

Gomme 1945, who dated the expedition to 477 BC. On Pausanias’ ambition see Jaffe 2017, 

125-127; Cawkwell 2005, 126 where he pointed out that, apparently, no Persian naval force 

challenged this expedition.  
254Georgiadou 2010, 169-170; Petit 1991b, 163-166; Meyer 1901, 198-200; Tuplin 1996, 44-

45; Stylianou 1989, 375-530. 
255 Spyridakis 1937, 75-77; on this point see also Georgiadou 2010, 162.  
256 Parker 1976, 30-38; Diod. 12.3-4 – who perhaps followed Ephorus; Thuc. 1.112.2-4; Plut. 

Cim. 18-19.1; Isocr. 8.86; Suda s. Κίμων. For minor sources see Parker 1976, 30 n. 4; Barnes 

1953-1954, 163-176 for a different chronological analysis. 
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syllable sa as legend.257 According to Destrooper-Georgiades, sa might indicate 

the beginning of the name Stasikypros in Cypriot syllabic.258 This emission was 

dated to 470 BC or later according to stratigraphic analysis and also because 

none of these coins is present in the Larnaca treasure which was buried between 

480-470 BC. Therefore, it is plausible that the sa coins were struck in a later 

period.259 Of course sa might be the first syllable of a different, unattested royal 

name but since archaeological evidence dates the end of the independence of 

Idalion to 450BC it seems more than just a coincidence that during the last 20 

years of independence, some Idalion coins bear the legend sa which corresponds 

to the beginning of the name Stasikypros, the king mentioned in the Idalion 

Tablet.260 If these coins bear the legend of king Stasikypros, the siege should be 

dated between 470 and 450 BC. 

 Within the timeframe we have thus established, another relevant 

historical event may have triggered the Achaemenid military intervention in 

Idalion. Greek sources describe the Eurymedon battle as a complete defeat for 

the Achaemenid fleet. Ephorus highlights Cimon’s success when he attacked 

the Achaemenid ships before they received ‘Phoenician’ reinforcements from 

Cyprus, 80 ships which were supposed to join the 350 Persian ships.261 After 

such a failure, the Achaemenids were keen to counteract the defeat by 

strengthening the position of their Cypriot allies. The resources of this city-state 

would have increased Kition’s wealth and prosperity and consequently, 

facilitated the construction and maintenance of triremes and of the neōria, the 

military harbour, at Kition.262  

 
257 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Idalion n°13-14 = ICS 228; Georgiadou 2010, 165-167. 
258 Destrooper-Georgiades 1985, 102 n°42; Destrooper-Georgiades 1984, 141-144; Destrooper-

Georgiades 2002, 353; Hill 1940, 155. 
259 Georgiadou 2010, 166; IGCH n°1272; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, 882-883; also the coins of 

Baalmalik I are not attested in the Larnaca treasure; see Destrooper-Georgiades 1984, 159 

n°140; Kraay 1976, 301-306; Gjerstad 1979, 240; Amandry 1986, 37-38; for the Idalian coins 

see Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Idalion n°13-14 = ICS 228; Masson 1996, 37-39 on the name of the 

city Idalion on these coins; Gjerstad 1979, 240 n°1; more recently Kagan 1999, 33-44 who 

compared the legend with the name of Idalion with that of some coins from Kourion; on  the 

iconography with the sphinx see Sheedy 1999, 281-284.  
260 Markou 2011, 285 for other legends with names starting with sa- see Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 

41- 42. 
261 Ephor. FGrH 70 F191; Thuc. 1.100; Plut. Cim. 12.2; Diod 11.62. The battle was a great 

Greek success by land and by sea, see Paus.10.15.3; Hornblower 1991, 152 with all the 

bibliography; Green P. 2010, 65-66; for a very detailed commentary see Gomme 1945, 286-

295. 
262 This topic will be fully developed in the following chapters; meanwhile see Sourisseau, Yon 

2010, 57-67. 
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      Unfortunately, the date of the Eurymedon battle is still controversial. 

Generally, it is dated between 469BC and 466BC.263 Therefore we may assume 

that the siege mentioned in the tablet took place between 469/66BC and 450BC. 

This date agrees with the archaeological and epigraphic data, and also with the 

numismatic data if we accept that sa in the legend of the Idalion coins is related 

to Stasikypros, and with the information from literary sources. 

  

2.2 The eponymous magistrate and the polis: institutional representatives 

beyond the king 

Scholars usually divide the text of the tablet into four sections: the reason for 

the agreement; the payment for Onasilos and his brothers; the payment 

exclusively for Onasilos; and final additional guarantees such as the protection 

of Athena and the curse formula against those who do not respect the 

agreement.264 More precisely, the first and second payment for Onasilos and his 

brothers and for Onasilos alone might be subdivided in turn into announced 

payment, real payment and penalty clause.265 The first lines appear as a narrative 

account more than as the beginning of a legal agreement; they read:  

 

1. o-te | ta-po-to-li-ne-e-ta-li-o-ne | ka-te-wo-ro-ko-ne-ma-to-i | ka-se-ke-ti-e-

we-se | i-to-i | pi-lo-ku-po-ro-ne-we-te-i-to-o-na-sa-ko 2.ra-u | pa-si-le-u-se | 

sa-ta-si-ku-po-ro-se | ka-se-a-po-to-li-se | e-ta-li-e-we-se | a-no-ko-ne-o-na-si-

lo-ne | to-no-na-si-ku-po 3.ro-ne-to-ni-ja-te-ra-ne | ka-se | to-se | ka-si-ke-ne-

to-se | i-ja-sa-ta-i | to-se | a-to-ro-po-se | to-se | i-ta-i | ma-ka-i | i-ki  4.ma-me-

no-se | a-ne-u | mi-si-to-ne …  

 

‘When the Medes (Persians) and the Kitians besieged the city of Idalion, in the 

year of Philokypros, son of Onasagoras, king Stasikypros and the city of the 

Idalians called the physician Onasilos, son of Onasikypros, and his brothers, to 

treat people who were wounded in the battle, without payment…’. 

 
263 Hornblower (1991, 151-154) dated the battle to 467 BC since it should have happened before 

the siege of Thasos (Diod. 11-70; Thuc. 1.100.2-101.3; Plutarch, Cim 14.2) very likely dated to 

465BC and after the siege of Naxos.  On the discussion about the chronological order of these 

events, see Hornblower 1991, 153; by contrast, Cawkwell (2005, 127) dated the Eurymedon 

battle to 469 BC. 
264 Egetmeyer 2010, vol. II, Idalion n°1 = ICS 217: Egetmeyer 1993, 58; Georgiadou 2010, 148-

150; Georgiadou 2015. 
265 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Idalion n°1 with comments. 
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The structure of this text is different from the usual one of Greek legal 

documents. As Georgiadou noticed, Greek legal texts show a concise formula 

beginning with ἐπί followed by the name of the eponymous archon in genitive 

or as an absolute genitive.266 By contrast, the bronze tablet bears the temporal 

conjunction ὅτε followed by an aorist, a construction which is very close to the 

incipit of historical accounts.267 This construction looks very Cypriot. But, as is 

common practice in decrees, documents and historical accounts, too, the first 

lines do mention an eponymous magistrate called Philokypros, son of 

Onesagoras, pi-lo-ku-po-ro-ne we-te-i-to-o-na-sa-ko ra-u.268 The presence of 

this official might suggest that a complex system of magistracies existed in 

Idalion during the classical period, and perhaps in other Cypriot city-states too. 

For instance, in the following chapters, I will argue that the same office appears 

also in another Cypriot-syllabic document called the Bulwer tablet.269   

Scholars debate whether the presence of this magistracy was due to the 

influence of Greek political institutions – and to the so-called ‘Hellenization’ of 

the island, which considerably advanced after the fifth century BC – or whether 

it was a local Cypriot political office, either specific to Idalion and perhaps 

Salamis – as the Bulwer tablet might demonstrate – or widespread in all the 

Cypriot city-states.270 According to ancient Greek sources, a significant 

 
266 On the Cypriot ὅτε see Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 446 §567; Georgiadou 2010, 148-149; she 

notes that a similar beginning is shown by the Greek text of the trilingual inscription of Xanthos 

in Lycia (fourth century BC, Metzger et al. 1979); see also Hatzopoulos, Georgiadou 2013, 203-

210; Colvin (2007, 88). It is not clear if the Cypriot dialect has [h]. 
267 On the verb κατέFοργον, 3rd person plural of the aorist of *καταFέργω, ‘press hard’ see 

Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 481-482 §598; Egetmeyer 2004, 103. The interpretation of this verbal 

form is controversial. Because it is proceeded by ὅτε – ὅτε + aorist is a common Greek 

construction –, and because of the sense of text, it is probably a thematic aorist. Its aspect is 

punctual. However, in all the other Greek dialects, the aorist of the verb is sigmatic e.g. ἔρξαν 

with a different apophonic grade. See also Egetmeyer (2004, 102-103) who initially proposed 

to read it as an imperfect. Schwyzer (1939, 777 n°6, but also Masson 1983, 266) suggested to 

translate it as a pluperfect; this is however very unlikely, as demonstrated by Katz (2008, 21 

n°46).  
268 For the analysis of the anthroponym of the tablet see Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Idalion n°1, 

and vol. I, 318-374 §362-453; Masson 1983, 279-281. Generally on the Cypriot onomastics, 

Scarpanti 2014, passim. 
269 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Akanthou n°1 l.1 = ICS  327 l.1.  
270 Georgiadou 2010, 150. She listed a series of Greek inscriptions – coming from Epirus and 

Macedonia – which bear both the name of the king and that of the eponym archon; however, as 

she noticed, they are all dated to later periods (e.g. SEG XV.384; SEG XXXVII.525; SEG 

XLVIII.676; SEG XII.373; Spyridakis 1937, 75-77).   
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eponymous magistrate was the Athenian archōn.271 He was the chief of the state 

who held civil and juridical offices.272 His power, however, decreased over the 

years so that his role became similar to that of a secretary during the Hellenistic 

period.273 Eponymous officials were widespread also in other Greek poleis in 

Doris, Chalcis and Illyria.274 Along with eponymous archontes, eponymous 

priests are attested too, particularly during the Hellenistic period in Olynthos 

and Torone, and, as we shall see, in Cyprus too, specifically in Lapethos.275  

Is the eponymous magistrate at Idalion a product of the contacts between 

the island and the Greek communities of the Mediterranean world? During the 

fifth century BC, Cypriots introduced Greek deities into their pantheon 

increasing the ‘Hellenization’ of their customs – although, at the beginning of 

the Iron Age, the upper class of the Cypriot polities was already particularly 

keen on its presumed or real Greek status.276 There is however no reason to 

suppose that this magistracy was introduced during the first twenty years of the 

century, after the Ionian revolt, the event to which historians usually trace back 

the growth of the ‘Greek traditions’ on the island.277 Eponymous magistracies 

may have been well-established before the fifth century, because they are not 

uniquely Greek but widely attested.278  

Other instances of eponymous magistrates come from the Near East and 

particularly from Assyria.279 Several documents attest that eponymous 

chronicles, with names of eponymous magistrates, were used in official 

documents which, for instance, may concern the length of a debt or of an 

 
271 Arist. Ath. 3; 8.1-2; 22.5; 55-9; 63-6. 
272 OCD s. archon; Stockton 1990, 108-111; a precise account of the duties of the Athenian 

archon comes from Arist. Ath. 55-56.  
273 Osborne 2006, 69-80.  
274 Sherk 1990, 231-295; Sherk 1993, 267–295; Samuel 1972, 51-52; 196-197.  
275 KAI 43; Lipinski 2004, 84; Parmentier 1987, 403-409. 
276 This has been shown by the onomastic, particularly in Amathus (Steele 2013, 146-159 and 

Karnava personal communication, to whom I am grateful; Perna 2018, 213-220) and by the 

funerary goods of the Salamis necropolis (Karageorghis 1974, passim). On the introduction of 

Greek divinities, see Vernet 2015. 
277 Zournatzi 2005, 47-73; Vernet 2015. See above Stylianou 1989, 375-530; Gerogiadou 2010, 

150; Cawkwell 2005, 125. 
278 By contrast, in Kition and Lapethos, the date of the decrees was established on the base of 

the years of reign of the melek; such a system might be a legacy from Levantine city-states. For 

some examples see Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, A29 = Yon 2004, n°1029; Amadasi, 

Karageorghis, A3 = Yon 2004, n°1003. 
279 Millard 1997 passim; Stratford 2015, 301-324, with an analysis on REL. Lists of eponyms 

are also attested in Mari MEC; Charpin, Ziegler 2003, 34, 83, 212 (for some examples); Nahm 

2013, 350 - 372 with bibliography. 
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ownership or of restoration works. Several tablets provide a list of limmim, 

eponymous magistrates – singular limmu – who presided over local institutions 

– for instance the City Hall, bit alim or bit limmim, the most relevant economic 

and administrative institution of the Assyrian city-states – and held other civil 

offices.280 Generally, the eponymous officials were members of the local elite 

or elders.281 In the Assyrian chronicles, dated between 900 and 612 BC, the 

eponyms were governors – this seems to be the most attested title –, 

commanders or members of the palace who held important roles such as chiefs 

of the palace, palace heralds, and chief butlers. In the seventh century BC, lists 

becomes more varied and shows also chief viziers, a chief eunuch, a revenue 

officer, a colonel and a chief judge.282 Since the office of the eponymous 

magistrate was widespread in the Near East earlier than in Greece, as Millard 

pointed out, we may suppose that either the Cypriot magistracy developed 

independently along with the city-states between the Late Bronze Age and Iron 

Age or that it was a Near-Eastern legacy – perhaps from the Assyrian 

domination.283 This last case, however, is less plausible since the Assyrian 

domination apparently had a minimal influence on the Cypriot political-

administrative system – although Assyrian intervention did promote a closer 

connection between the centre and periphery of the city-states, as we shall 

see.284 

 As anticipated above, the presence of this eponym prompted scholars to 

question what political or administrative roles he played – apart from giving his 

name to the year. In the Near East, the eponyms presided over the main 

economic institutions of the city-state, such as the City Hall which exported 

goods and collected taxes, and, amongst several tasks, the eponym may have 

 
280 Karlsson 2013, 1 who states that the ‘eponymous’ played a role in the government of the 

city-state, not only ruled by the king but also by an assembly (alum); Faist 2010, 16. 
281 Larsen 2015, 123-130; the author claims that occasionally, the same person could be elected 

as limmu twice. Each family of the elite had its own member who was a candidate to become 

the eponymous magistrate. See Stockwell 2010, 128; Aubet 2001, 146; Markoe 2005, 101. The 

Assyrian limmu acted on behalf of the city being in charge of the ‘Office of the city’, also called 

‘Office of the Eponym’ bet limmim or ‘City Hall’, bet alim; Larsen 2015, 126. 
282 Millard 1997, passim; it seems that during the last 50 years of crises of the Assyrian Empire, 

also the chef, the chief of scribes, the chief of the musicians became eponyms, very likely 

members of the court, close to the king. 
283 Georgiadou 2010, 174; Millard 1997, 63-79. 
284 Cannavò 2015f, Cannavò 2007, 179-190. 
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presided over an assembly.285 Near-Eastern councils of advisors and assemblies 

were also filled with members of the upper class.286 In Cyprus, literary sources 

attest to the presence of an elite, which helped the king to deliberate; the same 

emerges from epigraphic documents. This applies to all city-states, although at 

different levels.287 Therefore, a sort of council or assembly perhaps existed in 

Idalion too and a deeper analysis of the tablet may help to better understand the 

roles played by Philokypros. 

The following lines of the tablet may suggest the presence of some 

‘republican’ institutions in Idalion. Scholars notice that both the king 

Stasikypros and the city of Idalion – or ‘of the Idalians’ – pa-si-le-u-se sa-ta-si-

ku-po-ro-se ka-se-a-po-to-li-se e-ta-li-e-we-se sent Onasilos to take care of the 

wounded soldiers. Although short, the sequence po-to-li-se e-ta-li-e-we-se 

presents some translation problems. It consists of two nominatives which follow 

one after the other where we would ordinarily expect the ethnic in the genitive. 

Because of this, scholars have questioned whether the ethnic was related to the 

term polis or to the king. A plausible explanation comes from some Cretan 

parallels that were noted by Masson and Schwyzer. One of the parallels comes 

from an inscription from Gortyn which reads: ‘ἁ πόλις οἱ Γορτύνιοι’, ‘the city, 

the Gortynians’.288 Georgiadou added another Gortynian inscription, dated c. 

350-250 BC, which bears the same text, although much of it is reconstructed in 

lacuna. Finally, Egetmeyer noted a third inscription from Gortyn where a 

sequence of nominatives occurs: ‘τὸ κοινὸν οἱ ‘Ριττένοι’ ‘the koinon, the 

Rhittenoi’.289 All these parallels show that a sequence of nominatives is attested 

also in other Greek areas of the Mediterranean. Thus, the substantive e-ta-li-e-

we-se may be considered as an expansion of po-to-li-se.290  

The formula pa-si-le-u-se ka-se-a-po-to-li-se e-ta-li-e-we-se, where both 

the  king and the city, polis, are mentioned, is repeated six times in the text: in 

line 2, where the king and the polis of the Idalians called the physician Onasilos; 

 
285 Faist 2010, 16-17. 
286 Orlin 1970, 47-48, 68 n.195. 
287 See chapter 1. 
288 IC IV 298-299, n° 233, Masson 1983, 239; Schwyzer 1923, 330. 
289 IC IV 183-187 n° 80, Egetmeyer 1993, 49-50; Jeffery, Morpurgo Davis 1970, 118-154; 

Guarducci 1967, 85 n. 4; 97 n. 3, 101 n° 5. 
290 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, 634 ‘et la ville – les Idaliens –’; Georgiadou 2010, 151; Egetmeyer 

1993, 39-59. 
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in line 4, where the text states that both the king and the polis of the Idalians 

decided to donate a silver talent to the physician and to his brothers; in line 7, 

where the king and the polis decided to replace the amount of money with the 

king’s territories instead; in lines 14-15, where the king and the polis decided to 

give a supplementary gratification to Onasilos, which turned out to be replaced 

by other king’s territories, a decision which was always made by both the king 

and the polis in line 16. Finally, in line 27, both parties decided to deposit the 

document in the temple of Athena. All of these instances lead to the probable 

conclusion that the king did not always make decisions alone but rather, in 

specific circumstances, in agreement with the inhabitants of Idalion who were 

contractors on equal terms in the juridical document. Thus, at least politically, 

in fifth-century Idalion, the inhabitants had some decision-making power. This 

has allowed scholars to assume that, in the classical period, Idalion had a sort of 

‘constitutional monarchy’, where both the sovereign and the population had a 

say on important decisions.291 This implies that a governing body existed which 

– to what extent is not clear – represented the population of Idalion. Perhaps this 

was an assembly presided over by the eponym.  

The following lines of the Idalion tablet highlight the dichotomy 

between the polis and the sovereign. Lines 4-13 concern the payment of 

Onasilos and his brothers. The text reads: 

 

4.   ka-sa-pa-i | e-u-we-re-ta-sa-tu | pa-si-le-u-se | ka-se | a-po-to-li-se | o-na-

si 5.   lo-i | ka-se | to-i-se | ka-si-ke-ne-to-i-se | a-ti-to-mi-si-to-ne | ka-a-ti | ta-

u-ke-ro-ne | to-we-na-i | e-xe-to-i | 6.  wo-i-ko-i | to-i-pa-si-le-wo-se | ka-se | e-

xe-ta-i-po-to-li-wi | a-ra-ku-ro | ta I ta 

 

‘And so, the king and the city agreed to give Onasilos and his brothers, instead 

of payment and additional gratuity, a talent of silver from the House of the king 

and from the city’.  

 

The silver talent initially promised to Onasilos must be taken e-xe- to-i wo-i-ko-

i to-i -pa-si-le-wo-se ka-se e-xe ta-i po-to-li-wi, from both the house of the king, 

 
291 Georgiadou 2010, 172; Spyridakis 1973, 72; 1974, 24-25 
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i.e. the palace, and the city. This might suggest that the sovereign was not the 

only owner of the goods of the state but that a city fund existed, probably created 

through taxes paid by the Idalians. Thus, the population of Idalion also owned 

a common fund to cover the expenses that the city had to face.  

Under Achaemenid rule, city-states had complex systems of collection 

for different taxes. Greek sources record a simplified version of the Achaemenid 

tributes as usually subdivided between syntaxeis, special contributions, and 

phoroi, regular taxes. Generally, the phoroi were taxes paid on the land of the 

king through agricultural products or sometimes via currency.292 An example of 

one of these taxes, for animals that lived on the king’s land, is recorded in the 

tablets of the Persepolis archive and shows that a baziš, ‘the king’s share’, was 

paid.293 By contrast, the syntaxeis were secondary contributions which were 

paid, for instance, on sales, contracts, annuities. The phoros was paid to the 

royal administration while the syntaxeis were paid to the local government and 

may have been used to pay for civic and military expenses.294  

It is not unreasonable to suppose that a similar subdivision may have 

also existed in the classical Cypriot city-states where contributions were 

probably subdivided between taxes paid to the king through the products of the 

territory – the analysis of the following documents, particularly of the Bulwer 

tablet, may provide some examples – and secondary taxes, tributes paid to the 

city conceivably in silver, which became part of the public fund.295  

 

 
292 This terminology appears in Herodotus and other Greek sources; see Hdt. 3.89; 97 and Ps. 

Arist, Oec. 2. with Tuplin 2011, 39-64; Corsaro 1985, 73-95; Corsaro 1983, 523-548; Tuplin 

1987, 109-166; Joannès 1990, 173-189; Tuplin 1996, 40-47; Briant 2002, 388-471, Stolper 

2006, 223-260; Jursa 2011, 441-448. The tablets of the Persepolis archive and other first-hand 

evidence show a very complex terminology used for different tributes; see Kebler 2015; there 

was a tax on the transport of goods raised at city gates (mūṣu tax), at bridges (miksu tax), and in 

harbours (kāru tax). They consisted of a percentage of the transported goods always paid in 

silver; Jursa 2010, 246; Jursa 2011, 174; Joannès 1990, 185. 
293 Kebler 2015. 
294 Corsaro 1985, 88. 
295 A part of the tax proceeds – it is not clear if only from the city fund or from both the city 

fund and the royal estate – was used to pay taxes to the Persian Empire. As a fragment of Ctesias 

states, Evagoras, in his capacity as king, was in charge of the payment of this tax, ‘καὶ βασιλεῖ 

παρὰ Ἐυαγόρα φόρος’; see Ctes. 688 F 30. The fragment concerns the confrontation which 

lasted from 385 BC to 376 BC between the king of Persia Artaxerxes and Evagoras, whose 

relationship was mediated by Ctesias. 
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2.3 Territories, land-registers and legal owners in the Cypriot city-states 

The following lines (6-9) of the tablet record how the territory of Idalion was 

subdivided and who the legal owners of the land were. They concern the actual 

payment that the king and the city granted to Onasilos and his brothers.296 The 

text reads:  

 

e-tu-wa-no-i-nu | a-ti-to 7.  a-ra-ku-ro-ne | to-te | to-ta-la-to-ne | pa-si-le-u-se | 

ka-se | a-po-to-li-se | o-na-si-lo-i | ka-se | to-i-se | ka-si  8. ke-ne-to-i-se | a-pu-

ta-i | ga ?-i | ta-i-pa-si-le-wo-se | ta-i-to-i-ro-ni | to-i | a-la-pi-ri-ja-ta-i | to-ko-

ro-ne 9.   to-ni-to-i | e-le-i | to-ka-ra-u-o-me-no-ne | o-ka-to-se | a-la-wo | ka-se 

| ta-te-re-ki-ni-ja | ta-e-pi-o-ta  10.   pa-ta | e-ke-ne | pa-no-ni-o-ne | u-wa-i-se 

| za ?-ne | a-te-le-ne | 

 

‘But instead of that silver talent, the king and the city gave to Onasilos and his 

brothers a plot of land (to-ko-ro-ne, χῶρον) in the land of the king ( τᾶι γᾶ(?)ι 

τᾶι βασιλῆFος), which is located in the cadastral district ( οἰρών) of Alampria, 

that is in a wet lowland (to-i | e-le-,  ἕλει), that adjoins the orchard ( a-la-wo, 

ἅλαFω) of Onkas –, and all the new plants which were there, to possess them 

with absolute right over them, forever, without taxes.’ 

 

The precise details that outline the boundaries of the land immediately stand 

out. So does the varied vocabulary used to describe different areas of the 

territory of Idalion. This meticulous description suggests the presence of a 

cadastre where the owners of the lands – or those who had the land in usufruct 

– as well as the size and function of the lots, and their borders, were recorded. 

This is even more striking in lines 14-23. Instead of an additional gratuity – four 

silver pelekeis and two double minas –, the king and the city of Idalion allocate 

the following to Onasilos:  

 

 
296 E-tu-wa-no-i-nu – as well as e-to-ko-i-nu in l.16 – presented some translations problems. 

Here, I follow Cowgill’s interpretation (1964, 344-365) who read the two verbs as plural 

indicative aorist ἔδυFαν from *ἔδοαν (l.6) and as singular indicative ἔδωκ’ (l.16) followed by 

the particles οἶ(ν) (= οὖν) and νυ; see Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 504 §626; for other interpretations 

see Masson 1983, 267-271; Meier-Brügger 1993, 129-130; see also Georgiadou 2010, 151-152; 

Egetmeyer 1993, 39-59; Egetmeyer 2004, 103-106; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 439 §560 and 455 

§575). 
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ga ?-i | ta-i-pa-si-le-wo-se | ta-i-ma-la-ni-ja 18.   i | ta-i | pe-ti-ja-i |; to-ko-ro-

ne (χῶρον)| to-ka-ra-u-zo-me-no-ne | a-me-ni-ja | a-la-wo (ἅλαFω) ka-se | ta-

te-re  19.   ki-ni-ja | ta-e-pi-o-ta | pa-ta | to-po-e-ko-me-no-ne | po-se | to-ro-wo 

| to-tu-ru-mi-o-ne | ka-se | po (κάπος) 20.   se | ta-ni-e-re-wi-ja-ne | ta-se | a-ta-

na-se | to-ka-po-ne | to-ni-si-mi-to-se | a-ro-u-ra (ἄρουρα) 21.   i-to-ti-we-i-te-

mi-se | o-a-ra-ma-ne-u-se-e-ke | a-la-wo, to-po-e-ko-me-no-ne | po-se | pa-sa-

ko-ra  22.   ne | to-no-na-sa-ko-ra-u | ka-se | ta-te-re-ki-ni-ja | ta-e-pi-o-ta | pa-

ta | e-ke-ne | pa-no-ni-o-se | u  23.   wa-i-se | ga ?-ne | a-te-li-ja | i-o-ta. 

 

‘part of the land of the king which is in the valley of Malania: the plot of land 

that adjoins the orchard of Amenias and all the new plants there, which reaches 

the river Drymios and the sanctuary of Athena; and the garden that is in the 

arable land (wheat field) of Simmis – the one that Diweithemis the Armaneus 

had as orchard contiguous with that of Pasagoras, son of Onasagoras – and all 

the new plants there, to possess with absolute right over them, forever, without 

taxes’.  

 

Here again, the analysis of the vocabulary shows specific nomenclature for the 

different uses of the land. Some of the words seem to be technical terms which 

may well have been used in a cadastre. This was probably part of the local 

administration from which the Idalion bronze has drawn the technical language. 

Along with the territory of the king ga ?-i | ta-i-pa-si-le-wo-se – as we shall see 

– we may identify three specific terms to indicate the land:  

 

a) (t)o-i-ro-ni (nominative *o-i-ro-ne) whose most plausible translation is 

‘cadastral district’. It is attested only in the bronze tablet, in line 8 and in line 

31, in the additional guaranties added to the documents, where it is followed by 

the adjective to-i | e-ta-li-e-wi | i-o-si ‘of Idalion’. According to Egetmeyer, this 

is the dative of the word *oirōn, which is used in the tablet to indicate two 

different districts, that of Alampria and that of Idalion.297 A glossa by Hesychius 

might prove that this is a ‘cadastral district’ more than an ‘administrative 

district’ since it states that οἰρών was ‘a straight line from the measurement of 

 
297 See l.8 and l.31 of the tablet. 
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land’.298 This definition links the word specifically to the measure of the land.299 

A very late lexicon by Theognost (ninth century AD) is the only other source 

which mentions this term. According to this, οἰρών is ‘the furrow traced by the 

plow’. Generally, furrows can also be used to define boundaries of fields; thus, 

we might suppose that a sematic shift happened from the measurement of a field 

or of the boundaries of a field to the furrow traced in a field to indicate the 

boundaries.300  

  

b) a-la-wo. According to Egetmeyer, there is no unanimity on the spelling of 

this term which should correspond to the attic ἀλωή. According to a glossa by 

Hesychius, it must be a κῆπος, a garden. However, since the noun κᾶπος is 

attested in the Idalion Bronze, it is plausible that a-la-wo is another specific 

cadastral term to indicate a small lot of land, very likely an orchard.301 Onkas 

was the owner or the usufructuary of the orchard close to the new χῶρον of 

Onasilos. Since the physician was allowed to benefit from fruits and products 

of his new land, it is conceivable that part of his new field was an orchard too.  

 

c) a-ro-u-ra, which is a generic Greek term to indicate arable land but attested 

in the Egyptian papyri as measure of the land, 100 cubits square.302 A gloss by 

Hesychius mentions it as ‘σωρὸς σίτου σὺν ἀχύροις’, in Cyprus, ‘a pile of grain 

with straws’. Perhaps in Cyprus, a-ro-u-ra was a technical cadastral term to 

indicate a wheat/straw field or an arable field.303 

  

There are two other terms found in the tablet that indicate parts of the land: 

χῶρον, ‘plot of land’, and κᾶπος, ‘garden’; they are however more general and 

also attested in other Cypriot inscriptions. For instance, κᾶπος appears in an 

 
298 In the following chapters, the subdivision of the territory of Lapethos will be analysed too.  
299 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 270-271 §299; Hsch. o 389, ‘ἡ ἐκ τῆς καταμετρήσεως τῆς γῆς 

εὐθυωρία’. 
300 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 271 §299 with bibliography; Anecdota Graeca 1835, tome II 38, l. 

31-32. 
301 Georgiadou 2010, 150; Georgiadou 2015, Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 246-247 §273; Beekes 

1971, 350-352; Chantraine 1962, 224; for the meaning see SEG XLIII.311; Helly 2004, 265-

301; Kloekhorst 2008, 272-273. 
302 For some examples see Hdt. 2.168; OGIS 90.30; POxy.45.12. 
303 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 123 §124 with bibliography for the etymology; Hsch. a 7383. 
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inscription from Salamis – dated to the classical period – engraved on a stone 

that marked the border of the field of Karinos.304 

 It is not surprising that registers existed where land owners or 

sharecroppers were recorded.  Plausibly, they also existed in Idalion whose 

administrative system was very complex as is shown by the administrative 

documents of the Idalion archive: more than 700 ostraka and tablets, written in 

Phoenician and Cypriot-syllabic Greek, that will be discussed in the following 

chapters.305 A diagnostic feature indicating the presence of cadastres – along 

with a technical nomenclature – is the detailed description of the boundaries of 

the land, as shown in the Idalion Bronze.306 Unfortunately, the Cypriot syllabic 

corpus does not contain any other long texts that would allow us to prove the 

presence of other land-registers outside of Idalion. But it is very likely that they 

were widespread in all the city-states. Some elucidations might come from a 

Hellenistic cadastral document from Amathus, dated to c. 190-140 BC.307 The 

inscription was found in the agora of Amathus, where it had been re-used as 

base for a door. According to the editors, the document concerns the assignment 

of cleruchies to veterans.308 It is not a private document, but rather a 

monumental inscription displayed to the public. Thus, the allocation of the land 

should have affected the city. This document consists of 13 lines, which are very 

difficult to read. They bear a list of anthroponyms in nominative form followed 

by patronymics, a figure and the name of one or more places or lots of land in 

genitive case, such as κρήνων, λίμνων, Σαλαμίνας ὁδοῦ.309 They are followed 

in turn by four groups of numbers from 1 to 30. According to Aupert, these 

numbers may potentially be related to maps kept in a local Amathusian cadastre. 

During the Hellenistic period, the Cypriot cities adopted a homogenous and 

Hellenised political-administrative system; however, Aupert has suggested two 

reasons why this cadastre may have been a legacy of a previous local land 

register that was already in use since the Iron Age. 

 
304 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Salamis n° 7 = ICS 316; Masson 1980, 182; Masson 1987, 12; the 

inscription was found in a field close to St. Katherine chapel, in the countryside.  
305 On the Idalion archive see Amadasi, Zamora López 2016, 187-193; Amadasi 2017, 275-284. 
306 Uchitel 2005, 478.  
307 Aupert, Flourentzos 2008, 311-346; the inscription has been dated according to the 

palaeographic analysis see Aupert, Flourentzos 2008, 312; for a comparison Mitford, Nicolaou 

1974, n°4 and Pouilloux 1987, n°66.  
308 Aupert, Flourentzos 2008, 332 with bibliography. 
309 Aupert, Flourentzos 2008, 324 and 338. 
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Firstly, although Cyprus was under Ptolemaic rule during the second 

century BC, in the Amathusian text the description of the land appears as more 

detailed than that of the usual Hellenistic Egyptian land-registers, or at least it 

shows a different layout.310 According to Aupert, the closest parallel to the 

document comes from Iasos, in Caria.311 He compares the Amathus inscription 

with a decree dated to 367-354 BC which concerns the exile of conspirators who 

acted against Mausolos. Their properties were confiscated and sold. Several 

lines list the new buyers, the location of the lands, the name of the old owners 

and the money paid. A second part of the text lists a group of lots numbered 

from one to ten, with the names of the buyers and the sale prices. The numbers 

cited in the inscription from Iasos – as perhaps those in Amathus – might be 

linked to a register with drawn maps, numerated as shown in the text.312 Aupert 

claims that since the Carian and Amathusian decrees both shared a common 

structure, although dated to different periods, their recording system might come 

from a similar model. Moreover, most of the toponyms of the Amathusian 

document are local; very likely, they were ‘Eteocypriot’ passed down over the 

years.313 According to Aupert, it might mean that a similar system of recording 

lands and boundaries had existed in Amathus at least since the Achaemenids 

dominated the island.314 Land registers were, in fact, also used in Babylonia and 

in Achaemenid Persia where taxes were established on the basis of the size of 

the land recorded in cadastres.315 According to these data, we might suppose 

that the Cypriot city-states used a cadastre perhaps to calculate the quantity and 

kind of products and taxes that the administrative palaces expected to receive 

from the territories.  

  

The tablet also provides information on the nature of the land’s tenure and on 

the status of the Idalians who occupied it. The first χῶρον allocated to Onasilos 

and his brothers was set in a wet lowland which bordered with the orchard of 

Onkas. Onkas’ orchard was also part of the king’s land, and Onkas owned it 

 
310 Déléage 1934, 83-111; Aupert, Flourentzos 2008, 311-346.  
311 Blümel 1985, 7-12, Nr. 1-218.  
312 Aupert, Flourentzos 2008, 346. 
313 Aupert, Flourentzos 2008, 326; Petit, Péchoux, Aupert 1991, 780. 
314 Aupert, Flourentzos 2008, 334. 
315 Kebler 2015. It seems also that private owners could sell their own land. A tax on the sale 

was introduced on the base of the size of the land.  
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permanently. Plausibly Idalians, perhaps members of the upper class, managed 

the king’s land; some of them were beneficiaries of grants, like Onasilos, while 

others may have been sharecroppers or tenants.  

 More precisely, according to the text, the king and the city gave 

Onasilos and his brothers ta-te-re-ki-ni-ja | ta-e-pi-o-ta pa-ta, ‘all the new plants 

which were there’ (ll. 9-19; 22).  It is possible that the fruit trees had recently 

been purpose-planted before the land was allocated. This sequence is followed 

by a juridical formula ‘e-ke-ne pa-no-ni-o-ne – or pa-no-ni-o-se – | u-wa-i-se | 

za ?-ne | a-te-le-ne’ which has been translated and interpreted in different ways. 

It appears two times in the text, in line 10 and in lines 22-23. In it, e-ke-ne, ‘to 

have’, is the infinitive form of ἔχω.316 Pa-no-ni-o-ne is a hapax and very likely 

a singular masculine accusative, while the second form pa-no-ni-o-se should be 

the plural accusative panoniō(n)s. It is clear that we face a legal clause with a 

specific Cypriot terminology. Scholars agree that pa-no-ni-o-ne is a compound 

word derived from πᾶν and a second element.317 Some have linked this second 

component to the verb ὠνέομαι, ‘to sell’.318 If so, the word should be translated 

as the ‘full right to sell’ or the ‘full rights to sell’. According to this 

interpretation, Onasilos and his brothers would have the right to sell products of 

the king’s land, perhaps fruits of the ‘new plants’ and to earn from them.319 An 

alternative and arguably better translation, however, implies that whilst 

Onasilos may have been authorised to use the land’s products, he was not 

allowed to sell them. According to Egetmeyer – and several other scholars – the 

compound word is formed using ὀνίνημι, ‘to use’, instead.320  There are various 

reasons to believe this hypothesis. Firstly, ὀνίνημι shares the root with several 

anthroponyms attested in Cyprus starting with Oνᾱ-;321 so, it would not be 

unusual in the Cypriot Greek dialect. Secondly, there are parallels in Mycenaean 

texts from Pylos which bear similar terms in analogous contexts.322 They are PY 

 
316 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 460-461 §580. 
317 Schwyzer 1939, 437; Risch 1974, 228. 
318 Schwyzer 1923, 445; Initially, ICS (first edition) 240-244. According to Egetmeyer, another 

term was used to indicate a ‘sell’ in Hellenistic Cyprus, ‘παμπρασία’, from πέρνημι. But as 

Georgiadou claimed, this term specifically means ‘liquidation of products in stock’; Georgiadou 

2010, 155; Mitford 1980, 199-204, n° 201. 
319 Stüber 2000, 137. 
320 Lejeune 1964, 108 n°110; Chadwick 1972, 29; ICS, 415; Egetmeyer 1992, s. pa-no-ni-o-ne; 

1993, 51; Egetmeyer 2004, 106-109; Georgiadou 2010, 154-155. 
321 Egetmeyer 2004, 106-109; Scarpanti 2006, 155-192; Scarpanti 2014, 61. 
322 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 305 §348; Leukart 1975, 100-101, Jiménez Delgado 2005, 43-50. 
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279 and PY Ep 704 which concern parcels of land over which two priestesses 

claimed to have full right, e-to-ni-jo, according to the wish of the divinity.323 

The Cypriot-Greek juridical term pa-no-ni-o-ne kept the same meaning and 

second member of the compound of e-to-ni-jo.324  

The last part of the legal clause, u-wa-i-se | za ?-ne | a-te-le-ne, further 

stresses Onasilos’ full rights over the property. The translation of u-wa-i-se | za 

?-ne,  a hapax which will be discussed in the following chapters and attested in 

lines 10 and 22-23 and 28 in the additional guarantees, is controversial. It might 

be interpreted as ‘forever on the earth’. In this case, za ?-ne  should be read as 

ga ?-ne since the syllabic sign za/ga is the same used to write ga-ne, the king’s 

land. But the sequence may also be translated as ‘for the duration of his life’. In 

this second case, the syllable questioned should be read as za, as suggested by 

Masson, and za-ne interpreted as an accusative form of a noun derived from 

ζάω, to live.325 U-wa-i-se might be an adverb related to αἰών, ‘time’.  

The discussion of the meaning of these terms is complex, as is the 

reading of the syllabic sign za/ga. However, according to the context, it would 

be more appropriate to interpret u-wa-i-se | za ?-ne as a temporal adverbial 

sequence  ‘forever’ rather than ‘forever on the  earth’. This is particularly 

evident in line 28. The king and the πόλις placed the document in the temple of 

Athena ‘su-no-ro-ko-i-se | me-lu-sa-i | ta-se | we-re-ta-se | ta-sa-te’ with the 

vows not to dissolve the arrangements | u-wa-i-se | za ?-ne , ‘forever’. Finally, 

the term a-te-le-ne, ‘without taxes’ confirms that Onasilos and his family did 

not pay any tax to the government, more precisely to the ‘house of the king’, for 

exploiting the land.326  

From this, it is possible to conclude that in Idalion, some of the land of 

the king may have been allocated to private citizens. They had full rights over 

 
323E-to-ni-jo, ‘full right’, is opposed to o-na-to/o-na-ta, simple right of usufruct – on which we 

will focus in the following pages; Bennett, Oliver 1973, 126-176.  
324 In Cypriot dialect, πᾶν replaces ἔτι. 
325 ICS 217. For the debate and summary of various interpretations see Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 

442-444 §564-565; Schwyzer 1939, 631, n. 2; Peters 1980, 63; Peters 2002, 121-123; Watkins 

proposed ‘forever on the earth’, in Peters 1980; Pinault 2000, 63; ICS, 240-241; Hamp 1953, 

240-243; Fränkel 1950, 142-144; Puhvel 1954, 454-456; Southern 1999, 135, n. 120; Perpillou 

1987, 201-202. On the term ga-ne see Willi 2008, 169-194; Weiss 1995, 151-154; Lejeune 1954, 

68-78; Egetmeyer 1993b, 145-155. 
326 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 409 §510 with bibliography; this form is a Cypriot peculiarity; see 

Seiler 1958, 50; Hodot 1990, 120-121; Meissner 2006, 181; Schwyzer 1939, 579.  
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the land in perpetuity to use and exploit it as they saw fit without tax liabilities 

as did their descendants.  

The second assignment to Onasilos also consisted of a ka-po-se, a garden 

located in the ἄρουρα – a land that can be cultivated – of Simmis, which 

previously was the orchard of Diweithemis of Armania.327 Either Simmis 

obtained full rights, pa-no-ni-o-ne, over part of the king’s land as Onasilos did 

in order to cultivate it with grain, or Simmis already owned the land having 

inherited it from her parents. This is particularly useful to better understand the 

role of women in Cyprus.328 If, as Egetmeyer suggests, Simmis  should be 

interpreted as a feminine anthroponym, Cypriot women would have had a 

certain degree of independence and could have also been landowners.329 We 

may suppose that Diwetheimis’ right of exploiting part of Simmis’ land as 

orchard was probably approved by the government; it would have registered this 

information in the local cadastre and eventually, calculated the taxes that 

Diweithemis and Simmis needed to pay. Once Diweithemis died or left, and his 

usufruct right decayed, the kāpos resulted available and the king and the polis 

decided to assign it to Onasilos.  

Idalians who received part of the territories of the king with pa-no-ni-o-

ne must have been elite and influential members of society. As Onasilos and his 

brothers were a family of physicians – perhaps court physicians employed in the 

palace – who aided the city-state, they were deemed worthy enough to receive 

the king and the polis’ donation. Possibly, Onasilos played a role similar to that 

of the Hellenistic kingdoms’ ἀρχιατρός, as Georgiadou suggested.330 Although 

 
327 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, Idalion n°217 = ICS 217 ll. 20-21.  
328 In the Cypriot inscriptions of the classical period, female names appear frequently in both 

Phoenician and Cypriot-syllabic epitaphs; see Bazemore (2002, 416) who concentrates on the 

Cypriot-syllabic text.  
329 This interpretation has been challenged by Fourrier (2002, 143) and Georgiadou (2010, 181) 

who claim that it is more plausible that Simmis was a toponym. But a group of similar names 

with stem -is/-idos is attested in other inscriptions too, see Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 359 §434 

with occurrences and Scarpanti 2014, 119. 
330 Georgiadou 2010, 191-193. Although the term archiatros does not appear in the inscriptions 

before the second century BC, court physicians, who held important roles, are attested in the 

Achaemenid period. For instance, Herodotus states that Democedes from Croton was the 

greatest physician at the court of Darius;  thanks of his services,  he became close to the king 

even though had initially been enslaved by him (3.125-137): ‘τότε δὴ ὁ Δημοκήδης ἐν τοῖσι 

Σούσοισι ἐξιησάμενος Δαρεῖον οἶκόν τε μέγιστον εἶχε’, ‘and since he cured Darius, Democedes 

had a marvellous house in Sousa’ very likely a donation made by the king; see also 3.130.4 and 

3.132.1: ‘ἦν δὲ μέγιστον πρῆγμα Δημοκήδης παρὰ βασιλέϊ’, ‘Democedes had a great importance 

to the king.’ Although this is a well attested fictional pattern (see Esther, Joseph and Daniel in 

the Bible), it is plausible that physicians gained high positions in the court; see Hofstetter 1978, 
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he already held an institutional position in the court, he may have been called to 

help in the siege, a dangerous and unusual circumstance. Therefore, he received 

a particular reward. 

Other examples from Cyprus exist. An alphabetic Greek inscription 

from Paphos mentions a physician called Phaitas, son of Demassagoras from 

Tenedos. This is a funerary epigram written in elegiac couplets, dated to the end 

of the fourth century or to the beginning of the third century BC on the basis of 

its textual layout and palaeography. Cayla dates it to the end of the fourth 

century BC, during the reign of king Nicocles of Paphos, since, in the same 

years, very similar epigrams are attested. Most of them were dedicated to 

Nicocles by members of the upper class. Among them, the new Greek education 

spread widely. This triggered a novel trend of writing epigrams and dedications 

in verses – as shown in the first chapter. This corroborates the theory that Phaitas 

was a member of the elite and as court physician was close to the king as 

probably was Onasilos.331  

 

So far, the Idalion tablet has shown examples of non-tax paying usufructuaries 

– Onasilos and his relatives – who had a certain degree of independence. 

Another Cypriot-syllabic inscription might concern the rent – or the payment 

for the usufruct – of a plot of land probably leased by a private citizen.  

 This inscription, which is of juridical character, comes from Pyla, a 

village near Larnaca/Kition. However, since the text has been written in syllabic 

script, we may assume that it was still part of the neighbouring territory of 

Salamis administrated by Cypriot Greeks.332 It can be dated to the fourth century 

BC, particularly from palaeographic analysis and linguistic features that do not 

 
46-47 n°79; Griffith 1987, 37-5; Demont 2018, 175-196 on diseases in Herodotus. Ctesias held 

a similar position in the Persian court: see Ctes. FGrH 688 T3; Llewellyn-Jones, Robson 2010, 

12-17; Huyse 1990, 141-148. For physicians in ancient Cyprus see Michaelidis 2009, 93-106. 

Generally, on the ἰατρός in the Greek world see Samama 2003, particularly 49-55.   
331 Cayla 2018, n°224 = SEG XXX, n°1636; Samama 2003, n°371; Voskos 1997, E18; Hansen 

1989, n°717; Wilhem 1980, 53-54 n° 68; Mitford 1961, 9 n°16. As the editor noticed, although 

the inscription consists of only 4 lines, it is full of literary references starting from the incipit 

‘Ἦ χρόνος ενίκα τόνδε…’; Theocr. 7.1. Other physicians are attested in Paphian inscriptions 

but dated to the Hellenistic and Roman periods (Cayla 2018, n°176; 219).   
332 According to archaeological reports, Pyla might belong to the city-state of Kition since 

terracottas of clear Kitian style were found in this centre. Because of this evident Kitian 

influence, we may suppose that this was a border city (Fourrier 2007, 59-61; Gennadiou 2019, 

360).  
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show the presence of /w/ Ϝ.333  The layout is poor but bears signs in what appears 

to be stoichedon. The content of this text is not totally clear although the syllabic 

signs are very readable. The first line reports the name of the subject/ tenant a-

ri-si-to-ma-ko-se, Aristomachos. The second line bears ‘e-ke-ra-to to-ko-ro to-

ne’, ‘he was making use of this plot of land’. The verb e-ke-ra-to is a recent 

Cypriot formation of the verb χράομαι which means ‘take advantage of’ or 

‘benefit from’.334 In order to enforce the fact that he was the only recipient, the 

following line presents a-u-to a-ta-u-to, a construction which probably 

corresponds to αὐτός ἑαυτῷ, ‘he for himself’.335 According to the following 

lines, Aristomachos was living in an o-i-ko-na-o-ne ‘house’ of the χῶρον. He 

was permanently settled there in a ‘ta-la-mo-to-ne’ ‘room’ or ‘dwelling place’. 

However, he did not pay a tax or rent – it is not clear from the text which of the 

two is meant – for the abovementioned ‘ta-la-mo-to-ne’ as he was supposed to 

do. Therefore, Aristomachos was forced to pay for his residence, according to 

the law.336  

Since the document was publicly displayed, it is plausible that all the 

inhabitants had a common interest in Aristomachos’ payment. As in the Idalion 

bronze, the community seems to be involved in the management of the territory 

of the city-state. Although the text does not mention a king or a polis, it is 

plausible that a taxation system for renting or leasing existed also in the city-

state to which Aristomachos’ oikos belonged, very likely Salamis. This may 

have been one of the sources which supplemented the city fund.  

 

 
333 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Pyla n°3 = ICS 306 = Yon 2004, n°2510; other linguistic features 

are the dropping of ι in line 4, dropping of the -ς at the of the words in ll. 3-4-8 eg. a-u-to for a-

u-to-se; it-te-ka for i-te-ka-se. 
334 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 467 §584. The form is an imperfect and it is a recent formation, 

different from the Arcadian χρέεσθαι (Dubois 1986, vol. II 304). 
335 For the Cypriot reflexive pronoun see Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 440 §561 with bibliography. 

A form weauto is attested in Salamiou (ICS 92.3; Neumann 2004, 113-114).  The form of Pyla 

is similar to a Boeotian one ἀσαυτῦ (Beattie 1959, 169-172; Neumann 1993, 46, n°25). For the 

double pronouns see Schwyzer 1939, 606-608 and 613; Petit 1999, 373. 
336 The vocabulary is specific. In Cyprus, o-i-ko-se indicates a country house, perhaps a farm 

from which several agricultural products come – such as olive oil or wine. Similar examples 

come from two inscriptions from Kafizin and from Golgoi (Egetmeyer 2010, vol. II, Kafizin 

n°57-58 = Mitford 1980, n°266b, n°267b; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Golgoi n°40 = ICS 299). The 

dwelling place of Aristomachos has been called ta-la-mo-se probably to distinguish it from o-i-

ko-se, meanwhile his permanent installation in the ‘farm’ is defined as ‘o-i-ki-si’. 
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This document and the Idalion bronze tablet show that Cypriot city-states had 

specific laws according to which Cypriot landowners or usufructuaries had 

rights and duties on their lots of land.337 In the case of the Idalion bronze tablet, 

however, the importance and legal value of the document must have been 

substantial for two reasons. The first one is the material and the shape of the 

table – a bronze tabula ansata with handles – which stress the importance of the 

content. The second one is its display in the main temple of Athena, the poliad 

goddess.338 It is not surprising that the city-god must approve and confirm the 

legal value of the document since in Idalion, as well as in other Cypriot centres, 

the government, responsible for enforcing the laws, was under the protection of 

the main divinity of the city. The king, in fact, was also the main priest of the 

city-state.339 

During the fourth century BC, the practice of writing legal documents 

on bronze tablets and of locating them in temples was generally widespread in 

the Greek world.340 In Cyprus, it might depend on the process of Hellenization 

which affected the island and other areas of the Mediterranean from the fifth 

century BC. But in the Near East too, official legal documents were located in 

temples in order to be protected and approved by the divinity.341  The deity was 

witness and legal guarantor of the documents.342  

 
337 According to Isocrates’ speeches (e.g. 9.28-32) the king established the law, at least in 

Salamis.  
338 On the cult of Athena in Idalion see Bianco, Bonnet 2016, 159-164. 
339 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Paphos n°1; 2 = ICS 6-7; Satraki 2013, 123-144; specifically in 

Idalion see Georgiadou 2010, 181-182; Hermary 2005b, 99-126; Tatton-Brown 2002, 243-256. 

Petit 1996, 97-119; Maier 1989, 376-391. This feature allows to associate the Cypriot kings with 

the Phoenician sovereigns; Luraghi 1998, 35. 
340 For different names of these tablets in inscriptions see χάλκωμα in I.Trach.Aeg. E168,1 l.42; 

πίναξ χαλκοῦς in Epidauron and Elaia (IG IV 12 63 l.8; Syll.3, 694); Avram 2009, 219 with 

bibliography, and finally, δελτός as the tablet is defined in the text.  
341 Slanski 2003 passim; Brinkman 1964-, 1-47; Salvini 2008, 136 n°93; Cannavò 2018b, 240-

264; Paulus 2017, 229-244; e.g. the kudurru had a very similar function. 
342 This procedure becomes even more common during the Roman era when decrees and treaties 

were always engraved on bronzes and very often placed in temples Avram 2009, 211-223; as 

Zamora López (2015, 29-45) pointed out, the use of ex-voto dedications in bronze is frequently 

attested on the island – also thanks to several inscriptions which describe the objects – more 

than in other Mediterranean locations. It is probably due to large amount of copper that the 

Cypriots had. According to this, they dedicated altars and statues in bronze, a very expensive 

material; see Zamora’s bibliography and case studies. In the Cypriot syllabic texts, an epitaph 

of uncertain origins – perhaps from Marion – attests to the presence of a ti-mo to-ka-la-ko-wo-

[ ]-ko interpreted as, Τίμω τῶ χαλκοϜοργῶ, Timos, the bronze artisan. See Egetmeyer 2010 vol. 

II, uncertain origins n°6 = ICS 341a; Masson 1977b, 156. 
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The Idalion government was particularly concerned about showing the 

approval of Athena so that her consent was added as guarantee clause in the 

contract: i-te | ta-ta-la-to-ne | ta-te | ta-we pi-ja | ta-te | i-na-la-li-si-me-na  27.  

pa-si-le-u-se | ka-se | a-po-to-li-se | ka-te-ti-ja-ne | i-ta-ti-o-ne | ta-na-ta-na-ne 

| ta-ne-pe-re  28.   ta-li-o-ne | su-no-ro-ko-i-se | me-lu-sa-i | ta-se | we-re-ta-se 

| ta-sa-te | u-wa-i-se | ga ?-ne, ‘And this tablet, which is inscribed with these 

words, the king and the city submitted to the goddess Athena who is in Idalion, 

with vows not to violate these terms, ever’. 

As briefly anticipated above, the Bronze provides penalty clauses for 

those who do not respect the agreement. The clauses follow the description of 

the allocations of the land and state that e-ke | si-se | o-na-si-lo-ne | e-to-se  11.   

ka-si-ke-ne-to-se | e-to-se | pa-i-ta-se | to-pa-i-to-ne | to-no-na-si-ku-po-ro-ne | 

e-xe-to-i | ko-ro-i | to-i-te 12.   e-xe | o-ru-xe | i-te-pa-i | o-e-xe | o-ru-xe | pe-i-

se-i-o-na-si-lo-i | ka-se | to-i-se | ka-si-ke-ne-to-i  13.   se | e-to-i-se | pa-i-si | 

to-na-ra-ku-ro-ne | to-te | a-ra-ku-ro | ta I ta ‘ever someone evicts Onasilos or 

his brothers or Onasikypros’ children’s children from that piece of land, then, 

he who will expel them shall pay Onasilos and his brothers or their children the 

following amount: a talent of silver’ or in lines 25-26, ‘a-ra-ku-ro 26.   ne-pe 

IIII pe II ti-e, ‘4 silver pelekeis and two double mnas of Idalion’. They 

corresponded to the value of the land.343  

Moreover, in the section of the additional guarantees, other elements 

regulate the perpetual usufruct of the land. The section claims that Onasilos and 

his family have the pa-no-ni-o-ne, the full right over the plots of land forever, 

as long as they live in the Idalion city-state, or better in the  (t)o-i-ro-ni, in the 

‘cadastral area’ of Idalion. We might suppose that in the event they had decided 

to move, their perpetual free usufruct and their pa-no-ni-o-ne would have 

lapsed. In such circumstances, the property conceivably reverted to being the 

land of the king, ready to be given in usufruct to other Idalians.344 

 
343 Georgiadou 2010, 148. 
344 Unfortunately, no document states this precisely. We know, however, that the law of each 

city-state was strictly applied within the borders of that ‘kingdom’. The only exception was 

fourth-century Salamis because of the relationship between Evagoras and Athens. The king 

obtained the Athenian citizenship meanwhile the Salaminians obtained the epigamia right, as 

literary sources testify. In Lysias’ speech On the property of Aristophanes, Aristophanes, son of 

Nicophemus – a military official who landed in Cyprus with Conon and established in Salamis 

where he also got married and had a daughter – was accused by his father in law to have stolen 

some goods of the family’s fortune. (Lys. 19; Medda 1995 vol. II, 126-129). However, it is 
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 2.4 The Cypriot land of the king 

According to the Idalion Bronze tablet, part of the territory of the Cypriot city-

states – probably a substantial part – belonged to the king.345 These territories 

may have been given in perpetual usufruct through generations for free – as in 

the case of Onasilos’ family – or perhaps leased in usufruct to private citizens 

who, however, needed to pay rent. The new perpetual usufructuaries may 

obtained full right over them, pa-no-ni-o-ne.  

Greek literary sources might confirm that the king owned part of the 

territory of the city-state. According to Theophrastus’ Historia Plantarum, the 

king was responsible for the exploitation of the forests that he owned.346 

According to Strabo, wood from the kings’ forests was used to build ships and 

to smelt metals, particularly copper.347 As Markou pointed out, it is plausible 

that copper mines belonged to the king too and that the major economic 

transactions were based on decisions made by the king.348  

  The origin and nature of this land tenure system have given rise to a 

debate among scholars. Does it develop along with the Cypriot city-states? Has 

it been influenced by other systems – Greek or Near-Eastern – or did it develop 

 
seems that in the calculation of the proprieties of Aristophanes and of the fortune he inherited, 

Nicophemus’ Cypriot properties were not included ‘καὶ οὐ προσλογιζόμεθα ὅσα αὐτὸς ἐν 

Κύπρῳ ἔσχε Νικόφημος’, (Lys. 9.44). But they should have been included in the account if 

effectively the epigamia’s right existed between Athens and Salamis as Isocrates affirms (Isocr. 

9.50).  Also the place and the date of the court trial are controversial, as well as the reason why 

Nicophemus was condemned (Medda 1995, 136-163; Raptou 1999, 158-160; Chavane, Yon 

1978, 304-306; Pouilloux 1975, 118). For Evagoras’ citizenship se IG I2 .113 (SEG X.127; 

XII.38); Osborne 1972, 55-56; Lewis, Stourd 1979, 189-193; IG II2 717; Raptou 1999, 160-163; 

in the same speech, Lysias states that Conon’s testament was written in Cyprus in the presence 

of two witnesses and had legal value in Athens (Medda 1995, 150, who dated the testament to 

389 BC; on the Athenian Law see Harrison 1968, 153-155). Similar controversies concern the 

role played by Andocides in Kition and Salamis. It is still not clear why Andocides received a 

δωρεά of territories, probably similar to that received by Onesilos, and in which city-state these 

lands were. Also this point should be clarified in another appropriate space. (Lys. 6.6; 26-27; 

And. On the Mysteries, 4). 
345 Generally, for the debate of the chōra basilikē and whether the king was the owner of the 

whole territory of his kingdom see Corsaro 1983, 523-548; Corsaro 1980, 1163-1219. 
346 Theoph. 5.8.1; Markou 2011, 64; for the exploitation of the Cypriot wood see Cannavò 2007, 

179-190; Meiggs 1982, 379; 381; 397. 
347 Strab. 14.6.5. 
348 Raptou 1996, 256. On this point see And. 2.20-21 and Markou (2011, 64) who quoted the 

Suda s. Ῥύκου Κριθοπομπία, the sending of the corn by Roikos, king of Amathus to Athens. 

See chapter one and Douris in Ath. Depn. 4.167c = FGrH 76 F 4, ‘… ἀπέδοτο δι’ἀσωτίαν 

πεντήκοντα ταλάντων Πνυμάτωνι τῷ Κιτιεῖ ἅμα τὸ χωρίον καὶ τὴν αὑτοῦ βασιλείαν’. It is 

plausible to suppose that ideologically, the king was the owner of his kingdom but that, 

practically, he had his own properties as well as other private citizens had (see Corsaro 1985, 

73-95). 
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by itself? Georgiadou and Hatzopoulos associate the Cypriot land distribution 

to a Mycenaean system, a legacy from the Mycenaean palatial structure. They 

compared the content of the Idalion bronze tablet with that of a group of tablets 

from Pylos – some of them have been mentioned above as featuring the term e-

to-ni-jo – which have been interpreted as cadastral documents although they are 

probably legal records. These documents concern lots of land of a Pylian 

province called Pa-ki-ja-na, which, according to several scholars, were 

subdivided into ‘private’ and ‘public’ lots. More specifically, the tablets show 

personal names of owners of ko-to-na, large estates, and of holders of o-na-to, 

small lots of land attached to them.349 Ktoinā (plural of ko-to-na) are in turn 

subdivided between ko-to-na ki-ti-me-na and ke-ke me-na ko-to-na.350 Since this 

second typology of ko-to-na seems to ‘be leased’ by a specific person (PN1) 

from the dāmos ‘pa-ro to da-mo’, scholars claimed that ke-ke-me-na ko-to-na 

were public estates; meanwhile, the first ko-to-na ki-ti-me-na were private 

estates since they seemed ‘to be leased’ from a second private individual, pa-ro 

PN2. This allowed Hatzopoulos and Georgiadou to compare the Pylian ke-ke-

me-na ko-to-na with the lots of land received by Onasilos. Since the polis of the 

Idalians was involved in the agreement, as was the dāmos of Pylos, they 

concluded that Onasilos’ land should have been public too as it was in the case 

of the ke-ke-me-na ko-to-na. 

However, several objections may be advanced. Firstly, as Uchitel 

pointed out, in the Pylos tablets the term pa-ro + dative means ‘at’, ‘at the 

disposal of’, ‘under the control of’ and not ‘from’ as several scholars initially 

thought.351 Therefore, the ke-ke-me-na ko-to-na were not public estates leased 

by the dāmos but they were under the control of the dāmos, which, in this case, 

would not be the lender. Secondly, as Uchitel affirmed, in the Pylos tablets there 

is no evidence that a ‘central authority controlled the lands registered in these 

records’. No text specifies that the central palace – ruled by the wanax – owned 

 
349  As Uchitel pointed out, the documents are not land registers but legal documents. If they 

were cadastral document, the size of the fields would be written down as well as the description 

of the borders; Uchitel 2005, 478; Adrados 1972, 79-86.  
350 For the meaning of these terms see Carpenter 1983, 81-88; Duhoux 1976, 7-27; Dunkel 1981, 

18-29. 
351 Uchitel associated the meaning of pa-ro to that of o-pi in some Knossos tablets. (Uchitel 

2005, 477; Killen 1968, 640-641).     



83 

 

the Pylos land.352 It rather controlled, or at least administrated and recorded, the 

details of the relationships between the holders of the large estates and those 

who cultivated the land, i.e. workers – perhaps forced labour – who had a small 

portion of that land as maintenance in exchange for their work.353 Finally, as 

anticipated above, other striking differences between the Mycenaean system and 

the Cypriot one were the coexistence of palace authority, temple authority and 

dāmos, which were mutually independent – while in Cyprus they were 

combined to a certain extent – and the presence of a specific te-me-no wa-na-

ka-te-ro (PY Er 312), the ‘territory of the king’, which was in turn independent 

and different from the ko-to-na and o-na-to.354 Moreover, in the whole corpus 

of Mycenaean tablets, the wanax never donated his territories. In the tablet 

quoted above, where the priestess E-ri-ta states that she has full right on the land 

that she exploits, the dāmos – not the wanax or the palace – objected to her 

right.355  

Some scholars have claimed that the Homeric poems showed donations 

of king’s territories made by the king himself to members of the upper class, 

identifying it as a Greek practice;356 but this is not true.357 The king may offer a 

dwelling place, wealth, the hand of his daughter, even the control over some 

poleis, but land is allocated by the community rather than the king.358 This is 

evident in three passages of the Iliad: when the Lycians, not the king, gave to 

Bellerophon a plot of land and an orchard; when Meleager was offered a plot of 

land in Calydon by the local inhabitants; when Achilles asked Aeneas whether 

 
352 By contrast, Del Freo (2017, 105-119) claims that the texts are too obscure to be fully 

interpreted. De Fidio (2017, 121-139) points out that amongst the Mycenaean words linked to 

the root of δίδωμι the term dōron lacks.  
353 Uchitel 2005, 484-485; he compared the Mycenaean system with the Hittite one. He found a 

parallel in the relationship between the landlords and the workers but he affirmed that the main 

difference consists in the absence of king’s land in Mycenaean documents. This is not surprising 

since Hittite land tenure system was probably influenced by a Near-Eastern model, where the 

land of the king and donations of the land of the king are frequently attested.    
354 Killen 2008, 157-200. 
355 The dāmos claims that she only has an o-na-to of kekeimena land. One should also bears in 

mind that Mycenaean city-states might show differences in their administration. As Bennet 

pointed out, Pylos seems to have had a formal provincial subdivision which is not attested in 

Knossos (Bennet 2017, 151-174).  
356 E.g. Qviller 1981, 109-155. 
357 One case in which a king donates a klēros occurs in the Odyssey (Od. 14.98), where Odysseus 

gave part of his land to Eumaeus, who, however, is mentioned there as servant, oikeus, or as a 

sharecropper, not as upper class’s member. In Il. 9.262 Agamemnon gives seven cities to his 

daughter in dowry but not directly to Achilles, who was supposed to marry her.  
358 For some examples of similar donation see Qviller 1981, 132-135. 
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Trojans had promised him a lot of land. In all these instances, the population 

allocated the land.359       

This practice differs from that described in the Idalion tablet; therefore, 

it is difficult to associate a Greek-Mycenaean system to that described in the 

Bronze. Onasilos was supposed to receive a payment in silver given from both 

the king and the polis in agreement. This becomes evident when analysing lines 

5-6. The initial donation to Onasilos and his brothers consists of one talent 

which should come e-xe-to-i |6. wo-i-ko-i | to-i-pa-si-le-wo-se | ka-se | e-xe-ta-

i-po-to-li-wi ‘from the house of the king and from the polis’. The terminology 

is specific and a clear distinction is made between the fund of the king’s house 

and that of the polis. However, the actual payment consisted of a plot of land 

and this land came from the king’s land. We may assume that the land of the 

king was most of the territory of the city-state and therefore, it is the ‘city’ which 

still paid along with the king. If we assume that the king owns only limited royal 

estates and offered to take the whole expenditure by himself, there would be no 

reason to mention the polis in the agreement. Its presence may be explained as 

the development of more ‘republican’ institutions in the classical period – the 

reasons of this development will be analysed in the Conclusion of the thesis.   

Therefore, Cypriot donations of king’s territories probably reflect a local 

model rather than a Mycenaean or Homeric one. Uchitel’s analysis further 

stresses this point:360 the relationship between the Mycenaean owners of the ko-

to-na and the workers of the o-na-to is very similar to that described by some 

Hittite tablets. However, the biggest difference consists in the ‘donation of the 

land’ made by the king, from whom the landowners received the lots, a salient 

element of the Hittite texts, therefore of a Near-Eastern system, but absent from 

the Mycenaean ones.  

Several other examples, contemporaneous with the bronze tablet or 

preceding it, may be provided. For instance, an Achaemenid document from the 

archive of Murašû (BE 9 102) states that the land held by the ustabaru Bēl- 

bullissu, a royal ‘household official’, was a royal donation (nidinti šarri).361 In 

 
359 Qviller 1981, 132-135; see Il, 6.191; 9.576; 20-184.  
360 Uchitel 2005, 480-482. 
361 FuB 14 21; Pirngruber 2017, 54; Stolper 1995, 217-238, text 55; YBC 11562; Stolper 2007, 

243-284. According to Pirngruber, an ustabaru was a member of the royal family who could 

receive a territory from the king as gift. He however acted as an absent owner. His territories 
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BE 99 a bow-fief is described as a nidinti šarri, royal gift, as well as the field 

owned by the secretary of the Babylonian satrap (BE 9 48). Other royal land-

grants required the payment of a tax as in the case of Arsames’ land-grant in 

Egypt.362  

Another parallel comes from a Phoenician inscription found in Cilicia 

dated to the end of the seventh century BC.363 It shows that a system of 

‘donations’ and reallocation of the land was not unusual in the Near East and in 

Cilicia before the Achaemenid domination, under the Neo-Assyrian Empire.364 

The donation of territories was made by a high-level magistrate, the suken – a 

magistracy also attested in Cyprus during the archaic period – who acted on 

behalf of the king and gave a plot of land and vineyards to his servant.365 

These examples from Near-Eastern archive documents and inscriptions 

show that the king’s land was donated to members of the upper class or of the 

royal family who in turn may have reallocated their properties sometimes 

through the use of an intermediary. This system is well attested under the 

Achaemenid Empire, and this is plausibly a legacy from the Assyrian political-

administrative structure – and inherited by the Hellenistic kingdoms later on.366 

It seems close to that described in the bronze tablet since the king could donate 

land estates to members of the elites who eventually reallocated or rented them  

– as in the case of Simmis whose territory was exploited by Diweithemis as 

orchard. 

 
were rent out by a paqdu who was in charge of the collection of the rent. On their role see Boiy 

2004, 196, 209, 219. 
362 AD 1, 2, 4, 6-8; Tuplin 1987, 135-136; for some examples coming from the Greek sources 

see Hdt. 3.132; 6.41; 8.85; Xenoph. Cyr. 8.10; Xen. Hell. 3.2.13. 
363 The inscription was found in Cebel Ires Dağı during the 1980s but not in situ. It is an irregular 

prism with three inscribed surfaces. Since there are no traces of ‘intentional cutting or 

projections’, it was probably located on a separate base (Mosca, Russel 1987, 2-4).  
364 Mosca Russel 1987, 1-28. Going further, according to the tablet PRU III, 16.141, in Ugarit, 

a certain Yarimmu received land from the king for his wedding.   
365 For similar examples under the Achaemenid Empire see Tuplin 1987, 136-140. On the 

Phoenician suken see Manfredi 2003, 339-341 with bibliography; Garbini 1977, 81-89; Xella 

1995, 239-266. In Cyprus, the term is attested on two bronze bowls dated to the archaic period. 

The suken of the new city Qartadesh, servant of Hiram, dedicated them to Baal of Lebanon; CIS 

15 = KAI 31; Steele 2013, 231; Yon 2004, 52; Lipinski 2004, 26. The location of Qartadesh is 

disputed. According to Masson and Sznycer (1972, 78), it is likely that these bowls came from 

Limassol district. This would allocate Qartadesh in the Limassol area. Lipinski accepted this 

hypothesis (1983, 210-218); Katzenstein 1973, 207-208; Tadmor 1994, 186-188; Steele 

proposed Amathus as Qartadesh, ‘the new city’, following Hermary’s archaeological records 

(Steele 2013, 231). By contrast, Yon proposed Kition (2004, 52). On the debate see Petit 2015, 

353-357. 
366 Briant 2002, 432- 544; Capdetrey 2007, passim. 
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All in all, the bronze tablet, probably dated between 469-450, shows that Idalion 

had some civic institutions beyond the figure of the βασιλεύς during the 

classical period. The polis of the Idalians had some decisional power on major 

matters such as the donation of the king’s land to the physician Onasilos and to 

his brothers. Perhaps, these decisions were taken in an assembly presided by an 

eponymous magistrate, an office attested in the bronze tablet and very likely 

also in another famous Cypriot document, the Bulwer tablet – that will be 

discussed in chapter 5. But this evidence does not establish that this system had 

its roots in an exclusively Greek development of the city-states.   

In Cyprus, the king owned his own territory which probably included 

forests and mines whose copper was also processed in central palaces, as well 

as other industrial activities – for instance purple production – and which were 

also the main administrative centres as shown by the excavations conducted in 

Idalion and Ancient Paphos.367 The king could donate some lots to members of 

the upper class. The usufruct could be in perpetuity. In this case, the new owners 

had full right, pa-no-ni-o-ne, on their properties without tax liabilities. This 

information was accurately registered in local cadastres along with boundaries 

and names of the owners of neighbouring lots – private owners or beneficiaries 

of royal gifts.  

This places the figures of the Cypriot rulers economically above any 

other Cypriots. Their monarchical authority ruled over territories, industrial 

resources – principally copper mines and wood – and their management.368 

Although in Idalion, the ‘polis of the Idalians’ was a contracting party along 

with the king and had decisional power, the authority of the sovereign seems to 

be superior. As well as being recognised as the first political and religious 

authority in the city-state, he controlled significant economic resources and we 

may assume that his decisional power weighed more than that of the polis.   

 
367 Markou 2011, 64 and footnote 111 above; Hadjicosti 2017, 257-274; for the recent 

excavations of Laona and Hadjiabdoulla palace and administrative centre with storages and 

industrial rooms in Ancient Paphos see Iacovou 2019, 223-225. 
368 Iacovou 2008, 650; Iacovou 2019, 222-225. 
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CHAPTER 3 

The administration of the central palace 

 

3.1 The rab soferim, chief of scribes, and his staff in Kition 

In order to better understand the administrative structure of the Cypriot city-

states, it is worth investigating some specific case studies concerning officials 

and specialised workers who were employed in the central palace. Significant 

examples come from several Phoenician inscriptions from Kition. Almost all 

the officials attested in the Kition Phoenician texts bear the title of ‘chief’, rab, 

which implies that they were in charge of a number of subordinates and they 

were probably employed in the palace administration, as we shall see.369   

Amongst them, the rab soferim, RB SPRM, chief of scribes, is the most frequent 

title. It is attested three times in Kition, on a funerary stele, in a dedicatory 

inscription to the god Eshmun, and in the accounts supposedly belonging to the 

local temple of Astarte. 

The funerary inscription is the epitaph of Mittun-‘Astart dated to the 

fourth century BC, found in Larnaca, in the Agios Georghios necropolis.  370 It 

reads: ‘LMTN‘ŠTRT BN ‘ZRYHW BN MTN BN ŠLM RB HSPRM’, ‘Mittun-

‘Astart, son of ‘Azar-Yahou, son of Mittun, son of Shillem, chief of the scribes’. 

The second text, the stele to Eshmun, was dedicated by ‘BD’, Abdu, son 

of KLKY, Kilikay.371  It was found in Kiti (Larnaca District) during the 1970s, 

in the vicinity of the church of Panayia Angeloktistos and dated to 320-319 BC 

since it contains the traditional Phoenician dating formula with the 42nd regency 

year of Pumayyaton, king of Kition and Idalion.372 The inscription reads: 

 
369 Generally, on Kition during the Iron Age see Fourrier 2016, 19-139; Fourrier 2019. See Yon 

1989, 363-375 and Sznycer 1985, 79-86 for an overview of the offices mentioned in the 

following pages. 
370 Yon 2004, n°1131; Hadjisavvas, Dupont-Sommer, Lozachmeur 1984, 101. This document 

was found in 1979 during the excavation of the NW area of Agios Gerghios Necropolis (for 

more details see Yon 2004, 195-201). Recently, an analysis of the Kition necropoleis has been 

published by Cannavò, Fourrier, Rabot (2018); they concentrate particularly on the sites of 

Pervolia and Tourapi. Some of the epitaphs mentioned in the following pages come from these 

necropoleis. See also Hadjisavvas 2014 vol. II, passim; Hadjisavvas 2012 vol. I, passim. 
371 The vocalisation is uncertain. 
372 According to some other reports, previously, it was built into the church tower; see Nicolaou 

1973, 425; Yon 2004, n°1030 = Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 45-48, A 30; Consani 1988, 35-

60; Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 45. YRḤ ’TNM, yereah haetanim is a month name which 

appears often in Cyprus, usually considered a period between September and October (ICS, 215 

and KAI 41, 1; Stieglitz 1998, 211-221). This is the most recent monumental inscription related 
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1. [B]YRḤ ’TNM BŠNT 42 LMLK PMYYTN MLK KTY W’DYL 

BN MLK MLKYTN MLK 

2. [KT]Y W’DYL SML’Z ’Š NDR WYTN’ ‘BD’ BN KLKY BN ‘BD’ 

BN ŠMR RB 

3. [SP]RM ‘L BNY ‘L KLKY L’DNY L’ŠMN K ŠM‘ QL YBRKN 

 

In the month of ’TNM in the forty-second year of king Pumayyaton, king 

of Kition and Idalion, son of king Milkyaton, king of Kition and Idalion, 

this image (has been) dedicated and erected by Abdu, son of KLKY, son 

of Abdu, son of Shamir, chief of scribes, for his son, for KLKY, to his 

god Eshmun, because he listened to (his) voice, may he bless us (me). 

 

In line 3, the conjecture [SP]RM is almost certain because of the width of the 

gap. Although some scholars proposed the restitution [SRS]RM, chief of 

brokers, in analogy with an office mentioned in another Kition inscription, there 

is not enough space to conjecture one more letter;373 the ductus is regular, with 

characters of the same size.374  

 

Although these texts are very short, some problems have been 

encountered in the translation. The following analysis may help to better 

understand who the rab soferim were and how prestigious their office was in 

the city-state.  

Undoubtedly, these texts attest to the presence of a rab soferim in Kition. 

But grammatically, the term RB SPRM could be related either to the 

deceased/devotee or to the deceased/devotee’s great grandfather. The term RB 

SPSRM is always expressed in a direct genitival relationship which is indicated 

by a nomen regens, BN, son, in the construct state followed by the nomen 

rectum, the name of the ancestor.375 In the absence of specific cases, it is difficult 

 
to Pummayaton. For an overview of the chronology of his kingship see Amadasi, Karageorghis 

1977, 12-14, A1/2, A 2/2. 
373 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 46-100, B45 = Yon 2004, n°1075. This inscription will be 

translated and analysed in the following pages.  
374 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 44. 
375 Krahmalkov 2001, 140-143. 
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to determine to whom rab soferim refers. Usually, the construct state 

relationship – which can be expressed by nominative and genitive in languages 

which employ cases – should be direct and nothing should intervene between 

nomen regens and nomen rectum. According to Amadasi, in the Phoenician 

corpus from Kition, there is a general tendency for titles to follow the name of 

the person who holds them. For this reason, the previous editors preferred to 

identify the great grandfather as the rab soferim. However, when reading 

Phoenician inscriptions in general, we may notice that some exceptions are 

allowed, particularly in relation to governing nouns.376 These exceptions also 

occur in a chain of construct states which presents the name of the dedicator or 

deceased, the name of the father (BN, son + father’s proper name) and the office 

or position held by the deceased or dedicator, which usually is a governing noun, 

the new nomen regens, followed by the new nomen rectum in genitival 

relationship, the new governed noun.  Sometimes, these exceptions also appear 

in the Kition corpus, where ancestors’ genealogies are particularly varied. The 

following case studies may help us better understand to whom the title of rab 

soferim refers.     

Besides the pattern ‘name + title + father + familiar genealogy’, (BD’ 

KHN RŠP ḤṢ BN YKNŠ-LM BN ’ŠMN’DN, Bd’, priest of Reshep, son of 

Yanikshalom, son of Eshmunadon) – which is attested only once in Kition – we 

may identify some funerary and dedicatory inscriptions related to women, 

where the name of the husband or of the father is followed by the office they 

held and occasionally by the woman’s genealogy.377 In quoting these 

inscriptions, I follow the conventions of Amadasi’s edition. The funerary stele 

B9 presents the name of a woman, followed by her husband’s name and the 

position he held (woman + husband+ husband’s title).378 In B31, the father’s 

name and the office he held appear before the mention of the woman’s husband, 

followed by a genealogy, which could be related to either the father or the 

 
376 Krahmalkov 2001, 140-141. With this expression, grammars usually indicate nomina 

regentia.  
377 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 14-15, A2 = Yon 2004, n°1002 = CIS I, 10. 
378 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 60-61, B9 = Yon 2004, n°1039 = CIS I, 64, ‘T’R’ ’ŠT 

MLKYTN RB ḤRŠ’, ‘Tara, wife of Milkyaton, artisan chief’. 
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partner (woman + father+ father’s title + husband + genealogy).379 In the 

dedication A1, the name of the woman/devotee is followed by the name of her 

husband and the position he held while her genealogy appears only 

subsequently; in this case, the genealogy is clearly related to her father (woman 

+ husband + husband’s title + woman’s father + father’s genealogy).380 These 

inscriptions fit the trend of mentioning first the person who held the most 

important position in the woman’s family. However, they do not provide any 

clear example that indicates a direct link between the person who held the title 

and the following genealogy composed of a list of ancestors devoid of titles 

probably because they did not hold any office. Although in all these cases the 

title follows directly the name of the official who held it, the genealogy does not 

seem clearly related to the official. Different is the case of a woman whose 

ancestor was ‘chief of the inspectors’, RB ḤZ‘NM, rab hazannim. She is 

mentioned in the same inscription which also concerns a rab sarsourim, RB 

SRSRM, chief of the commercial agents. The same title is repeated every time 

someone in the family held it after the anthroponym, up to the sixth generation 

of ancestors (deceased + deceased’s title+ ancestor + ancestor’s title etc…). 

The woman, Ashmazabaal, is the wife of the deceased; she is mentioned along 

with her genealogy, father and grandfather, followed by the title (mother + 

father + grandfather + title).  The identification of who the RB ḤZ‘NM was – 

and which tasks he performed –  presents the same problem as understanding 

who the rab soferim was – this will be discussed in the following pages. We 

may conclude that one of Ashmazabaal’s ancestors held the office but we are 

still not able to say who among them.381 

These examples demonstrate that there was not one unique pattern of 

combining the genealogy and title of ancestors but they do not suggest any 

particular solution. More insights come from another peculiar case. It shows that 

 
379 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 76-78, B 31 = Yon 2004, n°1061 = CIS I, 47. [L‘ṬH]D BT 

‘BD’Š[MN H] ṦPṬ ’ŠT GRMLQRT, B[N’]ŠMN‘ZR, ‘For ‘ṬHD, daughter of  Abdueshmun 

the suffet, wife of Geramelqart, son of Eshmunazar’. 
380 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 12-13, A 1 = Yon 2004, n°1001 = CIS I, 11 lost. […]ll.2-3 

Y’Š ’ŠT B‘LL/TYNT ‘B[D BT ‘]ŠTRT [B]T ŠM‘’ BN B’L… […], ‘Yash, wife of 

B‘LL/TYNT, servant of the temple of Astarte, daughter of Shamay, son of Ball’ […]. 
381 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 96-100, B 45 = Yon 2004, n° 1075, 184, = RES 1026. […]ll.1-

2; 4 ’RŠ RB SRSRM L’BY LPRSY RB SRSRM […] WL’MY LŠMZBL, BT B‘LRM BN 

MLKYTN BN ‘ZR RB ḤZ, ‘Arish, chief of commercial agents, for his father Persay, chief of 

commercial agents [..] and for his mother Shamazabal, daughter of Baalrom, son of Milkyaton, 

son of Azar, chief of the inspectors.’ This inscription is analysed in detail in the following pages. 
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the same text could express genealogy in different ways in the genitival 

relationship. In the inscription F1 an interpreter is mentioned followed by his 

father’s name and then by the office he held[…] RŠP YTN BN ‘ZRTB‘L MLṢ 

HKRSYM […] (ll. 2-3) ‘Reshephyaton son of Arzatabaal, Interpreter of 

‘Carians’’. In this case both Reshephyaton and Arzatabaal may be the 

interpreter. A few lines later, he appears in a genealogy where his son is 

mentioned, followed by the interpreter’s name and then by the title, ’DNŠMŠ 

BN RŠPYTN MLṢ K[RS]YM, ‘Adonshamash, son of Reshepyaton, interpreter 

of ‘Carians’’.382 Scholars and editors agree in identifying Reshepyaton as the 

interpreter in both the cases because in two other contemporary inscriptions the 

title is always related to this name, although in one of them it has been partially 

reconstructed in lacuna.383 It can hardly be a coincidence in all these 

attestations.384 We may assume that there was no standard criterion for listing 

titles in a chain of construct cases in this inscription. Another Phoenician 

Cypriot inscription found in Lapethos, dated to the Hellenistic period, presents 

the name of an official, followed by his father’s name and by the title that the 

official held, [PRM BN] GR‘ŠTRT, MQM’LM, ‘PRM son of Gerashtart, 

‘awakener of the gods’’.385  

In conclusion, providing a translation that matches a specific pattern is 

problematic. In one instance, the title follows directly the person who held it and 

then the genealogy appears; but in other instances it has been proved that the 

father’s name may be inserted between the person who held the office and their 

title; further instances remain ambiguous.  

According to this brief analysis, nothing excludes that the devotee or the 

deceased may have held the title of rab soferim instead of the last ancestors 

mentioned in the genealogy. Therefore, in both the inscriptions that I 

considered, I propose to identify Mittun-‘Astart and Abdu, respectively the 

deceased and the devotee, as rab soferim, chief of scribes.386 It is more likely 

 
382  Amadasi 1977, 178-184 F1 = Yon 2004, n°1125 = CIS I, 88. The inscription is dated to 389 

BC. Next chapter will analyse this office in detail. 
383 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 23, A9 = Yon 2004, n° 1009 = CIS I, 22. 
384 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 88-90 B40 = Yon 2004 n° 1070 = CIS I, 44. For another 

attestation of the ‘Interpreter of ‘Carians’’ see Amadasi 2015, 343-344. 
385 Steele 2013, 190-191; chapter 6 concerns specifically the MQM ‘LM (Zamora López 2018, 

65-85). 
386 Hadjisavvas, Dupont-Sommer, Lozachmeur 1984, 104. 
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that the deceased and the devotee bore the title of chief of scribes rather than 

that their families held no titles after their great-grandfathers. Their title gave 

them prestige and consequently they wanted it mentioned in their 

epitaph/dedicatory inscription.387 By contrast, as we shall see in the following 

pages, in the list of accounts from Kition only the scribe’s name is recorded 

since the document was drawn up for a different purpose, in order to set up 

accounts and expenses limited to the administration.   

 

The title of RB SPRM, rab soferim, chief of scribes, appears also in the third 

document, a list of accounts found in Kition (side A, line 14), dated to the fifth 

and fourth centuries BC and supposedly belonging to the temple of Astarte.388 

‘BD’ŠMN, Abduashmun received a reward in coins, three QR and [QP’], for 

having worked for the institution as chief of scribes. This mention is part of a 

gypsum tablet found on Bamboula hill and first published by Ohnefalsch-

Richter. 389  It is painted with black ink on two sides  and damaged in the lower 

part of face A.390 The first word of face A, TKLT, *taklīt, ‘sum’ or ‘total’, proves 

that this is an accounting document with a list of expenses and payments to 

workers related to an institution.391 Line 14, which mentions the chief of scribes, 

reads: 

 

14. A   L‘BD’ŠMN RB SPRM ŠLḤ BYM Z QR 3 W Q[P’ 

‘For Abduashmun, chief of scribes sent off on this day 3 QR and Q[P’’ 

 

 
387 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 97. 
388 Yon 2004, n° 1078; Yon 2004, 209-210 for an update on the historiography. For the debate 

on the date see Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 103-126, C1, = KAI 37 = CIS I, 86; Teixidor 1969, 

46; Masson, Szyncer 1972, 21-68; Teixidor 1972, 423-424, n°124; Magnanini 1973, 109-111, 

n°83; Schmitz 2013, 189-229. 
389 CIS I, 86 A-B = KAI 37; Masson, Sznycer 1972, 21. 
390The top of face A matches with the right side of face B and the right side of face A corresponds 

to the top of face B. Consequently, face A has more lines, 17, compared with the 12 of the other 

face. After a first palaeographical analysis, we may state that in part B, letters are larger than 

those in face A, and they have been written by two different hands, since they present clear 

differences, in particular for ḥeth, lamed and samek. According to Masson and Sznycer, part A 

is probably more recent, and should be dated to the fourth century BC. Masson, Sznycer 1927, 

24-25. 
391 Scholars suggest that the reading of this word should be related to the root of KLY, perhaps 

total; see Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 106. 
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The presence of scribes is not surprising in an institutional environment, in 

particular if we consider that their work is related to the palace or to the 

temple.392 They might have been employed for counting and writing. In Semitic 

languages, the term ‘scribe’ SPR, (Hebrew sṓper), comes from a verb which 

originally means ‘counting’ and only later ‘writing’ in North West Semitic and 

Arabic/Central Semitic idioms and probably in Phoenician too. But where did 

these scribes work in Cyprus and what were their main tasks?  

The first two inscriptions clearly testify that a chief of scribes existed but 

they do not provide any information on where he performed his tasks. By 

contrast, the list of accounts can help to define where he worked and to prove 

that he was an administrative official. The list was commonly believed to show 

the accounts of the temple of Astarte but it has recently been suggested that it 

may refer to the management of the palace in Kition.393 Hermary has been the 

first to put a question mark on the nature of the document.394 For years, this 

tablet has been considered the most important evidence for male and female 

sacred prostitution on the island related to the cult of Astarte/ Aphrodite.395 In 

its initial publication in the nineteenth century, it was immediately related to the 

temple of Astarte, since the temple is mentioned in line 4A: LBNM ’Š BN 

‘ŠTRT K/BT QP’ 1 (or QR 1),396 ‘for the architects who build the temple of 

Astarte in Kition (?) 1 QP’’.  All the other people listed in the tablet were 

considered employees of the temple, such as magistrates, barbers, singers, 

functionaries, artisans, sacrificers, slaves and shepherds. 

 
392 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 114. 
393 Hermary 2014, 248-253, followed by Amadasi, Zamora López 2018b, 202.   
394 Also Ribichini (2004, 60) noticed that no clear element indicates whether they were male 

prostitutes but he did not provide any other interpretation.  
395 Masson, Sznycer 1972, 19-68; Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 103-126; Amadasi 2004, 209-

211; Schmitz 2013, 189-229 for a different interpretation concerning an embassy in Sicily. On 

the cult and myth of the sacred prostitution see Budin (2008, 14-47; 58-92) where the author 

pointed out that Herodotus contributed to spread the myth of the Near-Eastern sacred 

prostitution. Moreover, we might notice that generally, scholars were inclined to associate 

Cyprus with sacred prostitution. For instance, a plaquette found in Kition, traditionally called 

‘la dame à la fenêtre’, showing a woman in front of a window, was interpreted as one of the 

sacred prostitutes of the temple; Callot (2002, 185-190), however, has convincingly argued that 

the plaquette shows a divinity.  
396 CIS I, 86 A-B; Amadasi 1977, 108; QR seems to be the highest value and P’ the lowest 

(Manfredi 1987, 81-87). The values will be discussed in the following pages. See Masson, 

Sznycer 1972, 38 for the role played by the architects. The text should concern a secondary 

restoration, probably related to a small area of the temple.  
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Among them, young unmarried girls appear in line 9B, some of them 

involved in a sacrifice L‘MT WL‘LMT 22 BZBḤ, ‘for the young girls and the 

22 young girls in the sacrifice’.397 The young girls have been considered 

prostitutes since in biblical texts often the term ‘LM, alma, indicates a young 

girl ready to perform a sexual act; however, there is no explicit evidence in the 

tablet that they were related to a temple environment. In lines 15A and 10B, 

KLBM, kalebim, dogs, are mentioned along with WLGRM, gurim, lions. 

LKLBM WLGRM QR 3 WP’ 3, ‘For dogs and small lions 3 QR and 3 P’’. 

Scholars have interpreted these ‘dogs’ and ‘lions’ as references to male 

prostitutes. The term GRM literally indicates ‘lion cubs’ but scholars have 

preferred to translated it as ‘cubs’ or ‘cats’,398 in analogy with the dogs 

mentioned before.399 In CIS, they were already considered scorta virilia, 

equivalent of the Greek hierodouloi, young boys who practised sacred 

prostitution, associated with Aphrodite and Venus’ temple as well as with the 

Near-Eastern Astarte and Ishtar’s cults.400 However, I shall argue that there is 

no clear evidence of their relationship with the temple of Astarte and that their 

alleged performance as male prostitutes is based on an over-interpretation of 

two simple terms indicating animals, unusual in the context of  worship.401 The 

discovery of a temple of Astarte in Kition-Kathari in the seventies played a 

fundamental role in spreading the previous interpretation of the accounts.402 

Most of the scholars involved in the study and translation of the tablet 

considered the new discovery as the effective confirmation that the expense list 

belonged to that temple.403  

However, as Hermary suggests, a new perspective in reading the 

accounts should be considered in view of the discovery of the royal palace and 

its archive, or at any rate an important administrative building, in Idalion 

 
397 Masson, Sznycer 1972, 64; Schmitz 2013, 193; Hermary 2014, 249.  
398 Heltzer 1987, 387. 
399 Masson, Sznycer 1972, 27-28 and 65-68; Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 106 and 119; 

Amadasi 2004, 185; Ribichini 2004, 60; Schmitz 2013, 98. 
400 Masson, Sznycer 1972, 26-54; Hermary 2014, 249. 
401 Animals are also mentioned in Mycenaean tablets from Thebes. Although scholars argued 

that they may have been part of rituals, the interpretation of these tablets is controversial. See 

Aravantinos 2010, 51-72 with bibliography. Moreover, the association of these animals with 

those mentioned in the Kition tablet might be anachronistic.  
402 Masson, Sznycer 1972, 21; Karageorghis, Demas 1985, planimetry. 
403 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 103-126, C1. 
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Ampilieri by Hadjicosti’s excavations.404 In most cases, the 733 ostraka and 

tablets found in the palace present accounts and lists of expenses similar to those 

of the Kition tablet, all related to the administration of the palace where they 

were found. Most are written in Phoenician, the administrative language of 

Idalion after it was conquered by Kition, but 31 are written in Cypriot-syllabic 

Greek.405 Although most of these documents are still unpublished, Amadasi and 

Zamora López have analysed their content. According to them, the texts may be 

dated from the fifth to the third centuries BC and the administrative and 

economic organisation that they reveal did not change over the years, from the 

Achaemenid to the Hellenistic periods.406 

Some of them record distributions of oil, ŠMN, and wine, YN; their 

quantity was often indicated as RB‘M, a quarter, or KWT, the name of a specific 

container.407  These ostraka also show lists of anthroponyms – Phoenician or 

Greek transliterated in Phoenician script – preceded by the preposition L, ‘to’, 

as in the list of accounts from Kition and in other documents found between the 

temple of Kition Bamboula and the military harbour.408 According to Amadasi, 

the men listed in the documents were workers or officials paid by the 

administration. Some of them probably held significant offices, as in the case of 

Abdsid and Abdmelqart, ‘BDṢD W‘BDMLQRT, who are often mentioned 

together along with a specific number of KWT of oil.409  A third typology of 

texts consists of lists of names preceded by the verb to give, YTN, in its 

imperative form from TN, followed by L, ‘to’. They probably record deliveries 

or movements of goods for particular occasions and show numbers at the end. 

Conceivably, these lists were also accounts.410   

 
404 Hadjikosti 2017, 257-274. 
405 Egetmeyer 2008b, 997-1020; Egetmeyer 2010 vol II, Idalion n°18; 20-24; Amadasi, Zamora 

López 2018, 77-97; Amadasi, Zamora López 2018b, 187-214; Amadasi 2017, 274-284; 

Amadasi, Zamora López 2016, 187-193.  
406 Amadasi, Zamora López 2016, 188-190. 
407 Amadasi 2017, 278; for an example: 20 KWT and 10 RB‘M (ID A 443).  
408 Amadasi 2015, 335-345. 
409 ‘Men’, ’ŠM, are also mentioned in these ostraka; see chapter 1. 
410 Amadasi 2017, 281. The archive contains an ostrakon with the name of Cyprus, still called 

Alashiya in the fourth century BC (Amadasi, Zamora López 2018, 77-97), one which mentions 

the marzeah, as highlighted in the previous chapters (Amadasi, Zamora López 2018b, 187-214) 

and a letter to the gods, very similar to the Hebrew letters from Arad or Lachis (KAI 50). 
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A few of the Cypriot-Syllabic Greek tablets and ostraka have been 

translated by Egetmeyer.411 One consists of ten lines on the recto and three on 

the verso and shows a list of accounts and expenses with numbers and 

abbreviations among which payments to τοῖς ἐπὶ βαλάνοις, probably 

gatekeepers in the palace.   

 

[…] recto 4 to-i-se- e-pi-pa-la-no-i-se me 4 te 3 

[…] verso a-pu-tu-so-mo 

 

[…] recto 4 τοῖς ἐπὶ βαλάνοις με 4 τε 3 

[…] verso ἀπύδυσμο(ν) 

 

recto: ‘To the men in charge of bolt-pins 4 me and 3 te’; verso: ‘salary.’412 

  

Men who held a similar function are also mentioned in the tablet of accounts 

from Kition, along with other officials, (5A) LDRKM WL’DMM ’Š ‘L DL QṢR 

20[?,  ‘for officials (?) and gatekeepers  20…’.413 The term balanos indicates a 

precise kind of key, the bolt-pins, which was widespread in the Near-East and 

probably present also in Cyprus in the Phoenician palace environment. 414 The 

similarity between the documents from Idalion and the Kition accounts seems 

clear; hence, they may have been all related to the palace administrative system. 

In the accounts from Kition, almost all the personnel employed and paid 

may be associated to either palace or temple. But what confirmed the reference 

to the temple was the presence of ‘dogs and small lions’ which have been 

interpreted by scholars as hierodouloi and consequently linked to a temple. 

However, according to Hermary, we should read them simply as common 

animals, used to protect the palace along with a garrison or used for hunting.415 

 
411 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Idalion n°18; n°20-24; Egetmeyer 2008, 997-1020. This article is a 

prelude to the publication of the 31 ostraka in Cypriot-syllabic scripts. It is based on a few notes 

that Masson wrote several years before, when the archive was discovered (Masson 1992b, 113-

122).  
412 Aen. 20.1-5 who uses the word βάλανος to indicate the bolt-pin. 
413 However, this interpretation should be reviewed through a new analysis of the text along 

with the offices held by the other workers and magistrates mentioned in the tablet. 
414 It is described in DNP, vol. 11, v. Schloss with occurrences (Hurshmann, Volker 2006, 186-

190).   
415 Hermary 2014, 250-253. 
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During the Hellenistic period, alphabetic inscriptions from Salamis and Kition 

attest to the presence of κυνηγέται or κυνηγοί, once mentioned along with a 

φρoύραρχος;416 they might confirm the presence of dogs for hunting and 

defending the palaces in Cyprus, a hypothesis corroborated by the existence of 

a Cypriot ἀρχικυνηγός, who appears in Cypriot alphabetic inscriptions.417 It is 

not clear, however, if a dedication concerning Berenike, Ptolemy III Evergetes’ 

wife, written on the base of a statue, testifies the presence of κυνηγέται or 

κυνηγοί in Kition. The φρoύραρχος Posidippos is the dedicant. He was chief of 

garrisons located in local fortress and in Kition. The inscription, which was 

found in Larnaca in 1972, is now lost; its reading is controversial.418 The last 

words of the text are unclear. Along with Posidippos other officials celebrate 

Berenike. One lectio identifies these officials as ‘οἱ <σ>υνηγεμ<ό>ν[ες]’. 

According to this interpretation, the text would be: 

 

[Βασίλισσαν Β]ερενίκην τὴν βασιλέως Πτολεμαίο[υ τοῦ Πτολεμαίου] 

[ἀδελφὴν καὶ γ]υναῖκα Ποσείδιππος φρούραρχο[ς καὶ ἡγεμὼν τῶν έπὶ] 

[τῆς ἄκρας?] καὶ κατὰ Κίτιον καὶ Βοίσκος καὶ οἱ <σ>υνηγεμ<ό>ν[ες] 

 

[To Queen B]erenike, [sister and w]ife of king Ptolemy, [son of Ptolemy], 

Posidippos the Phrourarcho[s, commander of those in the fortress] and at 

Kition and Boskos and the ‘fellow commanders’.419 

 

According to Dittenberger, however, the lectio κυνηγ[έται should be preferred 

to (σ)υνηγεμ(ό)ν[ες].420 K had been commonly read by all the first readers and 

only Visconti reconsidered it as Σ, very likely to render clear the meaning of the 

text.421 This inscription had been also published earlier in CIG with another 

lectio ‘οἱ κυνηγ[οί]’ – instead of ‘οἱ κυνηγέται’ – according to Boeckh’s text.422 

 
416 E.g. Pouilloux et al. 1987, n°363 = SEG XXX, 1654. 
417 E.g. Cayla 2018, n°20 = Mitford 1961, 33 n°88 = SEG XIII, 584. 
418 Yon 2004, n°2015, 245 with comments and bibliography. She preferred the lectio 

συνηγεμόνες, considering improbable the presence of κυνηγέται. However, they appear 

frequently in the Hellenistic period in Ptolemaic inscriptions and several Egyptian papyri dated 

to the same period, cf. P. Lond. 3 XVII n°582; P. Eleph. Gr. 28 = Chrest. Wilck. 451. 
419 See Roussel, 1930, 25 where he compares them with the Roman venatores.  
420 OGIS n°20, vol. I, 50-51. 
421 Yon 2004, n° 2015, 245.   
422 CIG 2614 = SEG XX.132; SEG XXXI.1348. 
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Both Boeckh and Dittenberger agree that the lectio <σ>υνηγεμ<ό>ν[ες] was 

conventionally reconstructed without considering the autoptic reading of the 

text. Thus, it seems more plausible that the last word is κυνηγ[έται or κυνηγ[οί. 

But which is more probable? Perhaps the κυνηγοί? What is the difference 

between κυνηγέται and κυνηγ[οί]? Kυνηγέται may be ‘hunters’ who often 

appear in Greek texts; the role played by the κυνηγοί, by contrast, is still 

controversial. According to Roussel, they probably were a military or 

paramilitary organisation, particularly widespread in Ptolemaic Egypt.423 They 

may have been in charge of leading dogs used as patrol and guard dogs in 

palaces and fortresses. Some examples come from literary sources and 

inscriptions. A passage of Aeneas Tacticus tells us that Nicocles of Salamis sent 

out a force with patrol dogs since he expected the city to be attacked.424 

Therefore, dogs lived in Cypriot palaces also before the Ptolemaic rule with 

their leaders. To better explain the role of the κυνηγοί and of the φρούραρχος 

mentioned in the inscription, we should analyse a passage of Plutarch – already 

quoted by Roussel – from the Life of Aratus where a guard dog was stationed 

on the walls of Sicyon to warn of an attack. A few lines later a κυνηγός is 

mentioned too, the man in charge of leading and taking care of this dog.425 This 

might be the function of the κυνηγοί mentioned in the Kition inscription. 

Kυνηγοί are also mentioned in other Hellenistic inscriptions. A couple 

of texts from Lydia attest to entire settlements dedicated to them; in one of these 

examples, guard dogs are mentioned along with a φρούραρχος.426 Other two 

inscriptions from continental Greece show that the office of the κυνηγοί could 

be linked to the cult of Herakles. One of them bears three letters from Demetrios 

to Harpalos the epistatēs of Beoria (248 BC) concerning the management of the 

temple of Herakles in the city.427 The text states that the messengers who carried 

the letters were two κυνηγοί. The other inscription concerns the change of the 

colour of the vest of the κυνηγοί of Herakles in Demetrias according to the wish 

 
423 Roussel 1930, 362-363. 
424 Forster 1941, 115; Aen. 22.20.   
425 Plutarch, Arat. 24; Roussel 1930, 364-365. 
426 SEG LVII, 1150; Herrmann, Malay 2007, 49, 32; SEG XXVI, 1306; Sokolowski 1980, 103-

106 (I thank Cristina Gonzales Mestre and Riet Van Bremen for their personal comments).  
427 Hatzopoulos 1994, 103; Hatzopoulos et al. 1998, vol. I n°3; SEG XII, 311; SEG XLIII, 

379. 
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of king Philip V.428 The analysis of these texts led scholars – particularly 

Hatzopoulos – to conclude that the κυνηγοί were courtiers, members of 

paramilitary groups in charge of checking fortresses. Perhaps, they also were 

hunters responsible of guarding the forest where the royal hunt took place;429  in 

Greece, some of them were selected to become priests of the cult of Herakles. 

 Finally, a papyrus from the Arsinoite nome possibly mentions again the 

κυνηγοί. It clearly concerns a siege; the besieged citizens are encouraged to 

resist since the kynēgoi and the stratēgos will arrive soon. Although the term 

kynēgoi is partially reconstructed in lacuna as [κυ]νηγοί, it seems plausible that 

dogs were used as guard on the walls of a besieged city and that their arrival 

was a significant aid.430 Thus, since the kynēgoi were well attested in similar 

contexts – on fortresses and on walls of cities perhaps along with a φρούραρχος 

– it seems more plausible that the Kition alphabetic inscription concerns them 

rather than the kynēgetai, ‘hunters’, as suggested by Dittenberger.  

In light of this analysis, as Hermary suggested, we can suppose that the 

kalebim were actual dogs, probably used even before the Ptolemaic period in 

Kition for defending the palace or for hunting. They were a major expense, 

worth recording in the accounts and this suggests that they were kept in large 

numbers.431  

Further insights could come from the study of the lion cubs mentioned 

in the Kition tablet. Hermary considers them simply ‘dog whelps’, following 

Heltzers’ interpretation.432 However, the term is rarely used to indicate whelps 

in general, and in different Semitic languages, especially Biblical Hebrew, most 

of the occurrences refer specifically to lion cubs, as noted by Masson and 

Sznycer.433 Thus, the tablet could have recorded expenses for dogs and lion 

cubs.434 It is likely that in both face A and B KLBM and GRM were animals, 

 
428 Intzesiloglou 2006, 67-77. 
429 Woodward 1911-1912, 136 n°7; Hatzopoulos 1994, 102. 
430 P. Petr. 2.40. The papyrus needs a fresh comment. While waiting to check the lacuna in 

person in the British Library, where the papyrus is held, the previous lectio has been accepted. 

A few lines later, an ἐλεφαντηγός is mentioned, the ship which transported elephants and in this 

case, also grain.  
431 In some Near-Eastern documents, dogs appear along with the amount paid for them by the 

palace; Farber 2007, 35-64. 
432 Hermary 2014, 253; Heltzer 1987, 313, who translates ‘for the dogs and the cubs’. 
433 Masson, Sznycer 1972, 65. 
434 Cooke (1903, 65-70, n°20) and Rölling’s readings of the tablet identified GRM with the word 

gerim, which presents the same root of gur, and generally indicates ‘hosts’; they interpreted the 
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dogs and lion whelps, for whose maintenance or purchase the palace spent a 

substantial amount of money, almost the same in both records, 3QR and 3P’ in 

face A and 3QR and 2P’ in face B.   

But could lion cubs have been kept in the palace – which paid for their 

upkeep as it paid the salary of the RB SPSRM and all the other employees 

mentioned in the Kition tablet? If so, why? Lions are a widespread image in 

Near-Eastern iconography as well as in Greece, a symbol of royal power and 

authority; 435 they appear in Cyprus on coins, on funerary monuments or simply 

in small votive statues, sometimes sitting on a support plinth.436  One of the most 

frequent Cypriot iconographic subject is the ‘master of the animals’ or ‘master 

of the lions’. For instance, he is represented through limestone statuettes dated 

to the seventh-fifth century BC holding a club in the right hand and a miniature 

lion on the left one. According to Counts, the ‘master’ combines two different 

iconographic traditions related to the lion: 437 he recalls the Near-

Eastern/Egyptian lion hunt and, at the same time, he has the lion-skin of 

Herakles.438  

As far as the lion hunt is concerned, the famous Cypriot silver bowl, part 

of the Kourion treasure of Cesnola’s collection held at the Metropolitan 

Museum, shows a winged deity of Assyrian type felling a rampaging lion with 

a sword.439 Assyrian reliefs from Nimrud at the British Museum also show royal 

figures, on chariots or on foot hunting lions and killing them in an artificial arena 

built in the palace garden. 440 A similar scene appears in Niniveh on an alabaster 

 
term here as the equivalent to the Latin clientes, clients, since they did not consider the presence 

of small lions as plausible (KAI 37). In order to explain why clients had been included in the 

accounts along with dogs, they interpreted dogs as servants. Masson and Sznycer had already 

rejected this interpretation since each line should have included the same category of persons 

following the pattern of the tablet. Van den Branden considered gurim as ‘agnelli’ (sic), lambs, 

and related the whole line to men who took part in religious ceremonies with lambs and dogs 

masks (Van den Branden 1966, 259). Peckham followed this interpretation but thought about 

men dressing lion masks (Peckham 1968, 317); for the use of masks in ritual performances in 

Cyprus see Averett 2015, 3-45.     
435 For a recent interpretation on a common Levant koiné on architecture and lion reliefs in the 

Near-East see Weber 2017, 85-106. 
436 Markou 2015, 78-83; Karageorghis 2000 et al., 137, 205; Karageorghis 2005 44, 113-114; 

Walcher 2009, tafel 19. 
437 Counts 2010, 137; Counts 2008, 7-12; for a general overview on Assyrian art and the lion 

hunt see Matthiae, 1996, passim; Lincoln 2003, 139-154. For the representation of the lion hunt 

as a paradigm in the peripheral areas of the Persian Empire see Poggio 2012, 227-241. 
438 A similar iconography also features a Bes found in Amathus; Fourrier, Hermary 2006. 
439 Karageorghis et al. 2000, 182. 
440 Barnett, Lorenzini 1975, passim; Tuplin 1996, 83-85; Alden 2005, 340. 
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relief from the North Palace of Assurbanipal (668 – 630 BC), where a lion is 

released from its cage in order to be hunted in an artificial hunting environment. 

We may assume that lions were captured wild and then released into an artificial 

hunting arena.441 This peculiar Assyrian practice has been inherited by the 

Achaemenids, who hunted lions riding horses or on chariots in the paradeisos, 

as several iconographic representations suggest.442 

Even more relevantly, along with lions being hunted and killed, 

Assurbanipal’s reliefs also show tamed lions which are kept in a garden. A first 

panel displays a female musician with a feather headdress accompanied by a 

tamed lion in a park, probably during a procession.  A second panel presents a 

lion and a lioness in a park, probably located in the palace.443  Another famous 

relief of Sargon’s palace from Dur-Sharrukin, Korshabad held at the Louvre 

shows a male figure who holds a lion cub, a symbolic representation of the royal 

power.444 In view of this evidence, the presence of lions in palaces in Cyprus 

between the fifth and the fourth century BC, when the island was part of the 

Persian Empire, does not sound so implausible. Looking at the Persepolis 

reliefs, the Elamites offer to the great king two lion cubs among the other 

animals.445 Moreover, a passage from Herodotus describes the fight between a 

lion cub and a puppy dog in the Persian royal palace.446 

As has been suggested by Alden, lion cubs were probably raised in the 

palace as symbol of royal authority or to be hunted. In Greek literature, two 

similes in the Iliad describe the kidnapping of lion cubs or the attempt to kidnap 

them.447 In particular, the first simile compares Achilles groaning for Patroclus 

to a lion robbed of its cubs by a hunter, a scene which several scholars relate to 

Gilgamesh’s mourning for Enkidu, ‘like a lioness deprived of her cubs’.448 Lion 

whelps also occur in similes in other Greek literary texts. In Aeschylus’ 

Agamemnon, Helen is compared to a lion cub which grew up in a family whose 

members erroneously interpreted its attitude as a sign of meekness; they held it 

 
441 Alden 2005, 340. 
442 Chantraine l968-80, 3, 857. 
443 Barnett, Lorenzini 1975, n° 88-90. 
444 Beyer 1990, 19-21; Albenda 1986, passim. 
445 Alden 2005, 342; Walser 1966, 73. 
446 Hdt. 3.32, ‘Ἕλληνες μὲν λέγουσι Καμβύσεα συμβαλεῖν σκύμνον λέοντος σκύλακι κυνός’, 

‘The Greeks say that Cambyses had set a lion cub to fight a puppy dog’. 
447 Il. 18.318 -322; Il.17.133-136. 
448 Alden 2005, 340 with bibliography; West 1997, 341-343; Brinkman 1956, iii 404. 
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in their arms, gentle and festive, while the animal was driven by a profound 

instinct for hunger, a sign of looming danger.449 We may assume that even in a 

Greek environment the practice of keeping tamed lions was known.  

In conclusion, tamed lion cubs could live in the palace as symbol of royal 

power.450 As they are mentioned along with dogs in the Kition accounts, they 

could both have been employed in the hunt or kept as tame animals. In any case, 

they were probably related to the palace environment and were not male 

prostitutes employed in the temple. Accordingly, the chief of scribes mentioned 

in these texts is probably also a palace rather than a temple official.  

To understand why the temple of Astarte has been mentioned in the 

tablet and to further prove that the expenses were related to a palace 

environment instead of to the temple, we should look again at the very recent 

overview on the state of research of the Phoenician ostraka from the palace at 

Idalion by Amadasi and Zamora López.451 In some of these administrative 

ostraka places of worship and religious  ceremonies are mentioned, along with 

the marzeah related to Astarte and Melqart – as seen in the first chapter.452 Some 

of these ostraka may thus present palace expenditure on  cult organisation.453 

Similarly, the temple of Astarte mentioned in the Kition tablet is not necessarily 

the location where the records were made and kept  but could have been one of 

the several religious institutions to which the palace made payments for 

maintenance.  

This is even more plausible if we consider that political and religious 

authority overlapped and therefore, the government was plausibly in charge of 

cult organisation. Moreover, looking at the Kition tablet, we may notice that 

Astarte is not the only divinity mentioned in the list. Along with paying for 

architects who built her temple, the palace administration also paid for 20 

artisans who built pillars in the temple of Mekal (13A and 5B). This probably 

 
449 Aesch. Ag. 723; Medda 2009, 295-205. 
450 Aelian (De Natura Animalium 12.23) presents a unique instance of tame lions living in a 

temple; but this is probably a literary construct. In 12.22, Aelian speaks of dogs which lived in 

a temple in Crete and go mad; he then moves, in the following paragraph, to a temple in Elam, 

dedicated to Anaitis, in which lions welcome and fawn upon those on their way to the shrine. 

The choice of locating the lions in the temple could depend on the literary need to compare 

animals’ different behaviours in similar places – cf. the dogs in the previous paragraph. 
451 Amadasi, Zamora López 2016, 187-192; Amadasi, Zamora López 2018b, 187-214. 
452 McLaughlin 2001, passim. 
453 Amadasi 2017, 281. 
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was the same divinity mentioned in the bilingual inscription from Idalion as 

Reseph-Mikal.454 According to this interpretation, the whole tablet should be 

read from a different perspective, considering all the employees as linked to the 

palace environment.455 

 

3.1.1 The chief of scribes 

This long discussion has shown that the chief of scribes was employed in the 

palace administration rather than in the temple. But what were his main duties? 

Did the chief of scribes have a direct relationship with the king and his entourage 

or did he just carry out administrative tasks?  

In line 14 of the Kition accounts, RB SPRM is followed by the word 

ŠLḤ which has given rise to different interpretations. According to Schmitz, 

who considers ŠLḤ as two separate words, Š LḤ, the sequence could be 

translated as ‘chief of the scribes of the tablet’, where Š is the determinative 

pronoun ‘OF’ expressing the indirect genitive and LḤ indicates a stone tablet 

bearing an inscription. 456 This interpretation is difficult to accept because the 

pronoun Š is attested only in Punic and never appears in Phoenician.457 

Moreover, the sequence N1 Š N2, ‘noun1 of noun2’, presented as a syntactic 

framework used to designate craft specialization, is frequent and well known in 

Late Punic but without parallels in any Phoenician documents dated from the 

fifth to third centuries BC. 

 The term ŠLḤ can be easily related to the root ŠLḤ which indicates ‘to 

send’ and could be considered as a pual perfect 3rd person singular or participle. 

If we read it as a participle, the verb can be translated as ‘who/which has been 

sent’.458 The same expression is also used in the tablet in line 16 A, [   ]’ ŠLḤ  

BYM Z QR 2 WQ[P, ‘who has been sent off on this day, 2 QR and [    ] Q’. By 

accepting this reading, some editors preferred to link the participle to the amount 

 
454 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Idalion n°4 = ICS 220 = Yon 2004, n°69. 
455 Moreover, the ‘Holy Queen’, MLKT QDŠT, mentioned in line 6 face A may be the 

equivalent of the Cypriot Greek wanassa, the ‘queen’ divinity of Cypriot culture, attested in 

Paphos. Her figure might have overlapped with that of Astarte – as it happened in Paphos with 

Aphrodite and the wanassa. 
456 Schmitz 2009, 499; Krahmalkov 2000, 461-462. 
457 Krahmalkov 2000, 451. 
458 For the 3rd person singular see Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 117; Amadasi followed KAI 37, 

for which this is a pual perfect. She related the verb to the amount described at the end of the 

line. For the participle, see Dupont-Sommer 1970, 159; Masson, Sznycer 1972, 54 n°4. 
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described, pointing out that the chief of scribes did not live in the temple and 

the payment of QR 3 W QP’ may have been sent to him. They assumed the same 

for line 16 A. Their hypothesis was based on the belief that all the other 

employees lived and worked in the temple of Astarte, with the exceptions of the 

two figures mentioned in line 14A and 16A. However, a better alternative is to 

assume that the chief of scribes and the official mentioned in line 16A were 

‘sent off’ on behalf of the palace.  

Amongst the scholars who preferred to relate the verb ‘to be sent off’ to 

the amount of money instead of to the chief of scribes, Bonnet affirmed that in 

the text, there is not pronoun Š, ‘which’, ‘that’, between the subject – the chief 

of scribes – and the verb – ‘beeing sent off’. 459  But the absence of Š could 

depend on the necessity to note briefly the reason for the expenditure. In fact, Š 

is reported only in long sentences where it is not obvious what tasks the workers 

performed. For example, in line 13A, among the several duties that the artisans 

could have performed, they made specifically the pillars and the pronoun is 

explicitly present (LḤRŠM 20 ’Š P‘L). By contrast, where the duty was taken 

for granted, the pronoun seems to be avoided as in the case of the barbers in line 

12A, LGLBM P‘LM, where P‘LM is a participle – qal in this case – as ŠLḤ in 

the following lines.460 

But why was the chief of scribes sent off on behalf of the palace? 

Levantine parallels show that some high-ranking scribes performed 

ambassadorial duties and became influential advisers to the king. In PRU 19.70, 

the king and the queen of Ugarit sent a messenger, mȃr-šipiri, to the Hittite king, 

‘their father’, for giving his regards.461  The terms indicating the messenger and 

the scribe are the same, šipiri, both based on the common Semitic root SPR.462 

In Kings II 12, 11 and in Chron. II 24, 11, scribes held a place of honour in the 

list of great dignitaries as the SPR HMLK, sôp̄ēr hammeleḵ, or king’s 

 
459 Bonnet 1991, 169-171. 
460 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 115; Bonnet 1991, 157. Moreover, in Phoenician, the relative 

pronoun is commonly used with active or passive participles and a relative clause could also be 

expressed without the use of a relative pronoun, the so called ‘virtual relative’, both points which 

grammatically match the translation provided (Krahmalkov 2001, 100-101; for similar 

interpretations see Dupont-Sommer 1970, 159; Healey 1974, 53-60). 
461 PRU III 19, 70 l. 5. 
462 Del Olmo Lete, Sanmartin 2015, s. sipiri. 
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secretaries, who sometimes worked in a specific administrative department, the 

LŠKT SPRM, ‘secretary bureau’.463   

The term RB SPRM, chief of scribes, is also attested several times in 

Phoenician-Punic texts.464 In the Phoenician administrative system, the scribe 

may also hold the title of HML’K, mal’ak, a sort of ‘agent’ or ‘messenger’, who 

was sent as an ambassador on behalf of the king. In an inscription dated 625-

600 BC, found in Cilicia in Cebel Ires Daği – already mentioned in the second 

chapter –, a scribe is attested, who worked for a local SKN, suken, probably the 

governor of Ylbš.465 He carried out different tasks: he set down the inscription, 

WHSPR Z ŠT PHL’Š HSPR, but he was also a ‘messenger’, HML’K, mal’ak. 

Therefore, it is not surprising that in the Kition accounts, the chief of scribes 

may be sent on a mission on behalf of the palace administration. In this case, he 

played a diplomatic role, instead of being simply a writer, which matches the 

high remuneration he received. 

 Although it is only an attempt, Manfredi’s interpretation suggests how 

high the monthly salary of the rab soferim was.466 She paired the letters QR, 

QP’ and P’ with three different coins struck in Kition during the fourth century 

BC, when Milkyaton was king, assuming that these quantities indicated amounts 

of money. According to her, QR is a name built on the Semitic root qarār, 

‘heavy’ or ‘precious’; this was the name of the local silver stater – the stater 

which bears Heracles on the recto and a lion that kills a deer on the verso. P’ 

might be the local obol, the smallest monetary unit; the name would be 

associated with the Semitic root P’Y ‘to divide’ and it might indicate a fraction. 

Finally, QP’ should correspond to the third typology of coin used during 

Milkyaton’s reign, the tetrobol with Heracles on the recto and a lion hunting a 

deer on the verso, although the origin of the word QP’ is not clear.467 According 

to Manfredi, it is not surprising that Kition coins followed their own 

nomenclature. The same happened with contemporary coins of other Cypriot 

 
463 Jer. 36, 12, 20. 
464 Bonnet 1991, 147-171, who provides a table with all the attestations of scribes and chief of 

scribes in the Phoenician-Punic world. RB SPRM is attested also in Carthage in the fourth-third 

century BC in CIS I 16051 and twice in Algeria in the second-first century BC (see Sznycer 

1987, Const. 43, EH 281). 
465 Mosca, Russel 1987, 1-28. 
466 Manfredi 1987, 81-87. 
467 Manfredi 1987, 83-84. 
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city-states. For instance, in a Hesychian gloss the term ἄγκυρα is said to be the 

Cypriot term for τριώβολον.468 Therefore, if Manfredi’s hypothesis is true, we 

may calculate that the chief of scribes was paid 3 silver staters and some 

tetrobols for his performance. 

Finally, we may notice that the other employee who was ‘sent off’ – 

 that who was mentioned in line 16 A and perhaps was another palace official – 

was paid less than the RB SPRM whose salary is particularly valuable, 3 QR, 

the highest payment along with that for the dogs and lion cubs. Thus, we may 

conclude that when the RB SPRM was sent off on behalf of the palace, he played 

a more important role, plausibly diplomatic, than that of other correspondents 

sent out on a mission. All this evidence confirms that the chief of scribes held 

prestigious office and was well paid for his performance. He probably was a 

member of the elite whose duties could include activities related to foreign 

policy as well as simply writing and accounting. He may have been influential 

and close to the sovereign. 

 

One of the skills attested for scribes was the ability to know and write various 

languages, and this would also have been a suitable skill in the Cypriot context, 

where we expect scribes to be able to write at least Cypriot-syllabic 

Greek/Eteocypriot and Phoenician.469 In almost all the Cypriot inscriptions 

which have been considered, the scribes can be linked to foreign areas close to 

the island, with the exceptions of the RB SPRM mentioned in the tablet of the 

accounts from Kition. In the dedication to Eshmun, the name KLKY appears. 

KLKY is the son of Abdu, the rab soferim, for whom the father dedicated the 

stele to Eshmun and at the same time, it is the name of Abdu’s father, 

grandfather of the young KLKY. The Phoenician name KLKY is frequently 

attested in Cyprus and it is also mentioned in one of the ostraka of the Idalion 

archive.470  It should be interpreted as an ethnic anthroponym in –y, derived 

from the toponym Cilicia, equivalent to the Greek Κιλικᾶς, - ᾶϝος. Perhaps, this 

name might indicate connections with Anatolia.  

 
468 Manfredi 1987, 84; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 268 §296; Hesch. α 597.  
469 Moore 2013; Steele 2018, passim. 
470 GT 1 L‘BD’ BN KLKY, ‘one gat for Abdo, son of Kilikay’ = ID A 1680 (2006); Amadasi 

2017, 280. The term GT is probably a Phoenician hapax for ‘farm’, whose equivalent is only 

attested in Semitic texts from Ugarit; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 419, §531. 
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The ethnic turned into a proper name is not infrequent in Phoenician, for 

instance the adjective ‘Egyptian’, MṢRY, is common in Phoenician inscriptions 

as a personal name.471 As Masson demonstrated, the name KLKY is properly 

Cypriot-Greek: it is often attested in the Cypriot-syllabic corpus as well as in 

Greek alphabetic inscriptions, in particular in the NW area of the island, in the 

territory of Marion, very close to the Anatolian coast.472 In Kition, the name 

Kilikas is also attested in a dedication to Apollo Magirios, on a base of a statue 

now lost, on which two texts were inscribed in Cypriot-syllabic and alphabetic 

Greek.473 KLKY transliterates the Greek kappa, as Phoenician kaph, which is 

peculiar to inscriptions from Cyprus, while elsewhere it is Greek chi, χ, that is 

represented by Phoenician kaph, and kappa by koph.474 This particular Cypriot 

phenomenon may be due to the influence of a substrate language; it might be  a 

very plausible circumstance in Cyprus where other indigenous languages were 

written through the Cypriot-syllabic system.  

Cypriot inscriptions often show loans and semantic translations of 

anthroponyms from Phoenician into Greek, or equivalent names, in particular 

in the bilingual inscriptions, where Phoenician names were translated into 

Greek.475 The use of equivalent names seems to have been a common tendency 

among Cypriot Phoenician and Greek bilingual speakers. As has already been 

noticed by several scholars, material culture demonstrates that Cypriot society 

was mixed. It absorbed ‘multi-directional influences’ from different cultural 

groups.476 This complexity is shown in the ostraka of the Idalion archive were 

documents are written in Cypriot-syllabic Greek and Phoenician and several 

 
471 Krahmalkov 2000, 303. 
472 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 419 §531; Masson 1968, 9-15; Μasson 1974, 157-162; Amadasi 

1974, 169-170; Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 46. A different etymology of KLKY has been 

provided by Garbini, who associated the term to the Greek χάλκη, purple, also κάλκη, equivalent 

of the Greek name Porphorios (Garbini, 1975, 15-16); Bonnet 1990, 146-148. 
473 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Vouni n°1 = ICS 251; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Egypt n°106 (Karnak 

37); Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Dhrymou n°4 = ICS 87; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Marion n°11; 47 

=  ICS  104; 136;  Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Mersinaki n°2 = ICS 210; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 355 

§424.  
474 For other examples, the toponym Λάρναξ becomes LRNK in KAI 43, 9, and in the coin 

legends of king Δημονίκος, his name is written in Phoenician DMNKS or DMNWKS (Kraay 

1976, 387; Tuplin 1996, 46; Lipinski 2004, 80-87; Steele 2018, 170-171). Accordingly, we may 

assume that the Cypriot Phoenician language, at least after the fifth century BC, does not 

conform to the general rules for the transposition of voiceless velars from Greek and Latin into 

Phoenician. See Amadasi 1974, 169; Steele 2013, 201-242. 
475 Steele 2013, 210-234, with several examples; Amadasi 2007, 207-209; Hadjisavvas, Dupont-

Sommer, Lozachmeur 1984, 108-10. 
476 Steele 2013, 218-219; Yon 1997, 10-11; Yon 2006, 37-61; Yon 2007, 125; Tuplin 1996, 66. 
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Greek names have been transliterated into Phoenician.477 Indeed, families with 

mixed names are attested in other Phoenician inscriptions, on coins and 

sometimes in Greek-syllabic texts too.  A Phoenician-named son with a Greek 

named father occurs frequently and the phenomenon could be bidirectional. It 

is probably the result of inter-marriage or onomastic influences; KLKY may be 

included in one of these categories. The name may have been introduced from 

the Greek into Phoenician in Cyprus, as the peculiar outcome of K turned into 

kaph implies; it could have happened in a mixed family.478  

Thus, the RB SPRM may have been a member of a mixed family – 

whose son KLKY was named for his grandfather so that there had already been 

at least two generations of contact/mixing – and perhaps he could have known 

more than one language; his mother tongue was plausibly Phoenician but he was 

probably familiar with Cypriot Greek. As said above, the ethnic KLKY refers 

to Anatolia and Cilicia. A basic level of contact between Cypriot and Anatolian 

population is demonstrated by the existence in Cypriot Phoenician and Syllabic-

Greek inscriptions of other names besides KLKY related to Anatolia such as 

Manes, Moles and Pigres.479 Although this fact does not provide any evidence 

that our rab soferim was able to speak Anatolian languages too, his name could 

testify that he was in some way related to Anatolia. According to the data 

obtained from the corpora of the Greek inscriptions, the name Kilikas is 

mentioned once in Asia Minor and 10 times in Cyprus, whereas it appears 

sporadically in other Mediterranean areas, including the Syro-Levantine coast 

and Phoenicia. We may suppose that it was a common Cypriot name to indicate 

someone related to Cilicia. Personal connections with a foreign country could 

be useful in diplomatic relations and may suggest that one of the functions of 

the rab soferim was to represent the king abroad. 

A similar situation is also shown in the epitaph discussed above. In this 

case, the rab soferim seems to have had contacts with Jewish culture. The 

 
477 Amadasi 2017, 280. 
478 Although the evidence supporting the theory that the bilingualism was widespread is 

relatively limited, bilingual inscriptions, some loanwords and onomastic data attest without 

doubt a significant level of contacts between Phoenician and Greek speakers and in particular 

circumstances also between Greek and Eteocypriot or Phoenician speakers and a local undefined 

substrate language (Steele 2013, 222-224; Steele 2018, 147-196). 
479 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 383-384 §460; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, uncertain origins n°26 = ICS 

360. 
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epitaph is one of the stelae found in the Agios Georghios necropolis, which 

consists of sixty-three tombs, dated to the classical period. Six of them contain 

an inscribed stele, showing officials and workers with genealogies rich with 

information, significant for onomastic studies as well as for the history of the 

society of Kition during the fifth and fourth century BC.480 According to Yon, 

the funerary goods, pottery and jewels found in the tombs, along with some titles 

mentioned in the inscriptions, demonstrate that the deceased belonged to the 

upper class of Kition.  

The first editors, Dupont-Sommer and Lozachmeur, interpreted the 

thirteen anthroponyms mentioned in these funerary stelae as nine Phoenicians 

and four Hebrews.481 This led them to believe that a Jewish community lived in 

Kition during the fourth century BC and was part of the local elite. But as 

Sznycer demonstrated, only two of the anthroponyms are undoubtedly Hebrew, 

among them the name of the ancestor of the rab soferim.482 The other two names 

may be either Hebrew or Phoenician. Unfortunately, the other epitaph which 

clearly shows a Hebrew name does not provide any information on the 

qualification and titles of the deceased and his ancestors.483 Since it seems that 

in Cypriot Phoenician inscriptions the common pattern is to provide every 

evidence of prestigious titles held by family members in order to increase their 

status, they probably did not play any significant administrative role. In this 

case, the deceased was called Shillem, and his father ’SPYHW, ’Asaph-Yȃhou, 

‘Yahvé has gathered’ whose name is a hapax in Semitic onomastic. By contrast, 

in the other epitaph mentioned above, the father of the rab soferim was called 

‘ZR YHW, ‘Azar-Yahou, ‘Yahvè helped him’, a name attested several times in 

the Bible.484 These data are not enough to prove the existence of a Jewish 

community during the classical period in Kition, nor widespread knowledge of 

the language, but once again, these inscriptions attest that the population was 

heterogeneous. Again in this case, as well as providing information on the 

language skills of the chief of scribes, these inscriptions testify that he could 

 
480 Yon 2004, 195-196. 
481 Hadjisavvas, Dupont-Sommer, Lozachmeur 1984, 101-116. 
482 Sznycer 2004, 217-228. 
483 Hadjisavvas, Dupont-Sommer, Lozachmeur 1984, 108; Sznycer 2004, 223-224. 
484 Yon 2004, n°1131; 1134. Generally, on the Agios Georghios inscriptions see Yon 2004, 194-

198.  
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have had some links with the Jews of the Syro-Levantine coast; these links 

would have been convenient for a diplomatic official. 

 

3.1.2 The scribes 

The presence of a chief of scribes involved the existence of a body of scribes 

subjected to his control. This is also confirmed by an ostrakon of White 

Wheelmade pottery which provides a list of anthroponyms and accounts in all 

likelihood related to an administrative system.485 In line 3, Yon and Amadasi are 

able to read the term SPRM, soferim. The first letter is almost invisible but from 

what can be read, it may be identified as an S with the shape peculiar to Kition 

which is found in painted scripts on ostraka and accounts tablets.486 Since line 

5 shows K KLỴ[, – probably an anthroponym, where the letters KL are followed 

by an uncertain consonant – we could compare it with the name KLKY, the 

same anthroponym associated with scribes in the others Kition inscription. The 

interpretation of KLỴ[ as an anthroponym, however, remains controversial.487  

But what were the main duties of these scribes? Generally, in the Near-

East and Syro-Levantine coast, the main tasks of a scribe were responsibility for 

the archives and for the creation of calendars and of lists of products as well as 

payments.488 Scribes may work in the palace or in the temple. Traditionally, 

during the Bronze Age, when the palace system concentrated power in the hands 

of elites, scribes were trained in professional schools under the control of these 

two main institutions. They formed a highly qualified group, competent, serving 

in a period when writing and scripts had become political, as well as 

administrative tools. With the advent of the alphabetic writing system, the 

structure was ‘democratised’ and, although not all the population was literate, 

scribes themselves contributed to spread writing skills. The scribe was a 

secretary, principally responsible for publishing documents, projecting, 

 
485 Yon 2004, n°1094 = Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 143-144, D 15. 1. PK̇Ṧ…[ 2. ’ŠMN . .[3. 

ṠPRM B [4.‘BD . . L [ 5. K KLỴ [ 6. ’Š . . P … B  [7. . . . [. 1. KŠ (?) [ 2. Eshmoun [3. Scribes 

[ 4. Abdu. .  . [ 5. KLKY (?) 6. who. . .  [ 7. (?) 
486 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 143. 
487 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 144; Amadasi reads it as KKL YTN but the text is very 

unclear. 
488 Bonnet 1991, 163-164. 
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supervising and advertising texts, rather than being merely the executor of 

material inscriptions.489 Kition scribes may have played similar roles.  

The Kition accounts and the Idalion ostraka imply that in Cyprus one of 

the scribes’ main duties was writing accounts and expenses for the palace. Most 

of the classical and Hellenistic Cypriot-Phoenician accounting documents were 

written on ostraka, with ink. Alabaster and gypsum tablets were also used, 

written in black or red ink as well as clay tablets, which however did not survive 

in large quantities due to the perishable nature of the material. Chapter number 

5 will analyse an example. In classical Cyprus, this evidence suggests the 

existence of specialised writers or group of writers, experts in writing on 

particular kinds of tablets and support material. 

In the Kition accounts, the scribes seem to have employed a standardised 

system. This usually includes: a short title at the beginning of the text, which 

summarises the content; the date which usually corresponds to the ‘nomenia’, 

the New Moon of a particular month; and a bullet-point list where each line 

starts with the preposition L- , ‘for/to’, followed by the name or the title held by 

the person employed, or by both the work done and the payment shown through 

figures and units of measurement. Moreover, the method seems to follow an 

order which is not based on the amount paid but rather on chronology. 

Magistrates are always mentioned first and in face B, if we look at the tablet, 

line 4 was apparently inserted later between line 3 and 5, perhaps indicating that 

the accounts should follow a precise order. These data are relevant for a better 

understanding of the scribes’ training and education. Although inscriptions do 

not mention any particular system of scribal education, we may assume that 

scribes must have been able to draw up precise formularies, according to 

particular patterns, and that they must have received some special training for 

being employed in the palace administration. According to Amadasi and 

Zamora López’s analysis of the Idalion ostraka, most of the accounts were first 

inscribed; secondly, when the transaction was completed, they were obliterated 

and erased with a line; thirdly, at regular intervals, daily or monthly, they were 

copied on longer documents which were preserved more permanently. The 

shorter documents were then reused.490 A similar methodology was probably 

 
489 Bonnet 1991, 165. 
490 Amadasi 2017, 281. 
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employed to record the accounts of the palace of Kition; here too, some of the 

documents may also have been copied monthly, with the intention to preserve 

them for a long time. 

The Kition accounts may also testify to other tasks performed by scribes. 

In face A, the first line mentions the total of palace expenditure in a specific 

month. In face B, the reading is disputed because the text is corrupt, in particular 

the first letters, but editors agree to read DT ’QB, both hapax, where DT should 

be equivalent of the Hebrew day, ‘what is conformed to’.491 ’QB is easily 

readable and it has been translated as ‘remuneration’.492 This should indicate 

that the amount paid for each employee was compliant with the class of workers 

to which they belonged. If this interpretation is correct, it shows that one of the 

functions of the palace administration was controlling the salary of the people 

employed and probably this was one of the scribes’ duties, performed at the 

same time as they recorded the expenses. For example, we may notice that the 

servants were paid 1 QP’ each for the whole month of work on both faces and 

consequently, the average salary for a servant was 1 QP’ per month. Scribes 

were probably aware of this and checked that the paid outcome effectively 

matched the standard salaries.  

 We might also suppose that the ‘calculator’ mentioned in one inscription 

from Kition was one of the scribes employed in the palace who was in charge 

of calculating the payments of the accounts. The inscription is now lost but has 

been recorded in CIS, copied by Pococke.493 According to Amadasi, it may be 

a funerary stele.494 It consists of four lines. The first one shows the name of the 

deceased, perhaps ŠNT, although the reading is controversial. Line 2 bears the 

text ‘HḤŠB BN’. The root ḤŠB indicates ‘to count’, ‘to make an account’; 

therefore, the sequence can be translated as ‘the calculator’ ‘son’. Thus, the 

deceased or his father, or perhaps both of them, should have been ‘book-

keepers’, potentially employed in the palace administration. It is very likely that 

this title was hereditary since line 4 presents the same sequence of letters ‘ḤŠB. 

 
491 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 120; Masson, Sznycer 1972, 53. 
492 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 120; Masson, Sznycer 1972, 57. It corresponds to the Hebrew 

‘éqèb’, price.  
493 Pococke’s drawing is however very imprecise (1745, 212). 
494 Amadasi Karageorghis 1977, B19, l.69 = Yon 2004, n°1049 = CIS I, 74; Magnanini 1974, 

89-90. 
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These may concern another member of the family according to the practice of 

mentioning the title of the ancestor – as shown in several instances above.495 If 

so, we may suppose that scribes specially trained to record calculations existed. 

Also, the palace’s scribes were probably aware of the local calendar 

system and they drew up the accounts on the basis of that. The palace 

administration made payments on the New Moon, nomenia, of each month. The 

term ḤDŠ, nomenia, while present in some Punic texts, is not attested in 

Phoenician inscriptions outside of Cyprus.496 It is mentioned in the Kition 

accounts and in a Hellenistic inscription from Lapethos.497 These lists of 

expenses were made during the whole month until the new moon that marks the 

beginning of another month, for which another tablet would have probably been 

written up. Therefore, we may assume that this system was peculiar to Cyprus 

and that administration’s scribes were skilled in marking calendars. This will be 

confirmed in chapters number 5 and 6 by the analysis of other documents linked 

to local administrative centres.498  

 But was this administrative system, with calculators, specialised scribes 

and their chief, widespread in most, if not in all, the Cypriot city-states? Idalion 

and Kition show the same recording system in the accounts of the local palaces. 

Although the Idalion archive is dated to the fourth century BC, when the Kitians 

had already conquered this city-state, it is quite implausible that in a few years 

the Kitians completely changed the previous administrative system and 

established a new one similar to that used in Kition. It is more plausible that the 

Idalion palace had an administrative system very similar to that of Kition 

already before the Kitians’ domination. Moreover, a recent excavation of the 

palace of Paphos may confirm this theory. It brought to light an ostrakon with 

accounts written in Cypriot-syllabic Greek, very similar to those of Idalion and 

Kition.499 This may demonstrate that the Paphian palace had an archive similar 

to the Idalion archive where administrative accounts were stored.500   

 
495 Amadasi, Karageroghis 1977, 70. 
496 For onomastic studies related to ‘nomenia’ in Cyprus see Masson, Sznycer 1972, 32. KAI 43, 

4; KAI 37, 2; KAI 43, 10/12. 
497 KAI 41, 1, 4. 
498 E.g. see the Bulwer tablet analysed in chapter 5; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Akanthou n°1 = 

ICS 327. 
499 Iacovou, Karnava 2020, 37-52. 
500 The following chapters analyse other documents which will help to corroborate this theory 

– among them the famous ‘Bulwer Tablet’. Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Akanthou n°1 = ICS 327. 
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But other city-states may have had a similar administrative system with 

scribes specialised in recording accounts of the palace. An epitaph from Marion, 

dated to the sixth century BC, shows the name of Onesagoras, son of Stasagoras 

called ‘to-ti-pe-te-ra-lo-i-po-ne’ in genitive case, the διφθεραλοιφός. This term 

is a Cypriot-Greek hapax.501 According to a gloss by Hesychius, it corresponds 

to the Greek γραμματοδιδάσκαλος, generally translated as ‘teacher’.502 

However, the term is obscure and scholars have advanced different 

interpretations. For instance, Bazemore claims that it might indicate ‘leather 

painter’, ‘leather oiler’ or ‘leather anointer’, thus a sort of ‘recorder’, since the 

term διφθέρα means ‘leather’.503 But διφθέρα is also used to describe a register 

or a tablet, leather prepared as writing material or simply ‘writing tablet’, 

‘account book’. Diodorus records a fragment of Ctesia which mentions 

Achaemenid royal documents called βασιλικαί διφθέραι, accounts which 

probably narrated court events. Therefore, the Marion διφθεραλοιφός may have 

recorded tablets or accounts related to the palace and the court.504  

Bazemore’s alternative reading of ti-pe-te-ra-lo-i-po-ne may 

corroborate this theory. The scholar argued that this is not a genitive singular 

but a genitive plural. If so, Onesagoras’ father, Stasagoras, and perhaps 

Onesagoras himself would be members of a special congregation or a group of 

experts in writing accounts and expenses according to the local Cypriot system, 

the diphteraloiphoi, who might have been in charge of teaching the calculation 

procedures. Bazemore argues that they were members of distinguished social 

groups, part of the elite of Marion.505 Therefore, specialised scribes would 

appear also in the Cypriot syllabic texts, as in the case of Marion, not only in 

the Kition sources. We may suppose that the διφθεραλοιφός was employed in 

the local palace as specialised scribe. This evidence, along with the reports of 

the archaeological excavations in Paphos, supports the hypothesis that the 

 
501 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II Marion n° 54 = ICS 143 o-na-sa-ko-ra-u | to-sa-ta-sa-ko-ra-u | to-ti-

pe-te-ra-lo-i-po-ne | e-mi, I would translate the sequence as ‘I am of Onesagoras, son of 

Stasagoras, member of the diphtheraloiphoi.  
502 Bazemore 2002, 397-418; Hsch. δ 1992, ‘διφθεραλοιφός· γραμματοδιδάσκαλος παρὰ 

Κυπρίοις’, ‘anointer of skins: teacher, among the Cypriots’; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 170 §184. 

See also comments in ICS, 143: ‘epitaph of a schoolmaster, fifth or fourth century BC’. 
503 Bazemore 2002, 402. 
504 On the use of διφθέρα see Diod. 2.32.4, ‘register’; Almagor 2012, 9-40; Stronk 2010, 15-21; 

Briant 2002, 889; Llewellyn-Jones, Robson 2010, 61-64. Dptr ‘record book’ is also attested in 

the Bible; for instance, see Esther 2.23, 6.1, 10.2, ‘king’s chronicles’. 
505 Bazemore 2002, 401-402. 
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Cypriot city-states shared a similar administrative system with regular scribes, 

their chief and specialised staff, calculators and accounts writers. 

 

To conclude, the presence of a chief of scribes is well attested in Kition during 

the classical period along with that of specialised scribes – and perhaps also in 

other city-states such as Idalion, Paphos and Marion. We have shown that the 

chief of scribes worked in the palace since he is mentioned in a tablet listing 

payments for several employees, and not in the temple, as was previously 

believed. The existence of a chief of scribes requires the presence of a body of 

several men who worked under his control, and this shows that the 

administrative structure was hierarchical, based on different levels and well 

organised. Scribes were mainly engaged in archiving and recording products, 

and were in charge of writing accounts and expenses for the palace 

administration following specific rules and procedures as described by the 

recent analysis of Amadasi and Zamora López.506 Since they adopted a 

standardised system, they must have undergone some form of training, perhaps 

in particular schools; they were aware of the calendar system, employing it in 

the accounts’ tablets. Drawing up expenses, they checked that the amount paid 

was compliant with the work done by the employees. We may conclude that 

scribes performed common administrative tasks for the palace administration. 

Calculations were probably reserved to specialised scribes. 

By contrast, the chief of scribes was sometimes sent away on behalf of 

the administration. He may have performed tasks such as messenger or 

diplomatic agent. As far as his skills are concerned, no inscription clearly 

testifies that the chief of scribes was able to speak more than one language but 

at least one of them shows that he was probably a member of a mixed family or 

Phoenician groups which had contacts with Greek culture, as it often happened 

in Cyprus; in some way, the chief of scribes may have been related to foreign 

border countries such as Cilicia or Judaea. Having roots in or at least ties with 

foreign neighbours may have facilitated his diplomatic service. Because of the 

role he played, the rab soferim may have had direct contacts with the members 

of the court and perhaps with the king.  

 
506 Amadasi 2017, 280-285. 
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3.2 RB ḤZ‘NM and RB SRSRM, other palace officials? 

The previous analysis of the Kition epitaphs shows two other significant titles. 

They are RB ḤZ‘NM, rab hazannim, translated as ‘chief of the inspectors’ and 

RB SRSRM, rab sarsourim, ‘chief of the commercial agents’. This is however 

a speculative translation since both titles are hapax.507 More specifically, they 

are attested in the epitaph of ŠMZBL and PRSY, RB SRSRM, whose stele was 

erected by their son ’RŠ who also was RB SRSRM so as the ancestors on his 

father’s side for five generations: this title was clearly hereditary. As shown 

above, the genealogy of ŠMZBL, mother of ’RŠ, is also mentioned in the text;508 

it consists of the names of three ancestors, B’LRM, MLKYTN, ‘ZR, followed 

by the title of RB ḤZ‘NM.  

Both these titles testify to the existence of a hierarchical system where 

chiefs controlled the work of subordinates, as in the case of the scribes and the 

chief of scribes. But what were the duties of the hazannim and the sarsourim? 

Firstly, although the epitaphs do not provide any specific information on the 

employment location of the RB ḤZ‘NM and the RB SRSRM, we may suppose 

that they also worked for the local government. The fact that they headed a 

group of subordinates suggests the existence of a complex hierarchical structure 

which fits well with the reconstruction of the palace’s administrative system that 

emerged above. If so, it would be plausible that also the hazannim and the 

sarsourim were employed in the palace along with their chiefs. Moreover, some 

of the names of ’RŠ’s ancestors on his mother side, B’LRM and MLKYTN, are 

typical of the members of the Kition elite, names usually held by kings and 

‘wanaktes’.509 The name of ’RŠ’s father, PRSY, may also be related to the 

Kitian upper class; it may recall the ancient Persian origins of ’RŠ whose 

Achaemenid ancestors probably had a privilege status in Kition.510 Since they 

 
507 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, B45 = Yon 2004, n°1075 = KAI 34 = Magnanini 1973, 112-

113, n°88; Teixidor 1974, 332 n°114; Sznycer 1985, 79-86. 
508 ŠMZBL is a hapax among the female names. The second part of the name, ZBL, means 

‘prince’ and it may testify to the high rank of this person. Lipinski reads it as ‘the prince’s 

son/daughter’ (Lipinski 2004, 101; Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 98-99).  
509 For instances, see Amadasi, Zamora López 2016, 187-193; Amadasi 2017, 282 for the name 

of MLKYTN in the Idalion ostraka. 
510 Cannavò 2012b, 351-352; Yon 1989, 370; Bonnet 1990, 145; similar may have been the case 

of Satrapas, an official employed in Paphos, better studied in chapter 6 (Egetmeyer 2010 vol. 

II, Nea-Paphos n° 1; 2 = ICS 2; 3); Tuplin 1996, 63; Lipinski 2004, 101; Sznycer 1985, 79-86. 
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were part of the Kition elite, ’RŠ and his family members may have held 

prestigious offices in the palace administration. 

But what tasks did they perform? Some scholars read the term ḤZ‘NM 

as a compound of the participle ḤZY, ‘to see’, and of the dual of ‘N, ‘eyes’ and 

translate it as ‘chief of the inspectors’, a term similar to the Assyrian ḫazannu.511 

These ḤZ‘NM may have inspected and controlled the resources that reached the 

palace – most of them must have been products of the territory of the city-states. 

The Assyrian ḫazannu played a similar role. One of their duties, for instance, 

was the regulation of the ‘storage and distribution of barley’.512 Assyrian 

ḫazannu also informed the king about actions of corruption and negligence and 

they connected the sovereign, with whom they had direct contact, with the local 

population, particularly those who worked as local representatives. They have 

been defined by Van Buylaere as ‘local eyes and ears of the king’.513 If the 

Kitian ḤZ‘NM played a similar role – as suggested by the etymology of the 

term – they may have been the ‘inspectors’ or ‘investigators’ that Clearchus 

attempted to describe – who have been analysed in detail in the first chapter. 

But the Cypriot ḤZ‘NM, apparently unlike the Assyrian ḫazannu, were part of 

a hierarchical system, coordinated by their chief who was a member of the upper 

class, perhaps of the royal family, and very likely employed in the central 

palace. The title of RB ḤZ‘NM may have been appointed by the king with 

whom the official had direct contact; but contrary to that of RB SRSRM, it does 

not seem to have been hereditary. 

The sarsourim were probably commercial agents. The term SRSRM has 

the same root of the Hebrew noun sirsūr, ‘broker’.514 They may have been in 

charge of managing the palace’s commercial activities, dealing with purchases 

and sales and collaborating with scribes and calculators. They responded to a 

chief, the RB SRSRM, who probably was a member of the elite too, as his 

personal name suggests, whose office was hereditary.515  

 
511 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 99; KAI 34; Krahmalkov 2000, 180; initially this title was 

linked to the Greek ἐπιμελητὴς τῶν κρηνῶν, inspector of the sources (Amadasi, Karageorghis 

1977, 99 with bibliography).  
512 Van Buylaere 2010, 230; Jakob 2003, 149-158; Nijenhuis 1991, 46-47. 
513 Van Buylaere 2010, 229-246 
514 Krahmalkov 2000, 349; Lipinski 2001, 220. 
515 Amadasi (Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 98) related this office to that of a hypothetic 

*ἀρχιπραγματευτής, chief of courtiers; Cannavò 2012b, 347-357. 
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All in all, both the officials RB ḤZ‘NM and RB SRSRM were members 

of the upper class and were probably employed in the local palace along with 

hazannim and sarsourim as an integral part of the palace administration. Such 

an administrative system with a rab soferim, a rab hazannim and a rab 

sarsourim and their subjects may have been the result of a local Cypriot 

development. This administrative system survived over the years also under the 

Persian rule.516  It was probably widespread in all the Cypriot city-states as the 

presence of specialised scribes and the ostrakon found in Paphos demonstrate.  

 
516 Jigoulov 2015, 128-129.  
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CHAPTER 4 

The role of Carians and their ‘interpreter’ in the Kition 

administration 

  

4.1 The Cypriot epigraphic attestations of KRSY and MLṢ (H)KRSYM 

The office of MLṢ (H)KRSYM is the second most frequent title attested in the 

Cypriot-Phoenician corpus after the already analysed rab soferim. The tasks and 

duties of the MLṢ (H)KRSYM are controversial. The first word of the sequence, 

MLṢ, has been unanimously translated as ‘interpreter’ – the significance of 

which I will discuss later – but the meaning of the second word is disputed.  

 Three inscriptions from Kition bear the title of MLṢ (H)KRSYM; they 

are two dedications and an epitaph engraved on stone. A fourth document attests 

to the presence of a KRSY in Kition – probably the singular form of KRSYM. 

This is an ostrakon that bears a list of accounts and expenses, with an identical 

layout to that of the accounts of the Kition tablet analysed in the previous 

chapter.  

The first dedication comes from Blastos Hill in Larnaca. It is engraved 

on two fragments of a marble container and it bears the sequence: 

 

…] YTN ML[Ṣ] (H)KRSYM L[… 

‘…]YTN the interpreter of (H)KRSYM …’.517  

 

The epitaph was found in Tourabi Tekkè, very close to the classical early-

Hellenistic Greek-Phoenician necropolis of Kition. It consists of two lines: 

 1. HMṢBT ’Z L’SMN’DNY ŠRDL BN ‘BDMLQRT BN  

2. RŠPYTN MLṢ HKRSYM 

This is the stele for ’SMN’DNY Shardal (?) son of ‘BDMLQRT son of 

RŠPYTN interpreter of HKRSYM’.518  

 
517 It seems that the determinative article H was inscribed on the stone (HKRSYM). However, 

it is difficult to read it because of the lacuna. Since it appears in two other attestations, it is likely 

that it was also employed here too. By contrast, Ṣ is completely missing in lacuna. See Amadasi, 

Karageorghis 1977, 23-25, A9 = Yon 2004, n°1009 = CIS I, 22; Bonnet 1995, 113; Lipinski 

1983, 147; Lipinski 1995, 433-441. 
518 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 88-90, B40 = Yon 2004, n°1070 = CIS I, 44; see Bonnet 1995, 

114-115; Lipinski 1983, 129-165. The term HMṢBT, ‘the funerary stele’, with article, seems to 

be a peculiar form attested only in Kition – normally, it does not include the article. It occurs 

also in B2.1 (Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 51-53). On the determinative pronoun with 
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Finally, the last inscription is a dedication made by [RŠP]YTN son of ‘ZRTB‘L, 

MLṢ HKRSYM, to the god Melqart. It is inscribed on a marble base of a votive 

statue of uncertain provenance.519  It consists of 7 lines and mentions the title of 

MLṢ HKRSYM three times. This title may be attributed either to RŠP]YTN or 

to his father ‘ZRTB‘L. But as I have argued  in the previous chapter about the 

genealogy of the rab soferim, it is most likely that it was the dedicant who held 

the office of ‘interpreter’. The name of the dedicant, [RŠP]YTN, is partially 

restored in lacuna. This is a plausible reconstruction since RŠPYTN also 

appears in line 6 of this inscription. In this last instance, it is followed, once 

again, by the title of MLṢ HKRSYM. If we suppose that the dedicant and this 

RŠPYTN were the same person, the text confirms that the dedicant was the 

individual who played the role of ‘interpreter’.520  Moreover, it is probably not 

a coincidence that in the epitaph cited above, the MLṢ HKRSYM was called 

RŠPYTN too. Plausibly, both these texts concern the same individual or at least 

members of the same family bearing the same personal names. It is also 

remarkable that the ‘interpreter’ who dedicated the container – the first 

document mentioned above – had a name which ended in -] YTN, perhaps again 

RŠPYTN. Going further, we might argue that these three inscriptions concern 

the same individual, who was MLṢ HKRSYM. Although this is not 

indisputable, at least it is plausible that this title was held by members of the 

same family and perhaps was hereditary.   

Unlike the other two inscriptions, the last dedication shows two dating 

formulas. At the beginning – line 1-2 –, the text states that the statue was erected 

 
prosthetic aleph ’Z see Krahmalkov 2000, 10; Steele 2013, 196-199. This is one of the Cypriot 

Phoenician peculiarities and it is rarely attested in other Mediterranean areas (Schmitz 1995, 

570-571; Krahmalkov 2001, 76-77). For other occurrences see Amadasi 2016, 6 on the Pyrgi 

tablets which show the same feature. ŠRDL is usually interpreted as the surname of the deceased 

but Van den Branden translated it as ‘the official of the door’ (1956, 90-95). This interpretation, 

however, has been rejected by most scholars (Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 89; Bonnet 1995, 

114; Yon 2004, n°1070). Bonnet pointed out that the office of the ‘man on the door’ is already 

mentioned in the list of the accounts from Kition as ’Š ‘L DL’ (Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 

C1 A l. 5 = Yon 2004, n° 1978 l. 5A). This sequence is clearly different from that shown in the 

epitaph. 
519 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 178-184, F1 = Yon 2004, n°1125 = CIS I 88. On the 

provenance of this inscription see Caubet 1984, 221-229. In CIS, this inscription is said from 

Idalion. De Vogué, however, claimed that it came from Kition. This statement has been accepted 

by Caquot, Masson (1968, 303). 
520 Amadasi (Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 181) already proposed this interpretation. By 

contrast, Piacentini claimed that ‘ZRTB‘L was the MLṢ HKRSYM (Piacentini 2003, 13-38). 
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during the month of P‘LT in the third year of the reign of Milkyaton, king of 

Kition and Idalion, son of Baalrom. According to the chronology established by 

Van den Branden, this corresponds to 387/386 BC.521 The second part of the 

inscription concerns the renewal of the dedication commissioned by the 

grandsons of RŠPYTN, ‘BDPMY and ‘BDMLQRT, ‘sons of ’DNŠMŠ, son of 

RŠPYTN interpreter of K[RS]YM’. It is dated to the 6th year of the reign of 

Milkyaton.  

Since scholars agree that these three inscriptions are related to each 

other, they have tried to date the first two texts on the base of this last dedication, 

and generally have claimed that they were inscribed during the reign of 

Milkyaton.522 But as this last inscription shows, in the 6th year of Milkyaton, 

384/383 BC, RŠPYTN was already a grandfather. This might suggest that he 

was at the end of his career and served as MLṢ HKRSYM also before the reign 

of Milkyaton. Milkyaton’s father, B’LRM, is mentioned in the text but was 

never king since no title is reported.523  Therefore, RŠPYTN conceivably served 

also during the last years of the reign of Baalmilik II, the sovereign who 

preceded Milkyaton, whose father Ozibaal was the first king of both Kition and 

Idalion.524 Baalmilik II is attested in some inscriptions and coins as king of 

Kition and Idalion at least until 397BC.525 Thus, RŠPYTN might have been an 

‘interpreter’ already in the first years of the fourth century BC. He served in the 

decades following the military campaign which allowed Kition to conquer 

Idalion – which happened after at least one previous unsuccessful siege.526 As 

we shall see in the following pages, interpreters were often employed in military 

actions; thus RŠPYTN’s office might have been created during the middle of 

the fifth century BC – when Kition started an aggressive expansionistic policy 

and  conducted military campaigns against neighbouring polities – and perhaps 

 
521 Van den Branden 1967, 55-70; Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 184.  
522 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 24; Bonnet 1995, 114. 
523 Van den Branden 1967, 60; Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 180. In the Cypriot documents, 

dating formulas usually show the name of the king followed by his father’s name and the title 

of king – if he held it (see chapter 1). On this point see Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 180, n. 1). 

For further examples see Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Paphos n°1-2 = ICS 6-7. 
524 Yon 2004, n° 45; 46. 
525 Markou 2011, 73-77. The coins are part of treasures buried in Idalion and in Vouni between 

the beginning of the fourth century BC and 380 BC; Schwabacher 1981, 23; 42-43. 
526 See chapter 2.  
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further formalised through the years becoming one of the most prestigious 

posts.527  

In the epitaph of ’SMN’DNY the term ML[Ṣ] (H)KRSYM is located 

after the name of his grandfather RŠPYTN, but it is again most likely to belong 

to the dedicant himself. If the office of ML[Ṣ] (H)KRSYM was held by 

’SMN’DNY, we might suppose that it was hereditary and that ’SMN’DNY 

probably served during the government of Pummayaton, king of Kition and 

Idalion – and also of Tamassos for a brief period – who ruled from 362 to 312 

BC. This epitaph was certainly written after 375BC, a sufficient amount of time 

for two generations – that of ‘BDMLQRT son of RŠPYTN and that of 

’SMN’DNY – to follow one another.528 However, we cannot exclude that 

’SMN’DNY served during the last years of Milkyaton’s reign.  

 

4.2 The KRSYM in the Mediterranean and Near East 

But who were the KRSYM? What role did they play in Kition? What were the 

main duties of the MLṢ HKRSYM? Was he an official serving in the 

government of Kition? The precise meaning of the two words MLṢ and 

KRSYM must be analysed to better understand the offices they held in Kition.  

At first, KRSYM was identified as a plural noun meaning ‘thrones’. Its 

etymology was reconstructed on the base of the Aramaic root KRS’ and the 

whole sequence was read as ‘the interpreter of the thrones’. According to this 

theory, the MLṢ HKRSYM performed his tasks in the court and he was one of 

the king’s closest collaborators.529 This reading was  considered the most 

plausible for a long time, until Lipinski provided an alternative interpretation.530 

First, he pointed out that the root KRS’ is attested in Aramaic but never in 

Phoenician, which instead employs the word KS’ to indicate ‘chair’ or 

‘throne’.531 Secondly, he claimed that the ending –YM is usually employed as 

plural for ethnic names – such as KTYM in the ostraka from Arad.532 Therefore, 

 
527 Yon 2004b, 115-126; Kassianidou 2016, 71-88.  
528 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 88. 
529 This interpretation was initially followed by Amadasi, Karageorghis (1977, A9, B40, F1) 

and by Teixidor (1969, 319-358 n°85). By contrast, Van de Branden claimed that the sequence 

means ‘interpreter of the stomach’, a sort of haruspex (Van den Branden 1956, 91). Vattioni 

(1968, 71-73) read it as ‘interpreter of the vessel’, another form of oracle.  
530 Lipinski 1983, 146-152. 
531 This was also noticed by Lidzbarski (1912, 12); Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 24 n. 4. 
532 Lipinski 2004, 98; I will further analyse the Arad ostraka in the following pages. 
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he proposed that KRSYM were Cretans.533 He suggested that in Kition, there 

were Cretan mercenaries who spoke a Subminoan language – and were not able 

to speak Greek – as the alleged ‘Eteocretans’ or ‘Cydonians’ did.534 According 

to Lipinski, they would be mercenaries employed by Milkyaton in several 

campaigns against neighbouring polities.535 Bonnet has partially followed this 

theory confirming that KRSYM were Cretan mercenaries.536 But we might 

claim that, although the ‘Eteocretan’ language was preserved until the 

Hellenistic age in Crete, contacts among populations inevitably increased over 

the centuries and in the fourth century BC, Greek was widespread on the island. 

Thus, it is difficult to admit that they needed an interpreter.537  

Garfinkel proposed that the KRSYM were ‘Kerosites’, mercenaries from 

Cyprus attested also in the Arad ostraka mentioned there in the singular form 

QRSY along with the KTYM, inhabitants of Kition according to him – on whom 

I will focus in the following pages.538 Krahmalkov provided another 

interpretation; he suggested that the MLṢ HKRSYM was the ‘interpreter of the 

Corsicans’, the classical Corsi, a population of North Sardinia. He claimed that 

Kition had a close relationship with this island, since Nora in Sardinia was a 

colony founded by that Cypriot city-kingdom, as the Nora stele shows.539 

Finally, Stol advanced the hypothesis that the KRSYM were Carians – and 

 
533 Lipinski 2004, 97; Fraser, Matthews 1987, n°93, 273; Teixidor 1969, 337; Magnanini 1973, 

117.    
534 Od. 3. 292-293; 19. 175-177; Strab. 10.4.6; Lipinski 2004, 98; Duhoux 1982, passim.  
535 Lipinski 2004, 98-100; Lipinski 1983, 146-152; Sznycer 1985, 82. He claimed they were 

mercenaries too.  
536 Bonnet (1995, 113-124) analysed a tablet from Mari, written under the reign of king Zimri-

Lim and dated to the 18th century BC which concerns the expenses of the trip taken by the king 

to Ugarit, where he resided for one month with part of the court (ARMT XXIII 556:28-31 = 

ARM A 1270). In lines 28-31, Cretans are mentioned as merchants settled in Ugarit; they were 

paid along with their interpreter. Bonnet proposed that the same happened in Kition in the fourth 

century BC. But several objections may be advanced. First, the comparison between Cretan 

community living in Ugarit during the 18th century BC and the alleged Cretans settled in Kition 

in the fourth century BC may be anachronistic. Secondly, Cretans are mentioned in the Mari 

text as kap-ta-ra-i-im, differently spelled from the KRSYM. 
537 Morpurgo-Davies, Olivier 2012, 105-188. 
538 Garfinkel 1988, 27-34.  
539 Krahmalkov 2000, 243; Krahmalkov 2001, 5. In order to strengthen this interpretation, he 

proposed a new reading of the ethnic Shardal, ŠRDL – mentioned in the second Cypriot 

document analysed above in line 1– as ŠRDN and he translated it as ‘Sardinian’. However, as 

Yon argued, the reading of the Phoenician text is clear and it is unlikely that the stone mason 

inscribed L instead of N by mistake. (Yon 2004, 207). The Nora stele seems to attest that Nora 

was a colony of Kition (CIS I 144, KAI 46; Gibson 1982, 3.11; Dupont-Sommer 1948, 16-17; 

Amadasi 1992, 315 see ‘Nora’; Lipinski 2004, 234; Yon 2004, 36-37 n°17). However, other 

scholars provide a different reading of the text of this stele (Cross 2003, 250 n°1, Schmitz 2012, 

15-31).  
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Amadasi seems to concur with this interpretation.540 His suggestion is based on 

a couple of studies which have been ignored by other scholars principally 

focused on the history and languages of Cyprus. Both their authors, Ray and 

Zadok – recently followed by Herda – argued that the Phoenician KRSYM 

might have been ‘Carians’. However, they spent only few lines on this 

identification; a closer analysis of the documents that they briefly discussed will 

support their suggestion about the presence of Carians in Kition.  

 

Ray, who first claimed that KRSYM were Carian mercenaries, based his work 

on the analysis of two Phoenician documents found in Egypt.541 This is not 

surprising since epigraphic documents – most of the Carian inscriptions come 

from this country –and Greek literary sources, particularly Herodotus but also 

Diodorus, Aristagoras and Polyaenus, attest to the presence of a substantial 

Carian community in Egypt. 542 Their members were mercenaries or allies, 

called ἐπίκουροι in Greek texts; they were principally settled in Memphis along 

with other troops of Greek and Phoenician soldiers. 543 

The first document that Ray has analysed is controversial. It is a 

Phoenician graffito from Abydos, traditionally dated to the fifth century BC, 

probably written by a mercenary.544 The first edition of this text presents the 

sequence BNḤDS BN GRHKL HKPS.545 The term HKPS has been explained 

 
540 Stol 2007, 432. He based his theory on Zadok’s analysis (2005, 80-82), who stressed the 

point that KRSYM may have been Carians; Amadasi 2007, 199; Amadasi 2015, 343 n. 46.  
541 Ray 1998, 125-136; Ray 1987, 100-103. 
542 Adiego 2007, 32-128; Masson, Yoyotte 1956.  
543 Hdt. 2.140-160; FGrH 608 F 9a-b; Polyae. 7.3, Diod. 1.66.1-12. Generally on Carian and 

Greek mercenaries in Egypt see Lloyd 1983, 279-348; Bettalli 1995, passim; Bettalli 2013 

passim; Kaplan 2002, 229-243; Kaplan 2003, 1-31; Luraghi 2006, 21-47; Sullivan 2011, 31-61; 

Hale 2013, 176-193; and Van Wees (forthcoming), who argues that the Assyrian Annals provide 

the first evidence of Carian soldiers in Egypt. Along with Ionians, they were sent by Gyges as 

auxiliary troops to Psammetichus I in order to support his rebellion against the Assyrian rule in 

646-643BC. (Prism A col. Ii113-115 ed. Novotny-Jeffers 2018). But perhaps Carians reached 

Egypt even before, in a one-off expedition – but this time as Assyrian allies – taking part to the 

famous ‘sack of Thebes’ in 664 BC (Van Wees, forthcoming). After the second expedition, 

Carians permanently settled in the country and they probably assimilated to local traditions. 

These mercenaries continued to be employed by the pharaohs, particularly by Amasis and 

Apries (Hdt. 2.164.8, Kaplan 2003, 11-14). They were still employed by the Persians once they 

conquered Egypt as the Borsippa archive demonstrates (Waerzeggers 2006, 1-22). Recently on 

the meaning of ἐπίκουροι see Mahoney 2017, 39-88; Archil. fr. 216 ed. West 1993. On 

Phoenician mercenaries in Egypt, particularly those involved in the campaign of Psammetichus 

II to Nubia (591 BC), see Schmitz 2010, 321-337. 
544 Lidzbarski 1915, III.43. 
545 KAI, 49, 17.  
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by Lidzbarski, the first editor, as etymologically connected with the Hebrew 

KYPS ‘wood splinter’.546 He proposed to translate the word as ‘carpenter’ and 

the whole sentence as ‘Benodesh son of GRHKL the carpenter’. But scholars 

were sceptical about this interpretation.  

Garfinkel emended the text. He argued that the texts of the Abydos 

graffiti are only known from drawings which are often inaccurate.547 Thus, it is 

plausible that also the drawing of the graffito cited above did not show the real 

letters of the Phoenician inscription. Therefore, he proposed to read it as 

‘BNḤDS BN GRHKL HKRS’ where HKRS, according to him, means ‘the 

Kerosite’.548 Ray, however, proposed to read the graffito as ‘Benodesh son of 

GRHKL the Carian’.549 GRHKL is not a Semitic name but, as Ray argued, 

probably Anatolian. Thus, GRHKL might have been a Carian serving as a 

mercenary whose son had a Phoenician name, perhaps a member of a mixed 

family.  

In fact, it is not uncommon that Carians belonged to mixed families and 

this phenomenon was frequent in Egypt too. For example, the oldest Carian 

inscription from Egypt comes from Sais and it is a bilingual dedication written 

on the base of a statue of the goddess Neith. The cartouche with the name of 

Psammetichus I allows to date it to 663-609 BC.550 It is remarkable that the 

name of the dedicant is Egyptian – P3-dj-Njt transliterated into Carian pdnejt, 

‘the one whom Neith has given’ – but the parent’s name is Carian, qyrs in 

genitive, adapted in the Egytian part as K3rr.551 This inscription shows that a 

few years after Carians arrived in Egypt, they already adapted to local habits 

and naming practices so that they called their sons by Egyptian names. Similar 

examples can be found in the Caro-Memphite bilingual stelae.552   

 
546 Lidzbarski 1915, III.93 
547 For a partial edition of the graffiti see Kornfeld 1978, 93. 
548 Garfinkel 1988, 31. 
549 Ray 1998, 134. 
550 Adiego 2007, 32-33; Masson, Yoyotte 1956, 53.  
551 On the phonetic adaptations of these names see Shürr 1992, 135; Adiego 1993, 161; Vittmann 

1996, 1-12; Adiego 2007, 33; 395; 409. 
552 Adiego 2007, E.Me 4; 5; 6 = Masson, Yoyotte 1956 MY E; F; G (the last one could be a case 

of reuse); E.Me 9, 10, 15 = MY 1, 2, 7; CIS I 112; SEG XVI.836; Communities of Carians and 

Ionians who assimilated to Egyptian customs – particularly religious – are also attested in 

Saqqara and Naukratis see Villing, Scholtzhauer 2006, 1-10; Porten et. al. 1996, 16 n°7; Villing 

et al. 2015, 1-5. 
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But Carians were members not only of mixed Carian-Egyptian families 

but also of Greek-Carian families. This was evident in Egypt too. Another 

famous graffito written in Ionic Greek on the temple of Ramesses II in Abu-

Simbel bears the name of the inscribers, two mercenaries who joined 

Psammetichus II in his campaign to Nubia in 593-591 BC.553 They were a Greek 

called Archon son of Amoibichos and a Carian individual named Peleqos son 

of Eudamos. His name, Peleqos, is probably Carian, attested also in a Carian-

Memphite door stele but his father’s name, Eudamos, is Greek.554 They 

conceivably belonged to a mixed Carian-Greek family. A similar example 

comes from Piraeus, where a late῎archaic grave monument, dated to 525-500 

BC, was reused to build the Themistoclean wall of Athens, close to the Piraeus 

gate. The monument bears a bilingual Greek-Carian inscription where the 

deceased is proudly called Carian – Καρός in the text.555  

In light of this evidence, it is not implausible that mixed Carian-

Phoenician families existed, and GRHKL was probably representative of one of 

them. Although mercenary troops in Egypt – consisting of Greek, Carian and 

Phoenician soldiers according to Greek literary sources – were established in 

 
553 The expedition is dated to 593 BC (Hauben 2001, 53 n. 4). Generally, on Abu Simbel graffiti 

see Bernard, Ali 1959. On the Carian graffiti in Abu Simbel see Adiego 2007, 79-94.  
554 Adiego 2007, 400, E.Me30; Adiego 1993, 234; Herda 2013, 422-423. Initially, scholars 

interpreted the graffito as written in the Ionic alphabet. However, the inscribers might have been 

Doric speakers from Rhodes, according to the analysis of the phonetic spelling (Tozzi 1976, 

482-483). According to some scholars, the inscriber may have been a well-educated Greek man, 

who created a pun for which the name Peleqos would have been πέλεκυς, the axe, used by 

Archon for inscribing and Οὐδαμός not a Patronymic but the name used by Odysseus in his 

encounter with the Cyclops. Thus, scholars claim that the graffito would be written by ‘axe son 

of Nobody’ (Harrison 1927, 2-3; Hall 1925, 301, Dillon 1997, 128-130). By contrast, Masson 

pointed out that Peleqos was a Carian name (1994, 137-140) and ουδαμο might be a form for ὁ 

Εὐδᾶμο; the article replaces Ε in this genitive form of the personal names Εὐδᾶμος, a name 

which is frequently attested in Ionia and Rhodes (LPN 1.17;18). See Jeffery 1990, 354-355; 

Haider 2001, 204; Herda, Sauter 2009, 78; Struffolino 2018, 7-17. To further prove that the 

graffito concerns two writers, we can compare this text with others written by Cypriot 

mercenaries or visitors in Egypt during the fifth and fourth centuries BC, signed by two or three 

different persons. ICS 371 = Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Egypt n° 4 is a graffito written by a couple, 

Kratandros and Themitó, who visited Kheops’ pyramid and wrote their names on one of its 

stones. Another graffito from Abydos bears the name of two writers, probably both mercenaries, 

both called Zowes but with a different patronymic (ICS 405 = Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Egypt 

n°40). Finally, two graffiti from Karnak show the names of three writers; see Karnak 31b = 

Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Egypt n°97; Karnak 51 = Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Egypt n°22. 
555 1.σε͂μα τόδε ∶ Τυρ̣[ 2.Καρὸς το͂  Σκύλ[ακος] 3. śjas : san tur 4. vacat 5. Ἀ]ριστοκλε͂ς 

ἐπ[οίεσεν(?)]; Adiego 2007, 164; Masson 1977, 90-91; Herda 2013, 422. For other similar 

examples see Herda 2013, 424-425; Bresson 2009, 109-120; Unwin 2017, 41; Aubriet 2013, 

194-195. 
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different quarters at Memphis, nothing prevented them from interacting with 

each other.556   

All in all, if Garfinkel’s emendation is correct, KRSY might be a 

Phoenician ethnonym employed to indicate a Carian soldier, called GRHKL, 

who served along with other mercenaries in Abydos in the fifth century BC, 

very likely a member of a mixed family.  

The other document analysed by Ray is a Phoenician ostrakon from 

Elephantine, dated to the Persian period, which bears the text ‘HKRSYM’ – the 

same sequence of letters attested in the Phoenician Cypriot inscriptions. Other 

fragments of jars inscribed with Phoenician letters were found on the island. 

These jars could contain wine, oil, but also grain to supply the garrison.557 These 

ostraka usually bear Phoenician or Aramaic names of receivers followed by 

their fathers’ name and sometimes by a long genealogy in a construct chain.558 

The jars’ receivers were individuals of different communities; their names were 

Phoenician, Egyptianised-Phoenician, Egyptian, Semitic, Arabic, Aramaic and 

Iranian.559 Plausibly, Levantine merchants sold their products to private 

individuals writing their names on the jar labels.  Most of them were probably 

employed in the Elephantine garrison. Along with supplying private people, 

Phoenicians might have also supplied whole communities such as that of the 

KRSYM with whom they probably traded.560   

The graffito discussed above – that written by Archon and Peleqos – 

shows that Carians landed on Elephantine at least at the beginning of the sixth 

century BC. They sailed along the Nile to Elephantine which was a major 

 
556 Hdt. 2.112; 154; Aristagoras FGrH 608 F 9ab; Polyaen. 7.3 (= FGrH 665 F 200); Unwin 

2017, 34-346; Lloyd, Fraschetti 1989, 334; Leclant 1968, 16; Kaplan (2003, 13) states that 

Carians and Ionians were a cohesive community; this is however difficult to prove.   
557 Becking (2017b,186-197) claimed that this material is not enough to suppose that a 

permanent Phoenician community lived there. Studies conducted by Calabro (2015, 97-113), 

however, demonstrate that there was a strong linguistic contact between Phoenicians and 

Egyptians. This happened because of a continuous presence of the Phoenicians in Elephantine. 

Perhaps a small Phoenician community was living on the island but other Phoenicians reached 

Elephantine to trade products, particularly wine from Sidon (Becking 2017, 830-839). 
558 Lidzbarski 1912, 33a; the jars were coated inside and impermeable; they were also the same 

type of Phoenician jar found in other locations of the Persian Empire. 
559 Becking (2017, 820-848) tried to list them and to describe the role they played, including 

Carians ad Phoenicians. 
560 Becking 2017, 831-839.  
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military outpost.561 It is not clear however whether they settled permanently 

there from that period onwards or whether they took part in a one-off expedition. 

Since no Carian inscriptions have been found in Elephantine, and no 

archaeological data testify to a Carian presence on the island we lose their tracks 

until the fifth century BC.562 Evidence of Carians in Elephantine comes from an 

Aramaic papyrus dated to 411 BC which definitely confirms that Carians lived 

on the island during the years of the Persian rule.563 This document concerns the 

authorization of a boat repair. A group of Carians, whose names are not 

specified, used a cedar boat which was leased out hereditarily to the Egyptian 

Psamisineith and to his partner. Local authorities agreed that the maintenance 

of the boat was due and supplied Carians with all the materials for its repair, 

including copper. This last point will be fully discussed later in order to explain 

which role Carians may have played in Kition. It is not clear whether they were 

merchants or mercenaries and why they were using the boat, but this papyrus 

provides clear evidence of their presence on the island during the Persian rule.564 

In light of this, it seems all the more likely that the HKRSYM of the Phoenician 

ostrakon from Elephantine were indeed Carians. 

  All in all, according to this analysis, during the fifth century BC, Carians 

were present in Abydos and in Elephantine and lived in close contact with 

Phoenicians, perhaps close enough to produce mixed Carian-Phoenician 

families; they could be mercenaries or merchants. This might confirm that 

‘KRSYM’ in the Phoenician texts from Egypt means ‘Carians’, and that the 

KRSYM attested in the Cypriot-Phoenician inscriptions were Carians too. 

 
561 Ll. 1-3: ‘βασιλέος ἐλθόντος ἐς Ἐλεφαντίναν Ψαματίχο 2. ταῦτα ἔγραψαν τοὶ σὺν Ψαμματίχοι 

το͂ι Θεοκλο͂ς 3. ἔπλεον …’, ‘When king Psammetichus reached Elephantine, those that sailed 

with Psammetichus son of Theokles wrote this…’     
562 Scholars still debate whether some letters found in the Khnum temple in Elephantine, and 

dated to the early Roman period, might be considered as Carian quarry markings. Gosline (1992, 

43-50) has been the first who proposed that these masons’ marks were Carians; she also pointed 

out that similar Carian markers were found in Pasargadae (Gosline 1998, 59-82). This is not 

surprising since Carians were famous for being builders and craftsmen the Achaemenid Empire 

(Zaccagnini 1983, 262-263; Herda 2013, 452-460). Her theory has been followed by Franklin, 

who proposed that Carian markers were used in Israel (2001, 107-116; 2008 45-54), and 

Avishur, Heltzer (2003, 97-90). Adiego, however, has recently proved that among all these signs 

only two may be recognised certainly as letters of the Carian alphabet. Therefore, this is not ‘a 

compelling evidence of a connection with Carians’ (Adiego 2007, 26). According to Hitchcock, 

the origin of these mason marks might be Cypriot (2000, 6-7). 
563 TAD A6.2; Porten et al. 1996, B11 115-122; Becking 2017, 828-829; Herda 2013, 451; 

Cowley 1923 89-102, n° 26. 
564 Becking 2017, 827-829; Fisher-Bovet 2014, 34-36. However, Porten (et al. 1996, 115) and 

Kaplan (2003, 1-31) argued that they were mercenaries.  
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Moreover, Zadok compared the name KRSYM with the name Karsāja 

mentioned in the Borsippa archive and the term QRSY in the Arad ostraka. He 

argued that in these last two occurrences, the same noun stem, krs-, was used to 

name the Carians; therefore, since the Phoenician texts employ the same noun 

stem KRS- in the word KRSYM, they probably used it to designate ‘Carians’ 

too. 565 

The tablets of the Borsippa archive concern the provision of food rations 

to a community of Carians who lived in the city. The inhabitants of this 

community were called Karsāja, Miṣirāja and Bennesaja. According to 

Waerzeggers, three times in these documents the same group of people is called 

both Miṣirāja, ‘Egyptians’, and Karsāja ‘Carians’, which suggests a mixed 

Carian-Egyptian community – whereas Bennesaja would indicate a Carian from 

Anatolia.566  The term Karsāja might have been built up on the Egyptian 

ethnonym Krs/Grs, formed on a Semitic noun stem as the Phoenician ethnonym 

‘KRSYM’. Waerzeggers argued that they were state pensioners brought to 

Borsippa by the Persian government after Cambyses’ conquest of Egypt in 525 

BC. We may not exclude, however, that they were deported by the Persians 

from Egypt as specialised soldiers or craftsmen.567  

In the Arad ostraka, the other documents analysed by Zadok, the 

meaning of the word QRSY, attested only once, is more problematic. These 

documents were found in the Arad fortress and are dated to the beginning of the 

sixth century BC, before the fortress was destroyed by Nebuchadnezzar II in 

 
565 Zadok 2005, 80-83. The debate on what the Carians called themselves is still open. See 

Simon 2017, 791-809; Carruba 2000, 49-57; Derwa 1964, 76; Strobel 2008, 22; Herda 2009, 

49-51; Herda 2013, 446; Franklin 2001, 113. Simon claims that the original name of the Carians 

was exclusively based on the stem krs (794-797). Finally, Popko supposed that both Krk and 

Krs were employed indistinctly to designate the Carians (2008, 103-108). 
566 Waerzeggers 2006, 1-22; Tutubisu and her son Nadirsu are Egyptians according to text n°4 

but Carians according to n°6, 10. The scholar argues that they are the same persons – these are 

not simply cases of homonymy – since their identities are proven by the ‘archival connections 

between the tablets’; see Zadok 2005, 80-83. Achaemenids deported whole communities if they 

rebelled or if they were particularly skilled and useful in other locations of the Empire (see 

Grosso 1958, 350-375); see also Ctes. Pers. 13.30 and Diod. 1.46 who claim that Cambyses 

deported 6000 Egyptians to Susa along with their pharaoh Amyrtaeus; Shahbazi, Kettenhofen, 

Perry 2012. 
567 According to Waerzeggers, most of them were women and children, whose husbands were 

either dead or away on duty as soldiers. (2006, 3). Their maintenance was paid by a special tax 

imposed to the local inhabitants by the government. Carian mercenaries were maintained 

through taxes in Egypt too, where a grain fee was imposed to feed the Persians and their 

ἐπίκουροι who lived in the Memphis fort (Hdt. 3.91; Austin 1970, 22; Van Wees (forthcoming). 

Persians won Egypt in the Pelusium Battle, which is generally dated to 525 BC (see Kahn 2007, 

103-112). For a different date (526 BC) see Quack 2011, 228-246.        
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598/597 BC. They concern mercenaries who resided in the citadel.568 QRSY 

was interpreted as the singular form of KRSYM by Garfinkel and Zadok.569  

It is worth noting that this QRSY is mentioned in the ostraka along with 

KYTM which are attested in nine documents out of 18. Although Garfinkel and 

more recently Cannavò are firmly convinced that KYTM were inhabitants of 

Kition, several other scholars have proved that in later Hebrew and Aramaic 

texts – as well as in the Qumran scrolls – the term KYTM was generally used 

to designate ‘Greeks’, the ‘Hellenistic Greek kings’ or the ‘Romans’.570  

Although this is not the appropriate place to discuss the meaning of KTYM in 

the Levantine and Biblical texts, the term was probably employed to indicate 

‘Greeks’ also before the fourth century BC. Kition, a city affected by the 

multicultural Cypriot environment and by the authoritative presence of Greeks 

on the island, may have played a fundamental role in the identification of its 

inhabitants, the KTYM, as ‘Hellenised’, thus ‘Greeks’ in the eyes of the 

Levantines.571 Therefore, the KTYM mercenaries of the Arad fortress may have 

been Ionians. In that period, the presence of Ionian mercenaries in Judea is 

attested in several sites such as Meṣad Hashavyahu, a citadel located near the 

Mediterranean Sea between Egypt and the kingdom of Judea.572 Moreover, 

 
568 Aharoni 1981, 12-34; 128-151; Herzog, Aharoni et al. 1984, 1-34; Yon 2004, 56-58; Dobbs 

et al. 2005, 5-37; Cannavò 2007-2011, 185-188. 
569 According to Garfinkel (1988, 30), in old Hebrew Q and K are often interchanged in 

loanwords from foreign languages. Since QRSY indicates a member of a foreign population, it 

is plausible that this phenomenon occurred also in the case of KRSY/QRSY. According to 

Zadok (2005, 80), the interchange between Q/K depended on the presence of R after the 

consonant Q. 
570 Mac. 1.1; 8.5; Dan. 11.30. Joseph. Ant. 1.128; Cannavò 2007-2011, 180; Dion 1992, 70-97; 

Nodet 2011, 260-268; Yon 2004, 16; 43-45; Eshel 2008, 163. Most of the ancient Biblical 

occurrences of the term come along with the name of the inhabitants of Alashiya and of Rhodes, 

e.g. in Gen. 10.4 or in Chron. 1.7 where Yawan, Greece, had four sons: Alashiya, Cyprus – 

whose Semitic name is now confirmed by the Idalion ostrakon (4th- 3rd cent, BC) published by 

Amadasi, Zamora López in 2018 – Tarsus, the Kittim and the inhabitants of Rhodes. Some 

scholars supposed that KTYM was the Semitic terms to indicate ‘inhabitants of Cyprus’ (see 

Scolnic, Davis 2015, 1-16 on Dan. 11.30) but this is implausible since they would have been 

called inhabitants of Alashiya. It is more likely that KTYM was already used to indicate Greeks, 

very likely Ionians. This does not exclude that Kition, a Phoenician Hellenised city-state in 

Cyprus, played an important role in the switching of the meaning (see also Cannavò 2007, 181-

183). 
571 Cannavò 2007, 182; Lipinski 2004, 226-265; on the Greeks in the Bible see Rollinger 1997, 

167-172; Elayi 2017, 95; Nodet 2011, 262; on the presence of mixed families – particularly 

Greek and Phoenician – in Kition, see Steele 2013, 201-225; Steele 2018, 147-196. This is also 

demonstrated by loanwords from Greek to Phoenician which show a certain level of integration 

among different ethnic groups in Kition.  
572 Naveh 1962, 89-113; Na’aman 1991, 3-71; Fantalkin 2001, who thinks that Greek 

mercenaries served only for Egypt; for a different view, Niemeier 2001, 12-32.  



131 

 

scholars argue that the quantity of Greek pottery found in this fortress could 

attest to not only the presence of Greek mercenaries but also of Carian and 

Lydian mercenaries who used Greek-Ionian pottery or more generally that 

Lydian and Carian mercenaries were employed in the fortress along with 

Greeks.573 It is plausible that the employment of Ionian and Carian mercenaries 

had spread in border areas between Egypt and the kingdom of Judah until 

reaching the Judean inland. 

According to these data, the QRSY employed in the Arad fortress was 

probably a Carian who resided there along with several Ionians – and very likely 

he was not alone, though the sources do not attest the presence of other Carians.  

This shows that the Old Hebrew *QRSYM and the Phoenician term KRSYM 

were both used to name Carians. Therefore, it is clear that the KRSYM from 

Kition were Carians too. 

 

4.3 Carians in Cyprus 

But what role did Carians play in Cyprus? Were they employed in the Kition 

government along with their ‘interpreter’? The ostrakon found on Bamboula 

Hill may provide new insights into the role of Carians in Kition.574 Its state of 

conservation is rather poor since the black ink is almost faded; nevertheless, it 

has been interpreted by Sznycer as a list of accounts and it consists of six lines. 

As in the accounts and expenses from the palace of Kition, each line starts with 

the preposition ’L, ‘to’, followed by figures. The first line must be the title of 

the document and, according to Amadasi, it seems to begin with ‘KR’.575 The 

second line is better conserved. It probably bears the text ‘’L ŠMT […] 3’, 

where ŠMT is the feminine numeral adjective ‘eight’. It indicates 8 of a specific 

item, or individuals, paid 3 of a determinate value missing in lacuna, perhaps 

QR or QP as in the other accounts from Kition. Line 3 and line 4 are very 

difficult to read; by contrast, line 5 starts with ’ , the sign which traditionally 

indicates ‘ditto’ in the Phoenician accounts. It seems to end with the word 

KRSY, ‘Carian’. Nothing precludes ‘KR’ in the title of this document from also 

 
573 Finkelstein 2002, 143-156; Mouritz 2018, 124-125; Tadmor 1966, 102 n. 59; Haider 1996, 

75; Fantalkin 2001, 142; Brouwers 2013, 74. The same happened also in Tel Kabir, a Judean 

site close to Tyre.  
574 Amadasi 2015, 343 n°KEF 600; Yon 2004, n°1151; Sznycer 2004, 219-220. 
575 Amadasi 2015, 343. 
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referring to Carians. Finally, the last line bears again figures, the number 6 

written as III III.576 

Unfortunately, the ostrakon cannot be precisely dated. It was found 

during the excavation conducted in 1980 in a contaminated layer which is 

difficult to date itself.577 It is one of several documents – most of them are 

ostraka written in black or red ink and still unpublished – found during different 

archaeological campaigns conducted from 1979 to 1999 in Kition Bamboula. 

According to the archaeological reports, these ostraka can be broadly dated 

from the second half of the eighth century BC to the end of the fourth century 

BC; therefore, they do not help to establish a precise chronology. The 

palaeographical analysis, however, shows that the shape of T and Y cannot be 

dated before the sixth century BC, providing the terminus post quem for the text 

which may be dated to late archaic or classical periods. But what role did 

Carians play in Bamboula during those years? 

The Bamboula hill was the setting of a famous sanctuary dedicated to 

Astarte and Melqart.578 As shown by the archaeological reports, the sanctuary 

underwent two significant changes over the years. The first happened during the 

last quarter of the eighth century BC, when a metallurgical and a textile atelier 

were installed. In that period, the sanctuary underwent a complete 

reorganisation which involved the intervention of a strong political power 

during a phase of ‘consolidation’.579 The second significant change occurred 

during the classical age. The old heart of the sanctuary became an extensive 

esplanade and the place of worship was moved to a new area, delimited by a 

southern building which hosted banquet halls, and by the neōria, the military 

harbour, built at the end of the fifth century BC.580 The war harbour consisted 

of a series of shipyards – 35-37 metres long x 5.50 metres wide – intended to 

 
576 Amadasi 2015, 343. Sznycer, by contrast, read 5 III + II, (2004, 220). 
577 Amadasi 2015, 335. 
578 Caubet, Fourrier, Yon 2015, 37-130 
579 Caubet, Fourrier, Yon 2015, 387; Iacovou 2002, 73-83; on the ateliers see Caubet, Fourrier, 

Yon 2015, 97-102. 
580 Caubet, Fourrier, Yon 2015, 382. Although the site of the sanctuary is located 400 metres 

away from the sea, during the classical period it must have been set on the coast: see Yon 2000, 

95-116; Yon 2001, 65-170; Sourisseau, Yon 2010, 57-67. The excavations were conducted 

through pumps in order to remove the underground water which covered the site, which is 

unfortunately very damaged. The coast has undergone a significant geomorphological change 

over the years, also due to the creation of new buildings and to the reclaim of the marshland 

which covered that area.  
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contain triremes.581 It was created to provide an efficient defence force to Kition  

since it recently became a stronger city-state.582 The building of the neōria is 

striking evidence of the steadily increasing political power of the new royal 

dynasty and of its substantial financial means.583 Shortly, the new harbour 

became the base of part of the Persian fleet – the Kitians fought alongside the 

Achaemenids in naval battles.584 

  The presence of this military harbour might be the key point to 

determine what role Carians played in Kition. As briefly mentioned above, 

Carians were famous in antiquity for being mercenaries. A famous fragment of 

Archilochus mentions Carians as mercenaries par excellence. The author 

defines himself as an ‘ἐπίκουρος, a mercenary, like a Carian’.585 Occasionally, 

Carians were also employed as mercenaries in naval battles; therefore, we may 

assume they were skilful sailors if the circumstances required it.586 Several 

scholars have pointed out their abilities in this field. Herda and Unwin have 

provided a complete analysis of the ancient epigraphic and literary sources 

where Carians operated as navy personnel and marines.587 We may add that 

Herodotus claims that ὁλκοί, machines for hauling ships on land, were still 

visible in Stratopeda when he visited the city along with the ruins of Carian 

houses made by mudbricks. This detail testifies the presence of boats hauled 

into the water through ὁλκοί.588 Thus, we may assume that in Egypt, Carian 

mercenaries were used also to sail ships when appropriate, perhaps to reach the 

 
581 Yon 2000, 111; Sourisseau, Yon 2010, 62-63. Unfortunately, only 6 shipyards have been 

completely excavated and the poor state of conservation of the site does not allow us to 

understand how many of them there were in total. The harbour was built in three different phases 

over the classical period but was still used as civil-trade harbour during the Hellenistic and 

Roman ages. 
582 Since the beginning of the fifth century, coins attest the presence of a local kings. See Yon 

1992, 243-260; however, Hermary (1996, 223-229) and Iacovou (2008, 645) argue that a Kition 

dynasty did not exist during the archaic period. 
583 Yon 2001, 170.  
584 Yon 2000, 113; Yon 2001, 170; Saurisseau, Yon 2010, 64. The new harbour also attests to 

the progress of Persian naval military technique that, from the fourth century onwards, 

implemented light and fast ships (see Van Wees 2013, 29-34). 
585 Arch. Fr. 216 West: ‘καὶ δὴ ‘πίκουρος ὥστε Κὰρ κελήσομαι’, ‘I shall be called a mercenary 

like a Carian’. On the discussion about the fragment see Lavelle 2002, 344-351.  
586 Porten et al. 1996, n°B11, 115-122. 
587 For some literary sources see Alk. fgr. 22 Bergk; Anakr. Fgr. 91 Ber.; Diod.84; 53; Thuc. 

1.4; Arist. Birds 292; Hdt. 1.71; Critias frg. 2.; see Herda 2013, 447-452; Unwin 2017, 66-90; 

Green, Lawall, Polzer 2008, 685-686. 
588 Hdt. 2.154; Lloyd, Fraschetti 1989, 372; Casson 1996, 636. 
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battleground through the river. The Ionian soldiers mentioned in the graffito 

from Abu Simbel adopted the same technique to reach Elephantine.  

All in all, this evidence demonstrates that Carians were generally 

employed as mercenaries and if necessary, they also fought in battles which 

involved the use of boats. Therefore, with good reason, we may suppose that the 

KRSY mentioned in the Bamboula ostrakon was employed in the Kition neōria, 

as a mercenary. Since the ostrakon was found in a contaminated layer, it is not 

clear whether it originally came from the area of Bamboula where the sanctuary 

was located.589 It is rather conceivable that it was related to the administration 

of the harbour; its wall is located right next to the sanctuary. The list of accounts 

might concern the expenses that the Kition administration had to pay for the 

maintenance of the Carians employed in the neōria – particularly if we restore 

the title of the accounts, the first line of the ostrakon, as KR[SYM. These 

KRSYM were probably serving the local Kition government which paid for 

their subsistence; this is confirmed by the layout of the document which 

corresponds in all respects to that of the accounts from the palace of Kition, and 

is very similar to the documents found in the Idalion archive.  

We have some evidence for the employment of Carians in other Cypriot 

cities even earlier. According to Herodotus, Onesilos, ruler of Salamis in 498 

BC, employed a Carian squire, brave and skilled in the art of war, who killed 

the horse of Artybios, the Persian stratēgos.590 According to Herodotus, Ionians 

were sent to Cyprus to fight against the Persians in order to support the Cypriot 

rebels.591 The Greek epitaph of Idagygos from Halikarnassos, who is defined as 

a ‘servant of Ares’ – found in Amathus and dated to 475 BC – may confirm the 

information provided by the historian and it is possible that Carian mercenaries 

were sent along with the Ionians to fight against the Persians, though they would 

presumably have left again after the Persian victory.592  

We may conclude that in the fourth century BC, Carians employed in 

the Kition neōria were mercenaries. Thanks to the development of the new 

military harbour and the increasing necessity of employing soldiers in military 

 
589 Amadasi 2015, 335. 
590 Hdt. 5.111; Lavelle 1984, 249-25; Nenci 1994, 318; Hornblower 2013, 295. 
591 Hdt. 5.109.3. 
592 Hornblower 2013, 290; Nicolaou 1971, 13; Voskos 1997, n°E3. On the name Ἰδάγυγος see 

LPN.  
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campaigns, they probably settled permanently in the city-state as employees of 

the central government along with their MLṢ. 

 

As the inscriptions analysed above demonstrate, Milkyaton was the king who 

mostly benefited from the new naval military force. During his reign, Kition 

reached a peak of wealth and prosperity so that it started to mint gold coins and 

to compete with the most flourishing contemporary Cypriot city-kingdom, 

Salamis, ruled by Evagoras.593 Diodorus attests that during the first year of 

Milkyaton’s kingship, conventionally dated to 391 BC, two military 

confrontations occurred between these two cities and at least Carians took part 

in the second battle.594 In the first one, Amathus, Soli and Kition opposed 

Evagoras in the war, ἀντέχοντες τῷ πολέμῳ, and dispatched ambassadors to 

Artaxerses king of Persia. The king sent Hecatomnus of Caria, who had recently 

become the ruler of an independent satrapy of the Persian Empire – this had 

made Caria a new centre of Achaemenid power and its fleet an imperial means 

to exercise control over insurgent regions – to make war upon Evagoras in a 

second battle, leading a fleet with triremes, troops and soldiers.595  

 The success of the Kitians – helped by the Carians – was probably 

celebrated through the so-called trophy of Milkyaton. This inscription, found 

during construction work in the area of the neōria, consists of five lines 

inscribed on the base of a monument, whose main structure is unfortunately 

 
593 Markou 2011, 173. 
594Diod. 14.97-98 ‘ταχὺ δὲ χρημάτων πολλῶν εὐπορήσας καὶ δύναμιν προχειρισάμενος 

ἐπεχείρησεν ἅπασαν τὴν νῆσον σφετερίσασθαιτῶν δὲ πόλεων ἃς μὲν βίᾳ χειρωσάμενος, ἃς δὲ 

πειθοῖ προσλαβόμενος’. According to Diodorus, once Evagoras gained the throne of Salamis, 

he collected resources and armies and took over the whole island, by force or by persuasion. 

Although Diodorus seems to suggest that the whole island was subjected to Evagoras, it is more 

likely that Evagoras extended his power over other cities which, however, kept their 

independence. 
595 Diod. 14.98.2-4; Ephor. FGrH II A, n° 76; Reid 1974, 123-143; Lipinski 2004, 95-98. 

According to Diodorus’ version, the Cypriot ambassadors accused Evagoras of having killed 

Agyris, an ally of the Persians who is named Anaxagoras in a fragment of Ctesias (FGrH 30 = 

Phot. Bibl. 72, 44b 20-42), probably a βασιλεύς of a Cypriot city-state allied with the 

Achaemenids – who unfortunately is not attested in any coin legend; Stronk 2017, 234; in 

Ctesias’ fragment, however, Evagoras apparently reconciled with Anaxagoras. Diodorus 

claimed that Artaxerxes accepted the alliance with Kition, Soloi and Amathus because of the 

strategic position of Cyprus and the great Cypriot naval strength that Artaxerses did not want to 

lose. Although fictitious, these motivations show that one of the Cypriot striking features – 

worthy of being mentioned by Diodorus – was the fleet, probably made up by Salaminian and 

Kitian ships built with the Troodos wood and copper, and, very likely, where Carian mercenaries 

were employed. Isocrates claimed that Evagoras supplied part of the Persian fleet in the battle 

of Cnidus; Isocr. 9, 56-58.  
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lost.596 The trophy was erected by Milkyaton and the Kition population for the 

god Baal-Oz after the victory against the enemies – whose name is not specified 

but probably Salaminians – and their allies the Paphians during the first year of 

reign of Milkyaton, king of Kition and Idalion.597  

Lines 1 and 2 provide information on the commissioners, on the reasons 

why the monument has been erected and in which year. Line 3 gives details on 

where the battle took place. The first two words are very damaged; Yon and 

Sznycer, the first editors – followed by Lorenzo – integrated the text as [‘]LN[M 

MḤ]NT ’Š KTY and translated it as ‘the army of men of Kition’. However, the 

term ‘LNM usually indicates gods. Although Kitian soldiers may have operated 

under the protection of Baal-Oz, the alternative translation – ‘the army of the 

gods of the men of Kition’ – is problematic. MḤ]NT is a plausible integration 

since autopsy of the inscription confirms the clear presence of ]NT. The 

presence of the letters ]LN[, however, is doubtful.598 Therefore, I would propose 

to read part of the sequence as [‘M MḤ]NT ’Š KTY and to translate it as ‘the 

members of the army of the people of Kition’. The sequence [‘M MḤ]NT, ‘am 

maḥnīt’ ‘members of the army/camp’ is also attested in another Phoenician text 

and probably it was commonly used.599 The following sequence, however, is 

easily readable as: ‘…L’GD LM MLHMT BMQM [’]Z BYM H…’ ‘(the men 

of the army) went forth to do battle with them in this place next to the sea’. 

Therefore, the text states that the battle took place close to the sea.600 Since the 

 
596 Sznycer 2001, 99-110; Yon, Sznycer 1991, 791-823; The trophy has been mostly studied 

with a focus on its cross-cultural nature. It bears the term TRPY, a Phoenician hapax and a loan 

from the Greek term τροπαῖον (Steele 2013, 213). 
597 Yon, Sznycer 1992, 156-165; Yon 1997, 10-15; Steele 2013, 213. Another of the trophy’s 

Greek features might consist in omitting the name of famous enemies in the text, considered as 

‘superfluous’. The Stoa of the Athenians in Delphi provides another well-known example of the 

omission of the enemies’ name in a Greek epigraphic text. Paphos gives us another three 

instances from Cyprus, three Cypriot-syllabic inscriptions where the enemy of king Nicocles is 

only cited as po-le-mi-o-se ‘enemy’ without any reference to his name; see Lorenzo 2015, 309; 

Lorenzo 2011, 338-344; Walsh 1986, 321; on the Paphian inscriptions, see Egetmeyer 2010 vol. 

II, Paphos n° 3; 4 = ICS 8; 9. 
598 Over the years, the weathering exposure may have further corrupted the letters already 

damaged by scratches. 
599 Krahmalkov 2001, 135; CIS I 5866 shows the form Š MḤNT, about which the first editors 

probably thought of in reconstructing the text. Unfortunately, the current state of conservation 

of the first part of the line is so poor that it is difficult to read any other letters. One of them 

might be N, preceded by another undefined sign. 
600 B is the preposition ‘in’ and YM, yam, the term which indicates ‘sea’ or ‘water’, attested also 

in the accounts from Kition (Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977 C1 = Yon 2004 n°1078 = CIS I 86). 

On the discussion of the place see Yon, Sznycer 1992, 160-65; Lorenzo 2015, 305. Trophies 

usually have a specific topographical placement. In case of a land battle, trophies were located 
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inscription was found close to Bamboula, it is plausible that the naval battle was 

fought near the Kition neōria and that the monument was originally placed 

there. This battle may have been one of those two described by Diodorus. 

According to Lorenzo, it could have been the πόλεμος cited in 14.98.1, the fight 

which preceded the sending of ambassadors to Artaxerxes.601 But the outcome 

of that battle does not seem to be significant. It is more plausible that the trophy 

was dedicated because of an important naval victory of Kition over the 

Salaminians and the Paphians. Perhaps, this was the battle fought after the 

arrival of Hecatomnus’ Carian fleet against Evagoras I to which Kitians 

probably took part as Persian allies. 602 Carian mercenaries locally employed by 

the Kitians would not appear in the trophy’s inscription since they were part of 

the local staff maintained by the Kitian administration, as shown by the 

ostrakon, thus considered as part of the Kition disposal.   

All in all, the military port of Kition, so equipped, became the theatre of 

several battles; some of them were due to internal political reasons limited to 

the island but others involved the intervention of international powers such as 

Athens and the Persian Empire. They took place during the fifth and fourth 

centuries BC and involved the presence of Carians who took part in them. They 

were settled in Cyprus and maintained by the local administration or coming 

from Asia Minor. 

 

Carians may have performed further tasks in Kition. According to the passage 

of Diodorus mentioned above, when the Achaemenids needed to construct new 

triremes and to create a powerful fleet, they turned to the coastal cities of Asia 

Minor, particularly to those in Ionia and Caria.603 Since Carians appear able to 

 
in the place where the losing army retreated. In case of a naval battle, they were located on a 

‘sea-shore near the water’. See Stroszeck 2004, 303-332. 
601 Lorenzo 2015, 303-305. 
602 Diod. 14.98.3. Carians may have taken part in the battle along with the Kitians. Kuhrt lodged 

objections (2007, 243-247); she thinks that it is impossible to link the battle of the trophy to 

Diodorus’ account because specific enemies are not mentioned and because the trophy is 

dedicated by the population of Kition, and not by the population of Kition and Idalion. 

Therefore, she would link the trophy to some local riots. However, this does not implicate that 

the naval battle against Evagoras involved the intervention of Idalion too; and if it was a local 

revolt, it would not have been necessary to erect a trophy and to commit a naval ballet.  
603 Diod. 14.98.3 but see also Hdt. 7.93 and 98 with names of some Carian στρατηγοί such as 

Pigres son of Isseldomos (Blümel 1992, 22-23, 26-27; Adiego 2007 337; 397; 343-344); 

Vannicelli, Corcella, Nenci 2017, 403-403. 
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build triremes, we cannot exclude that in the Kition neōria, they were employed 

not only as mercenaries but also to build triremes if it was required or to repair 

them. 

Traditionally, Carians were serving in other areas of the Persian Empire 

as boat builders from the archaic period onwards.604 Among the analysed 

documents from the Borsippa archive, one document concerning the 

‘Bannasaja’, apparently a Carian from Anatolia, focuses on the payment of a 

boat due to him by Nabunursu. Details are not provided but it is conceivable 

that he repaired, built or shipped the boat for Nabunursu through the 

Euphrates.605  

Finally, a few papyri attest to the presence of Ionians and Carians 

employed as sailors by the Persian government in Egypt.606 Among them, the 

Aramaic document analysed above shows that Carians were in charge of 

shipping a vessel and that they were probably serving for the Persian 

government in Elephantine. According to Porten, since the satrap gave final 

consent to supply the Carians with the material they needed, it is very likely that 

the Persian government paid for it. Those Carians were able to repair the boat 

using cedar wood and copper607. They were concerned about all the steps 

involved in the reparation since they asked for specific materials intended to be 

used at different stages among which copper nails and plates.608  Thus, it is not 

implausible that in Kition, Carians also dealt with the maintenance of ships. The 

metallurgical atelier of the Bamboula sanctuary probably produced copper to 

cover the hull of the neōria’s triremes.609 Cyprus certainly did not lack of raw 

 
604 For instance, Carians shipped cedar timber – raw material useful to build the new palace of 

Darius I – along with Greeks from Babylonian to Susa where perhaps they were also employed 

as carpenters. See Herda 2013, 451; Rollinger 2010, 214; Boardman 2003, 154.  
605 Waerzeggers 2006, 18-19; See Diodorus who claims that villages were located on the river 

Tigris in 324 BC, between Susa and Ectabana. (Diod. 19.12.1; Herda 2013, 451). 
606 Yardeni 1994, 67-78. For instance, the Ahiqar Scroll, dated to 475 BC, the 11th year of the 

reign of Xerxes (486-464 B.C), attests that Ionian and Phoenician ships handed the royal 

treasure from Egypt to Persia. 
607 Stieglitz 2004, 31-35. He noticed that the papyrus shows the term nḥṧ which is originally 

Hebrew and it is usually employed to indicate both bronze and copper.   
608 Porten 1996, B11, 117-120; the papyrus lists 4 kinds of cedar wood employed in different 

parts of the boats such as the belly and the deck. They also considered the loss of material in the 

process of cutting.  
609 Caubet, Fourrier, Yon 2015, 97-108. Kassianidou 2016, 70-90. Although a few slags were 

found in this metallurgical workshop, it is possible that it was regularly cleaned after the 

processing of the raw material as it happened in Enkomi. Therefore, the workshop probably 

produced more than we could expect.  
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materials necessary for building or repairing boats, particularly copper and 

wood. Although Kition was not located close to the Troodos Mountains – with 

its natural deposits of ophiolite, rich of copper, and extensive forests – it 

repeatedly tried to get possession of territories and copper mines owned by 

nearby cities, in primis by Idalion, ensuring access to Troodos mines and woods.  

 Although a deposit of copper in Troulli, an area 12 kilometres away 

from Kition which consisted of pillow lavas, was constantly exploited by the 

Kitians, the significant increase in the supply of copper and wood would have 

ensured greater economic stability and materials for building an important fleet; 

its efficiency was guaranteed by the employment of Carians as mercenaries, 

infantry soldiers, navigators, and shipbuilders or ship repairers.610  

 

4.4 The MLṢ HKRSYM, not only an interpreter 

It has been argued that the KRSY mentioned in the Bamboula ostrakon was a 

Carian mercenary who served in the Kition neōria, employed by the local 

administration, as shown by the layout of the list of accounts in the ostrakon. 

This last point allows the conclusion that the administration of the military 

harbour, as well as that of the military forces employed there, was managed by 

the central government. But going back to our original documents, we should 

still establish what role the MLṢ KRSYM, the so called ‘‘interpreter’ of 

Carians’, played in Kition. May the term MLṢ be translated as ‘interpreter’?  

Did he serve for the government of the city-state too?  

It does seem plausible that an interpreter was required to communicate 

with Carian mercenaries. Carians spoke a language that no one else knew and 

wrote in an alphabet unknown to most cultures, therefore they had to learn other 

languages, in particular Greek, to communicate. Greek literature depicts Carians 

as foreign speakers. They are described as barbarophonoi in the Homeric poems 

and Strabo dedicated a whole paragraph to debate the precise meaning of the 

verb barbarizein, associating it to karizein, ‘to speak as a Carian’.611 Herodotus 

reports that Psammetichus allocated Carians and Ionians in two camps, the 

 
610 On the expansionistic aims of Kition during the classical period see Yon 2004b, 115-126. 
611 Il. 2.867; Strab. 14.2.28; Unwin 2017, 42-51; the Homeric passage is however problematic: 

it has been argued that the term barbarophonoi is a later interpolation, since Thucydides (Thuc. 

1.3.3) states that Homer has never used the term barbaros; see Kim 2013, 29; Almagor 2005, 

42-55; Janse 2002, 351; Bresson 2009, 209-228; Herda 2013, 428-429; Sherratt 2003, 231. 
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στρατόπεδα, one in front of the other,  separated by the river Nile, and provided 

young Egyptians who were in charge to learn Greek from the mercenaries; the 

current interpreters descended from those Egyptian boys.612 Herodotus’ 

anecdote, though fictitious, is probably an aetiological tale which aims to 

explain the role and origin of Carian-Greek interpreters, which were 

conceivably widespread when Herodotus was writing. Herodotus granted that 

both Ionians and Carians knew Greek and that the young Egyptians could learn 

this language from both of them. Thus, it is plausible that the generation of 

interpreters contemporary to Herodotus was serving the Egyptians who needed 

to communicate with Greeks and perhaps also with Carians.613  

Thus, it is very likely that in Kition, too, one of the principal duties of 

the MLṢ was to translate from Carian to Phoenician. The Kition instance, in 

fact, is not an isolated case. Other Carian interpreters are attested in Near-

Eastern literature. One occurrence comes from a Babylonian legal document 

dated to 517/516 BC where the witness is called ‘Tattannu the Carian 

interpreter’, ‘Tattannu Karsaja ta/irgumannu’;614 but since his name is 

Akkadian, he probably assimilated to the Babylonian culture.615 A Carian 

interpreter is mentioned also in a statuette from Memphis, dated to the sixth 

century BC, which bears a bilingual Carian-Egyptian dedication. The Egyptian 

text ‘Ḥ3py dj ‘nḫ Prjm p3wḥm’ is translated as ‘Apis gives life to Prjm the 

dragoman’; by contrast, the Carian text in subdivided in two parts. The section 

concerning the interpreter shws the text ‘Paraeum : armon : kῑ’, Paraeum the 

interpreter’.616 Analysing this inscription, Herda and Adiego noticed that the 

Carian term for ‘interpreter’ was armon. Since the use of an interpreter was 

rather widespread in Carian communities, they suggested that the Greek word 

 
612 Hdt. 2.154. 
613 See Diod. 11.60.4; Thuc. 8.85.2 who provides examples of contacts among Greeks and 

Carians. According to Unwin, Carians who regularly came into contacts with the ‘Greek-

speaking world’ should have been bilingual (Unwin 2017, 45). Ephorus claims that in the coast 

of Asia Minor, during the fifth century BC, there were Greek settlements and bilingual 

communities of Greeks and Carians; Ephoros FGrH 70 F 191; Aubriet 2013, 190; Herda 2013, 

471. 
614 Zadok 2005, 83. 
615 Herda 2013, 467-468; Zadok 2005, 83, 89. 
616 Adiego 2007, 40 E.Me 8; 309; 355; Vittmann 2001, 39-59; Herda 2013, 469. 
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ἑρμηνεύς, ‘interpreter’, ‘translator’, could be a loan from the Carian word 

armon or that the two terms share a common Aegean-Anatolian origin.617 

In Kition, RŠPYTN may have played a role similar to that of the other 

Carian interpreters attested in Near-Eastern sources or to the Greek ἑρμεηνεύς 

– who probably do not differ much from each other.618 But, very likely, his role 

was not limited to translating. Near-Eastern parallels suggest that as MLṢ 

HKRSYM, RŠPYTN was in charge of mediating the relationship between the 

Carian community and the government. 

As highlighted above, in Borsippa, young Carians and their mothers 

were assigned to specific local citizens who directly provided for their 

maintenance.619 The food ration did not pass through the stores of a state 

building but went directly from the hands of the locals to the Carians. The 

Persian government, however, had previously organised the community in units 

of ten persons controlled by a Babylonian official, the rabešerti ša Miṣirāja.620 

He was in charge of checking that the rations were distributed regularly. One 

text from the archive shows that there was a hierarchical system within the 

Carian community. It mentions a Carian who holds the title of šaknu or rabdu, 

‘headman’, according to Waerzeggers.621  

 The area around Nippur provides further examples of organised Carian 

communities living under the Persian administration; Carians were members of 

a hartu, a land grant assigned to a group of individuals who distinguish 

themselves by ‘ethnicity’ or ‘profession’.622 The hartu was usually subdivided 

into ‘fiefs’ held by families but administered by a šaknu, foreman, who operated 

on behalf of the central government.623 According to Zadok, this settlement – 

called Bannēšu from the traditional Carian Babylonian name – was the biggest 

in the district after Nippur itself and both the crown prince and the queen owned 

estates in it. Potts suggests that ‘the villages of the Carians’ in which the 

 
617 See Adiego 2010, 153; Yakubovich 2012, 131-133; Herda 2013, 469-470; Chantraine et al. 

1999, 373 for a previous interpretation. 
618 Generally on Greeks communicating with other populations cf. ἑρμηνεύς in Fileni 2006, 96-

118: Rochette 1996, 325-347.    
619 Waerzeggers 2006, 6. 
620 Waerzeggers 2006, 2. 
621 Waerzeggers 2006, 4. 
622 As said above, the Aramaic papyrus shows that Carians were probably working for the 

Persian administration since they needed to obtain the permission of the local satrap to repair 

the boat they used (Porten 1996, B 11) Potts 2018, 1-7; Zadok 1978, 266-232. 
623 Potts 2018, 3. 
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Macedonian Silver Shields wintered in 317 BC were part of this Carian hartu, 

or more likely, a legacy of this settlement.624 

 These are two examples of organised Carian communities under the 

aegis of the Persian Empire. But could a similar scenario occur also in Kition? 

Did RŠPYTN play other roles according to this system? As demonstrated, in 

Kition, Carians were probably mercenaries maintained by the local government. 

It is unlikely that their rations were paid directly by citizens, since they are listed 

among the expenses that the central administration had to support. It is also 

impossible to prove that they constituted a community outside of the capital and 

that they managed their own lands as the Bannēšaja in Nippur. It is more likely 

that the significant increase of Kitian military campaigns raised the demand of 

military forces so that the city-state had to hire foreign soldiers – very likely 

without the intervention of the Persian government – who were allocated 

directly to the capital.  

However, in both examples provided above, an official was in charge of 

checking the Carian communities on behalf of the Achaemenid central 

government and the Carians appear as organised in a hierarchical system. This 

last two points might partially reflect the Kition scenario. We may assume that 

RŠPYTN was working on behalf of the central government, not Persian in this 

case but Kitian, also in order to check Carian actions as the šaknu did under the 

administration of the Achaemenid Empire. If we want to go further, it is very 

likely that the Carian community also had its own hierarchical structure – as 

generally demonstrated also for mercenaries’ communities operating in the 

classical period. 

But RŠPYTN might have undertaken other tasks. As interpreter, he 

could take part in battles along with Carians. A Phoenician graffito from the 

temple of Osiris in Abydos attests that a MLṢ, an interpreter, accompanied 

mercenaries and soldiers during the campaign. Greek literary sources provide 

several other instances of interpreters employed in tactical communications.625 

For instance, Thucydides states that Tissaphernes used an interpreter to 

communicate with Carian troops and Cyrus the Younger employed a Carian 

interpreter called Pigres to communicate with subordinate commanders in their 

 
624 Diod. 19.12.1; Potts 2018, 3-4, 7; Zadok 1981, 39-69; Zadok 2005, 76-106. 
625 Garfinkel 1988, 31; KAI 49, 17.  
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own language.626 Undoubtedly, Carians were facilitated in the communications 

between Greeks and Anatolians since they were daily exposed to different 

languages and the Persian commanders took advantage of it.627 We may not 

exclude that RŠPYTN too might have had some Carian ancestors, although he 

and the members of his family clearly have Phoenicians names. His familiarity 

with Carian culture and language would have facilitated him in playing his role 

of ‘interpreter’.  

Xenophon’s account of the expedition of the Ten Thousand provides 

vivid examples of the necessity to employ interpreters in battles and military 

campaigns as probably was the case of RŠPYTN.628 This was not only because 

the soldiers came from all over the Persian Empire and spoke different 

languages but also because they moved through such a vast territory that the 

communication with the local inhabitants needed interpreters.629 Xenophon 

himself used an interpreter, ἑρμηνεύς, to negotiate with Seuthes, king of the 

Thracians. This interpreter reached the king before Xenophon and anticipated 

the requests of the Greek mercenary.630 A similar role was played by Tiribazus’ 

interpreter who was sent to anticipate the satrap’s claims.631 In these instances, 

the ἑρμηνεύς played also a political role since he mediated the relationships 

between the generals and the locals. Near-Eastern sources frequently emphasise 

this aspect of the interpreter’s work. For instance, in the Bible, MLṢ frequently 

indicates an ‘intercessor’ or ‘ambassador’.632 Finally, other sources attest to the 

presence of government interpreters or kings’ interpreters who principally hold 

other offices such as Darius’ γραμματεύς, who was sent as an interpreter, a sign 

that the political-administrative role of these two figures could overlap.633 

 
626 Thuc. 8.85.1-2. Thucydides states that Tissaphernes’ confident, Gaulites, was a bilingual 

Carian. See Kuhrt 2013, 847. 
627 Dusinberre 2013, 91; Kuhrt 2013 846-848; Rochette 1996, 333-335; for some instances 

Xenoph. Anab. 1.2.17 and 8.12. 
628 Rochette 1996, 333-335. 
629 On the use of interpreters in the ‘Ten Thousand’ campaign see Rochette 1996, 333-336;  
630 Xenoph. Anab. 7.2.19.  
631 Xenoph. Anab. 4.4.5. 
632 As Heltzer (2000, 237-242) demonstrated, the only Biblical passage where MLṢ means 

simply interpreter, translated as metūrgemān in Aramaic, is in Gen. 42:33 where Joseph’s 

brothers did not understand the Egyptians and ‘therefore, there was an interpreter among them’. 

In other Biblical instances, such as Job. 33.23, the term MLṢ has a political connotation and can 

ben translated as ‘broker’ or ‘ambassador’. In Hebrew, the term trgmn, dragoman, was used 

more frequently to indicate interpreter, a loan from Akkadian. According to Herda, (2013, 467 

n.238) and Valerio, Yakubovich (2010, 114), the term dragoman may have a Luwian origin. 
633 Plut. Them. 6.3; Quintus Curtius Rufus 5.13.6-7; Xen. Hell. 7.1.37; Kuhrt 2007, 847-848. 
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We should not exclude the possibility that RŠPYTN played a political 

role in Kition and was perhaps a significant figure in the court. The dedications 

and epitaph erected by him and his family show that he was a wealthy inhabitant, 

very likely a member of the elite close to the sovereign – Baalmilk or Milkyaton.  

Although RŠPYTN bears a Phoenician name – and his descendants too 

–, he conceivably belonged to a mixed family as other Carian interpreters 

mentioned above. He might have been bilingual if not trilingual and this would 

have facilitated his work. Perhaps his ancestors came to Cyprus during the fifth 

century BC, when Kition started the aggressive campaigns to take possession of 

neighbouring territories. Some of the Carians employed in those first fights 

could have mixed with local inhabitants, become more and more influential, and 

reached upper-class status. This would not be an isolated case. According to 

Polyaenus, the Pharaoh Psammetichus I had a personal advisor of Carian 

origins, called Pigres, who helped him to understand the prophecy of an oracle 

which predicted that Carians would help the king to defeat Thementes.634 This 

account suggests a perception that Carians could gain the trust of sovereigns and 

generals so as to become important advisers and perhaps to affect their 

decisions. 

 

In sum during the fifth and fourth centuries BC, Kition employed Carians as 

mercenaries. This city-state tried to conquer the territories of other Cypriot 

polities through aggressive campaigns in order to increase its wealth and 

improve its economy. In order to achieve this goal, Kitians built up triremes – 

which also became an important part of the Persian fleet – and created a military 

harbour where they employed Carians as mercenaries. This is demonstrated by 

an ostrakon, dated to the fifth century BC and found close to the wall of the 

neōria, which lists expenses that the Kition administration had to pay for the 

maintenance of a KRSY, a Carian. It is plausible that Carians were also used to 

repair triremes and as infantry soldiers. They were conceivably organised in a 

hierarchical structure. 

 Three other inscriptions, two dedications and an epitaph dated to the 

beginning of the fourth century BC, attest to the presence of Carians in Kition. 

 
634 Polyaen 7.3. 
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They all bear the name of RŠPYTN, followed by the title MLṢ KRSYM, 

‘interpreter of Carians’. As interpreter, he translated from Carian into 

Phoenician and he may have taken part in battles along with Carian mercenaries 

to facilitate the communications. He was probably paid by the administration of 

the city-state and he was member of an upper-class mixed family, who perhaps 

held a prestigious position in the court of Kition.  
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CHAPTER 5 

Administrative officials on the periphery of the Cypriot city-

states: the Bulwer tablet 

 

The accounts and expenses of the palace of Kition show that this city-state had 

a complex administrative structure which controlled collection and process of 

raw materials and trade of final products on behalf of the government. A similar 

structure may have existed also in the polities which used Cypriot-Syllabic 

Greek as principal language of the documents of their administration. This 

might confirm that all the Cypriot city-states shared a basic common 

administrative system – as the recent discovery of the document from Paphos 

mentioned in chapter three may suggest.635  

Although the evidence of administrative Cypriot-syllabic documents is 

very limited, some information comes from a tablet found in the northern part 

of the island, called Bulwer tablet. Made of well-fired clay, it is quite small (16 

cm high x10 cm wide), and it is written in the common Cypriot syllabary.636 

Inscribed on two faces, A and B, it was probably incised and punctured in 

leather-hard condition – when the clay was almost completely dried.637 The 

following reading and translation of the text are based on Egetmeyer’s 

edition;638 however, some changes have been made according to my own 

analysis of the tablet; these changes will be discussed in the following pages.

 

Face A 

(1) a-to-ro-[ke-le-we-o-se we-te-i639              (1) Ἀνδρο[κλέος Fέτει 

(2) i-tu-ka-[i a-ga-ta-i640    (2) ἰν τύχα[ι ἀγαθᾶι 

(3) e-se-lo-ka-ri-se-[641    (3) Ἐσλόχαρις[  

 
635 Iacovou, Karnava 2020, 37-52. 
636 Mitford 1961b, 38-39. 
637 In leather-hard condition, the clay is 70% dried.   
638 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Akanthou n°1 = ICS 327; for previous editions see Meister 1910, 

148; Mitford 1961b, 40; Masson 1961, 579-580; Neumann 1963, 53-67. 
639 In the editions of Masson and Egetmeyer the text is ‘a-to-ro-[‘ , ‘Andro…’ (Egetmeyer 2010 

vol. II, Akanthou n°1 = ICS 327).  
640 Egetmeyer’s edition (2010 vol. II, Akanthou n°1) prints i-tu-ka-[; Masson’s edition (ICS 

327) has i-tu-ka-[i. 
641 Egetmeyer reads e-se-lo-ka-ri-se [, an anthroponym, but the last -se is uncertain; Masson’s 

edition has e-se-lo-ka-ri-?- [. In ICS this is printed as ἦς (e-se) is an athematic imperfect 3rd 
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(4) la-pa-to-ne | zo-wa-ra-[   (4) Λάπατον  Ζωϝαρ[χος 

(5) mi-ka-la-te-o | pi-lo-•-[   (5) Μιγαλα-θέω Φιλο[ 

(6) a-za-ra-wo-ne | zo-wo-ke-re-[te-se (6) Ἀζάραϝον Ζωϝοκρέ[της 

(7) a-po-ro-ti-si-jo | e-se-lo-[   (7) Ἀφροδίσιω Ἔσλ[ 

(8) ti-wo-nu-si-o | ti-we-i-pi-lo-[  (8) Διϝωνυσίω Διϝείφιλο[ς 

(9) ti-wi-o-ne | a-ri-si-to-se | [             (9) Διϝίον Ἄριστος[ 

(10) ko-ro-we-wi-jo | a-ri-si-ta-se |  (10) Kορϝηϝίjω Ἀριστᾶς 

(11) a-ku-we-u-su-ti-ri-jo | ti-mi-lo-se          (11)Ἀγυϝευσυτριω Τίμιλος 

(12) mo-u-ke-se-te-ri-jo-ti-mi-lo-se |             (12) Μουκηστηρίω Τίμιλος 

  

Face B 

(13) wa-ri-mi-jo-ne | a-ra-ko-mi-ne-[              (13) ϝαριμίjον Ἀρχομίνη[ς 

(14) ta-wa-ki-si-jo | a-ri-si-to-wa-[         (14)Ταϝακισιω Ἀριστοϝά[να- 

(15) xe] | i-te-ka-se | ka-ti-ne |?-ta-nu[642  (15) -ξ] ἰδὲ κὰς κατὰ ἱν τα[ν 

(16) to-ma | we-re-se-e | e-te | po[          (16) δῶμα *ϝέρσῃ (?) ἤδη πο[ 

(17) i-te | la-ko-ne | to-a-ma-[         (17) ἰδὲ λαχὼν τὸ ἆμα[ρ 

(18) po-re-se | e-te | to-mi-[        (18) φορήσῃ ἤδη τὸ μι[ 

(19) mi-ta-i-se | i-te-[         (19) μιταισε/η (?) ἰδέ[ 

(20) pe-i-se-i[           (20) πείσει 

 

 

Face A 

(1) In the year of Androcles  

(2) To good Fortune [… 

(3) was an account [… 

(4) of the month Lapatos Zowarchos 

(5) of the month of the Great Goddess Philo[…  

(6) of the month Azar Zowokretes 

(7) of the month of Aphrodite Ello[… 

(8) of the month of Dionysus Diweiphilos   

 
person singular of εἰμί, ‘was’, see Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 515 §640; Masson 1978, 123-128. For 

an analysis of all the different interpretations of this line see page 161.  
642 Egetmeyer and Masson do not provide any translation for the words ka-ti-ne. For a  
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(9) of the month of Zeus Aristos 

(10) of the month of the young girls Aristas 

(11) of the month of the protector of roads (probably Apollo) Timilos 

(12) of the month of the feasts of Moukes (?) Timilos643 

 

 

Face B 

(13) of the month Warimion, the month ‘of the expulsion of the insects 

from the harvest’s products’ (?) Archomines   

(14) of the month of the feats of the ‘runner’ (probably Apollo)  

Aristowana-  

(15) –x and per hin […644 

(16) building he may take away already [… 

(17) and having obtained each day [… 

(18) he may bring already [… 

(19) (?) . . . . and [… 

(20) he/it will pay [… 

 

Although very lacunose, this text is clearly Greek, not Eteocypriot.645 As 

Masson stated, the syllabic signs are clear and regular but the use of word 

dividers varies. Lines 3-14 present the same paratactic structure with the name 

of a month separated from an anthroponym by a dot. This should probably be 

interpreted as a calendar. Months and anthroponyms feature in both faces A and 

B; this suggests that the two sides of the tablet are related each to other. They 

are preceded by a few introductory lines and followed by a text of unclear 

 
643 For analyses of the names of the months see Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 259-260 § 284; Trümpy 

1997, 253-261; Neumann 1963, 53-67. 
644 For the analysis of lines 15-20 see the following pages.  
645 It undoubtedly presents the traditional formula i-te ka-se, ἰδὲ κάς, ‘and’, peculiar of the 

Cypriot Greek dialects and attested in several other inscriptions which usually introduces a main 

sentence; see Masson 1983, 324-328. For the i-te ka-se formula see Hsch. κ 955. Egetmeyer 

2010 I, 26-27 §18 and 90-91 §80; e.g. Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Idalion, n°1, ll.5/7 = ICS 217 

5/7. This sequence is attested also in Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Pyla, n°3, ll.4/7 = ICS 306 4/7. 

Thumb and Scherer (1959, 144 n°1) considered it the equivalent of the ἰ δὴ κάς formula, where 

ἰ was an iotacism for ἠ ‘if’. However, according to Egetmeyer, the context suggests that this is 

the conjunction ide, which introduces the main sentence, and not the beginning of a 

conditional/secondary phrase. 
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content. Who were these persons and why were they mentioned along with 

months in this document? The tablet raises numerous problems of date, content 

and place of discovery. All of them must be reconsidered in order to establish 

where the individuals worked and what their tasks and duties were.  

The date of the Bulwer tablet is controversial. Scholars still disagree 

about when it was precisely composed. According to Meister – the first editor – 

it could be dated to the archaic period because of the absence of articles which 

sometimes appear in other later inscriptions.646 But this is not a convincing 

argument. If the tablet was kept in a local administrative archive, it is plausible 

that scribes annotated briefly the most important information and omitted 

articles, probably also to save space and material. Masson proposed a more 

recent date and dated the tablet to the fifth century BC.647 By contrast, Mitford 

and later Hatzopoulos suggested that it was written during the last years of the 

fourth century BC, as shown in the following pages. More specifically, 

Hatzopoulos firmly reiterated that the document had been written in Amathus 

during the reign of Androcles.648  

This last date however may be excluded by the linguistic and epigraphic 

features of the text. For instance, in the tablet, the digamma is always conserved 

and placed in the correct position. This semivowel starts to disappear from 

Cypriot texts from the end of the fourth century BC onwards, period in which 

Androcles was ruling in Amathus.649 According to Egetmeyer, the use of /w/ Ϝ 

is rare in spelling at the end of the fourth century, and even more in the spoken 

language.650 Thus, the tablet was probably written before the end of the fourth 

century BC, i.e. during the classical period.    

 
646 Meister 1910, 148. 
647 Masson 1961, 579-582. 
648 Hatzopoulos 2011b, 329-330. 
649 This is evident in Amathus. Some legends of coins – dated to the fifth century BC – present 

the name Wroikos. Afterwards, at the end of the fourth century BC, the legends of coins from 

Amathus show the same anthroponym but without ϝ, Roikos. (Steele 2013, 150).  
650 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 130. In the inscriptions from Kafizin – one of the last examples of 

surviving Cypriot dialect dated to the third century BC –, etymological /w/ are conserved when 

positioned at the beginning of the word but completely omitted in internal positions. These texts 

also show phenomena of hypercorrection: they restore an internal non-etymological /w/. For 

instance, a-wi-la, ‘other’, is frequently attested but it should be written as a-i-la. This suggests 

that the use of the digamma was progressively lost during the years and that Cypriot speakers 

were not able anymore to place it correctly in the written form. See Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, 

Kafizin n°16 = Mitford 1980 n°159; Steele 2013, 150. 
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The provenance of the text is also partially controversial. This document 

was found in Liastrikà, near Akanthou, close to the peninsula of Karpas.651 

According to Masson and Mitford, Massy, colonel and pioneer archaeologist, 

bought it from a grave robber. He wrote that ‘the document was found among 

rubbish at the southern base of the northern range’ of a burial site, in a tomb 

with colonnades.652 The accuracy of this provenance is, however, questionable. 

Since another similar fragment was apparently found in a temenos dedicated to 

Apollo in Lefkonikò – a location close to Akanthou – a few years earlier, 

Mitford concluded that the Bulwer tablet plausibly belongs to the temenos of a 

temple too. But the reliability of the archaeological investigations conducted in 

the nineteenth century in Lefkonikò is debatable.653 Thus, we may assume that 

the Bulwer tablet probably comes from Akanthou, or from the territory that 

surrounds this village, but it is impossible to identify precisely from which site.    

But to which city-kingdom and central administration does the tablet 

belong? The first line of face A shows three signs a-to-ro, likely the beginning 

of an anthroponym. Hatzopoulos, and earlier Mitford, supposed that this was 

the name of the king of the city-state which governed the territory where the 

tablet was found.654 According to this scholar, this name might be that of king 

Androcles, the king of Amathus already mentioned in the first chapter. 

Hatzopoulos also claims that the information on the origin of the text is totally 

unscientific and consequently unreliable.  

If the tablet were written in Amathus, we have to assume that the 

syllabic-writing system was employed in that city for writing the Greek dialect 

too and not only the local Eteocypriot language. Excluding some legends on 

coins – which show Greek names written by syllabic signs – and an inscription 

 
651 The location could correspond to the city of Ἀφροδίσιον, mentioned by Strabo (14.682). See 

ICS, 323-324. 
652 Mitford 1961, 38-55. See ICS 327. Massy presented the tablet to Sir H. Bulwer, who was 

governor of Cyprus from 1888 to 1892. In 1950, the tablet was bought by the British Museum 

from Rev. C. Hall, who never explained how he came to be in possession of the document. 

Previously, it had been published by Meister (1910, 148-164) with inaccurate commentary and 

inappropriate reading of the text. The presence of colonnades recalls the monumental tombs of 

Nea-Paphos. This leads to the conclusion that the account of the discovery place was fictional, 

based on the description of the most common and well-known archaeological site of Cyprus. 
653 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Lefkonikò n°1, 687-688 with bibliography = ICS 309. 
654 Hatzopoulos 2009, 227-234; Egetmeyer (2010 I, 322 §368) agrees that a-to-ro[ is the 

beginning of an anthroponym. Neumann (1963, 65) proposed to read it as ἀνδρῶν, ‘of men’. 

According to him, this genitive could be related to the following list of personal names. 
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of questionable provenance, all the Amathusian syllabic documents are in 

Eteocypriot.655 Therefore, if the tablet had been Amathusian, it should have been 

written during a transitional period, when the polities started to lose their 

independence and the Cypriot local traditions faced the Hellenism with all its 

cultural implications such as the introduction of the Greek κοινή and the 

establishment of common politico-administrative offices. However, precisely 

because the passage of the Cypriot city-states ‘from ten to naught’ took place 

with a certain continuity – as Hatzopoulos affirmed – there is no reason to 

suppose a radical change in the writing tradition of Amathus.656 Despite the 

philhellenic character shown by Androcles, it can hardly be assumed that he 

changed the language of the local administrative system from Eteocypriot to 

Greek maintaining the syllabic writing system.657 Such an innovation would 

have resulted into the abandonment of the traditional scripts in favour of 

alphabetic Greek, according to the policy of his government. More precisely, as 

anticipated earlier, Androcles made two bilingual dedications to the Cypriot 

Aphrodite.658 In these texts, the place of honour is reserved to the ‘Eteocypriot’ 

language at the expense of the alphabetic Greek, probably in order to comply 

with a local usus, as Consani stated.659 The content, the length and the 

epigraphic accuracy, however, show the predominance of the Greek. Even in 

these inscriptions, where the superiority of the Greek culture is striking, the 

Cypriot syllabary has always been employed for writing the local autochthonous 

language and never the Greek κοινή or the Cypriot Greek dialect – very little 

attested in Amathus. Therefore, it is highly unlikely that this tablet was written 

in Amathus; consequently, the Androcles mentioned in the first line may not be 

an Amathusian king.  

The only other king who bears the name Androcles ruled in Lapethos. 

He appears on the legend of a coin, found in the treasure of Vouni and dated to 

 
655 According to Steele, in Amathus several Greek anthroponyms were introduced from Greek 

into Eteocypriot (2013, 148-149). The indigenous population might have considered the Greek 

names as prestigious. Moreover, there is little evidence that Eteocypriots distinguished 

themselves from the population which spoke other languages (see Iacovou 2006, 27-59). 
656 Hatzopoulos 2009, 232; Iacovou 2002, 73-87. 
657 The use of Eteocypriot as administrative language is testified by a clay tablet written in 

Eteocypriot on face A and B. The content is obscure but its epigraphic structure recalls the 

administrative accounts of Kition (accounts and expenses), while the format is similar to that of 

the ‘Bulwer tablet’.  
658 See chapter 1; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Amathus n° 17; 18 = ICS 196d; 196e. 
659 Consani 1988, 50-53. 
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415-390 BC.660 This coin is one of several which present mixed Greek and 

Phoenician characteristics. On the recto, it shows Athena with an Attic helmet, 

dressed in a peplum, holding spear and shield; on the verso, it presents Heracles, 

dressed in the lion skin, who holds the bow and the mace. But although the 

iconography shows specific Greek features, the legend is written in Phoenician, 

LMLK ’NDR M LPŠ. Scholars translated it as ‘of the king Andr- king (M) of 

Lapethos’; the name was recognised as Androcles since the first edition – in 

fact, this is the only Cypriot-Greek anthroponym attested which starts in Andro-

.661  Since this coin is dated to the classical period, just as the Bulwer tablet, this 

administrative document could have been written by the chancellery of 

Lapethos. The Phoenician legend, however, demonstrates that the official 

language of Androcles’ kingdom was not Greek. The same language, 

Phoenician, was probably used for monumental inscriptions and documents 

employed in the administration.  

The practice of inscribing coins and official monuments in Phoenician 

seems to be long-standing in Lapethos and there are no epigraphic attestations 

from this city-state written in other languages, neither Greek nor Eteocypriot, 

from the archaic period until the Ptolemaic era.662 Recently, Markou pointed out 

that sovereigns with Semitic and Greek names alternated but their coin legends 

were always in Phoenician – even if the iconography presented specific Greek 

features, as in the case of the ‘Phoenician’ kings Baalzakor and Sidqmilk.663 

This leads to the conclusion that sovereigns with Greek and Phoenician names 

ruled in Lapethos but their administrative language was fixed always as 

Phoenician. Either Greek dynasties alternated with Phoenicians but did not feel 

the necessity to stress their Greek origins – probably due to a higher level of 

integration than in the other city-states – or Greek names were also employed 

by local dynasties of Phoenician origins.664 Therefore, these peculiar legends of 

 
660 Markou 2011, 56; Masson, Sznycer 1972, 100. 
661 Masson, Sznycer 1972, 100; Markou 2011, 55-56; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 321-322. The same 

name is also attested in Amathus, as highlighted above, and in the hypocoristic form a-to-ro-

ko-lo in Kafizin (225-218; 266b) Lipinski read it simply as Andros (2004, 86). 
662 Lipinski 2004, 80-87; Steele 2013, 185-191. 
663 Lipnski 2004, 86. 
664 As Steele (2013, 161-166) stated, Greek names could have been considered as prestigious, 

and therefore, employed also in other Cypriot languages. This is evident in some Eteocypriot 

inscriptions – which show Greek anthroponyms although their text is written in ‘Eteocypriot’ 

and still not deciphered (Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Amathus n°6 = ICS 195). See chapter 1. 
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Lapethos were not due to a political necessity but probably to cultural contacts, 

perhaps stronger than in other city-states. 665  

Moreover, a Phoenician inscription, which will be discussed in chapter 

6, found in Larnax tes Lapethos, a suburb of Lapethos, further proves the 

alternation of kings with Greek or Phoenician names since it attests to the 

presence of a king called Demonikos and a king called Berekshemesh. It is also 

striking that despite the presence of Greek names, the dating formula and the 

months cited, KRR and MTN, are Phoenician.666  

According to these data, Phoenician seems to have been the only 

language employed in the administration of the territory of Lapethos as well as 

in its political institutions.667 Consequently, the Bulwer tablet – written in 

Cypriot syllabic Greek and recording mostly Greek months – cannot belong to 

the chancellery of the government of Androcles of Lapethos, the king mentioned 

on the coin’s legend. This leads to the exclusion of Lapethos as the city-state 

which governed the territory to which the tablet is pertinent. 

        In order to understand to which city-kingdom the document was linked, we 

should take into account its provenance from Akanthou. Although this 

provenance lacks a scientific basis, it is always opportune to make sense of the 

available information which should be dismissed only if it can be proved that 

the informer was unreliable. According to this, the tablet was probably related 

to one of the two city-states close to the Karpas peninsula, Chytroi or Salamis, 

both close enough to Akanthou.  

The history of Chytroi is still unclear. The city was mentioned in the 

Sargon Stele and in the Esarhaddon prism as Kitrusi along with its king Pilagura 

– a sovereign with a Greek name (Pylagoras).668 Therefore, it was undoubtedly 

an independent city-state during the beginning of the archaic period, when the 

Assyrians subjected the island. But the political status of Chytroi during the 

classical age is still obscure. There is no evidence of a local kingship from the 

end of the archaic age onwards. Therefore, the Bulwer tablet cannot be a 

 
665The case of Marion is different, where archaeologists found coins with Greek anthroponyms 

written in Phoenician but also in Cypriot syllabic Greek; Consani 1988, 38-419; Lipinski 2004, 

84-86. 
666 Steele 2013, 191; Lipinski 2004, 85-86. 
667 It should be however considered that the site of Lapethos is not completely excavated yet. 
668 Saporetti 1976, 83-88; Iacovou 2006b, 317-320; Masson1992, 27-29. 
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document related to an independent administration of Chytroi. No literary 

sources, coins or inscriptions report the name of a king, even though more than 

20 syllabic Greek inscriptions were found at the site.669  

The last inscription which mentions a king of Chytroi is a fragment of a 

sarcophagus found in the city, written in Phoenician and dated to the seventh 

century BC, contemporary to the Assyrian documents.670 Lipinski based the 

reconstruction of this text on the usual formulas and the curse employed at the 

top of inscribed sarcophagi in the Levantine coast.671 Although the name of 

Chytroi is conjectured in lacuna, the inscription bears the word MLK, melek. 

Lipinski supposed that the local Greek dynasty had acquired some Phoenician 

costumes such as the practice of inhuming the members of the royal family or 

of a local elite in sarcophagi of Levantine shape.672 More plausibly, during the 

archaic period, Chytroi alternated sovereigns of both Greek and Phoenician 

origins – as it happened in Lapethos. The choice of employing a particular 

language, or specific customs, rather than another is due to the political purpose 

of showing the alleged origins of the ruling dynasty.673  Hence, it is conceivable 

that at least during the seventh century BC, Chytroi’s Greek kings alternate with 

Phoenician sovereigns and that the sarcophagus belongs to a ruler who wanted 

to stress his Levantine origins, inscribing it in Phoenician. This leads to the 

conclusion that in the archaic period, the Chytroi kingship was well established 

and characterised by the ascension of different dynasties to the throne, perhaps 

due to political upheavals.  

The state of Chytroi during the classical period – the period to which the 

Bulwer tablet is dated – seems however totally different. Archaeological 

excavations brought to light a sanctuary at the top of the NW hill dated to the 

5th-4th century BC and in all likelihood dedicated to the goddess of Paphos 

according to the content of local syllabic inscriptions; however, there are no 

traces of a contemporary palace. The Greek syllabic texts from Chytroi are 

almost all undated with the exception of three which go back to the fourth 

 
669 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Chytroi n°1-23 = ICS 234-250d.  
670 RES 922; Masson, Sznycer 1972, 104-108.  The inscription was found in Chytroi, in 1908, 

in the site of ‘Skali’ along with other Cypriot-syllabic ostraka. See also ICS 246-247.  
671 Lipinski 2004, 58; for similar formulas see Leheman 2005, passim. 
672 Lipinski 2004, 58-60. 
673 Iacovou 2013b, 133-152. 
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century BC. A few concern other dedications to Apollo Hylates and to the 

goddess of Golgoi.674 Hence, we may conclude that during the classical age, the 

city probably was a significant religious hub. Local inscriptions in alphabetic 

Greek do not appear until the Hellenistic period and attest to the presence of 

several other cults as well as of a gymnasium.675 Later on, Chytroi is cited in a 

Hellenistic inscription from Delphi, a list of θεωροδόκοι, along with other 

Cypriot cities; but not all of them were previously capital of the classical city-

states.676 

Since all these sources do not show any evidence for a local kingship, 

we may assume that Chytroi lost its independence during the classical era and 

became a secondary city in the territory of another city-state.677 Therefore, it is 

rather unlikely that the Bulwer tablet shows accounts concerning its 

administration. It is reasonable that this city was one of the first victims of the 

expansionistic policy of Salamis, which aimed to exploit the natural raw 

materials from neighbouring territories.678 Since Chytroi was too far away from 

the Troodos mountains, rich in copper, Salamis was probably interested in other 

local resources, likely water springs.679 Archaeological surveys attest to the 

presence of an aqueduct, used during the Severan age, which covers the 

Mesaoria plain for 56 km and links the Kephalovryse spring – very close to 

Chytroi – with Salamis’ city-centre. This spring developed from the Prehistoric 

period and in all likelihood was exploited from the Neolithic onwards.680 

Consequently, it could have been one of the principal sources of water for 

Salamis, even during the Iron Age. Furthermore, Chytroi ‘may have played an 

important role as gateway to Anatolia, which was particularly rich in silver, 

 
674 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Chytroi n°1-23. 
675 They were dedicated to Artemis, Heracles and Hermes; Nicolaou K. 1976, s. Chytroi.  For 

other epitaphs dated to the Hellenistic period see Nicolaou K. 1968, 76-84.  
676 E.g. it seems that Karpas has never been a capital of a city-state but it is mentioned in the 

list. Plassart 1921, 1-85; the men cited in the list were the theōrodokoi of the places where the 

Delphic theōroi should have gone to announce festivities.  
677 Hatzopoulos 2009, 231; Iacovou 2002, 73-87. 
678 Satraki 2010, 293; Kassianidou 2013, 57; Kassianidou 2016, 71-88. 
679 See SEG XXIII, 675. This inscription could testify that an aqueduct was created for bringing 

water to Salamis city-centre during Nero’s empire. It is not clear, however, where the spring 

was (Nicolaou 1963, 12). 
680 Knapp et al. 1994, 394. 
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according to Kassianidou. Anatolia was rich in those metals which Cyprus did 

not produce and they would have been essential for the island’s economy.681  

Finally, a fragment of Lysias’ speech Against Aeschines is the only 

literary source which mentions Chytroi in the classical ages. The family of 

Nicophemus, Conon’s collaborator, and of his son Aristophanes, filed a lawsuit 

against the confiscation of property that followed their death sentence. The 

entire affair revolves around the permanent residence of Nicophemus in Salamis 

and his relationship with Evagoras. The fragment mentions a man, Demaratos 

from Chytroi, who seems to be involved in the trial.682 We may suppose that at 

that time Chytroi was part of Salamis territory, perhaps where Nicophemus had 

his properties. If so, the date of the legal action, 387BC, could be considered the 

terminus ante quem for the conquest of Chytroi by Salamis. Therefore, although 

it is not clear when the conquest of Chytroi took place, it is conceivable that this 

city and its territory, along with Akanthou, belonged to Salamis when the tablet 

was written.  

 After establishing that the tablet was written when Akanthou was part 

of the territory of Salamis, we may try to better understand who the Androcles 

mentioned in the first line was. He was probably not a king since Salamis does 

not have any known sovereign bearing this name – though there are considerable 

gaps in the list of the Salaminian sovereigns. We may rather suppose that 

Androcles was an eponymous magistrate.683 He gave the name to the year in 

which the tablet was written as Philokypros did in the Idalion Bronze tablet.684  

This is a very plausible option since the text which follows is a calendar. 

Conceivably, the document started with the name of the year, given by the 

eponymous magistrate, followed by a list of months and anthroponyms.  

Moving on to the function of the document, the tablet presents two holes 

at the bottom of face A (top of face B). The previous editors believed that they 

 
681 Kassianidou 2012, 229-259. 
682 Lys., Frg. 2, (Harp. s. Χύτροι) Ἐπειδή τοίνυν τοὺς Χύτρος ὁ Δαμάρατος ἑάλω προδιδούς. 

On the link between Conon and Salamis see Diod. 13.6; Nep. 1-3 and chapter 1.   
683 Meister 1910, 148. 
684 Hdt. 5. 104; 4.162. According to Herodotus, Onesilos was brother of Gorgos, son of Cheris, 

son of Siromos son of Euelthon. Euelthon is probably the same king mentioned in some coins 

from Salamis dated to 560-525 BC (see Markou 2011, 81-86; Amandry 1992, 19).   

Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Salamis n°19 = ICS 332 about Nikodamos and Evanthes, two kings 

whose reigns were dated between Phausis and Evagoras I (411-373 BC). Nikodamos ruled after 

450 BC, while Evanthes’ reign is dated to 430 BC; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Idalion n° 1 = ICS 

217. 
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were probably provided for its suspension by means of a cord. For them, this 

was the proof that the tablet was not meant for burial and excludes definitely the 

possibility that it was found in a tomb.685 They imagined that it was displayed 

in a temple, probably associating it to the Idalion Bronze tablet, discussed in 

chapter 2. But tablets with holes were also typical of archives in the Near East 

and Egypt. They were used for collecting together documents in a dossier 

through a cord that was passed through two holes, such as for example small 

clay tablets found in Dakhleh Oasis near Thebes.686 Similar examples come 

from Lefkonikò and Golgoi: both locations have shown tablets with holes – 

respectively in clay and in stone – concerning accounts and expenses from a 

local institution.687 

If we imagine that the Bulwer tablet was joined to others with strings at 

the top, when it was turned over, the other side would have appeared in the right 

way up, ready to be read. If it had been merely suspended from a wall after 

having been inscribed, only the text on the back (face B) would have been 

visible since the holes are at the top of face B and at the bottom of face A. As a 

result, the beginning of the document and the first part of the list with months 

and anthroponyms would have been obscured, only visible by removing the text 

from the wall, which seems improbable. 

Finally, we may turn to the content. Even before previous editors had 

analysed the whole text and provided a reading, one word suggested to them 

that the tablet was related to a temple rather than a palace. In line 16 of face B, 

several scholars have translated to-ma, which corresponds to the Greek δῶμα, 

as ‘temple’; this is a hapax in the Cypriot syllabic texts. Mitford considered it 

as the ‘dwelling place’ of the god, and – following the idea to link the tablet to 

the Lefkonikò excavation – he supposed that the god was Apollo.688 He was 

probably influenced by  the meaning of the word in literature: sometimes δῶμα 

 
685 According to Mitford, the second text (face A) should be considered the face displayed since 

the lines are engraved in more uniform lettering and the space between the syllabic signs is 

regular (Mitford, 1961b, 38). 
686 The use of clay tablets instead of papyri depends on the long distance from the Oasis to the 

Nile valley. This means that it was difficult to ensure a constant supply of papyrus and they 

probably had to fall back to another material. This practice was en vogue in 2000 BC as well as 

in the Greco-Roman period. See Bausi, Brockmann, Friedrich, Kienitz 2018, 79; Worp, Hope 

2000, 471-485. 
687 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Golgoi n°4 = ICS 299 and Lefkonikò n°1= ICS 309. 
688 Mitford 1961b, 41. 
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is used to indicate the ‘house of the god’ but in poetry and only as a metaphor.689 

Masson too translated δῶμα as ‘temple’, adding that this is common usage in 

the Arcadian dialect.690 But if we analyse the Arcadian inscriptions in IG, the 

word is related to a temple only in one case: a sacred law, found in the temenos 

of  Athena Alea at Tegea.691 The text presents a series of regulations and 

prohibitions which must be respected, among which is a prohibition against 

lighting a fire in the sanctuary.  

  

21. […] ⋮⋮ εἰκ ἐπὶ δο͂μα πῦρ ἐποίσε, δυό δεκο δαρχμὰς̣ 

22. ὀφλέν, τὸ μὲν ἕμισυ τᾶι θεοῖ, τὸ δ’ ἕμισυ τοῖς̣ ℎιερ[ο]- 

23. μνάμονσι ⋮⋮ […] 

 

‘If someone brings fire to the δῶμα, he must pay 12 drachmas, half to the 

goddess and half to the hieromnamos’.  

 

The term δο͂μα is not followed by a genitive τᾶς θεõ, or an adjective ἱερόν, as 

one might expect a building in a temenos to be.692 For this reason, Danielson 

and Dubois argued it could be a temporary edifice, perhaps built in wood, easily 

flammable, which would explain the prohibition of lighting fire inside. Dubois 

concludes that in all likelihood, the δο͂μα in question was a transitional building, 

erected between the destruction of the archaic temple in a fire in 395/4, as 

Pausanias stated, and the new temple built by Skopas during the middle of the 

fourth century BC.693 Dubois dated the inscription on the basis of this theory.694 

 
689 Pind. Pyth. 4.53 and Aesch. Eum. 242. It is frequently used to indicate the ‘house’ of Hades 

and Persephone, attested in inscriptions from Epirus (e.g. SEG XLI 540A) and literary texts 

(Od. 12.21).   
690 Masson followed the interpretation of Bechtel 1921, 389. 
691 The plural form is attested in another inscription from Arcadia (IG V, 2.498, third century 

AD); but in that case, it clearly indicates the house of Persephone, the afterlife. The term δῶμα 

is not attested elsewhere in the inscriptions from Arcadia. For the Tegea inscription see IG V 2, 

3. The stele was found in 1888, close to the Northern part of the temple. See Dubois 1986 vol. 

II, 20-34 with further references. 
692 Dubois 1986, 29.  
693 Paus. 8.45.4:  ἐκεῖνο μὲν δὴ πῦρ ἠφάνισεν ἐπινεμηθὲν ἐξαίφνης, Διοφάντου παρ᾽ Ἀθηναίοις 

ἄρχοντος, δευτέρῳ δὲ ἔτει τῆς ἕκτης καὶ ἐνενηκοστῆς Ὀλυμπιάδος, ἣν Εὐπόλεμος Ἠλεῖος ἐνίκα 

στάδιον. ‘The sanctuary was utterly destroyed by a fire which suddenly broke out when 

Diophantus was archon at Athens, in the second year of the 96th Olympiad, where Eupolemus 

of Elis won the foot-race’.  
694 Dubois 1986, 29. He dates the text to 390-380BC, pointing out that the interdiction to light 

a fire in the sanctuary is most likely inspired by a recent event.  
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This is relevant for establishing the content of the Bulwer tablet. Not only is the 

word δῶμα not frequently employed to indicate the temple in the Arcadian 

dialect, as Masson affirmed; but in the only instance in which it is related to a 

temple, it is used to indicate a specific transitional building, not a normal temple.  

Moreover, in another Cypriot syllabic inscription, the standard Greek 

word for temple, naos, is attested in the accusative as na-o-ne, ναόν.695 This is 

also a hapax in the corpus but shows that to-ma was not simply the Cypriot 

Greek term for temple. 

In the most recent translation of the tablet, Egetmeyer, tentatively 

renders to-ma as ‘maison’, ‘house’.696 This too is problematic since the word 

for ‘house’ or ‘home’ frequently attested in the Cypriot Syllabic Greek is wo-i-

ko-se or later o-i-ko-se – without ϝ.697 In addition, the document format points 

to institutional archives more than to private accounts, which in Cyprus usually 

employed reused ostraka, so a reference to a private ‘house’ would be 

unexpected. The house or palace of the king should probably also be excluded, 

because in the bronze tablet from Idalion, as we have seen, it is called o-i-ko-se 

pa-si-le-wo-se,698 the ‘house of the king’, presumably what Isocrates had 

defined as βασίλειον in his speech Evagoras.699   

In literature, the word δῶμα may designate ‘house’, mostly in poetry, 

frequently employed in familial contexts, and it may connote the ‘family house’ 

or less specifically, a common ‘house’; but it is not used in this sense in Attic 

prose.700  

This analysis leads to the conclusion that if in the Cypriot Greek dialect 

the term δῶμα was not employed for describing a temple, private house, or royal 

palace, Cypriots used it to designate another building, probably an 

 
695 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Nea-Paphos n°1 = ICS 1with further references. 
696 However, Egetmeyer elsewhere (2010 vol. I, 402 §494) considers ‘temple’ a possible 

translation. 
697 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Pyla n° 3 = ICS 306. In the same inscription, analysed in the first 

chapter, the term ta-la-mo, thalamus, ‘room’, appears along with a more general o-i-ko-se, 

‘house’. These two different specific words were adopted οn purpose.  Such a convention 

suggests that the terminology was very specific in the Cypriot syllabic texts. Therefore, it is 

rather implausible to consider to-ma a synonym for either na-o-ne or o-i-ko-se. 
698 Egetmeyer 2010 II, Idalion n° 1, l.7. 
699 Isocr. 9.30; Hermary 2013, 83-101. According to Hermary, this is the only written source 

which mentions a huge building or a palace in Cyprus. He probably did not consider the δῶμα 

and nor the Idalion bronze tablet.  
700 Theocr. Idyl. 2.52. In a Posidippus fragment, the word δῶμα becomes a metonym for 

‘family’. Dubrec 2008, 28. 
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administrative centre. It should have been a building of fair size, for storing 

items, collecting tributes – paid by agricultural products, animals, and coins – 

but also for keeping a local archive. Consequently, δῶμα could have been the 

Cypriot term used to define the large buildings located in the territory of the 

city-states, whose presence is testified by archaeological excavations.  

For instance, at the beginning of the twentieth century, the Swedish 

expedition brought to light the ‘palace’ of Vouni, in the North West of 

Cyprus.701 Since Vouni never was the capital of a city-state, archaeologists still 

debate which main functions this building/palace held. Located in a strategic 

position, it features a series of rectangular chambers, probably used for storing 

food and products from the local territory. Apparently, it was under the control 

of the neighbouring city of Marion in the fifth century BC, and no longer part 

of the territory of Soloi , as we should have expected since it is located closer to 

this capital.702  This excludes the possibility that the building found in Vouni 

was the residence of a king since the excavations have brought to light buildings 

in the city centre of Marion, dated to the classical period, and among them the 

royal palace.703 The territory of Palaipaphos also presents a series of buildings, 

which are partially excavated. One of these, on the Hadjiabdoulla hill, has been 

recently identified as an administrative centre, used as an archive but also for 

storing agricultural products and performing industrial activities.704 In 

Marchello, in the peri-urban area of Palaipaphos, another building has been 

recently re-interpreted as a Cypro-archaic citadel, rather than as a temple as 

initially thought.705 This building, along with storage rooms, included a votive 

deposit filled with cultic capitals, miniature models of temples, baetyls and 

statues of kings, materials which caused some initial confusion amongst 

archaeologists. However, scholars now agree that institutional buildings linked 

to the royal power should also have had a religious function, as probably was 

the case of the edifice in Marchello.706 Salamis and Amathus present two very 

 
701 Gjerstad 1935, 111-290. 
702 Hermary 2013, 86. 
703 Childs, Smith, and Padgett 2012, passim; Childs 2012, 90-106; Smith 2018, 167-186.  
704 The building has rooms used for oil production, millstones, basins and water pipes. Some 

areas of the building were set up for producing purple with murex (Iacovou 2019, 223-225; 

Iacovou 2017, 317-329).  
705 Schäfer 1960, 155-175; Maier 2008, passim.  
706 Iacovou 2019, 221-223; Hermary 2013, 94-96. 
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similar instances.707 This evidence confirms that a building of fair size, other 

than temples, could exist in the territory of the city states. The Bulwer tablet is 

therefore likely to relate to such a local administrative building, probably 

connected to the central administration of Salamis.   

 

It remains to be established which role the listed men played there, and how the 

document was linked to the administrative system of the capital. Previous 

editors supposed that the tablet is an accounting document. This is due to the 

interpretation of the word lo-ga-ri- in line 3 of face A.  According to Meister, it 

indicates ‘account’. He believed that he could see the sign ja after ri, and 

consequently reconstructed it as λογαρια[σμός].708 But as Masson noted, this 

word – and the verb λoγαριάζω are quite late.709 

Egetmeyer offers a more plausible reading. He followed the 

interpretation of Mitford and Neumann, who considered this as an anthroponym 

(one word) e-se-lo-ka-ri-[se, Eslocharis.710 They compared these signs with the 

syllabic sequence shown in line 7, where, according to them, e-se-lo-[ is 

probably the beginning of the same name. This anthroponym might be one of 

the several starting with ‘Eslo/Ello’ such as Ellotimos or Ellodamos.711 

The tablet, however, can still be considered an account document. This 

may be proved by the presence of the verb pe-i-se-i the future of the verb τίνω, 

‘he/it will pay’ in line 20 – as discussed in the following pages. Furthermore, 

the specific layout of the tablet and the organisation of its text – which should 

have been turned up for reading the content – recalls other two Cypriot-syllabic 

documents from Lefkonikò and Golgoi, already quoted above, which 

undoubtedly concern accounts. 712 

 
707 Hermary 2013, 95; Hermary 2015, 29-38; Iacovou 2019, 221-222; Fourrier 2018, 143-144. 
708 Masson 1983, 317. 
709 The word may be also read as ‘λογάριον’. Also this word, however, is rarely attested in 

classical texts; see P. Lille 160, l.11 (282 BC); Kassel, Austin 1984, Ar. Frg. 810. An autoptic 

vision of the tablet does not help to identify the syllabic sign which follows ri.  E-se would be 

third person singular of an athematic imperfect 3rd person singular of εἰμί, attested also in the 

Arcadian dialect. This is also attested in Abydos (ICS 398.4) and in the Arcadian dialect (Dubois 

1986, §90).  This form comes from an original *e-es-t where -Ø < *-t; see Egetmeyer 2010 vol. 

I, 515 §640; Masson 1992b, 122, 5; Masson 1978, 123-128. 
710 Mitford 1961b, 40; Neumann 1963, 57; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 172 §185. 
711 For a complete list of the names starting in Eslo/Ello- cf. Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 172-173 

§185. 
712 This is not the only tablet of accounts which has a preamble. The clay tablet from Lefkonikò 

starts with a verb, su-ne-ke-no-to, συνεγένοντο, ‘they came together’, the thematic aorist of 
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As anticipated above, the very first word of the tablet, a-to-ro[…, is 

probably the incipit of an anthroponym, Androcles and plausibly, the name of 

the eponymous magistrate to whose year the tablet is dated.713 The sequence of 

signs in the second line was read as i-tu-ka by most of the editors and it has been 

interpreted as ἰν τύχα[ι ἀγαθᾶι], the Greek augural formula.714 On this basis,  

Mitford and Hatzopoulos consider the document as emanating from a local 

chancellery. The new interpretation of the word δῶμα provided above reinforces 

this interpretation. 

But as far as the reading of the following lines is concerned, it is 

appropriate to depart from Hatzopoulos’ translation. He interpreted the word la-

pa-to-ne (line 4, face A) as a genitive for τῶν λαμπαδῶν.715 Accordingly, the 

text should be read as Ἐσλόχαρις [ἆρχε] λαμπαδῶν.716 Although some 

λαμπάδαρχοι are attested in a few Hellenistic inscriptions from Amathus and 

Chytroi, the office seems to be specifically Greek and en vogue in the Ptolemaic 

kingdom.717 It is mentioned in a papyrus from Philadelphia in the Arsinoite 

nomos, dated 147-136 BC, where Hermon the Macedonian wrote to the 

secretary of the village, the κωμογραμματεύς Petarpocrates, asking for the 

abolition of the expensive lampadarchy.718 Consequently, this service could 

have been introduced in Cyprus after the establishment of the Ptolemaic 

domination or with the advent of Hellenism, as was the case for other offices 

frequently attested in the Cypriot Hellenistic inscriptions (for instance the 

στρατηγός or the γυμνασίαρχος). Indeed, the λαμαπάδαρχοι are mentioned 

along with a γυμνασίαρχος in the inscription from Amathus and in the Egyptian 

papyrus. This indicates that the offices were potentially set up at the same time. 

 
συγγίγνομαι. According to Egetmeyer (2010 vol. I, 480 §598), the structure of the Lefkonikò 

tablet could be compared with that of some Mycenaean documents concerning accounts; they 

usually present the name of a month and a list of anthroponyms (e.g. see PY, An 261). 
713 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I 367, §445; 416 §525 and Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Amathus n°18 = 

ICS 196e; Mitford 1980 n°266b. 
714 Mitford 1961b, 39-40; Masson 1983, 325; Hatzopoulos 2009, 229; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, 

Akanthou n°1.  

Neumann (1963, 65-66), however, proposed to read the signs as i-tu-si. According to him, i-tu-

si could be the beginning of the word *͘͘͘͘ἴθυνσις, a substantive derived from the verb ἰθύνω, ‘to 
straighten’, – as it is for εὔθυνσις which derives from ἐυθύνω. Ἐυθύνω, in fact, is the attic form 

of ἰθύνω. His hypothesis, however, has been rejected by Egetmeyer (2010 vol. I, 118-121 §118-

121) as too speculative since the word *͘͘͘͘ἴθυνσις is not attested.  
715 Hatzopoulos 2009, 227-234. 
716 Eslocharis would be a hapax in this case.  
717 Mitford 1937, 33; Mitford 1961, 129-131; Michaelidou-Nicolaou 1999, 371-376.  
718 Sel. Pap. II 275 (Hunt, Edgar, 1922). 
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Since they are both involved in the activities of the gymnasion, they are often 

mentioned in the same dedications. The λαμπάδαρχoς normally was in charge 

of presiding and organising the λαμπαδηδρομίαι, races with torches, halfway 

between gymnastic competitions and religious practices, which – at least in 

Athens – were historically managed by the figure of the γυμνασίαρχος.719 It is 

plausible that they both presided over the same local feasts, games and 

gymnasia. However, the archaeological record does not show the presence of a 

gymnasium in Cyprus before the Hellenistic period.720 All in all, the Cypriot 

lampadarchy appears as a Hellenistic local office, probably introduced under 

the Ptolemies, which is unlikely to have been mentioned in a tablet of classical 

or archaic date.  

Even Hatzopoulos later became sceptical about the presence of the 

λαμπάδαρχoς in the Bulwer tablet.721 This evidence is enough for setting aside 

Hatzopoulos’ first interpretation and definitely shelve the presence of a 

λαμπάδαρχος in the Bulwer tablet. 

 

Neumann, followed by Egetmeyer, interprets the syllabic sequence la-pa-to-ne 

as a Cypriot singular genitive of the month Lapatos.722 According to him, this 

should be the first of eleven months listed in the tablet as in a calendar, all 

followed by an anthroponym, consistently separated by a dot. He pointed out 

that this month is also attested in a Mycenaean document from Knossos and in 

an inscription from Arcadia. The Mycenaean tablet concerns a list of goods and 

products for the ‘Priestess of the Wind’ and for the ‘Goddess Pipituna’. It 

presents ra.pa.to me.no at the beginning, ‘month of Lapatos’.723 The Arcadian 

inscription is a bronze plaque regarding the proxeny of Larchippos from 

Orchomenos, a decree dated to the month of Lapatos, μηνος Λαπάτω – here in 

 
719 Melfi 2002, 351 n.134; Oehler 1924, 567-569. 
720 Cypriot excavations and inscriptions showed the presence of several gymnasia during the 

Ptolemaic domination (294-58BC). Papantoniou 2012, 221; Legras 1999, 142; Mehl 2000, 715-

716. 
721 Hatzopoulos 2011, 330. 
722 Neumann 1963, 53-67; for details on the name of the other months cf. Neumann 1963, 53-

67; Neumann 1993, 44-45; Trümpy 1997, 253-261; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, 287, n° 321.  For 

the debate on the two forms of the Cypriot genitive in the second declination see Egetmeyer 

2010 vol. I, 390 n°469-470.  
723 KN FP 13. 
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genitive.724 Lapatos has often been considered as a pre-Greek month name. 

Scholars have supposed that it was employed as a loan word in Mycenaean and, 

subsequently, preserved in some isolated areas such as Cyprus. Consequently, 

its etymology remains obscure. By contrast, as Neumann demonstrated, most of 

the names of the other months are related to deities – as it frequently happens in 

the Greek calendars – or to common Greek festivities.  

It remains to understand what period of the year Lapatos indicated in 

order to define with which month the calendar begins. Egetmeyer tried to prove 

that the name Lapatos has Greek origins, in contrast with the previous literature. 

He linked it to the root lap- and to the Greek word λαῖλαψ, rain storm, 

identifying it as an autumn/winter month. But this possible solution cannot find 

any confirmation. 

 Significant insights may come, however, from a new interpretation of 

the sixth line of face A.725 Although the syllabic script is clear, its reading is 

controversial. The second syllabic sign of the sequence could be read as za or 

ga (a-ga-ra-wo-ne/a-za-ra-wo-ne). Normally, in Cypriot Greek ga is written as 

ka, since the script does not distinguish between voiced and unvoiced 

consonants – at least in written form. But there are some exceptions where it is 

represented by the sign that we read in the Bulwer tablet. According to the first 

editors, this sign should be read as za. Since the sign in question was the only 

one without a precise transliteration and za was missing among all the other 

syllabic signs, they decided to identify it as za rather than ga. Masson drew the 

same conclusion considering reliable a gloss by Hesychius where ζάβατος was 

explained as the Cypriot version of the Greek γάβαθον, a fish plate.726 At the 

same time, Cypriots  also continued to write ga as ka and it is still not clear why 

these two systems could coexist and be used at the same time.727  

 
724 Dubois 1986 II, 175-176, Orchomenos n° 11. The inscription is dated to the third century 

BC. 
725 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Akanthou n°1, 576-577. 
726 Hsch. ζ2, 43-44; γ3; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 188-190 §202. 
727 According to Egetmeyer, the sign in question is attested in the syllabic Greek inscriptions 

only where in the attic Greek we should expect ga. Even in the bronze tablet from Idalion, he 

reads u-wa-i-se ga-ne as ‘ever on the earth’ – considering ga-ne as an accusative of respect 

(Egetmeyer 1993b, 145-155; Weiss 1995, 152; Colvin 2007, 90-91). Previous editors read it as 

za-ne, ‘life’, a substantive derivate from ζάω, and translated the sequence as ‘for all the ‘life’. 

Between the two interpretations, the content suggests that the reading za-ne is more appropriate; 

for more details see Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 190 §202; Egetmeyer 1993, 145-155. 



165 

 

Setting aside this linguistic problem, still unresolved, Masson – 

following the previous editors – proposed to read the initial sequence of line 6 

as a-za-ra-wo-ne. Since za should correspond to the standard Greek ga, he 

agrees with Mitford to associate the name of this month with the root of ἀγείρω, 

‘to collect’.728 By contrast, Egetmeyer read it as a-ga-ra-wo-ne. He claims that 

the sign in question should be always read as ga but he also concurs that the 

meaning of this word may be related to the verb ἀγείρω.729 

By contrast, I suggest to read the text properly as a-za-ra-wo-ne, as 

Masson pointed out. But in this case, I propose that za should simply be 

considered the transliteration of a foreign sound rather than a variant of the 

Cypriot dialect for ga. The whole word could be a loan from a Semitic language, 

considering the frequent linguistic contacts attested in Cyprus, perhaps from a 

month of a Near-Eastern calendar employed in the Levantine coast and, most 

important, by the Achaemenids. 

The Achaemenids, along with local months written in Ancient Persian, 

also adopted an official calendar: the Babylonian.730 Just as Aramaic became 

the official language of the Empire, the Babylonian calendar became the official 

common system for reckoning years, months and days. This lunisolar system – 

based on the sight of the new moon – has been incredibly long-lived since it 

continued to be utilised from 2000 BC in Mesopotamia until the late Roman 

period.731 But thanks to the Persians, it became widespread in the Near-East and 

in different Mediterranean areas since it was adopted by all the several 

communities under the umbrella of the Achaemenid administration. For 

instance, a trilingual inscription from the temple of Leto – at Xanthos in Lycia 

– features Greek, Lycian and Aramaic texts. The inscription is dated only in the 

Aramaic part – which is the official document of the Empire – to the month of 

Siwan, to the first year of the King Artaserxes – 358 BC. Siwan is the name of 

a month of the Babylonian calendar, also employed by post-exile Hebrews and 

in that period even in Lycia, thanks to the Achaemenid administrative system.732  

 
728 Mitford 1961b, 41-43, Neumann 1963, 59-64, Masson 1983, 325-328; Trümpy 1997, 253-

261.  
729 Egetemeyer 1993c, 19-24; 1993b, 144-155.  
730 Stern 2012, 71-123. 
731 Stern 2012, 71. 
732 Dupont-Sommer 1979, 161-177; Fried 2004, 140-154. 
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Similar is the case of some Aramaic ostraka from Elephantine in Egypt. 

They clearly show that a Babylonian calendar was employed along with the civil 

Egyptian calendar. Since the ostraka concern contracts that should have been 

understood by the officials of the Achaemenid administration, they employed a 

double dating system.733 The Elephantine dates do not coincide precisely with 

those we should expect in the conversion from the Egyptian dates to the 

Babylonian ones, but the months have the same name as in all the other locations 

of the Achaemenid kingdom.734 This allows the conclusion that the Babylonian 

reckoning method was employed in all the areas of the Empire but, along with 

this official calendar, a regional system was also used. Some local exceptions in 

calculating days and months were frequent, due to the extension of the Empire’s 

territory and communication difficulties but the names of the months were 

consistent. Accordingly, we may assume that also in Cyprus, as part of the 

Empire, the Babylonian calendar was well known along with other local dating 

systems.735 

Although in the Babylonian calendar no month is called Azar (a-za-ra – 

wo-ne), a similarly named month, Adar, is frequently attested. Originally, the 

name Adar is Akkadian; it probably comes from the same root of the word 

addaru, cloudy or dark, and it was also part of the Assyrian calendar, where it 

corresponds to March.736 The version Azar (a-za-ra-wo-ne) instead of Adar 

could depend on a different local Cypriot spelling. On the Levantine coast, and 

generally outside Mesopotamia, an original Semitic d was often spelled as z. 

Similar cases recur in the Aramaic ostraka from Elephantine, where the original 

d was rendered as z or d in the translation of some names from Hebrew.737 

 
733 Stern 2000, 159-171. This is a peculiar kind of Babylonian calendar. Since in that area of 

Egypt the local inhabitants did not know when the precise sight of the new moon occurred in 

Babylonia, they tried to estimate it, often mistaking. It is conceivable that the same happened in 

other areas of the Empire, since it would have been difficult to communicate a few hours apart 

when the moon was seen in Babylonia.  
734 The Babylonian calendar was also used in Bactria (Shaked 2004, 42-45). 
735 This calendar was also adopted in the Neo-Assyrian period as the official state calendar. The 

beginning of the month was transmitted through the Assyrian Empire by ‘reports’. (Stern 2012, 

93). Consequently, the name of this month, Adar, could have been known in Cyprus even earlier, 

perhaps from the Assyrian conquest.  
736Jastrow 1910, 151-155; Stern 2012, 75. 
737 Silverman 1969, 691-709. 
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Finally, the end wo-ne could be a genitival suffix, analogically adopted to inflect 

the month in Cypriot Greek.738 

Unfortunately, no literary or epigraphic source presents an entire Cypriot 

calendar but lists of months are shown in a few tablets concerning accounts and 

expenses – among which the most complete is the Bulwer Tablet. Since these 

documents are local and probably created specifically for the internal 

administration of the city-states, they do not present any official Aramaic 

calendar. It is however conceivable that the Babylonian/Aramaic months were 

well known and perhaps also used on the island due to the frequent contacts 

with the Near East, and most likely with the administrative system of the Empire 

as well.739 Hence, it is not surprising that one of these has been included in a 

regional calendar. It is also plausible that every Cypriot city-state adopted its 

own dating system at the local level, or at least the city-states which used Greek 

for recording. The comparison between inscriptions from Kition and Idalion and 

the Bulwer tablet is enough to establish that the Phoenician administration in 

Kition called months differently from the administration to which the Bulwer 

tablet belongs.740 Two other Cypriot-syllabic documents – contemporary but 

from different locations, Golgoi and the already cited Lefkonikò– show months 

which clearly have Greek names, but only one of them, Aphrodisios, is also 

mentioned in the Bulwer tablet.741 We may conclude that the calendar employed 

in Akanthou  in the classical period was different from those used in Kition, in 

Golgoi and in Lefkonikò in the same period.742 Consequently, Adar could have 

been a month introduced locally in Cyprus – and perhaps especially in Akanthou 

 
738 This is probably due to the inflection of the foreign word into Greek, made by analogy with 

the genitive of other months in the list, which end in –o-ne. It is not surprising that a non-

etymological digamma was inserted between the root and the inflection since it appears 

frequently in the names of the third declension and in a couple of cases also in the names of the 

second declension. See Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 411 §515 (on the Cypriot genitive 390-394 §469-

472). 
739 According to Stieglitz (1998, 211-221) Phoenicians named the months like Hebrews before 

the exile. Some of them are also mentioned in some Cypriot inscriptions from Kition, Lapethos 

and Tamassos. However, the Babylonian/Aramaic calendar was employed in Tyre and Sidon 

during the Roman period. Consequently, even the Phoenician conservative calendar system was 

replaced at one point by the standard Aramaic version.    
740 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, C1 = Yon 2004, n°1078. 
741 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Golgoi n° 40 = ICS 299. 
742 To define whether the word in question, ta-u-ka-na-po-ri-o, indicates a month or a local 

festivity, however, it is necessary to analyse the content of the tablet more appropriately. 

(Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Lefkonikò n°1). The other two months which do not appear in the 

Akanthou tablet are wa-la-ka-ni-o-se and i-ta-no-se. 
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– from the Near East. By contrast, two inscriptions from Larnax tes Lapethou 

and two bilingual dedications from Tamassos show typical Phoenician months 

in the Phoenician texts, the same which were used in the records from Kition. 

This leads to the conclusion that the administrations that adopted Greek had 

their own calendars, which differed locally; but where Phoenician was the 

official administrative language, a standard Phoenician calendar was applied.  

 In conclusion, if this interpretation is correct and a-za-ra-wo-ne was a 

local month adopted in Akanthou – which should correspond to the month 

Adar/Azar, the current March – the month of Lapatos would have been 

January.743 This indicates that the calendar of eleven months begins with the 

month of January. Therefore, the tablet could concern accounts related to 

particular items or products – or perhaps tributes – that should have been 

collected or paid each month except December.  

 

A confirmation regarding the utilisation of the tablet comes from a deeper 

analysis of the contents of face B.  This is difficult to read because of the bad 

state of preservation. The first and the second line are still part of the list of 

months/anthroponyms.744 From line 15, the text is clearly legible but the 

meaning of the words remains ambiguous. The structure of the text is repetitive; 

it often presents the conjunctions i-te, ‘and’, or the adverb e-te plus verbs in 

subjunctive. The traditional Cypriot formula i-te-ka-se is followed by the signs 

ka-ti-ne. The sequence ka-ti-ne may correspond to the Greek κατά + ἵν, where 

ἵν is a Levantine unit of measurement employed also in Egypt.745 It is plausible 

that this is a quantity of a specific item collected into the δῶμα – probably 

missing in lacuna. Since it approximately coincides with 5 litres, the product 

could have been wine or oil.  

Another clear word – which follows to-ma – is we-re-se-e. According to 

Egetmeyer, this is an aorist subjunctive, which could be compared with the form 

 
743 As far as the other months in the tablet are concerned, the majority is associated with a 

specific divinity. Two of them still remain to be completely understood but plausible 

explanations have been advanced by Egetmeyer (2010, vol. I, 145 §146; 257; §284).    
744 The last name of the calendar (second line of face B) could be read as a-ri-si-to-wa-[na]-xe, 

where xe is the first symbol of line 15. 
745 Levit. 25.  
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po-re-se in line 18.746 He points out that we-re-se-e is probably related to 

ἀπόερσε, ‘he may take or get away’, semantically useful in the contest of 

recording accounts or of institutional incomings and outgoings.747 The 

following part seems to confirm this theory. Line 17 can be translated as ‘and 

obtaining each day […]’, i-te la-ko-ne to-a-ma-[ra and line 18 starts with po-

re-se e-te probably a subjunctive form of the verb φορέω, ‘he may bring 

already’.748 Finally, another clear word is the last one, pe-i-se-i the future of the 

verb τίνω, ‘he/it will pay’.749  

 

The content clarifies that the tablet concerns payments in goods related to large 

size building, the δῶμα. Why the first lines report a calendar and why each 

month is related to a specific person remains elusive, but it is worth hazarding 

a guess as to what the main duties of these men were. A reasonable conclusion 

is that they received a daily payment (ἰδὲ λαχὼν τὸ ἆμαρ) during each of the 

months listed in the tablet. It is reasonably safe to assume that the second part 

of the tablet specified the payment that they have received, or that they are 

entitled to. This may consist in products of the land collected during the whole 

year except December, perhaps part of the tributes which were locally paid to 

the doma.750 The reason is not clear but it is plausible that in December fees and 

tributes were imposed and paid differently – as often happened in the 

Achaemenid administrative system, where apparently some months were 

dedicated to the collection of specific tributes, particularly at the end of the 

year.751 A potential cause could be that the general incomes were mostly 

 
746 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 486-487.  Masson though about the root for sweeping *wers-, though 

it is not attested in Ancient Greek (ICS 327).   
747 Egetmeyer affirms that ἀπόερσε cannot be related to the root *wers- ‘to sweep away’. In that 

case, σ would be radical; but in this Cypriot form, σ is clearly the suffix of the aorist. According 

to him, this verb should be related to the same root of ἔρρω, ‘to go/to come’ *vert-. (see 

Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 487 §602). 
748 The following words are still uncertain. Egetmeyer does not provide any translations. Masson 

proposes to-mi-ya; he relates this word to a sacrifice of animals. But the signs could also be read 

as to-ki. In this case, the word should indicate an ‘interest rate’. Both interpretations can match 

with the context but none is unequivocal since the tablet is damaged and difficult to read. 
749 Egetmeyer 2010 I, 485 §601. The same form – a future too –  is attested in Pyla (400-325BC) 

in ICS 306.8. The Aeolic dialect presents the same labiovelar outcome. These forms all come 

from the same root *kwei-. 
750 For the donation of the land of the king see the discussion of the Idalion Bronze tablet in 

chapter 2.  
751 Tuplin 2008, 330. In the documents of the Persepolis archive, the month n°5 is called 

Turnabaziš, which means ‘dedicated to harvest-share’ or ‘to harvest-tax’ (Tavernier 2007, 452). 

These taxes were usually paid with agricultural products, animals or slaves. 
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agricultural products which could not be raised during the winter months, 

particularly in December.  

Another sensible deduction is that the office of the men listed in the 

tablet lasted for one month. In Cyprus, a similar example is provided by the 

Kition accounts, where the magistrates of the Nomenia were in charge for a 

specific lunar month and apparently, considerably paid for their work.752 These 

magistrates probably played a role which was more political than 

administrative. But the Bulwer tablet’s men could have held a proper 

bureaucratic office. However, the evidence is not enough to exclude one or the 

other option. Greece – particularly Athens – offers a similar parallel with the 

κωλακρέται, the ‘ham collectors’. Mentioned in the Athenaion Politeia as 

Solonian magistrates, they were the only officials who remained in charge for 

less than one year, generally for a prytany (36 days).753 Even more relevantly, 

scholars have suggested that originally their term of office was only one 

month.754 Initially, their main duties were to collect the dues owed to kings or 

to magistrates. Then, they became treasurers who collected the city revenues. 

Their office was probably established during the archaic period, and in all 

likelihood regulated during Solon’s legislation.755 Afterwards, they were 

deprived of their power and replaced by the ἀποδέκται.756 Similar officials were 

attested in Crete and in Sparta.  

In the Bulwer tablet, we can guess that the men listed played a similar 

role. They were employed in this local δῶμα by the central administration 

thorough a well organised administrative structure divided between a central 

and peripheral areas. It is plausible that these men held their office for only one 

month because of the necessity to restrict their control over revenue. This could 

have been an expedient to limit their power at local level in order to avoid 

political revolts and insurrections at the expense of the central government of 

the city-state.  

 
752 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, C1 2.A/2.B = Yon 2004, n°1078. 
753 Aristot. Athen. Pol. 7.3. 
754 Van Wees 2013, 39-43. 
755 Aristot. Athen. Pol. 7.3; Rhodes 1981, 139-140. 
756Meanwhile, they continued to provide food for the Prytaneum and completely disappeared 

from inscriptions and literary sources after 411BC. See IG I2 19 = IG I3 11 and IG I2 94 = IG I3 

84; Henry 1982, 91-118. 
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Very likely, the revenues were collected monthly – as it also happened 

in other administrative centres under the umbrella of the Persian Empire – and 

each official may have been in charge of overseeing the collection in a specific 

month listed in the tablet.757  We may suppose that some tributes were paid in 

kind; hence, agricultural products and animals directly reached the stores of the 

palace. These practices coincide with those shown in the Cypriot archaeological 

reports – where stores were found in large size buildings in the territory of the 

city-states.758 This may further prove that the administrative structure was 

composite, hierarchical and well organised, not only in the ‛Phoenician 

administrative’ city-kingdoms but also where the syllabic Greek was chosen as 

administrative language.  

Territories’ resources were one of the reasons, along with an efficient 

harbour, of the longue durée of the Cypriot city-states.759. In order to better 

control these territories, on the one hand Cypriot dynasties used extra-urban 

sanctuaries which ideologically represented the royal power in peripheral 

areas;760 these sanctuaries, however, do not seem to be directly involved in the 

exploitation of the land although they were dynamic hubs which promoted 

communication and exchange among the city-states, particularly those located 

on the borders.761  On the other hand, the government may have used secondary 

peri-urban and extra-urban buildings to store resources – the domata –where 

officials and workers were employed. 

 

Overall, it has been shown that the tablet is an account document which 

reports expenses of a local δῶμα, probably an administrative institution. The 

territory near Akanthou was probably administered by this local building which 

was linked to a central administrative system based in the capital, in all 

likelihood Salamis. Several officials, appointed by the central government, were 

 
757 Jursa 2011, 431-448; Kebler 2015, 11-12. This is not a Cypriot unique feature. The practice 

of raising products as tributes or paying through corvée labour instead of by money was very 

popular within the Achaemenid Empire (Klinkott 2005, 272-274). A further example comes 

from the Babylonian clay tablets concerning the fiscal system (tax collection and 

administration). They show which features were eradicated by the Neo-Babylonian system and 

what has been introduced by the Achaemenids (Kebler 2015, 2; Joannès 2006, 55). 
758 Hermary 2013, 85-87. 
759 Papantoniou, Vionis 2019, 40-65; Iacovou 2013, 15-47. 
760 Fourrier 2013, 103-122; Iacovou 2013c, 275-291. 
761 Papantoniou, Bourogiannis 2019; Papantoniou et. al 2015, 70-75; Averett, Counts et al. 

2015, 204-220.  
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employed there. Their office lasted for one month specified in a calendar. We 

may assume that the principal function of this δῶμα was to raise tributes on 

behalf of the capital administration – usually consisting of local products. This 

further proves that the administrative system of the Cypriot city-kingdoms was 

based on a complex hierarchical structure, with common elements amongst all 

the city-states.  
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CHAPTER 6 

Religious-civil officials between the centre and periphery in 

Cypriot Syllabic Greek and Phoenician inscriptions 
 

The analysis of the previous documents has highlighted two key elements 

characteristic of Cypriot city-states: the overlap between political and religious 

powers and institutions, whose highest authority was represented by the king, 

and the presence of magistrates, officials and specialised workers employed in 

complex political and administrative structures. The analysis of further 

testimonies will show that these elements may be closely linked. Some Cypriot 

magistrates employed in the city-centre or in peripheral areas of the polities 

played both political and religious roles.  

 

6.1 Hunting for wolves: a civic-religious magistracy in the central 

administration of Paphos 

Three Cypriot-syllabic Greek inscriptions mention an official who held the title 

of ἀρχός. They come from the area of Paphos and they are all related to the 

religious sphere – in particular, two of them to the cult of Apollo Hylates. A 

close study of the inscriptions suggests that this ἀρχός was an official employed 

in the administration of the city. 

All three texts are written in a new syllabic system peculiar to Paphos, 

introduced at the end of the fourth century BC, as part of a package of reforms 

promoted by Nicocles, the last king of Paphos, who remodelled the government 

of Paphos and perhaps part of the administration.762 He implemented these 

reforms to resolve practical and political problems faced by his government in 

order to survive during the period of changes and general instability caused by 

Alexander’s arrival.  

In light of this evidence, it is necessary to analyse the political period in 

which the three inscriptions were written in order to investigate what role this 

ἀρχός played, whether he effectively was an administrative/religious official, 

 
762 In Paphos, the syllabary developed differently from what happened in other Cypriot city-

states. It was commonly read from left to right and the shape or the stretch of some signs is 

distinctive Olivier 2013, 20-21; Egetmeyer 2013, 107-131; Egetmeyer, Karnava, Perna 2012, 

23-40; Olivier 2008, 605-620. This local syllabary developed between the eighth and the 

seventh century BC. 
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and whether his office was a new one, created in conjunction with Nicocles’ 

reforms, or whether it was traditional and long-standing in Paphos. Finally, it is 

worth considering if analogous offices were also established in other Cypriot 

city-kingdoms in order to determine whether or not a similar basic 

administrative structure existed among the Cypriot city-states, with officials 

who played comparable civil/religious roles.  

 

Nicocles’ programme of reforms substantially reshaped the socio-political 

organisation of Paphos. It focused on three points: urban reconstruction; reform 

of the syllabic script; and reform of the cults.  

Starting with the first one, it is evident that this king began a process of 

urban renovation since he transferred the capital of the city-state from Kouklia 

to Nea-Paphos.763 As several scholars have stated, this change was probably due 

to the need for having a new functional harbour.764 In all likelihood, Ancient 

Paphos had its own port in front of the sanctuary of Aphrodite and in front of 

the buildings at the top of the hills of Laona and Habjadoulla – probably the 

palace and an administrative centre – which are currently under excavation.765 

The harbour would have been visible from and administered by these centres.766 

It is plausible that this port was silting up and that the government was forced 

to create a new capital with a new hub for commercial exchange.767 This also 

happened in other Cypriot cities. For example, the silting up of the port of 

Enkomi forced the inhabitants to found a new settlement, Salamis, a few 

kilometres to the North.768 Moreover, transferring the harbour undoubtedly 

involved the diversion of the old Paphian ‘copper route’. The final stop would 

no longer have been Kouklia but the new port. Two dedications to the goddess 

 
763 Iacovou 2013c, 275-291; Młynarczyk, 1990, passim.  
764 Iacovou 2013c, 282. 
765 Iacovou 2013c, 287; Iacovou 2017, 317-329; http://ucy.ac.cy/pulp; Iacovou 2008, 263-290; 

Maier 2004, 59-74; Maier 2008; Maier, Karageorghis 1984, 285. 
766 Iacovou 2019, 204-234. 
767 Iacovou 2008, 625-655. 
768 Halan Sultan Tekke presented a similar situation. It was abandoned when its port-basin 

became a salt-lake; see Aström, Bailey, Karageorghis 1976, passim; Aström 1998, passim; 

Iacovou 2013c, 286-287; Sherratt 1998, 300-304; Webb 1999, 287. Iacovou identifies the 

location of Loures as possible area for the harbour of Ancient Paphos. She also quotes a passage 

of Archimandrites Kyprianos, who stated that near the sanctuary in Kouklia there was a lake, 

big enough to serve as a port. It is not clear, however, from which source he took this 

information. (Kyprianos 1788, 18).  

http://ucy.ac.cy/pulp


175 

 

Hera, found in Ayia Moni, may testify to such a change. This is a remote part 

of the island and it is plausible that Hera’s sanctuary had been located there as 

a station-point on the new ‘copper route’ from the Troodos mountains to the 

new harbour of Nea-Paphos.769 

As far as the second point is concerned, the inscriptions commissioned 

by the ἀρχός – as said above – are a striking example of the reform of the script 

during the reign of Nicocles since they were written in the neo-syllabic system 

of Paphos. The epigraphic layout of official monumental texts and the choice of 

one language rather than another often reflect political necessities.770 

Accordingly, the choice of employing an archaising syllabic writing system, 

which was closer to the most archaic Cypriot syllabary in shape and appearance, 

as royal official script had specific political aims. It stressed the continuity 

between the ancient city and the new capital and, at the same time, the Cypriot 

origins of Nicocles’ dynasty probably in order to legitimise his power.771 But 

the Paphian syllabary was also employed in these years to highlight and preserve 

the role of the sovereign as the priest of the wanassa in Paphos.772 In fact, most 

of the inscriptions written in this syllabic system are dedications made by the 

king in temples, where he was probably recognised for his sacred role – not only 

because of his political status – as the main religious authority in the city-state. 

Along with urban renovation and the reform of the syllabic script, 

Nicocles’ programme also involved the reform of cults. Although the sanctuary 

of Palaipaphos, dedicated to Aphrodite, remained the principal religious centre 

of the city-state, Nicocles introduced the new dynastic cult of Apollo Hylates. 

 
769 Iacovou 2013c, 287; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Ayia Moni n°1; 2 =  ICS 90; 91; Masson 1998, 

15-19; Consani 1990, 64-66; Mitford 1960, 1-10; Nicolaou 1976b, 18. The two dedications, 

currently embedded in the façade of a church, concern the settlement of some votive columns 

in the temple. They probably come from the temenos of a sanctuary located under the current 

monastery, where the church is settled; see the comment of Masson (1983, 146-147). On the 

practice of donating columns as ex-voto in temples see Masson 1980b, 65-80; Egetmeyer 2010 

vol. II, Paphos n°166 = Masson, Mitford 1986, n°237. 
770 Consani 1988, 35-60; see chapter 5. 
771 Some conservative linguistic choices also reflect a political intent of preserving the original 

language. This mirrored the origins of Nicocles’ dynasty, Cypriot Greek. They were used as a 

stronghold for the autonomy of this city-state. For instance, the syllabic inscriptions of Nea-

Paphos tend to preserve the use of digamma in a period when it had started to disappear. 

(Consani 1990, 63-79). 
772 Cayla 2018, 65-68; Maier 1989, 376-391; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Paphos n°1, 2, = ICS 1, 2. 

For the first time, the Paphian king appears as priest of the wanassa in an inscription from the 

Necropolis of Agraro, in Kouklia, dated to the beginning of the fourth century BC, where 

Timocharis was king and priest at the same time (Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Paphos n°8 = ICS 16; 

Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Paphos n° 9 = ICS 17).  
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He also promoted himself as a descendant of the mythical king Kinyras. This is 

evident in an alphabetic inscription from Ledra, an epigram dated to the end of 

the fourth century BC where he is honoured as progeny of Kinyras.773 This too 

had political implications. The creation of a new political and administrative 

hub in Kato-Paphos could have involved the separation of the political and 

religious powers weakening the standing of the sovereign in a period of general 

instability. In such circumstances, moving the capital would have been a risky 

choice and perhaps Nicocles tried to compensate by proclaiming himself 

Kinyras’ descendant. Exactly as with the reform of the script, he wanted to stress 

the autochthony of his kingship in order to preserve a strict connection with the 

sanctuary of Aphrodite and the ancient capital, pointing out the local origins of 

his dynasty. These implications had to be made clear to the local inhabitants of 

Paphos but in particular to the recently Hellenised world. Thus, Nicocles 

adopted a well-known Greek mythical figure in order to make the message 

easily intelligible to the wider international Greek audience – not only to the 

Cypriots. Kinyras, traditionally identified as the king of Cyprus, was the perfect 

character to legitimise Nicocles’ authority in their eyes. 

 

The reforms of Nicocles are essential to an understanding of the role of the 

ἀρχός. Two of the three inscriptions that mentions this official are dedications 

engraved on the rock wall of a hypogeum sanctuary dedicated to Apollo 

Hylates, found in Alona Episkopou, Hellenika, close to the centre of Nea-

Paphos.774 One of these texts is inscribed on the tympanum of the temple’s 

access door, in front of several steps cut into a dromos. The second inscription 

is on the right wall of the temple’s vestibulum, close to another internal entrance 

which leads to a second chamber. Unfortunately, their state of preservation is 

very poor. The first text consists of four lines, the second of two. Both were 

dedicated by an a-ra-ko-se, ἀρχός. In the first line, both these inscriptions 

present exactly the same text with the name of the official and the title. Deecke, 

 
773 This text was inscribed on a base of a statue which was dedicated in the sanctuary of the 

Paphian goddess in Ledra by Archaio. The text is rather corrupt and it has been reconstructed 

on the base of common formulas and metrical analysis (elegiac couplets); see Cayla 2018, 124; 

Hansen 1989, n°871; Voskos 2000, 178 E13; Steele 2018, 227. 
774 Vernet 2016, 301-313; on the cult of Apollo Hylates in Cyprus, see Vernet 2015; the Cypriots 

probably associated Apollo to the local god Hylates called o-te-o, ‘the god’ (e.g. Egetmeyer 

2010 vol. II, Kourion n°25 = ICS 188 = Mitford 1971, n° 15).  
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the first editor, read the name at the beginning as ta-ra-pa-se and identified it as 

a Phoenician anthroponym, a local variant for the Punic Adherbal attested in 

Greek in the form Ἀτάρβας.775 The following sequence of signs, a-ra-ko-se, is 

clearly intelligible. He concluded that the dedicant was the same person in both 

the texts, since the name and the title were identical. 

The presence of this ἀρχός allowed scholars, particularly Deecke, to 

relate these dedications to a few alphabetic inscriptions from Paphos which 

attest the presence of chiefs of associations connected to the cult of Kinyras.776 

These scholars were probably influenced by the link between Kinyras and 

Apollo mentioned in Greek literature.777 But the syllabic signs which follow the 

term a-ra-ko-se – although their interpretation is still controversial – cannot be 

related to the word Kinyras in any way. Cayla has recently re-affirmed that a 

link existed between the term a-ra-ko-se and a cult dedicated to the mythical 

king of Cyprus.778 He bases his theory on the presence of ἀρχοί in some 

Hellenistic and Roman inscriptions from Paphos. One in particular, a dedication 

of a statue of a girl, Aristion, to the Paphian Aphrodite made by her parents – 

Democrates, son of Ptolemy, ‘chief of the Kinyrads’, and his wife Eunike –

 
775 IosPE II 438. The name Ἀτάρβας – partially reconstructed in lacuna – is attested only in this 

inscription from the Black Sea dated to 155 AD. 
776 Deecke 1883/84, 1-80; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Nea-Paphos n°2; 3 = ICS n° 2-3; Cayla 2018, 

61-64 with references.  
777 Pind. Pyth, 2.15-17a. In these verses, Kinyras is described as ἱερέα κτίλον of Aphrodite and 

beloved, by Apollo; Gentili 1995, 43-54; Morpurgo-Davies 1960, 30-40; Carey 1981, 29-30. 

On the figure of Kinyras of Cyprus, see Franklin (2016, 165-167) who connects the etymology 

of Kinyras to the term kinyra, the divine lyre. He supposes that the Cypriot sovereigns usually 

took part in rituals where they played the kinnor or kinyra, as it was distinctive of the sovereigns 

of the Levantine Coast. See RS 24.250; RS 24.256; RS 19.16. (See also Xella 1976, 11-126). 

Franklin associates Kinyras with Apollo for his ability in playing this musical instrument. 

Against this hypothesis see Brown 1965, 197-219; Baurain 1980, 5-12; Baurain 1981, 23-37; 

Ribichini 1982, 479-500). Franklin based his interpretation also on the analysis of the Cypriot 

coroplastic. This does show men and women who dance, sing and play musical instruments 

(Mikrakis 2016, 57-71) This practice, however, was widespread in the whole Mediterranean and 

not just peculiar to Cyprus; therefore, this is not a conclusive proof. See Bellia, Marconi 2016 

and Mikrakis 2016, 57-71. 
778 See Cayla (2018, 62-64) who agrees with the interpretation of Mɫynarczyk (1990, 76-85) 

who supposed that the temple was probably created when Nicocles moved the capital. For him, 

both Kinyras and Apollo – the protagonists of Nicocles’ reform of the cults – must be associated 

with the foundation of the new city. See Strab. 14.6.3-5; Paus. 8.5.2, who identified Agapenor 

as the founder of Ancient Paphos; against them see Apoll. Bibl. 3.14.3, who claims that Kinyras 

founded Paphos. But I think that this version was probably Hellenistic and could have been 

influenced by the programme of reforms of Nicocles. Cayla supposes that this ἀρχός led the 

procession mentioned by Strabo (14.6.3) from Paphos to Palaipaphos. He thought that the 

hypogeum temple was a stationary point of this pompé (Cayla 2018, 63). However, there is no 

evidence of this.  
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mentions the title of ἀρχὸς τῶν Κινυραδῶν, chief of the Kinyrads.779  But the 

establishment of this title and the institution of the alleged association might be 

a recent phenomenon. Conceivably, this local worship developed during the 

Hellenistic period, under the kingship of Ptolemy V Epiphanes – when this 

inscription was written, according to palaeographic analysis. During his reign, 

the Paphian cults were deeply reformed with, for example, the introduction of 

the title of ἀρχιερεὺς τῆς νῆσου, the high priest of the island, paired with the 

title of στρατηγός and later with that of γυμνασίαρχος.780 It is possible that the 

new cultic association was also part of this programme of reforms. 

Consequently, its members may have chosen to connect the figure of the ἀρχός 

to that of Kinyras because both were historically related to Paphos, fusing them 

in a unique title that had not existed until then.781  

 

What role did the earlier ἀρχός play if he was not related to the cult of Kinyras? 

In the first edition of the ICS, Masson identified the signs of the first line as ta-

ra-pa-se o-a-ra-ko-se o-[me]-ka-?-?-?-?-se. 782 According to him, the two 

inscriptions should be read as: 

 

1. ta-ra-pa-se o-a-ra-ko-se || [o]-me-ka-?-?-?-?-se 

 
779 Cayla 2018, n°81 = SEG XX 1970, n° 218 = Nicolaou 1971b, n° 19-20. See bibliography in 

Cayla 2018, 204. The other inscription concerning a Kinyrarchos is dated to 166 AD, but it is 

unfortunately lost (Cayla 2018, n°166 = SEG XL 1990, n° 1365). This was a dedication made 

by Dionysodoros, probably the priest of Aphrodite, to his father, the Kinyrarchos. If the date 

were correct, it might demonstrate that a local religious tradition related to Kinyras was long-

standing in Paphos. But the date is based on the editio princeps (Gardner et al. 1888), and is 

rather debatable. Moreover, the term kinyrarchos would be a hapax. The last document 

considered by Cayla is an oath to the Emperor Tiberius, dated to fourteen AD. (Cayla 2018, n° 

108, with the oldest bibliography = SEG LI 2001, n°1896; Cayla 2001, 69-81; Fujii 2013, 189-

190). He supposed that the god Apollo – to whom the oath was sworn – held the title of  

Κε[ν]υρ[ι]στὴν sic. However, the text of this inscription is difficult to read (Cayla 2018, 229-

236).  
780 Scholars usually state that the Cypriot city-states lost their independence after the arrival of 

Alexander (for instance see Iacovou 2013c, 276; Iacovou 2006b, 330). This is accurate to a 

limited degree. Although the Cypriot polities had to homologate themselves to the Hellenistic 

administrative systems, they kept minting their own coins until the reign of Ptolemy V, thanks 

to a certain level of autonomy – I will further develop this point in the following pages 

concerning the Hellenistic administrative system of Lapethos. Ptolemy V probably wanted to 

make sure not to lose Cyprus, since it was one of his few Mediterranean possessions. In order 

to make this possible, he had further restricted the autonomy of the Cypriot cities, arguably 

reforming the administrative system and surely the cults. 
781 The link with the Egyptian Pharaoh is emphasised by the second name of the grandfather, 

Ptolemy (Cayla 2018, 205). 
782 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Nea-Paphos n°2; 3 = ICS 2; 3. 
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2. [e-pi-pa]-si-ne to-se-pe-o-se to-|| [te-e-ke-re-se] 

3. ka-se ka-te-se-ke-u-wa-se a-|| [po-lo-ni] 

4. u-la-ta-i i-tu-ka-i 

 

‘Tarapas, the archos (?), who cut the entrance of the cave and prepared it for 

Apollo Hylates’, and 

 

1. ta-ra-pa-se o-a-ra-ko-se o-me-ka-ke-u-?-se e-pi-pa-si-ne 

2. to-se-pe-o-se to-te-e-ke-re-se a-po-lo-ni u-la-ta-i 

 

‘Tarapas, the archos (?), cut the entrance to the cave for Apollo Hylates’. 

 

The state of preservation of the first text is very poor and most of its syllabic 

signs are conjectured on the basis of the second inscription. These dedications 

concern the cutting of the entrances to the hypogeum, internal and external, 

called e-pi-pa-si-ne to-se-pe-o-se, ἐπίβασιν τῶ σπῆος, ‘the entrance of the cave’. 

Tῶ σπῆος is the genitive of an archaic term – only attested in the Homeric poems 

– probably a conservative form of the Cypriot dialect. 783 In the first inscription, 

this entrance was cut, to-[te-e-ke-re-se], but also prepared, ka-te-se-ke-u-wa-

se.784 It is remarkable that this verb is absent in the second text. Therefore, it is 

possible that this second entrance was only cut and not prepared since it was 

internal and not directly visible to the public. We may assume that the ἀρχός 

also played an intramural role in the sanctuary, since he made a dedication even 

in the inner chamber.  

Initially, Masson read the signs which follow a-ra-ko-se as o-me-ka-ke-

u-?-se. According to him, μεγα- would be the beginning of an adjective which 

highlights the prestigious and venerable role played by this official.785 But he 

set this aside interpretation once the third inscription concerning the ἀρχός was 

found in the village of Tala, in the Paphos district. This dedication was 

 
783 On the formation of se-pe-o-se as genitive see Egetmeyer 2010 I, 79-80 §59; Meier-Brügger 

1993, 179; Il. 4.279; Od. 5.57.  
784 For the pronoun to-te, τό(ν)δε see Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 433 §550 with examples. This form 

of the verb κείρω, ‘to cut’, will be discussed in the following pages. For the verb ka-te-se-ke-u-

wa-se, aorist of κατασκευάζω, see Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 473 §589; 491-92 §605. 
785 Masson 1983, 98. 
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accidentally discovered in the church of Ayios Georgios, where it was reused as 

support for the altar.786 It too was written in the new Paphian syllabic system 

and consequently, dated to the end of the fourth century BC. An interlocking 

tenon is located on the stone under the syllabic scripts, which shows that this 

marble stump was previously part of an architectural structure. Therefore, it was 

removed from its original place and re-used to create the monumental 

inscription. Thus, it was reused twice over the years – making the identification 

of its place of origin even more problematic. This inscription consists of five 

lines of which the second and the fourth are disputed.787 Masson read the text 

as: 

 

1. sa-ta-ra-pa-se o-a-ra 

2. ko-se o-pi-?-ke-u-sa-se 

3. e-pi-pa-si-ne ka-te-ke 

4. ta-i-ta-wo-lo-we-a-i i- 

5. tu-ka-i 

 

He noticed that lines 1 and 2 present the same text of the inscriptions found in 

Alonia Episkopou and he straightforwardly associated this dedication with those 

of the hypogeum of Apollo. Firstly, Masson and other editors noted that the 

name of the archos is not ta-ra-pa-se – as Deecke supposed – but sa-ta-ra-pa-

se. The right side of the hypogeum inscriptions is considerably damaged and it 

was not possible to see that a sign was missing at the beginning. Sa-ta-ra-pa-se 

is a hapax in Cypriot anthroponomastics, which recalls the figure of the 

Achaemenid σάτραπος. Similar names were employed in other locations where 

Greek was spoken. For instance, an inscription from Thasos presents the name 

Σατραπ[ί]δου, another text from Hermonassa – in Taman, Black Sea – shows 

 
786 Masson 1988, 63-68. Michaelidis found the inscription in 1988 in the abandoned church of 

Ayios Geroghios in Stephani, location close to the village of Tala (Paphos district). It is made 

of Pentelic marble, and it presumably was very expensive since it was imported from Greece. 

Thus, the stone was probably part of a distinctive monumental building (Callot 1988, 68). 
787 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Tala n°1; Masson (1988, 63-68) provides a complete description of 

the epigraphic and palaeographical analysis. Bazemore announced the existence of a fourth 

inscription, in this case a digraphic text from Tala, concerning Satrapas (Bazemore 1995, 330-

331, cf. Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Tala nº 2), but this was never published.  
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Σατραβάτης. 788 Satrapas may have been a significant personality during 

Nicocles’ government, whose name might reflect Persian origins and upper-

class status.789 

 The second line is also useful to clarify some syllabic signs of the 

hypogeum’s inscriptions and it might offer suggestions on the role played by 

Satrapas in these sanctuaries. Masson reads it as -o-se o-pi-?-ke-u-sa-se.  –o-se 

is clearly the inflected ending of the noun a-ra-ko-se whereas it is acknowledged 

that the second word, o-pi-?-ke-u-sa-se, is an aorist participle ending in -

ευσας.790 Scholars agree on this interpretation although the construction with a 

past participle used as apposition of the subject is not attested elsewhere in 

Cyprus. It is common, however, in several inscriptions elsewhere in Greece. 

Masson provided a series of instances of this sentence structure analysing other 

contemporary Greek epigraphic texts; they all show a title held by a civic-

administrative or religious official, such as ἱερατεύσας, frequently attested in 

some texts from Rhodes, or ἄρξας from Keos.791  

In the syllabic texts, the use of a Greek construction testifies to a process 

of Hellenization of the language – that occurred first among the elites in 

Cyprus.792 Satrapas commissioned the texts following the linguistic patterns of 

the contemporary dedications written in Greek κοινή. The employment of the 

verb e-ke-re-se, ἔκερσε, ‘he cut’ is another instance of this process. According 

to Egetmeyer, its morphology is recent, as it was created in analogy with verbs 

ending in /rs/; the standard Greek form, in fact, should be ἔκειρε (the ‘regular’ 

outcome of first Compensatory Lengthening) and not ἔκερσε.793 

This, however, occurs simultaneously with Satrapas’ intention to show 

the local origins of the administration to which he belonged in order to 

legitimise his work and the government for which he served. According to 

Nicocles’ policy, he employed the ‘new’ archaising syllabic system in all three 

 
788 Σατράπης is the Ionic-Attic form (ID 1544); the Aeolic version is σαδράπας, attested in Nesos 

(IG XII, 2 645, 18). See Masson 1988, 64; Εgetmeyer 2005b, s. σατράπας; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. 

I, 351 §420; Mitford 1961, 13-34. 
789 This point has been stressed by Cayla 2018, but also by Papantoniou (2013, 189) who quotes 

the work of Terrenato (2005, 59-72). 
790 Masson 1988, 64. 
791 Masson 1988, 65. E.g. in Karpathos (IG XII,1 998)  Θέρσ[ιπ]πος Ἀριστ̣[α]γ̣όρα ἱερατ[ε]ύ̣σας 

Ἀ[θ]άνᾳ [Λι]νδίαι and in Keos (IG XII, 5 552): [Θεοκύ]δες ∶ Ἀρισταίχμου[Ἀφροδί]τ̣ηι ἀνέθηκεν 

ἄρξας. 
792 Cayla 2018, 65-68; see chapter 1. 
793 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 483-484 §600. 
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inscriptions along with some archaic terms which mirror the local Cypriot-

Greek origins of the government. Some instances might be the use of the word 

σπῆος, ‘cave’, in all likelihood, as said above, a Cypriot form and the 

conservative use of digamma.794 

 

In light of this dichotomy, we must analyse the following lines, particularly the 

aorist participle, always taking into account the political message conveyed by 

the text. The first signs are easily understandable as o-pi. In order to clarify their 

meaning, Egetmeyer pointed out that the Cypriot dialect has some features in 

common with the Mycenaean Greek. One of these is the frequent exchange 

between the prepositions epi- and opi-, a legacy of an ancient Ablaut.795  

The sign which follows is the most difficult to decipher. Mitford read it 

as wo and the whole word as o-pi-wo-ke-u-sa-se, a local form of the participle 

ὀμφιϝoκεύσας.796 According to him, Satrapas was the ἀρχός who served as 

‘carrier of the divine voice’ since ὀμφι- might be the Cypriot version of ὀμφή, 

‘voice’, and *ὀχεύω is a local variant of the verb ὀχέω ‘to carry’. However, as 

Egetmeyer pointed out, the attic term ὀμφή seems to correspond to the Cypriot 

ὀμφο- and not to ὀμφι-. An inscription from Abydos testifies this; it bears the 

name of a Cypriot mercenary, o-po-ke-le-we-se, Ὀμφοκλέϝης, ‘the one who is 

famous for his voice’.797 Therefore, Mitford’s interpretation is implausible, 

although it would have been appropriate to the chthonic character of the 

hypogeum sanctuary. 

In his edition, Masson rejected both of Mitford’s interpretations.798 He 

concluded that the third line of the text does not present particular difficulties. 

Satrapas dedicated an access, e-pi-pa-si-ne ka-te-te-[ke, ἐπίβασιν κατέθηκε, 

probably the entrance of a temple, as reflected in the other texts. The remainder 

 
794 On Homeric words in the Cypriot dialect see Bowra 1934, 54-74. 
795 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 448 §569; Egetmeyer 2008, 259. He specified that even in the 

Arcadian dialect we may find traces of this ancient ablaut (cf. note 3) and Dubois 1986, 138. 

Morpurgo-Davies 1983, 287-310. 
796 Mitford 1960, 7; Masson 1988, 66-67. 
797 ICS 416; Εgetmeyer 2008, 252; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Egypt n°51, where he affirmed, 

however, that the interpretation of this anthroponym should be revised.  
798 As per Viredaz’s personal comment (in Paris 1988, EPHE); Paleographically, Masson 

rejected also the first interpretation of Mitford, who originally read the sign as ti, according to 

its similarity with Aegean script (Mitford 1960, 22-23; Masson 1988, 64-65). 



183 

 

of the inscription is easily legible as ta-i-ta-wo-lo-we-a-i i-tu-ka-i– possibly the 

name of a goddess – which I will discuss later. 

 But what does the participle mean and what was the role played by this 

ἀρχός in the sanctuaries?799 Egetmeyer was the first scholar who tried to better 

define the duties of Satrapas. He read the peculiar sign as ‘lu’, as Viredaz 

proposed, pointing out that this Paphian sign is attested for the first time in these 

inscriptions.800 Therefore, he read the whole word as o-pi-lu-ke-u-sa-se and 

suggested that this might be the aorist participle of *opilukeuo, a verb created 

by a noun, *opilukos – as in the case of βασιλεύω which derives from βασιλεύς 

or ἀρχεύω from ἀρχός.801 The Cypriot *opilukos might be a local variant of the 

more common Ἐπίλυκος, which is attested in several Greek texts, most often as 

an anthroponym.802 He translated the participle as ‘who is the chief of wolves’ 

assuming that this ἀρχός was the chief of a cultic association, whose members 

were called ἐπίλυκοι.803  He claimed that they were ‘companions of the wolves’; 

the construction of this word would be very similar to that of the e.pi.qo.i 

mentioned in the Mycenaean texts from Thebes, whο correspond to the 

ἔφιπποι.804 According to him, they might be translated as the ‘companions of 

the horses’ instead of ‘horse riders’ – as scholars have traditionally done – since 

ἱππεύς, and not ἔφιππος, is commonly used for ‘knight’.805   

In order to justify the presence of the term ἐπίλυκοι, he compares these 

syllabic inscriptions with another dedication from Kourion – dated to the reign 

of Kleopatra and Kaisarion, probably to 37/36 BC – which presents a similar 

 
799 Meier-Brügger proposed o-pi-su-ke-u-sa-se (1993, 179). According to him, this term would 

derive from the Mycenaean o.pi.su.ko, an official ‘who was in charge of checking the trade of 

the figues’, attested in a tablet (PY Jn 829.2). But this interpretation has been rejected since the 

sign su is already attested in both the Paphian and the standard syllabary, which appears always 

as different from that in the Tala inscription.  
800 According to Egetmeyer, this symbol does not correspond to any other Aegean syllabic signs. 

The sign ‘lu’ is rarely attested in the common syllabic system – only in Vouni, Idalion and 

Amathus. See Egetmeyer 2008, 253 with some examples such as: ke-ro-ku-lu-su-to-ne ‘sealed 

with wax’ from Vouni (Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Vouni 5 = ICS 208 dated to the fourth cent. BC, 

also proposed by Neumann 1970, 166-169); in the Bronze tablet from Idalion, the subjunctive 

lu-se, ‘may he violate’ (Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Idalion n°1, l.29 = ICS 217).  
801 On the linguistic analysis of term see Egetmeyer 2008, 253-254. 
802 Egetmeyer 2008, 257-258. See IG II 2174; IG XII 1. 
803 Egetmeyer 2008, 264. He also supposed that this cult had some Indoeuropean roots, where 

the wolf is often related to young warriors (Egetmeyer 2007, 205-219). 
804 Egetmeyer 2008, 263; TH Fq 214.10 
805 However, ἱππεύς is a specific Attic form not attested in Mycenaean; the latter could have 

employed ἔφιπποι. 
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title.806 Τhe document presents itself as a decree in honour of Andronikos, son 

of Posidonios, who according to Egetmeyer held the office of 

[παρεπι]λυκάρχης, term he translates as ‘chief of the παρεπίλυκοι’. Egetmeyer 

recognises παρεπίλυκοι also in lines 24 and 34 of the same inscription, in one 

case along with the ἐπίλυκοι. 

 

23-24. …τοῖς ἐπιλύκοις καὶ παρεπιλύκοις 

34. ἔδοξε τοῖς ἐπὶ Λυκίης καὶ παρεπιλύκοις 

 

Egetmeyer claimed that since the ἐπίλυκοι were members of a cult association 

– linked to wolves as the name suggests – the παρεπίλυκοι should have been 

their subordinates.807 He also compared Andronikos’ office of 

[Παρεπι]λυκάρχης with that played by the archos of the syllabic inscriptions. 

Both these titles show that Satrapas and Andronikos were at the head of 

hierarchical structures. Moreover, Andronikos was devoted to the cult of Apollo 

Hylates – as the decree suggests in line 15 – the same deity to which the 

hypogeum sanctuary was dedicated, perhaps not just a coincidence.  

 Along with this inscription, he provided another example to prove that 

they were members of a religious group. He brought into play a marble stele 

from Knossos dated to the second/first century BC.808 The text opens with Οἱ 

ἐπίλυκοι in the first line, followed by a list of seven anthroponyms (ll.1-6). 

These ἐπίλυκοι have been commonly identified as members of a worship 

association, but scholars disagree on the precise role they played.809 The 

 
806 The date is still debated. Michaelidou-Nicolaou (2007, 368-374, n°3) proposed to date it to 

40/39 BC. The text clearly testifies the presence of two βασιλεῖς since Andronikos held the title 

of ‘ἱερεὺς τῶν Βασιλέων’, ‘priest of the kings’.  In fact, in that period Kleopatra VII was ruling 

with Ptolemy XIII. During those years, however, the island was not part of the Ptolemaic 

kingdom. In light of this, Thonemann proposed to date the decree to 37/6 BC. According to him, 

the βασιλεῖς were Kleopatra VII and her son Kaisarion (Thonemann 2008, 94-95). 
807 As in the case of the ἐπίδικος and the παρεπίδικος. 
808 Egetmeyer 2008, 256-27; Masson 1985, 189-200; SEG XXXV, 989. 
809 Platon, the scholar who discovered the inscription and published the editio princeps, 

translated them simply as ‘chiefs of Λύκοι’ (1948, 98 n°32; Masson 1985, 190). Nicolaou 

initially proposed a geographical designation: they could have been inhabitants of a location 

which held a specific toponym (personal comment in the 8th International Congress of 

Epigraphy, Masson 1985, 192). Van Effenterre linked them to the substantive *λύκη and 

identified them as ‘illuminated’ (personal comment, see Masson 1985, 200). Egetmeyer 

excluded a derivation from the verb λέυσσω, shine, and from its compounds for ablaut reasons. 

In that case, the syllabic form should have been *o-pi-lo-u-ke-u-sa-se. (Egetmeyer 2007, 261). 

Finally, Masson affirmed that the meaning of the word is controversial and he preferred not to 

provide any explanation (1985, 190-191). 
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remaining part of the inscription deals with the exclusion of outsiders from the 

sanctuary of Artemis Skopelitis, particularly of Assyrians.  

In this instance, as in the inscription from Kourion, we learn that the 

ἐπίλυκοι existed but we are not able to define precisely what role they played. 

Were these ἐπίλυκοι specifically members of cultic associations or were they 

linked to these sanctuaries for other reasons, perhaps civic or political? Could 

the ἀρχός of the syllabic texts and the ἐπίλυκοι of the alphabetic inscriptions 

hold similar offices although they are mentioned in documents dated to different 

historical periods? In order to find an answer, we need to look more closely at 

the Kourion decree.  

New insights into this text come from Thonemann’s edition.810 

Thonemann has argued that Andronikos bears the title of [Ἐπι]λυκάρχης and 

not of [Παρεπι]λυκάρχης since there is not enough space on the right and left 

side of the stone for six letters. Furthermore, he has pointed out that Andronikos’ 

titles were probably all described as ‘civic offices’ in line five, π[ο]λειτι[κα]ῖς 

ἀρχαῖς.811 As a result, the title of Ἐπιλυκάρχης was one of the several civic roles 

played by Andronikos in Kourion. In line 34, Thonemann proposed to restore 

ἐπιλύκους or ἐπιλύκοις instead of ἐπι Λυκί[ης as suggested by the first editor.812 

The ionic version Λυκί[ης would be difficult to explain in a text from Roman 

Cyprus which we would expect to have been written in κοινή.813 According to, 

 
810 Thonemann 2008, 87-95 
811 Thonemann 2008, 89. He partially restores this sequence in lacuna by comparing this text 

with an inscription from Xanthos which presents several civic offices as ‘πλείονας πολειτικὰς 

ἀρχάς. See TAM II 294; TAM II 905 III E:6-7 from Rhodianopolis. 
812 Michaelidou-Nicolau 2007, 370-371. Nicolau published the editio princeps of this 

inscription. She suggested that Andronikos provisioned soldiers who served in Lycia (line 23) 

called ἐπίλυκοι. She also claimed that the παρεπίλυκοι were a sort of συμπολιτευόμενοι, 

servicemen often attested in the Greek inscriptions as attached to the κοινά of soldiers. 

(Michaelidou-Nicolaou 2007, 327-373; Cayla 2018, n°54, Mitford 1961, 31 n°84. See Test. Sal. 

n°74; Gauthier 1985, 198-199). But if the ἐπίλυκοι of the Kourion decree were soldiers serving 

in Lycia, their name should have been ‘epilukioi’, according to the name of the region. 

(Michaelidou-Nicolaou 2007, 372; she notices this too). Secondly, in the dedications of the 

κοινά, a sequence of words is usually employed to present the soldiers who served abroad – 

usually with the verb τάσσω – never a singular noun, as it would be for the epilukioi: for 

instance, ‘τὸ κοινὸν τῶν ἐν τῆι νῆσωι τασσομένων Λυκίων’, often attested in Paphos, but also 

‘τὸ κοινὸν τῶν ἐν τῆι νῆσωι τασσομένων Ἰώνων’ or ‘τὸ κοινὸν τῶν ἐν τῆι νῆσωι τασσομένων 

Κιλίκων’ (see Cayla 2018, n°46, 47, 48, 54; 51). 
813 Thonemann 2008, 91-92. This form is however attested in a bilingual epitaph (Phoenician- 

alphabetic Greek) from Kition dated to the very beginning of the third century BC but employed 

only for metric reasons (Yon 2004, 274).    
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Thonemann, those responsible for honouring Andronikos were the ἐπίλυκοι and 

the παρεπίλυκοι – over whom Andronikos had served as Ἐπιλυκάρχης.814  

Going further, Thonemann noticed that, in lines 23-25, Andronikos paid 

for the expenses of the ἐπίλυκοι and of the παρεπίλυκοι as well as for the 

expenditure of the πρυτανεῖον. In line 43, the πρυτανεῖον honoured Andronikos 

in turn, ἀπὸ [τοῦ πρυτ]ανείο[υ – as the ἐπίλυκοι and the παρεπίλυκοι did in line 

34. In light of this evidence, Thonemann claimed that the ἐπίλυκοι were civic 

magistrates, part of the offices called π[ο]λειτι[κα]ῖς ἀρχαῖς as said above, 

perhaps associated with the πρυτανεῖον.815 This would explain why they appear 

along with the παρεπίλυκοι;816 as Thonemann pointed out, magistrates’ 

assistants have titles starting with παρα-. He provided some examples citing the 

Athenian παράσιτοι, who held dining rights in the πρυτανεῖον and the 

παραπρυτάνεις at Teos, who served in the Hellenistic period.817 Thus, it is 

conceivable that the παρεπίλυκοι were the ‘assistants’ of the ἐπίλυκοι.   

According to this interpretation, the ἐπίλυκοι were members of a 

political institution in Kourion, a sort of civic magistrates similar to the 

πρυτάνεις. In order to support this theory, Thonemann pointed out that a civic 

building of archaic Athens was called epilykeion, the headquarters of the archon 

polemarch – as Aristotle’s Athenaion Politeia testifies.818 Following this theory, 

Thonemann supposed that in Kourion, the ἐπίλυκοι played political and civic 

roles similar to those of the members of the epilykeion in Athens, which was 

listed along with the πρυτανεῖον among the principal Athenian civic buildings. 

He supposed that in Kourion, their chief magistrate, the Ἐπιλυκάρχης, held 

similar offices to those of the Athenian ἄρχων πολέμαρχος, who concerned 

 
814 Thonemann 2008, 9. 
815 On the function of the πρυτανεῖον see Miller 1978, passim; specifically during the Hellenistic 

period see Gschnitzer s. Prytanis (1973, 801-808) as suggested by Thonemann; Steskal 2010, 

1-8. 
816 Thonemann 2008, 92. 
817 Athen. 6.234d-235e, 237f; Plut., Sol. 24.5; SEG XXXIV n°157; Ziehen 1949, s. παράσιτοι; 

CIG n°3168. 
818 Arist. Ath. Pol. 3.5 ‘ὁ δὲ ἄρχων τὸ πρυτανεῖον, ὁ δὲ πολέμαρχος τὸ Ἐπιλύκειον （ὃ πρότερον 

μὲν ἐκαλεῖτο πολεμαρχεῖον, ἐπεὶ δὲ Ἐπίλυκος ἀνῳκοδόμησε καὶ κατεσκεύασεν αὐτὸ 

πολεμαρχήσας, Ἐπιλύκειον ἐκλήθη’ ‘while the Archon had the President's Hall, and the War-

lord the Epilyceum (which formerly used to be called the War-lord's House, but because 

Epilycus on becoming polemarch rebuilt and furnished it, it received the name of Epilyceum’, 

transl. by Rackmann 1952. 
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himself with a few legal tasks and sacral assignments during the fourth century 

BC.819 

We may also add that, although Aristotle states that the name of the 

building epilykeion comes from the personal name of an official employed there, 

Ἐπίλυκος, scholars usually reject this explanation considering it as a secondary 

interpretation.820 Rhodes claimed that the name of the epilykeion is probably 

connected with the lyceum, the gymnasium of Athens where the ephebes 

received their military training, located east of the city, close to the external 

walls.821 Thus, the epilykeion could have been a building located in close 

proximity of the Lyceum where the polemarch performed his military duties. 

The potential connection between the Athenian epilykeion and the 

Lyceum allows a further speculation. The Athenian Lyceum was strictly 

connected to the cult of Apollo Lykeios, in all likelihood worshipped in the 

building.822 If the epilykeion was set close to it, we can suppose that its members 

were related in some way to the civic and religious activities that took place 

inside of that gymnasium and perhaps also to the cult of Apollo Lykeios. This 

might further strengthen the connection between the office of the ἐπίλυκοι and 

the cult of Apollo Hylates in Kourion, to whom Andronikos the ἐπιλυκάρχης 

was devoted. The worship of Apollo Lykeios potentially overlapped with that 

of Apollo Hylates – at least in this Cypriot city-state – since both these cults 

were related to the growth of youths; Apollo ensured that they reached 

adulthood in the best possible way.823 The kourotrophos character of the 

Kourion Hylates is testified by the so-called temple-boys, statues and coroplastic 

ex-voto shaped like children or youths found in the sanctuary of Apollo, attested 

 
819 The polemarch had no longer military authority since 487/6 BC, when the archontes where 

appointed by sortation. See MacDowell 2012, 1168; 1978, 221-224. 
820 Also Egetmeyer highlighted this point (2008, 258); Chambers 1990, 152-153. 
821 Rhodes 1981, 105; Zambrini, Gargiulo, Rhodes 2016, 170; see Hsch. E 4947 s. ἐπί Λύκειον; 

Suda s. ἄρχων; on the location of the Athenian Lyceum see Strab. 9.1.24; Cleid. FGrH 323 F 

18; Paus. 1.19.3; Travlos 1971, 345-347; on the function of the Lyceum see Lynch 1972, passim. 

Rithie 1989, 250-260;  
822 Lucian Anach. 7. On the several functions of the Lyceum particularly during the Periclean 

age – ‘religious, military, athletic and political’ – see Jameson 2015, 41-61. IG I3 105, 34; IG I2 

114 might testify that an assembly gathered in the Lyceum, τάδ[ε] ἐδόχσεν ἐλ Λυκείο τοι δ[έμοι 

τοι Α]θε[να]ίον ‘it seemed good to the Athenian people in the Lyceum’, translation by Jameson 

(2015, 54). 
823 Vernet 2015b, 49-50. 
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from the fifth century BC onwards.824 Other statues with exactly the same 

iconography were found in the Hellenistic temple of Apollo Lykeios in 

Mersinaki-Ayia Varvara, northwest of the island.825 This confirms that Hylates 

of Kourion displayed characteristics usually attributed to Apollo Lykeios in 

other Cypriot Hellenistic cities and generally in Greek religion. Thus, the 

devotion of Andronikos to Apollo Hylates was probably not accidental but due 

to the role he played as ἐπιλυκάρχης. He might have been the chief of the 

ἐπίλυκοι, who may have been magistrates who held a civic office associated 

with the gymnasia and the military training of the youths; perhaps they 

performed some religious duties related to the cult of Apollo, traditionally a 

kourotrophos divinity – Hylates in Kourion and Lykeios in Athens.826  

 

The above analysis supports Egetmeyer’s interpretation of the sign as lu. 

Consequently, I suggest that the a-ra-ko-se o-pi-lu-ke-u-sa-se mentioned in the 

syllabic inscriptions held a similar office to that of the ἐπιλυκάρχης in Kourion, 

who could have been a Hellenistic local variant of the archaic-classical Athenian 

polemarch; the association with the πρυτανεῖον might corroborate this theory.827 

But the duties of the ἀρχός were at some point probably reconsidered and 

reduced shifting from prestigious military-political roles to civic-religious 

 
824 Hermary 1989b, 69; Beer 1993-1994, passim; Caneva, Delli Pizzi 2014, 495-521; Vernet 

2015b, 76.  According to Vernet, this specific characteristic of the cult of the Hylates in Kourion 

might be a legacy of Egyptian and Phoenician cults. On the history of the site see Buitron-

Olivier 1996 passim; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, n° 21-22 = ICS 184-185, Mitford 1971, n° 18-19; 

Bagnall, Drew-Bear 1973, 213-214.  
825 Vernet 2015b, 48-51. 
826 Perlman 1994,123-125; IC I.viii 5. The connection between the epilykeion and the cult of 

Apollo Lykeios – and perhaps also with the ‘lyceum’ gymnasium – might be seen also in the 

inscription from Knossos analysed above. According to Perlman, this lex sacra is contemporary 

with a dedication to Apollo Lykeios from Knossos – dated to the third century BC – where the 

god is honoured along with his σύνναιοι. Perlman supposed that among them, was perhaps also 

Artemis Skopelitis, the goddess whose temple the ἐπίλυκοι could access. These two divinities 

probably shared the same sanctuary, located at Ano Fortesa, where the inscription with the list 

of the ἐπίλυκοι was found. Therefore, she associated the cult of Apollo Lykeios with the lex 

sacra. It might be added that, in this context, the ἐπίλυκοι could have been seven magistrates 

who enforced the law which prevented the Assyrians and foreigners from entering into the 

temple. 
827 A recent analysis of the archaeological material of the temple of Apollo in Kourion allows 

us to question the royal status of this city-state during the fourth century BC; its independence 

is uncertain and no epigraphic documents give information on the political status of this centre 

during the classical period. (See Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Kourion n° 1-46). Among several 

hypotheses advanced by scholars, Vernet’s is worth mentioning: the existing political regime of 

Kourion might have collapsed and another power might have annexed its territory. If so, the 

best candidate is Paphos and we might hazard that the Kourion ἐπίλυκοι were a legacy of the 

Paphian magistracy. (Vernet forthcoming). 
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offices, as in the case of the Athenian polemarch. The a-ra-ko-se o-pi-lu-ke-u-

sa-se might have been a civic magistrate or civic official, member of the upper 

class, close to the sovereign, who perhaps was in charge of presiding over 

specific legal disputes as the Athenian polemarch did. The association with this 

Athenian magistrate supports the idea that Satrapas also held religious offices, 

as did the Athenian polemarch and the Ἐπιλυκάρχης in Kourion, who was the 

priest of the Ptolemaic kings. It is however not clear if he was also concerned 

with military roles. Satrapas’ office probably had to deal with the sanctuaries 

whose entrances he dedicated to the divinities, where he could have played an 

internal role, perhaps as a priest. Just as the βασιλεύς became the priest of the 

wanassa in Paphos, a member of the administration could have had similar 

duties here. The hypogeum sanctuary was probably an oracular site as shown 

by Vernet and Balandier.828  

This leads to the hypothesis that the sanctuary mentioned in the Tala 

inscription might be one of the underground temenoi that became particularly 

widespread in Cyprus in the late-classical/early Hellenistic period.829 The 

reading of the hapax wo-lo-we-a-i provided by Egetmeyer confirms this 

theory.830 According to him, this noun might be linked to: the Greek word 

ὄλυραι – a kind of spelt, generally a cereal; οὐλαί (in attic ὀλαί), which can be 

translated as wheat, grains or barley flour; finally, οὖλος (also ἴουλoς), sheaf of 

wheat, from which the term Οὐλώ derives, epithet of Demeter, the goddess of 

the sheaves of wheat and of the wheat crops.831 He concluded that the sanctuary 

mentioned in the inscription was dedicated to Demeter and Kore. Since their 

cult and mythology can be easily linked to the underworld, the presence of a 

 
828 Vernet 2020, 152; Vernet 2016, 301-313. They confirmed that the hypogeum was an oracular 

sanctuary as had already been suggested by Młynarczyk (1990, 25-27). The architectural 

structure of the temenos recalls the traditional structure of the oracular temples inspired by 

chthonic forces, set in earlier tombs. Their survey revealed a small water channel which 

connected the external wall of the sanctuary, probably close to a spring, with a cavity dug in the 

middle of the inner chamber. Since the water was fundamental in the divination process, this 

might further prove that this was an oracular temple. On divination in ancient Cyprus see 

Kamenou 2016, 156-166; Robert 1978, 338-344; On the cult of Apollo and its oracular 

hypogeum sanctuaries see Ustinova 2009, 25-44 
829Młynarczyk 1990, 223-232. 
830 Egetmeyer 1993c, 35-36 
831 See Egetmeyer 1993c, 35. The term should derive from *wólwos, the equivalent of a possible 

Greek word *ólos. 
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hypogeum sanctuary dedicated to these two goddesses is quite plausible.832 A 

digraph inscription from Kourion testifies that their cult was already widespread 

on the island during the fourth century BC when Satrapas was serving in the 

Paphian administration.833 

 

So far, we have seen that the office of archos epilukeusas fits very well in 

Nicocles’ programme of reforms. There is, however, one piece of evidence that 

might suggest a slightly earlier origin of the office, or at least of the office of 

the epilukoi. Another inscription bearing a verb derived from *opilukeuo might 

be decisive to define when this office was established. This text was inscribed 

on the base of a votive statue, found in Koukila, ancient Paphos, in the temple 

of Aphrodite, generally dated to the end of the fourth century BC.834 This 

inscription consists of three fragments and unfortunately, it is difficult to 

ascertain how many syllabic signs are missed in the lacunas. The first fragment 

bears the text ‘to-i-po-wa-ta-u o’, where to indicates the statue, Ipowatau is 

probably the genitive of Ippowadas, the dedicant’s name, and o might be the 

determinative article or the beginning of a longer word. The second fragment 

shows the signs ‘lu-ke-u-wo’ but the reading of the first symbol is controversial. 

Masson and Egetmeyer linked these signs to the participle of the Satrapas’ 

inscriptions. Egetmeyer proposed to integrate the whole sequence as o-[pi]-lu-

ke-u-wo-[{n}to-se], a genitive participle derived from *opilukeuo. The third 

fragment presents the text ta-se wa-na-[, universally restored as ta-se wa-na-

[sa-se, ‘of the wanassa’.  

Egetmeyer’s final translation is: ‘this (statue) of Ippowadas, chief of the 

wolves… of the wanassa’.835 The word a-ra-ko-se however is not in the text; 

 
832 The ἐπίλυκοι could be connected to an oracular sanctuary also in Crete. In the study of the 

lex sacra, Perlman pointed out that both the texts – that concerning the ἐπίλυκοι and the other 

on the cult of Apollo Lykeios – were prompted by an ordinance, κατὰ πρόσταγμα and κατὰ 

ἐπιταγάν in the dedication respectively. According to Perlman and Platon – the first editors of 

the lex sacra – these terms were often related to ordinances which concerned the ‘divine will as 

communicated through oracles’. Although this is difficult to demonstrate in this specific case, 

it might further prove that the office of the ἐπίλυκοι can be connected with oracles sanctuaries 

as Satrapas was.  
833 This is a base of a marble statue, dated to the fourth century BC, dedicated by Elloikos, son 

of Potesios to Demeter and Kore, ta-ma-ra-ti-ri ka-se ko-ra-i. Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Kourion 

n°9 = ICS 182. See Consani 1990, 71; Bagnall, Drew-Bear 1973, 214; for  
834 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Paphos n°5 = ICS 10; Mitford 1960, 7. 
835 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, 734. 
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thus, there is nothing to suggest that Ippowadas and Satrapas have held the same 

office of ἀρχός. If the second fragment effectively presents the same syllabic 

signs as the aorist participle present in Satrapas’ dedications, Ippowadas could 

have been one of the ἐπίλυκοι, perhaps in turn subordinated to the a-ra-ko-se o-

pi-lu-ke-u-sa-se. This would confirm that this magistracy was hierarchical. If 

this is the case, Ippowadas was one of the city magistrates, one of the ἐπίλυκοι, 

who however decided not to write his dedication following the script imposed 

by Nicocles’ reform. As Egetmeyer pointed out, in this inscription, the script is 

more cursive than in Tala.836 This might be due to the private character of the 

text, different from that of an official monumental inscription; but it is unlikely 

that a public official preferred not to follow the traits of the propaganda of 

Nicocles, if he served under this king. It is more plausible that Ippowadas 

dedicated the statue before Nicocles’ reforms. According to the palaeographic 

analysis, this inscription can be dated to the decades which preceded Nicocles’ 

government;837 therefore, its date might be the terminus ante quem for the 

establishment of the magistracy of the ἐπίλυκοι in Paphos. However, we should 

always take into account that this last analysed text is fragmentary and the 

precise content is difficult to define; thus, it is appropriate to maintain a certain 

degree of doubt.  

But if the ἐπίλυκοι were established before Nicocles’ reforms, were they 

part of a long-standing institution or were they part of the process of 

Hellenization of this city-state that had already started from the beginning of the 

fourth century BC? If the ἐπίλυκοι were a Greek and, more specifically, an 

Athenian magistracy – according to the hypothesis of Thonemann and 

Egetmeyer – it is plausible that the Paphian government introduced them in the 

city-state in order to display Greek identity, conceiving Greece as model of 

independence from the Achaemenid domination.838 This may have happened 

already under the kingship of Nicocles’ father Timarchos.839 The establishment 

of the ἐπίλυκοι might also correspond to the establishment of an epilykeion, their 

 
836 Egetmeyer 2008, 255. 
837 ICS 10. 
838 Papantoniou affirmed that, in this period, ‘Athens was expanding its political and economic 

control in the East Mediterranean […] and the Cypriot βασιλεῖς wanted to ‘secure economic 

development and political stability’ by adopting Greek institutions (2013, 171). See Raptou 

1999, 263-269; Stylianou 2000, 56-90 and Mehl 2004, 12-13.   
839 On the development of Nicocles’ dynasty see Iacovou 2019, 221-225. 
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headquarters, and to the development of other Greek institutions in Paphos, 

perhaps of a gymnasium called Λυκεῖον – near which the epilykeion might be 

located. Although the Lyceum became famous as Athenian, it was a civic 

institution widespread also in other Greek cities such as Epidauros and probably 

also in Keos. Two inscriptions from Epidauros attest that a dedicant acted as 

γυμνασίαρχος in the Lyceum (γυμνασιαρχήσαντα ἐν Λυκείωι); thus, the local 

gymnasium was also called Lyceum.840 In Keos, another inscription, dated to 

the third century BC, attests that a γραμματεύς wrote a psephisma on a stele and 

located it in the Lyceum, ‘καὶ τὸ ψήφισμα ἀνα]γραψάτω ὁ γραμματεύς εἰς 

σ[τήλην] καὶ θέτω εἰς Λύκειον·, very likely the local gymnasium.841 

Although no gymnasium has been found in Paphos, the presence of 

several Hellenistic gymnasia is confirmed by the frequent mention of 

γυμνασίαρχοι in the epigraphic attestations from the main centres of the island 

or by the sequence ‘οἱ ἀπὸ γυμνασίου’ in some dedications from Paphos.842 

Moreover, according to Mɫynarczyk, it is very likely that a gymnasium was set 

in Nea-Paphos either near the coast west of Fanari or in Loukkarka, close to the 

Odeon.843  

Although Nicocles implemented several reforms, it is conceivable that a 

certain degree of continuity existed in the political and administrative systems 

of the city-state of Paphos despite the change of the capital, and probably also 

in the institutional buildings. Papantoniou claimed that in Paphos, Soloi and 

Salamis, ‘the main socio-economic administrative structures – at least in the 

first years of the transition to the rule of the Diadochi—functioned under a 

semblance of continuity’.844 Therefore, it is plausible that the magistracy of the 

 
840 IG IV.21 142; Peek 1972, 87, but dated to 143 AD. 
841 In this instance, however, we may not exclude that a temple dedicated to Apollo Lykeios, 

called Lykeion, existed in Keos and that the psephisma was located in this temple. See SEG 

ΧΧΙV, n°532. Dunant, Thomopoulos, 1954, 322-328. The presence of a gymanasiarchos in 

Keos is however attested by IG XII.5 647. This demonstrates that a local gymnasium existed 

there. 
842 E.g. Mitford 1971, n°46; Chavane, Yon (1978) 13.44; 48; 62; 65; SEG LIII, n°1741. 
843 She also supposed that both these gymnasia coexisted. (Mɫynarczyk 1990, 215). 
844  Papantoniou 2013, 181. See Hauben 1987, 13-226; Joannès 2006, 101-135; Stolper 2006, 

223-260; Markou 2011, 289-291. Nicocles allied himself with Ptolemy, as well as Androcles, 

Nicocreon of Salamis and Pasikrates of Soloi. Apparently, Marion sided with Perdiccas at first, 

and subsequently with Antigonus, along with Lapethos, Kition, and the new independent city 

of Kerynia. Once Ptolemy’s coalition had won, the king landed on Cyprus under the guise of 

punishing the unfaithful Cypriot kings. The murder of Pummayaton of Kition marks the end of 

the independence of the Cypriot city-kingdoms, whose rulers were in turn incarcerated and 

killed. Nikokles apparently committed suicide, as tragically described by Diodorus, Polyenus 
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ἐπίλυκοι was established in Paphos in the last half of the fourth century BC, 

potentially with an associated gymnasium, perhaps called Lyceum, when the 

process of Hellenization had already begun in emulation of the Athenian 

model.845    

Epigraphic documents suggest that this process was already advanced 

during the years of reign of Timarchos, Nicocles’ father.846 As happened with 

Evagoras in Salamis, for the first time the coins of king Timarchos, dated 

between 350 and 325BC, show bilingual legends written in alphabetic and 

Cypriot syllabic Greek. As a result of those legends, the coins were used even 

outside of the city-kingdom and beyond the island, promoting the economic 

independence of this city-state. This might be an example of how Paphos used 

elements of Greek culture to try to step away from the Persian rule. 

This process of Hellenization, however, might be misconstrued as a 

development in opposition to Nicocles’ policy, which aimed to stress the 

independence of this city-kingdom by promoting the local origins of his dynasty 

– particularly, as has been said, by the use of the Neo-Paphian syllabary in the 

monumental inscriptions and proclaiming himself as Kinyras’ descendant. 

However, it is also remarkable that the Greek alphabet became widespread in 

Paphos exactly during the reign of Nicocles. For instance, the legends on 

Nicocles’ coins are written in alphabetic Greek instead of Cypriot-syllabic. This 

testifies a precise political intention: the desire to assimilate with Hellenistic 

culture.847 Another example consists in a digraph inscription from the temple of 

Artemis Agrotera, a dedication made by the king to the goddess where the 

 
and the Marmor Parium (Diod. 20.19-44). In Diodorus’ manuscripts, however, Nikokreon may 

have been confused with Nikocles. On the transition from the βασιλεῖς to a unique στρατηγὸς 

τῆς νήσου see Papantoniou 2013b, 33-57.   
845 Apparently, other Greek monumental buildings were introduced in Paphos. At the end of the 

fourth century BC; for instance, according to Papantoniou, Nicocles built a theatre. Papantoniou 

2013, 171-172; Green 2007, 3-16, Michaelides, Nicolaou 2008, 13-57. 
846 The use of the Greek alphabet is one of the last steps towards the Hellenization of Cypriot 

customs. As Papantoniou (2013, 174) pointed out, the burial practices gradually changed and 

from the fifth century BC onwards, sarcophagi were more and more common at the expense of 

the monumental tombs with dromoi, which almost disappeared in the fourth century BC. The 

iconography of the sarcophagi was remarkably Greek, with depictions of scenes from the 

Homeric poems (Karageorghis et al. 2000, 204-205, n°331; Flourentzos 2007, passim; Petit 

2004, 49-96; Petit 2006, 63-100; Petit 2007, 97-114); Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Paphos n°26 = 

ICS 29; Masson 1991, 60-70; Consani 1990, 66-67; Palaima 1991, 449-471; Keen 2016, 87-

102. 
847 By contrast, the coeval king of Soloi minted coins with digraphic legends. Not surprisingly, 

he was allied with another of the Diadochi. 
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syllabic signs are confined to the top of the stele. 848  By contrast, the alphabetic 

Greek occupies all the middle and bottom parts of the text written in stoichedon 

and in verse (elegiac couplets). 849 Finally, as anticipated above, the legends of 

Nicocles’ coins are another remarkable instance.  

This analysis allows the conclusion that the figure of the archos 

opilykeusase of the syllabic inscriptions perfectly suits with Nicocles’ policy. 

His office was probably established shortly before the change of the capital and 

therefore, it stresses the continuity between the old and the new government. 

The epigraphic layout of these inscriptions confirms this hypothesis. By 

contrast, the magistracy of the ἐπίλυκοι was probably a gesture towards Greek 

culture. This matches perfectly with the intent of Nicocles – and perhaps of his 

father too – to show his Greek features when the political situation required it.  

All in all, Satrapas, the a-ra-ko-se o-pi-lu-ke-u-sa-se, ‘the chief who acts 

as an ἐπίλυκος’, i.e. the presiding officer of a college of ἐπίλυκοι, was a civic 

and religious official. He was probably of Near-Eastern origin, as the name 

suggests and a member of the upper class. His role may be associated with that 

of the ἐπιλυκάρχης mentioned in an inscription from Kourion. This consists of 

a civic office potentially related to that of the Athenian polemarch and to the 

Lyceum/gymnasium, where the military training of the youths took place. He 

may have played legal roles in minor disputes and he held a sacral office, 

probably as a priest, in temples and oracular sanctuaries. This magistracy was 

probably established in the last half of the fourth century BC in order to imitate 

a Greek political institution as an assertation for independence from the 

Achaemenid rule.  

 

 
848 Cayla 2018, n°1 = Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Nea-Paphos n°1 = ICS 1; Cayla 2018, 65. See 

Hansen 1989, 269 n°870; Mitford 1960, 200-205 = SEG XVIII, 586. Consani 1990, 63-79. 
849 The name of Nicocles does not appear in the inscription but the dedicant is presented as the 

son of the basileus Timarchos. This inscription shows the hapax e-pi-na-e-a, which corresponds 

to the Greek ἐπίναια, which indicates buildings around the temple. This epigraphic layout recalls 

the previously cited bilingual dedications of the king Androcles in Amathus, where the 

autochthonous Eteocypriot text is less curated than the Greek one, although it is traditionally 

located at the top of the monument. Ιt is not coincidence that both Androcles and Nicocles ended 

up for Hellenizing their manners and allied themselves with Ptolemy in the dispute of the 

Diadochi, hoping to keep their city-kingdoms independent for longer – although it turned out to 

be a futile attempt. Consani 1988, 35-60; Steele 2018, 85; Markou 2011, 286-295. 
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6.2 Civic-religious governors in the peripheral territory of the city-states, 

the cases of Paphos and Lapethos 

Not far from the underground sanctuary of Apollo at Paphos, a tomb inscription 

suggests the existence of a civic and religious office also in the periphery of this 

city-kingdom. The text was written in Cypriot-syllabic signs engraved on the 

rock wall and dated to the last half of the fourth century BC – as is the necropolis 

itself.850 This inscription was considered lost until the tombs of Hellenika were 

cleaned during the seventies.851 Since then, scholars have been able to identify 

the place of origin of the text and provide a new reading. Masson believed that 

the text reads: 

1. o-i-je-re-u-se a-na-sa-se 

2. ti-ma-ra-ko-se-to-?-we-na-i-o-ro-si-a 

‘The priest of the anassa, Timarchos …’.852 

He pointed out that the first sign of the second line is very peculiar but that, due 

to the context, it can only be ti with the upper part curved and badly engraved. 

Timarchos was Nicocles’ father, king of Palaipaphos, and it is acknowledged 

that the king of Paphos was the priest of the wanassa. Consequently, Masson 

associated the sequence o-i-je-re-u-se ta-se-a-na-sa-se to the name ti-ma-ra-ko-

se. However, we may object that if this priest had been Timarchos, king of 

Paphos, the inscription would have undoubtedly included the royal title of 

βασιλεύς.  

Finally, Neumann provided a new reading of the second line:853 

2.  ?-ma-ra-ko-se-to-nu-mo-na-i-o-ro-si-ḁ 

He translated the full inscription as: ‘ …marchos, the priest of the wanassa, this 

is the resting place (house) of Orosias’. He pointed out that this epitaph consists 

of two nominal phrases. The first concerns the name and the title of who created 

the tomb and the second sentence specifies that that this was the ‘last’ house of 

 
850 Egetmeyer 2010, Nouvelle Paphos n° 4 = ICS 4. Masson described this text in the ICS edition 

basing his first comment on information coming from a travel book written by Melchior de 

Vogüé during the nineteenth century – and consequently rather debatable. The drawing of this 

pioneer is still shown in the second edition of ICS, published in 1983, on which Masson’s 

comment is based. According to his reading, the text consists of these two lines: 1. o- i-ye-re-se 

ta-se a-na-sa-se 2. ti-ma-ra-ko-se to · we-na-i-o-si- ‘The priest of the anassa Timarchos, …’. 

The last part of the second line was not fully translated and the meaning remained obscure 

despite the signs being clear in the drawing. When the inscription was re-discovered during the 

seventies, Masson did not change his previous interpretation.  
851 Masson 1979, 159-171. 
852 Masson 1979, 160. 
853 Neumann 1994,1-4. 
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Orosias; Egetmeyer followed this interpretation. In order to explain his new 

reading of the text, Neumann claimed that τόνυ, the first word of this sequence, 

is an expanded form of the pronoun ὃνυ, also attested in two bilingual 

inscriptions from Tamassos.854 The term μοναί is a pluralia tantum form of 

μονή, an abstract verbal name derived from the same root as μένω, which is 

attested also in an inscription from Hierapolis, a decree in honour of some 

φύλακοι.855 These words may be related to each other since the discrepancy of 

gender and number between a noun and its pronominal adjective is frequently 

attested in Greek, also in literary texts.856  

This reconstruction of the text is plausible and it clarifies part of the 

second line. The only word that still presents problems is the alleged ti-ma-ra-

ko-se. As Masson stated, the peculiar form of the  symbol ‘ti’ suggests that 

whoever inscribed the text made a mistake since none of the signs of the Paphian 

syllabary – or of the standard Cypriot syllabary – has this shape.857 But looking 

at the drawing made by Masson – and at the photo in the last edition – this sign 

seems to be similar to ko or ro more than to ti.858 Although the signs ro and ko 

are both attested in this text, it is plausible that the stonemason wanted to 

inscribe a proper syllabic sign which, for some reason, did not come out 

regularly. Thus, I would propose to read this sequence as ko-ma-ra-ko-se instead 

of ti-ma-ra-ko-se. The term ko-ma-ra-ko-se, κώμαρχος might be a personal 

name but also the name of an office, the ‘chief of the village’.859  

In this context, we should take a step back to Neumann’s analysis. He 

claimed that the so called ‘first statement’ – the first of the two nominal 

sentences – presents the name and the office of the man who created the tomb. 

But some objections may be lodged against this argument. Although an epitaph 

which bears two titles at the beginning – ἱερεύς and κώμαρχος – is not common, 

it is even more implausible that a priest paid for building the tomb of a man to 

 
854 Neumann 1994, 3; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 434 §551; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Tamassos n°1; 

2 = ICS 216.6; 215.b. 
855 OGIS 527.6; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. I, 240 §266. On the name Orosias see Egetmeyer 2010 

vol. I, 356 §426. 
856 Neumann 1994, 3; for some examples, see Schwyzer 1950 II, 602-604. Neumann read the 

seventh sign of the second line as nu. It might also be no, but, in that case, this interpretation of 

the text would not be possible. 
857 Masson 1979, 160-161. 
858 Cf. also footnote n° 2 in Neumann 1994, 2. 
859 Scarpanti 2014, 162 on the Cypriot anthroponyms with -arch-. 
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whom apparently he was not related. The following analysis of the typologies 

of the Cypriot epitaphs helps to clarify this point. 

 Cypriot epitaphs can be subdivided into three typologies. The first 

consists in giving the name of the deceased in the nominative along with the 

verb εἰμί, ‘I am’.860 A second type presents the name of the deceased in genitive 

often followed by the name of the father, and occasionally also by the name of 

the grandfather or of other members of the family who paid for the burial 

monument and created the epitaph – often mentioned in a separate sentence.861 

An alternative form of this second typology consists in the name of the tomb in 

nominative, σᾶμα followed by the name of the deceased in genitive. 862 We may 

notice that the degree of relationship is clarified in most of the cases and that 

very often, the verbs e-pe-se-ta-se, ἐπέστασε, or ka-te-se-ta-se, κατέστασε, 

appear in the text.863 The third typology presents the name of the member of the 

family who paid for the epitaph in the nominative, followed by the dative of the 

deceased for whom the tomb was created.864 

 The epitaph of Orosias does not fit into any of the typologies. The closest 

example is the second kind of epitaph. But, as highlighted above, although the 

inscriptions can bear two separate sentences – as in Orosias’ epitaph – either the 

degree of relationship between the dedicant and the deceased or the verb 

ἐπίστημι or καθίστημι – or both– are always shown in the text. By contrast, 

Orosias’ inscription does not present any of these features. Therefore, it is not 

possible to conclude with any certainty that the ἱερεύς of the first line was the 

person who paid for the building of Orosias’ burial monument. 

 By contrast, Orosias might have held the title of ἱερεύς; we may also 

suppose that the verb εἰμί has been omitted in the first sentence. The evident 

grammatical discrepancy between the cases – O-ro-si-a is a genitive whereas i-

ye-re-u-se is a nominative – is not uncommon in the Cypriot epigraphic 

attestations, particularly in poorly inscribed texts as this. Another epitaph of 

 
860 E.g. Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Golgi n°2 = ICS 261; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Marion n°4; 34; 

64= ICS 97; 126; 152;  
861 E.g. ICS 86a; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Dhrymou n° 5 = ICS 88; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, 

Marion 1-3;7;9;12-17;26-28; 31-33; 42; 62-63 = ICS 94-96; 104-109; 118-120; 123-125; 150-

151;   
862 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II Marion 51 ‘to sa-ma e-mi’ = ICS 140; u.o. 2 = ICS 338;  
863 E.g. Egetmeyer 2010 II, Anavargos 1; Hadjisavvas 2003, 126; Egetmeyer 2010 II, Marion 

65; 67 = ICS 153; 154a  
864 E.g. Egetmeyer 2010 II, Marion n°11; 44 = ICS 103; 133; 
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uncertain origins shows a similar construction. This is a limestone plaque dated 

to 400-310 BC and inscribed in the common syllabary:865 

 

 

1. So-ke-re-te-o-se 

2. to-so-ka-ri-o-se 

3. to-te-sa-ma-ne 

4. se-la-mi-ni-o-se 

  

‘Of Socrete, son of Socharis, this tomb. The Salaminian’  

 

This inscription bears two separate nominal sentences – as the Orosias’ epitaph 

does. The name of the deceased is in genitive followed by the name of his father 

and by the subject in nominative τόδε σᾶμαν, ‘this tomb’. This sequence is 

followed by the affixing Selaminios – second sentence –; this is an ethnic related 

to the deceased but it is inflected as a nominative instead of being a genitive as 

so-ke-re-te-o-se is. The inscription of the tomb of Hellenika might present the 

same construction as this epitaph. In that case, ἱερεύς – in the nominative – 

would be an apposition of the noun Orosias – inflected in the genitive –, one of 

his prestigious titles. According to this analysis, ko-ma-ra-ko-se would not be 

the name of the man who held the office of ἱερεύς but a second title of Orosias. 

If this hypothesis is correct, Orosias would be the ἱερεύς of the anassa and the 

κώμαρχος of a village, perhaps close to the necropolis of Hellenika. We may 

also suppose that his tomb was inscribed – whereas the other graves of the 

necropolis were not – because he held prestigious offices and he was probably 

a member of the local elite.  

 If the reading kο-ma-ra-ko-se is correct, it would demonstrate that also 

in Paphos, the administration of the city-state was subdivided into centre and 

territory where local κώμαρχοι may have presided over minor villages. If so, 

there were officials who held civic and religious offices also in the territory of 

the city-state. This might confirm that in the Paphian government, religious and 

political roles often overlapped. 

 
865 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, uncertain origins n°2 = ICS 338  
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The potential subdivision of the Paphian political and administrative systems 

into centre and periphery can be compared to the administrative structure of 

another city-state, Lapethos. An inscription from this centre testifies to the 

presence of religious-civil officials in a peripheral context. This is one of the 

few epigraphic attestations coming from this northern city-kingdom which is 

still little studied and only partially excavated.866 Specifically, this inscription 

was found in a school in the village of Larnaka tes Lapethou – Narnaka in the 

Phoenician text – a town close to Lapethos. This is a dedication made by PRM, 

son of GR‘ŠTRT, dated to the second half of the fourth century BC, therefore, 

contemporary with the analysed texts from Paphos. The dedicant held both a 

political and a religious office and he was employed in the government of the 

village, as the first line of the text shows. The inscription consists of nine lines 

written on a marble stone – particularly damaged on the right side – written in 

order to commemorate donations and offers made by PRM to Melqart, Osiris, 

Astarte and another divinity from Byblos. 867  

According to Lipinski, PRM is not a Semitic anthroponym but it might 

correspond to the Greek Φόρμος or to the Anatolian Παραμοας.868 Since the 

name of PRM’s father, GR‘ŠTRT, is undoubtedly Phoenician/Semitic, the 

dedicant probably came from a mixed family, composed of Greeks or 

Anatolians and Semitic members. As highlighted in the previous chapter, 

although Lapethos chose Phoenician as its administrative language, its 

population was mixed perhaps even more than in the other Cypriot city-states. 

This is demonstrated by the legends on coins and by the dating formulas of this 

inscription which show that the kings of Lapethos, though members of the same 

dynasty, had both Greek and Phoenician names.869 Thus, it is not surprising that 

 
866 Lapethos does not appear in the list of the Cypriot city-states of the Assyrian documents; 

thus, we may conclude that it became an independent city-kingdom after the Assyrian 

domination - according to the legends of coins, from the late sixth BC onwards (Destrooper-

Georgiades 1984, 140-161; Satraki 2012). On Lapethos during the Late Bronze Age and early 

Iron Age and on the first nineteen-century excavations, see Diakou 2018, passim; Webb 2018, 

35-52; Webb 2019, 1-31. According to Strabo (14.6.3-5) it was founded by Greeks but Pseudo-

Scylax states that it was founded by Phoenicians (103). 
867 Honeyman 1938, 285-298; Magnanini 1973, 125-127; Greenfield 1987, 39-401; Sznycer 

1988, 59-61; Steele 2013, 190-95. 
868 Lipinski 2004, 84; Zgusta 1964, 432. 
869 Markou 2011 88-91; Masson, Sznycer 1972, 98; Destrooper-Gerghiades 1984, 145; Lipinski 

2004; Zapiti, Michaelidou 2008, 94. 
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PRM, although he came from a mixed family, played a significant role in the 

government– as in the case of some officials in Kition. 

As we said, PRM bears a title related to his religious duties (MQM ’LM) 

and another title related to the civil or military role he played in the town. The 

fact that this second title was not linked to a religious office became evident 

only when Sznycer provided a new interpretation of it. Honeyman read the text 

as W ṢW[…] ŠLLPŠ and translated it as ‘sacrificer of the offerings of 

Lapethos’. 870 For him, W ṢW[…]  were two different words: W was the 

conjunction ‘and’; and he reconstructed the second word ṢW[…] as SW[‘T],  

on the basis of the term ṢW‘T which is attested in the sacrificial tariffs from 

Carthage and usually translated as ‘dismembered parts of a sacrificial 

animal’.871 Snyzcer, however, proposed a new interpretation of the text. Having 

inspected the inscription, he proposed to replace the conjunction W, ‘and’, with 

the determinative article H, and ‘ with Y. According to this new reading, ḤṢWY 

[‘] ’ŠLLPŠ would mean ‘the commander who is in charge of Lapethos’.872 This 

title indicates that PRM was commissioned by the central government of 

Lapethos to preside over Narnaka. This interpretation allows the conclusion that 

in this city-state, during the fourth century BC, there were officials who played 

both political and religious roles as happened in Paphos, and that some of them 

were in charge to have control of peripheral centres, instructed by the central 

administration of Lapethos.  

As Sznycer pointed out, the political role played by PRM might be either 

civil or military.873 If the role was military, we might suppose that the village of 

Narnaka required a military intervention; perhaps the village tried to rebel 

against the rulers of Lapethos and PRM was sent there to keep this town under 

control. But no particular military action is mentioned in the text. By contrast, 

the inscription shows that the role played by PRM was stable and long-standing. 

He dedicated a votive statue to Melqart during the 15th year of the reign of the 

king, son of Damonikos, whose name is lost in lacuna, probably Praxippos I, c. 

 
870 Sznycer 1988, 59-61; Honeyman 1938, 285-298. 
871 Honeyman 1938, 289; Sznycer 1988, 60-61, Krahmalkov 2000, 416; KAI 69.3; KAI 69.4; 

The term has been translated as ‘sacrificer’ also by Magnanini 1973, 126 sic ‘sacrificatore 

dell’offerta per il peccato’. 
872 ṢWY is the active substantivized participle. The meaning is reconstructed on the base of the 

root ‘to order’, attested in ancient Aramaic in the term BṢWY. See Krahmalkov 2000, 415. 
873 Sznycer 1988, 61. 
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350 BC.874 During the third year of reign of king Barikshamash, PRM dedicated 

six silver cups to Melqart and a golden lamp to Osiris, apparently in two 

different temples.875 Finally, he dedicated a bronze statue to Astarte for his 

father during the 15th year of the reign of an unspecified king, probably 

Barikshamash, mentioned in the previous lines, ayear which should correspond 

to 335 BC.876 This information allows the conclusion that when this text was 

written, PRM was at the end of his career. According to the dates of the coins 

which bear the names of these rulers, his career lasted for at least 15 years, from 

350 BC until 335 BC.877  

Therefore, it is more plausible that PRM was a political and 

administrative official, who presided over Narnaka, the village close to 

Lapethos, and over the surrounding area. In the text, in fact, the title is followed 

by the name of the land controlled by PRM, BŠDP‘R N[…] which scholars have 

translated as ‘in the region of P‘R of Narnaka’. P‘R should be a territory of 

Narnaka which was in turn a small town and very likely the capital of a district. 

The name of the town, N[RNK], is reconstructed in lacuna on the base of NRNK 

mentioned in line 2, the location where the temple of Melqart was set.878 This 

indicates that the territory of Lapethos – and most likely also those of the other 

Cypriot city-states, as shown in chapter 1 and 2 – was subdivided into districts 

to which towns and villages belonged, supervised by political and 

administrative dignitaries. We may safely assume that PRM was not the only 

man who held this title but that other officials played the same role, perhaps 

supervising other small centres and territories as local governors.  

 
874 Steele 2013, 190-191 Ph9 line 2, who followed Honeyman’s edition. According to Lipinski, 

since Praxippos was the last king of this city-state mentioned by Diodorus, Praxippos could be 

the name of the son of Damonikos, following the principle of the papponymy according to which 

the grandson was called by his grandfather's name. (Lipinski 2004, 81-87). According to 

Lipinski, the name of this king would not be Damonikos or Demonikos (Masson, Sznycer 1972, 

97-98) but Demowanax; Since in this inscription, the name is written as DMWNKS, it should 

have been the equivalent of the Greek Δαμῶναξ or Δημῶναξ, a compound with the Greek term 

-wanax. He also stated that the Greek ending –ος is usually expressed as Š in the Lapethos 

Phoenician inscriptions. By contrast, Egetmeyer pointed out that DMWNKS should be the same 

name attested as DMNKS (without W) on a coin from the Vouni treasure. The presence of W 

in the first version is due to the fact that this anthroponym is a loan from the Cypriot Greek 

dialect where o tends to be retained and often closed in u, phonetically rendered as W in 

Phoenician (Egetmeyer 2010 I, 58-59 §31); see Steele 2013, 221.     
875 Steele 2013, 190-191 Ph 9 l. 4. 
876 Steele 2013, 190-191 Ph 9 l. 6. 
877 For dating the coins of this city-state and the legends of the kings cf. Hill 1904; Robinson 

1948, 43-65; Masson, Sznycer 1972, 98-99; Lipinski 2004, 86; Markou 2011, 88-91.  
878 Steele 2013, 190-191, Ph 9 l.1. 
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Kerynia, a city of the territory of Lapethos – which corresponds to the 

current Kyrenia/Girne – might be an example of a peripheral centre 

administered by a powerful local governor. According to Diodorus, when 

Ptolemy I landed on Cyprus, he faced the hostility of king Praxippos of Lapethos 

and of the δυνάστης of Kerynia.879 Diodorus differentiated between the role 

played by this local governor and the king of the city-state to which Kerynia 

belonged. It is conceivable that Kerynia developed considerably under the aegis 

of the Lapethos dynasty during the fourth century BC. The economic 

development of this centre was due to its strategic location; potentially, it was 

an important harbour which facilitated the trade with nearby Anatolia, from 

which several raw materials, particularly silver, were imported.880 Therefore, it 

is not surprising that the local governor became almost as powerful as the king 

of Lapethos, and worthy of being mentioned in the list of the sovereigns who 

opposed Ptolemy I. This demonstrates that some of the peripheral towns or 

centres could grow and become more powerful than others. 

 It is difficult to define whether the title of ḤṢWY [‘] ’ŠLLPŠ precisely 

corresponds to the Greek term δυνάστης employed by Diodorus – which is 

usually translated as ‘ruler’, ‘chief’, or ‘prince’. But it is likely that the Sicilian 

historian chose the Greek word that seemed more appropriate in this context, 

perhaps without deep knowledge of the political and administrative systems of 

the city-state, or the precise Phoenician terminology employed by the local 

administration. This any rate shows that towns and cities in the territory of 

Lapethos were ruled and supervised by local governors and that some of them 

became particularly influential.    

But, as said above, PRM, besides being the governor of Narnaka also 

held a religious office. The first line of the inscription states that he was MQM 

’LM. This title describes a precise religious role – not attested before the fourth 

 
879 Diod. 19.79.4 ‘Πυγμαλίωνα δὲ εὑρὼν διαπρεβευόμενον πρὸς Ἀντίγονον ἀνεῖλε, Πράξιππος 

δὲ τὸν τῆς Λαπιθίας βασιλέα καὶ τὸν τῆς Κερυνίας δυνάστην ὑποπτεύσας ἀλλοτρίως ἒχειν 

συνέλαβε…’ ‘Finding that Pummayaton was negotiating with Antiochus, he killed him; he 

arrested Praxippos the king of Lapethos and the ‘ruler’ of Cyrenia, whom he suspected being 

‘ill-disposed’ toward himself’. See Rathmann 2005, 435. This passage by Diodorus concerns 

events dated to 313 BC. Lapethos and Kerynia were also conquered by Seleucos in 315 BC 

(Diod. 19.62.6) but they probably became independent again. On Seleucos in Diodorus see 

Landucci Gattinoni 2005, 155-181.  
880 Diakou 2018, 253-254; on the trade from the Lapethos region to Anatolia during the Bronze 

Age see Webb 2018. On the amphora trade during the early Hellenistic period – particularly 

with Rhodes – see Lawall 2011, 673-682.  
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century BC – on whose meaning and translation scholars disagree.881 Zamora 

López has recently tried to sum up the debate.882  Honeyman translated it as 

‘establisher of the god’.883 But according to Sznycer, the sequence can be read 

as ‘who wakes up the divinity’, since MQM is the active participle of an 

intensive form *QWM ‘stand up’ or ‘rise up’ and ’LM is the plural form of ’L, 

the noun ‘god’ in the western-Semitic languages.884 Lipinski proposed to 

translate the verb as ‘to resurrect’ or ‘to awake’.885 He compared this title with 

some of its variants attested in several other Phoenician and Punic inscriptions. 

For example, the Neo-Punic Carthaginian texts frequently show the sequence 

MQM ’LM MT RḤ ‘ŠTRNY, ‘awakener of the dead god with the scent of 

Astronoe’ or MQM ’LM M(LQR)T RḤ ‘ŠTRNY ‘awakener of the dead god 

Melqart with the scent of Astronoe’.886 Lipinski argued that these are all priestly 

offices related to the death and resurrection of the divinity during an annual 

ceremony which commemorated a special event, the passage between the end 

of winter, when the divinity was asleep, and the coming of spring, when the god 

must be awakened.887  

Lipinski suggested that Melqart and Astarte were the divinities involved 

in this ceremony. In order to prove this, he quoted a passage of Flavius Josephus 

which describes the role of the MQM ’LM during the ceremony of the 

ἔγερσις888. Josephus’ passages state that Hiram of Tyre ordered the building of 

 
881 We may notice that this inscription from Lapethos is one of the two Near-Eastern Phoenician 

texts bearing the title of MQM ’LM.  The other dedication comes from Rhodes, and is a bilingual 

text. (Fraser 1970, 31-36; Maiuri 1916, 267-269). The Lapethos inscription is also one of the 

oldest, since the office is not attested before the fourth century BC. However, the lack of earlier 

attestations is probably due to the paucity of the sources.  See Zamora López 2018, 77-82. 
882 Zamora López 2018, 65-85. 
883 Honeyman 1938, 285-298; 1940, 5-17 
884 Sznycer 1988, 60. On the grammatical analysis cf. Müller 1996, 116-122. Zamora López 

pointed out that ’LM might refer to a singular deity too (2018, 66). He tried to vocalise the 

words as mīqm ’ēlīm. 
885 Lipinski 1970, 30-58; Lipinski 1995, 494. Lipinski based his theory on the previous work of 

Clermont-Genneau 1924, 149-167. Bonnet 1992, 294-295; Hoftijzer-Jogeling 1995, s. mqm ’lm; 

Xella 2001, passim. 
886 CIS I 5; KAI 44.2; KAI 91.1/3; Bonnet 1988, 176.  
887 Lipinski 1970, 56; Greenfield 1987, 397-398; Xella 2001, 42. Apparently, the ceremony took 

place in February (Amitay 2008, 96). Against this last point see Zamora López 2018, 66; 

generally against the Frazerian Category (dying-and-rising, death-rebirth, or resurrection of the 

deity) of Ancient Near East gods see Smith 2001, 113-114; Müller 1996, 116-122. By contrast 

Xella re-evaluated the dying-and-rising theory (2001, 73-96). 
888 Cont. Ap. 1.119: ‘ναοὺς ᾠκοδόμησεν τό τε τοῦ Ἡρακλέους καὶ τῆς Ἀστάρτης, πρῶτόν τε τοῦ 

Ἡρακλέους ἔγερσιν ἐποιήσατο ἐν τῷ Περιτίῳ μηνί’: ‘He built the temple for Herakles and 

Astarte and he practised the egersis in the months of Perit see Ant. J. 8.5,4; Nodet 2005, 45; 

Pegg, Spilsbury, Mason 2005, 40, with a different interpretation: ‘he erected the temple in the 
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a temple dedicated to Melqart and Astarte where he practised the ἔγερσις, the 

‘awakening’.889  This ceremony is also mentioned in an inscription found in the 

temple of Herakles in Philadelphia-Amman;890 it was practised in the sanctuary 

and the person who presided over this rite was called ἐγερσείτης τοῦ 

‘Ηρακλέους. Since we know that Melqart is traditionally identified with the 

Herakles of the Greek pantheon, this text might corroborate the theory that the 

office of ἐγερσείτης corresponded to that of MQL’LM in the Phoenician 

texts.891  As Josephus’ passages show, the king held this office and this is not 

surprising since ‘the institutions of kingship and priesthood’, particularly in 

Persian-period Phoenicia, ‘were inseparable from one another’.892  

According to the Phoenician-Punic epigraphic record, there is no doubt 

that the role of ἐγερσείτης was prestigious and accessible only to members of 

the elite. Müller stressed that the MQM ’LM usually held also other political 

offices in the city-state.893 This is clear in most of the Punic inscriptions from 

Carthage where the MQM ’LM was also a suffet and sometimes the chief of the 

priests, RB KNHM or he bore the title ‘the great’, HRB.894 Therefore, it is not 

surprising that in Narnaka, the MQM ’LM was also the governor of the town 

and a member of the local elite.  

 

So far, we demonstrated that in Lapethos there were officials who played both 

civic/political and religious roles and that they presided over peripheral towns 

and regions – as in the cases of PRM in Narnaka and of the δυνάστης in Kerynia. 

These centres were probably part of local administrative districts into which the 

territory of the city-state was subdivided.  

In this context, we should also investigate if the offices held by PRM, 

that of MQM ’LM and that of ḤṢWY [‘] ’ŠLLPŠ, were hereditary or at least 

 
month of…’; Zamora López 2018, 83; see Xella (2017, 97-109) who however argued that these 

two versions might have been interpolated; Mason, Barclay 2007, vol. 10, 73-74.  
889 Krahmalkov proposed that the rite was associated with the divinity of Eshmun/Asclepius 

who was revived by the scent of the goddess Astronoe, perhaps a version of Astarte. 

(Krahmalkov 2000, 309). He also associated this practice with that of the MQṢ ’LM BMSM 

‘awakener of the good in his couch’ attested just in one Punic inscription (KAI 77, 1-2). 
890 Amitay 2008, 98; Bonnet-Tzavellas 1983, 206-207; Lipinski 1970, 31; Abel 1908, 570-578. 
891 Amitay 2008, 97; Lipinski 1995, 238; Lipinski 1970, 31. 
892 Amitay 2008, 98; Elayi 1986, 249-261; Aubet 2008, 98.  
893 Zamora López 2018, 79-80. 
894 Müller 1996, 116; e.g. CIS I 3351, 5/6; 3352,6; 3788,4; 4867,5; 4868, 3; 5903,4. 9; CIS I 

260, 3; 377, 5; 3788, 4; 4864, 5; 4869, 6; KAI 90; CIS I 5979; Zamora-Lopez 2018, 69-76. 
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exclusive to the members of the same family. In order to probe this argument, 

another Phoenician Hellenistic dedication from Larnaka tes Lapethou must be 

analysed, which, according to Parmentier, concerns the members of the same 

family of PRM.895 This second text – dated to 274 BC and consisting of 16 lines 

– is a dedication made by Yatonbaal in order to commemorate his ex-votos in 

the sanctuary of Melqart: a statue;896  a votive bronze face of his father; an altar; 

a bronze tablet and silver weights. According to the text, he also consecrated 

beasts on the boundaries of the region of Narnaka, BGBL ŠR NRNK. 897 

  This inscription states that Yatonbaal held the title of RB ’RṢ, an office 

usually translated as ‘chief of the land’ or ‘governor of the region’. In this text, 

the name of the dedicant is followed by a long genealogy which shows four 

generations of ancestors: ‘YTNB‘L RB ’RṢ BN GR‘ŠTRT RB ’RṢ BN 

‘BD‘[…]SR BN GR‘ŠTRT BN ŠLM PR KRML’, ‘Yatonbaal chief of the land, 

son of Gerashtart chief of the land, son of Abdo[…]sir, son of Gerashtart, son 

of Shalem, from Karmel (?)’.898 

Yatonbaal’s father and grandfather held also the title of ‘chief of the 

land’; thus, we may conclude that the office of RB ’RṢ was hereditary. Line 7 

states that the bronze face of Yatonbaal’s father was dedicated when the father 

was still alive, ’BḤY ’BY YŠT, in 280/278 BC. By contrast, in line 4, the text 

specifies that the statue was dedicated by Yatonbaal, as memorial of his living 

reputation, SKR BḤ[Y]M LŠMY, when he was already RB ’RṢ in 274-272 BC. 

According to Parmentier, it is implausible that two RBM ’RṢ co-existed in the 

same district – i.e. that Yatonbaal and his father were both RBM ’RṢ in the same 

years; thus, Parmentier concluded that Yatonbaal inherited the title from his 

father between 280 BC and 274/272 BC. Therefore, the official was at the 

beginning of his career when he commissioned this inscription. 

 
895 Parmentier 1987, 403-412. 
896 For information on the chronology of text in relation to the Ptolemaic dynasty ruling on 

Cyprus see Teixidor 1967, 171, n°43; Teixidor 1988, 188-190. 
897 KAI 43 = RES 1311; Berger 1895, 69-88; Honeyman 1940, 57-67; Van Den Branden 1964, 

246-261; Steele 2013, 189-190. Steele reported the text edited by Van den Branden and 

Honeyman. They read ŠR but the best transcription is probably ŠD, ‘field', region. R and D are 

often confused since paleographically are very similar. The same happened in a few lines later 

for ‘RN ‘lords’ which should be transliterated as ’DN.  
898 Steele 2013, 189, Ph8 ll.2-3; Honeyman 1940 57-58, ll. 2-3; the reading ‘PR KRML’ is by 

Van den Branden (1964, 246-261).  
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If we suppose that the dedication of PRM and this second inscription 

concern the same family, we might also argue that only these family members 

had the prerogative of holding prestigious offices and of being governors of the 

territory of Narnaka over the years. But how can we prove that Yatonbaal and 

PRM were relatives? Parmentier analysed all the personal names mentioned in 

the two documents in order to understand how these dedications separated by 

61 or 63 years might be related each other. The name Gerashtart is attested in 

both texts; in the first inscription, he is the father of PRM. In the second 

inscription, Gerashtart is the father of Yatonbaal, who in turn held the title of 

‘chief of the land’ RB ’RṢ; but it is also the name of the father of Yatonbaal’s 

great-grandfather who did not hold any office. According to Parmentier, 

Gerashtart, GR‘ŠTRT, the father of PRM mentioned in the first inscription 

analysed above, and Gerashtart who was the oldest ancestor of Yatonbaal might 

be the same person. In terms of chronology, there are 61 or 63 years between 

the engraving of the two inscriptions, a sufficient amount of time for the 

succession of four generations. Thus, the grandfather of Yatonbaal, called 

Abdosir, who also did not hold any office, would be the brother of PRM, the 

dedicant of the first inscription. This allows the conclusion that PRM and 

Yatonbaal were both members of a reputable upper-class family, whose 

members ruled in Narnaka holding the office of ḤṢWY [‘] ’ŠLLPŠ ‘the 

commander who is in charge of Lapethos’, at the end of the fourth century BC, 

and of RB ’RṢ ‘chief of the land’ in the third century BC. This does not prove 

that the office of ḤṢWY [‘] ’ŠLLPŠ was hereditary, but at least it shows that 

the government of the village was controlled by a powerful family.  

It is plausible that these two offices, that of ḤṢWY [‘] ’ŠLLPŠ and that 

of RB ’RṢ, were similar and related each other. The title of ‘chief of the land’, 

RB ’RṢ, is not attested elsewhere in the Ptolemaic kingdom, in Cyprus, or in 

Egypt, but it is conceivable that the Ptolemaic rulers had introduced this office 

in Lapethos.899 According to Parmentier, the sequence RB ’RṢ might be a sort 

 
899 Several scholars have advanced different interpretations on the role played by Yatonbaal. 

Honeyman thought about a member of the local administration and translated his office as 

‘district officer’ (1940, 57-67); Volkmann associated it with the Ptolemaic toparches or 

kōmarches, in both cases a royal official (1956, 448-455).  Van den Branden argued that this 

was a honorific title which did not concern the administration of the territory of Narnaka, and 

that both Yatonbaal and his father held it at the same time (1964, 245-261). Also Bagnall (1976, 

72) excluded that this was an administrative office since there was no space enough for three 
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of Phoenician translation of the στρατηγὸς τῆς νῆσου attested in the other 

Cypriot cities or a kind of minor στρατηγός – as attested in Nea-Paphos.900 It is 

evident that Lapethos continued to use the Phoenician language in its 

administrative documents and monumental inscriptions despite the diffusion of 

the κοινή. Parmentier therefore thought that instead of introducing the common 

terminology of the Ptolemaic kingdom, Lapethos had its own nomenclature for 

the officials who played the same roles as the Ptolemaic employees attested in 

the alphabetic Greek inscriptions of the other Cypriot cities.901 

However, it is implausible that the office of RB ’RṢ corresponded to that 

of a general στρατηγός or to that of the στρατηγὸς τῆς νῆσου since this title, per 

se, states that Yatonbaal was in charge of a specific ’RṢ, ‘region’, ‘land’ or 

‘area’ – definitely not an island. Moreover, the inscription attests that Yatonbaal 

had authority within the borders of the district of Narnaka; he had consecrated 

animals to Melqart within these borders.902 This practice probably aimed to 

ensure that his authority was under the protection of the god not only in the 

village but also in the surrounding territory where he exercised his power.  

Border practices involved the personal intervention of the principal authorities 

of the city.903 In Narnaka, the person who consecrated animals on the boundaries 

of the territory must have been a local authority. In the Athenian dēmoi, for 

example, the demarch who within the deme presided over court cases and was 

in charge of sacrifices along with the hieropoioi.904  

This allows the conclusion that the ḤṢWY [‘] ’ŠLLPŠ and the RB ’RṢ 

had very similar duties and played almost the same role in the government of 

 
generations of RB ’RṢ from 294BC until 274BC, when the island underwent a ‘definitive’ re-

organization of the royal bureaucracy. However, in light of the discovery of the documents of 

the Idalion archive (third century BC) it is not possible anymore to affirm that a definitive 

administrative re-organisation was applied already in that period. Finally, Teixidor claimed that 

the RB ’RṢ was a kind of ‘magistrate of a territory outside of the city walls’ (1988, 188-190).  
900 Parmentier 1987, 411. E.g. Cayla 2018, n°45.  
901 Diod. 20.47.3; Salamis 13.97; Bagnall 1976, 40. 
902 Steele 2013, 189, Ph8 l.10; Honeyman 1940, 57-58, l.10. 
903 For instance, in Sparta before a military action, the king sacrificed animals on the borders of 

the territory of the πόλις– ‘ἐπὶ τὰ ὅρια τῆς χώρας: ὁ δὲ βασιλεὺς ἐκεῖ αὖ θύεται’cf. Xen. Lac. 

13.2-3; Jameson 2014, 99; Lipka 2002, 212-213; on the sacredness of borders in the ancient 

world cf. the oath of the Ephebes in Athens l. 19. SEG XVI.140. Siewert 1977, 102-111; Ober 

2005, 196 2012. 
904 See Mikalson 2016, 60-61; IG I3 244 τὸν δέ[μαρχον] [κ]αὶ τὸς ⋮ ℎι[εροποι]- ὸς ⋮ το͂ι Λεο͂[ι 

δρᾶν τ]- [έ]λεον ⋮ λε͂χ[σιν ․․․] [ὀ]βολο͂ν ‘the de[march] and the hi[eropoioi are to sacrifice] (5) 

an adult animal, assigned by lot, to Leos’. See Osborne 2007, 195-199; IG II1, 1358, 23 = SEG 

XXI.541; Jameson 1965, 154-172; SEG XLIII.26; SEG XLI.75  
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Lapethos. At the beginning of Ptolemaic domination, the contemporary local 

government of Lapethos probably agreed with the new rulers on the 

establishment of a new office, the RB ’R Ṣ, the chief of the land, created by 

analogy with the local ḤṢWY [‘] ’ŠLLPŠ. Thus, the RB ’RṢ might not be the 

Phoenician correspondent of the στρατηγὸς τῆς νῆσου in Lapethos, as 

Parmentier suggested, but a new local variant of the previous office ḤṢWY [‘] 

’ŠLLPŠ whose main duty was to supervise the territory of Narnaka. It is not 

surprising, in fact, that the Ptolemaic government preferred not to overly 

intervene in the local administrative system of the Cypriot cities when the 

situation did not require it. We may also suppose that Lapethos accepted 

Ptolemaic domination in exchange for the autonomy of their institutions and 

government, which continued to use Phoenician as administrative language.905 

According to this analysis, plausibly the title of ḤṢWY [‘] ’ŠLLPŠ held 

by a local dignitary during the fifth and fourth centuries BC turned into the RB 

’RṢ, chief of the land, during the Hellenistic period. Although we may not prove 

that ḤṢWY [‘] ’ŠLLPŠ was a hereditary office, it was held by members of the 

same family and passed down through generations. The family representatives 

who bore the title were part of the local upper class which continued to hold 

privileges even during the early years of the Ptolemaic domination. 

Moreover, in Lapethos, the religious offices instituted during Ptolemaic 

rule also seem to be exclusive to the members of the same family.  In line 5, the 

text of Yantonbaal’s dedication states that Yantonbaal raised the statue in the 

sanctuary of Melqart when the priest – more precisely, ‘priest of the Lord of the 

Kings Ptolemy’, WKHN L’RN MLKM PTLMYŠ – was Abdashtart, son of 

Gerashtart chief of the land, in the year that corresponds to the 33rd year for the 

inhabitants of Lapethos.906  

We may argue that Abdashtart was the brother of the dedicant Yatonbaal 

since they were both sons of a Gerashtart who held the title of chief of the land. 

 
905 Diodorus claims that Ptolemy I incarcerated the king of Lapethos and the δυνάστης of 

Kerynia because he was suspicious. It is possible, however, that the city accepted Ptolemy I as 

new king in return of the autonomy of their political-administrative system. (Diod. 19.79.4-6; 

Chevanne, Yon 1978, 154). 
906 Steele 2013, 189. This office lasted for one year. The change in duration of the priesthood 

from a longer tenure – probably for life – to an annual period in office is often attested during 

the Hellenistic period, when sometimes the priest became the eponym of the year; see SEG 

XVIII.87; IG II2 2865; Parker 1996, 127. 
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This may be confirmed by the title appointed at the end of the genealogy of 

Yatonbaal, PRKRML. Van den Brennen suggested to read it as PR KRML and 

to translate it as ‘fruit of the mountain Karmel’;907 it might indicate the place of 

origin of Yatonbaal’s family. The same ‘ethnic’ is repeated after the name of 

Gerashtart, father of Abdashtart and chief of the land;908 this confirms that 

Yatonbaal and Abdashtart were members of the same family and in all 

likelihood brothers. This leads to the conclusion that if these two inscriptions 

concerned the same family – probably mixed between local inhabitants of Greek 

or Anatolian origins and Canaanite from KRML – PRM would be the brother 

of Abdosir, the great great-uncle of both Yatonbaal and Abdashtart.  

It may also be concluded that PRM’s descendants continued to hold the 

most prestigious offices in the village, at least in the early Hellenistic period.  

Conceivably, PRM’s powerful family in Narnaka – and more generally, the 

elites of Lapethos – tried to maintain their authority even after that the last king 

of this city-state, Praxippos, was dethroned, and apparently imprisoned, by 

Ptolemy I Soter.909 Although a new government,  ‘more republican’, developed 

in this city-state, the members of the elite to which PRM’s family belonged 

continued to be employed in the city’s administration.910 The introduction of a 

new local calendar – which starts from the beginning of the reign of Ptolemy I, 

in 307/6 BC, since the text attests that the eleventh year of reign of Ptolemy II, 

274 BC, corresponded to the 33rd year for the people of Lapethos – was not 

enough change to reshape the political structure of the city-state.  

All in all, Cypriot officials who played both religious and civil roles are 

attested in Cyprus in the late classical period in Paphos and in Lapethos.  The 

study of their offices has allowed us to better understand that the administration 

of these Cypriot city-states was subdivided between centre and periphery, with 

a complex system of officials and subordinates. These officials may have been 

employed in the central government, as in the case of Satrapas, the archos 

opilukeuōn who probably performed similar tasks to that of the polemarch in 

 
907 Van den Branden 1964, 245-161. 
908 The text (ll. 5-6) reads: ‘… ‘BD‘ŠTRT BN GR‘ŠTRT RB ’RṢ PR KRML…’, ‘Abdashtart 

son  Gerashtart, chief of the land, from Karmel’,  according to Van den Branden’s edition (1964, 

246). 
909 Diod. 19.79.4-6. 
910 The same probably happened in Amathus (see Consani 1988, 56-57) where a local, more 

‘republican’, government succeeded Androcles’ kingship. 
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Athens, who operated in the Athenian epilykeion and dealt with specific court 

trials during the fourth century BC. He was in charge of his subordinates, the 

ἐπίλυκοι, whose political and administrative duties were related to the military 

training of the youths; their religious roles appear to be especially connected 

with the cult of Apollo.  

Other officials were employed in the periphery of the city-states. The 

territory of the city-kingdoms was divided into districts, called ŠDM in the 

Phoenician texts, ruled by local governors instructed by the central 

administration. In Paphos, κώμαρχοι may have been in charge of ruling over 

peripheral villages; in the territory of Hellenika, one of them, Orosias, was also 

the priest of the wanassa. In Lapethos, the governor of these districts – which 

always had a secondary small town as capital – was the ‘ḤṢWY [‘] ’ŠLLPŠ 

BŠD’ ‘the commander who is in charge of Lapethos in the region of …’ 

probably translated as δυνάστης in the Greek sources. He held also the 

prestigious priestly office of ΜQM ’LM, awakener of the gods. These offices 

were not hereditary but held by members of the same upper-class family close 

to the sovereign. 

 Although the Cypriot city-states Hellenised more and more during the 

fourth century BC – for instance, in Paphos, the office of the ἐπίλυκοι was 

established probably on the model of an Athenian magistracy – their 

administration still showed features that mirrored a local structure of 

government, with officials presiding over peripheral areas. This system was 

long-lasting, and its legacies appear even in the early years of the Ptolemaic 

domination. This makes the political and administrative systems of the classical 

city-states hybrid and uniquely Cypriot.  
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CONCLUSION 

The Kypriōn Politeia regained 

 

ii.1 The consistency of the Cypriot administrative system                                            

The analysis of the case studies presented in this dissertation provides a clearer 

view of the political-administrative system of the Cypriot city-states during the 

classical period. But are these data enough to reconstruct the famous Kypriōn 

politeia – mentioned in the Introduction – which raised the interest of Greek 

authors? Although gaps still have to be filled – in this regard the latest 

archaeological excavations are very promising – new key elements emerged. 

The analysis has shown that the Cypriot city-states shared a similar basic 

political, administrative and economic system. This may be the reason why 

Greek sources refer to a general Cypriot politeia, a unique form of government 

broadly applied to all the polities. On a macro-level, the administrative systems 

were common to all the city-kingdoms, while the political structure showed 

more significant differences. 

 According to the data obtained from the case studies’ analysis, the 

common administrative structure regulated collection and processing of raw 

materials and agricultural products coming from the territories of the city-states. 

As archaeological reports suggest, Cypriot polities based their economy on the 

exploitation and trade of these resources – among them principally copper but 

also wood, purple, olive oil, wine.911 This means that their survival depended 

on the efficient management of peripheral zones as well as of the central palaces 

where these resources were processed, and on the presence of an efficient port 

for trade, as shown in the previous chapter.912 Thus, we may assume that since 

their first development, the city-kingdoms had a complex administrative 

structure which controlled centre and periphery. This may be proved by the 

presence of administrative buildings with storage rooms not only in the capital 

but also in peri-urban and extra-urban areas – such as the Vouni palace, the 

Amathus silo and the Salamis rampart.913  

 
911 Kassianidou 2016, 71-88; Kassianidou 2013, 48-82; Iacovou 2013c, 275-291; Iacovou 2013, 

15-47; Iacovou 2019, 204-234. 
912 Iacovou 2013c, 275-291. 
913 See chapter 5; Fourrier 2018, 143-144; Hermary 2013, 83-101; Iacovou 2019, 210. 
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The capitals of the city-states were the centres of this administrative 

system and the headquarters of the main institutions: the ‘house of the king’, the 

palace where the king lived called o-i-ko-se pa-si-le-wo-se in the Idalion tablet 

and BT in Phoenician documents; the temple of the poliad divinity; and 

administrative buildings with rooms for storage and processing of materials.914 

Products from territories owned by the sovereign filled the king’s personal 

treasury. The king could also donate part of his territories to members of the 

upper class, to skilled workers in recognition of specific performance – as in the 

case of the physician Onesilos mentioned in the Idalion tablet – or to influential 

political figures such as Conon and Nicophemus who received donations from 

Evagoras I in Salamis.915 The new land owners may have pa-no-ni-o-ne, full 

and hereditary property rights over the plot of lands exempt from any tax.  

Taxes in kind were probably levied on lands and houses owned by 

private citizens.916 After a monetary economy was introduced in the sixth 

century BC, some taxes were paid in silver coins.917 Such taxes may have filled 

the city treasury, which was separate from the royal treasury and probably held 

in one of the main administrative buildings in the city-centre.  

The designated use of the plots of land, their sizes, the owners and the 

owners of the bordering lands were recorded in a cadastre, as the Idalion tablet’s 

specific nomenclature suggests. The text presents the term (t)o-i-ro-ni 

(nominative *o-i-ro-ne), ‘cadastral district’; this allows the assumption that the 

territory of this city-state was subdivided into districts.918 For instance, the plot 

of land given to Onasilos was located in the district of Alampria. Cadastral 

documents were probably held in the same administrative buildings where there 

were archives and storage rooms. They were used to calculate the amount of 

taxes that citizens had to pay on their properties in accordance with size and use. 

 A similar territorial subdivision emerged also from a couple of 

Phoenician inscriptions from Lapethos. One of them, dated to the late classical 

 
914 Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Idalion n°1 l.2 = ICS 217 l. 2; Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, C1 l; 

Amadasi 2017, 275-284; Hadjicosti 2017, 257-274; Iacovou 2019, 210-213; Hermary 2013, 83-

101. 
915 See chapter 2; Lys.19. 
916 See chapter 2. 
917 For instances see Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Idalion n°1 l.7; Egetmeyer 2010 vol. II, Pyla n°3 

= ICS 306 = Yon 2004, n° 2510; the first Cypriot silver coins come from a deposit in the 

Persepolis foundation dated to the 6th century BC (Markou 2012, 88-91). 
918 See chapter 2. 
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period, attests to the presence of a governor of a specific district. His name was 

PRM, a member of the elite, who held the office of ḤṢWY [‘] ’ŠLLPŠ, the 

governor who ruled on behalf of Lapethos in the district of Narnaka.919 The roles 

played by other officials in Kourion and Paphos may suggest that such territorial 

subdivision was common amongst the polities – as possibly was also the 

taxation system related to it. For instance, the Kourian da-mo-te-ro-i may have 

been in charge of ruling and administering the dāmoi into which the territory of 

this city-state was subdivided.920 The presence of a kōmarchos in Paphos – 

although more dubious – may suggest that each Paphos village had its own 

governor; in this case, Paphos’ territory may have been subdivided into kōmai 

rather than in dāmoi.921   

 In Lapethos, a ‘chief of the land’, RB ’RṢ, is still attested in the third 

century BC, after the Cypriot kings had been overthrown.922 This may suggest 

that such territorial subdivision was due to the practical necessity of 

administering the peripheries and their resources rather than to ensure the city-

states’ political stability – to which, however, the local districts may have 

contributed since they also represented the central institutions in extra-urban 

areas. The necessity of administering Cypriot territories continued during the 

Ptolemaic domination and some of the previous administrative institutions – 

such as local land/territory’s officials in Lapethos and the presence of archives 

whose documents recorded accounts and expenses of the central administration 

as attested in Idalion – were still employed in the third century BC.923 The 

continuity of these institutions during the Hellenistic period, employed for 

practical reasons, may suggest that that they already existed before the classical 

period. Such an efficient system was one of the strengths that guaranteed the 

longue durée of the city-states.  

The process of collecting, recording, and trading raw materials and 

products coming from peripheral districts was probably subdivided in two steps. 

Before reaching the city centre, these items were initially stored in local 

 
919 See chapter 6. 
920 See chapter 1.  
921 See chapter 6.  
922 See chapter 6.  
923 Amadasi, Zamora López 2016, 187-193. 
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buildings which held local archives – as shown by the content of the Bulwer 

tablet and, as anticipated above, by the presence of storage buildings in peri-

urban and extra-urban areas.924 Some officials were in charge of checking this 

collection and redistribution; they were appointed for one month. Plausibly, all 

the incomings and outgoings to and from these buildings were recorded on 

tablets or ostraka. We may also suppose that not all these products were sent to 

the central headquarters but a few were locally employed for the maintenance 

of the building and of the bureaucratic apparatus attached to it.  

Once raw materials and agricultural products reached the administrative 

centres in the capital, they were processed, stored, and eventually traded. 

Commercial agents, called SRSRM in the Phoenician record, may have been 

responsible for this last stage.925 Once again, scribes carefully recorded all the 

items involved in this process on receipts – mostly tablets and ostraka – which 

were stored in archives held in the administrative buildings. In order to record 

accounts and expenses, they applied a standard system which is attested in both 

Phoenician and Cypriot-syllabic Greek documents from different city-states, in 

particular Kition, Idalion and Paphos.926 Among these scribes, there were 

‘calculators’ – one of them is mentioned in a Kition Phoenician document as 

HḤŠB – and also men in charge of keeping records of trials and of events 

concerning the city-kingdom such as the διφθεράλοιφος mentioned in an 

epitaph from Marion.927 

The bureaucratic machinery of this administrative system was complex 

and hierarchical. Phoenician testimonies show that scribes and commercial 

agents who worked in the central palace were led by a ‘chief of scribes’, RB 

SPRM, and a ‘chief of commercial agents’, RB SRSRM.928 These offices were 

hereditary and held by members of the upper class. The chief of scribes, for 

instance, was not a mere secretary, but he probably also played a diplomatic role 

and might be sent off on missions on behalf of the central palace.  

Among palatial employees, Kition accounts show the presence of gate 

keepers, officials, bakers, singers and barbers, whose salary was paid by the 

 
924 See chapter 5. 
925 See chapter 3. 
926 See chapter 3. 
927 See chapter 3. 
928 See chapter 3. 



215 

 

central administration.929 Also, some Idalion ostraka attest to the presence of 

‘king’s men’ involved in the functioning of the palace.930 In light of this, we 

may argue that a substantial amount of the funds of the king and of the city was 

spent on the maintenance of this bureaucratic apparatus, of administrative 

buildings which held archives, stores and workshops, of the king’s palace, and 

of specialised workers and other staff. 

Conceivably, the central government also paid for the maintenance of 

the secret police employed by the rulers and the elites to monitor public opinion. 

Its members were called Gerginoi and Promalanges, ‘investigators’ according 

to Clearchus’ account and they were widespread in all the city-states.931 Their 

roles may have been the same or similar to that of the ḤZ‘NM, ‘investigators’, 

mentioned in a Kition epitaph, who were led by a chief, the RB ḤZ‘NM.932  

Finally, it is not surprising that the central government looked after the 

defence of the city-state. Kition, for instance, built a military harbour – Salamis 

probably did the same – where it employed Carian mercenaries, HKRSYM; they 

were used also in military campaigns against neighbouring polities.933 These 

mercenaries were permanently employed in the city-state and their maintenance 

was paid by the central administration along with those of all the other 

employees mentioned above.934 They had an interpreter, MLṢ HKRSYM, who 

conceivably also played a diplomatic role. 

As anticipated earlier, this complex administrative system was crucial to 

the longue durée of the Cypriot city-states since it allowed the control and 

management of the resources of the island and consequently, the economic 

stability of the city-kingdoms.935 Since it was strictly connected to the 

management of the territories on which the survival of all the city-states relied, 

it probably developed along similar lines in all the centres, regardless of the 

language employed by the local government. Administrative ostraka from 

Kition, Idalion and Paphos which show the same layout and accounting system 

 
929 Yon 2004, n°1078 = Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, C1. 
930 See chapter 3. 
931 See chapter 1. 
932 See chapter 3. 
933 See chapter 4. 
934 Amadasi 2015, 343 n° KEF 600 = Yon 2004, n°1151; for the Salamis harbour see Balandier 

2019, 289-312. 
935 Iacovou 2019, 204-234; Iacovou 2013, 15-47; Iacovou 2013c, 275-291. 
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although written in different languages prove this.936 When the city-states 

became part of the Neo-Assyrian Empire, this administrative system must have 

been already well-established. Cypriot sovereigns spontaneously submitted to 

the Assyrians probably because being members of the Assyrian trade network 

was particularly convenient for the development of the Cypriot economy on an 

international scale.937 Facing international trade and exchanges without a well-

established and organised internal administrative system would have been too 

disadvantageous for the city-states. By contrast, a good management of their 

internal economy allowed them to better face the impact with the international 

market. In turn, this contributed to the consolidation of their borders and 

hegemony on the peripheral territories by stimulating a trade mostly based on 

the exploitation of territorial resources.938  

But was this administrative system, which already existed in the archaic 

period, an innovation of the Early Iron Age or rather a legacy from a system 

already used during the Late Bronze Age? The Iron Age Cypriot polities started 

to develop in the 12th century BC but the process was not simultaneous for all 

the cities.939 For example, at this early stage Kition and Paphos, previously 

simply coastal emporia, took over new territories and their agricultural and 

metal resources acquiring a significant economic and geopolitical strength.940 

This allowed them to invest in the construction of new monumental buildings 

such as megalithic temenoi, which became the physical manifestation of the 

acquisition of new power.941 This evolution may have triggered the 

development of more complex forms of administration,  and this was very likely 

the basis of the administrative system that emerges from the classical sources. 

But this new system may not have been totally designed from scratch.  

Scholars have stressed the importance of cultural bridges between 

Bronze Age and Iron Age Cyprus. For instance, some of the few Cypriot polities 

 
936 See chapter 3. 
937 Cannavò 2015f; Cannavò 2018b, 240-264. 
938 Cannavò 2015f; This resulted into the proliferation of extra-urban sanctuaries and into the 

development of a ‘warrior base material culture’; Fourrier 2013, 103-122; Petit 1991-1992, 5-

17.  
939 Iacovou 2014c, 663-665.  
940 Iacovou 2014b, 798-800. 
941 Iacovou 2020, 247-265. 
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which survived to the Late Bronze crisis – Enkomi/Salamis, Kition and Paphos 

– developed into the most important archaic and classical city-states. During the 

beginning of the Iron Age, they continued to process resources of the Cypriot 

territory and to export the final products, in particular copper. This economic 

aspect is one of the most significant elements of continuity between the Bronze 

Age and Iron Age Cyprus.942  

Once Greeks immigrated to the island as skilled workers, who 

contributed to the development of new economic enterprises, they mixed with 

the local population and employed the local syllabic writing system to write in 

their own language. This is another striking element of continuity between late 

Bronze Age and Iron age.943 Along with this scribal practice, it is also plausible 

that the surviving polities developed an administrative recording system similar 

to that employed by the major centres of Late Bronze Cyprus. In Enkomi, for 

example, an archive, or perhaps several archives, of clay tablets was found, 

which, although written in Cypro-Minoan and not deciphered yet, may be 

related to the production of copper and to the workshops where it was processed. 

These workshops were in close proximity to the administrative buildings where 

the archive was held.944 Perhaps these documents also recorded all the phases 

of collecting, processing, and trading copper, in a manner similar to the Iron 

Age ostraka and tablets. Therefore, we cannot exclude a priori that an 

administrative system linked to the resources of the Cypriot territory and already 

employed in the late Bronze Age was at the basis of the complex administration 

of the classical polities, although so far the evidence is not enough to determine 

it.  

Since this system was strictly connected to the economy of the island, it 

was, on the one hand, unique and peculiar to Cyprus. On the other hand, the 

presence of a centralised bureaucratic apparatus has many parallels in Near-

Eastern palatial systems. Similar employees and members of the court are 

attested in documents from Ugarit, a city with which Enkomi had close contacts 

during the Bronze Age – Franklin suggested many parallels, although some are 

 
942 Iacovou 2014c, 663-667; Iacovou 2014b, 798-800; Snodgrass 1994, 167-173. 
943 Iacovou 2014b, 798; Iacovou 2008, 625-657; Egetmeyer 2013, 107-131. 
944 Ferrara 2012, passim; Steele 2013b, 9-97.   
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rather adventurous. These employees – among them the ‘kings’ men’ – received 

donations from the sovereign in exchange for their work.945  Of a similar kind 

may have been Iron Age Levantine administrative systems for which, however, 

little information is available – the following pages will shed some lights on 

this.946  

We may conclude that, in Cyprus, although some continuity between the 

administrative system employed during the Late Bronze Age and that of the Iron 

Age is plausible, it is difficult to demonstrate through the available data. But we 

may state with certainty that the Iron Age administrative system was a consistent 

and lasting one; its tracks are still evident in third century BC documents, 

several decades after the end of the independence of the city-states.  

 

ii.2 The development of the classical Cypriot political system between 

Achaemenid and Greek influences 

The Cypriot political system, in contrast to the administrative one, seems to have 

undergone more change. Some elements however seem constant: for instance, 

in classical Cypriot-syllabic texts, the presence of kings and an elite called 

wanaktes whose social status was far above common citizens.947  

The overlapping of political and religious powers contributed to the long 

life of Cypriot kingship. Cypriot kings were the highest political authority in the 

city-states but also the highest priests. This contributed to entrenching their 

power more strongly. Sanctuaries represented the religious authority of the king 

and extra-urban cults connected, at least ideologically, centres and peripheries 

of the city-states. Inevitably, such overlapping also affected the administrative 

system. Kitian accounts and the ostraka found in the Idalion palace show that 

the central administration paid for the maintenance of temples and local cults as 

well as for religious festivities such as the marzeah.948 For example, Kitian 

accounts show that the government paid for architects who worked in the temple 

of Astarte and for artisans who worked in the temple of MKL.949 We may argue 

 
945 Knapp 2008, 318-323; Voskos, Knapp 2008, 665-667; Franklin 2016, 113-115; for example, 

see RS 15.82. 
946 Elayi 1987, passim and 89; Quinn 2018, 201-204. 
947 See chapter 1. 
948 See chapter 1. 
949 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, C1 ll. A4; ll. B5 = Yon 2004, n° 1078 ll. A4; ll. B5. 
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that some of the taxes collected in the administrative buildings were probably 

employed for the maintenance of local cults too.  

The overlapping of political and religious roles was not exclusively the 

prerogative of Cypriot sovereigns. Inscriptions from Lapethos and Paphos show 

that administrative officials and magistrates held important religious offices. In 

Lapethos, PRM, governor of Narnaka was also MLQ ‘LM, ‘the awakener of the 

dead god’, a religious office not attested before the fourth century BC.950 In 

Paphos, the kōmarchos Orosias was also the priest of the wanassa.951 Finally, 

in Paphos and later in Kourion – whose independence in the late classical period 

is still under discussion – an archos tōn epilukōn is attested in inscriptions dated 

to the end of the fourth century BC. He was a member of the upper class whose 

magistracy was probably similar to that of the Athenian polemarchos. This 

archos was in charge of the epilukoi, whose political administrative duties were 

related to the military training of the youths; their religious role was connected 

with the cult of Apollo and with oracular sanctuaries. We may conclude that 

political and religious roles could overlap at several levels in the Cypriot city-

states.952  

Also, the analysis of these magistracies shows that some offices were 

peculiar to certain city-states and not widespread on the island, and, remarkably, 

that some developed during the fourth century BC. The case of the archos tōn 

epilukōn in Paphos – a magistracy introduced during or slightly before Nicocles’ 

reforms – and of his subordinates provides an example. The development of 

these new offices may prove that the city-states’ political system changed more 

significantly and that this depended on the international political scene with 

which Cypriot sovereigns had to deal. The introduction of this archos, for 

instance, was probably an attempt to imitate a Greek political institution as an 

assertion of independence from Achaemenid rule. But were there other, more 

significant, political changes in the classical period? Might the presence of 

‘republican’ institutions, as shown in the first chapter, and the appearance of the 

polis in the epigraphic record, be a product of recent changes?   

 
950 See chapter 6. 
951 See chapter 6. 
952 See chapter 6. 
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An answer may be found in the Idalion bronze tablet. Its text states that 

both the king and the polis had decisional power and that both agreed to allocate 

part of the king’s land to the physician Onasilos. This has allowed the 

supposition that perhaps, when the Bronze tablet was written, the Idalians were 

represented by an assembly which took decisions on behalf of the population.953 

But was it a council or an assembly of representatives of a wider elite, presided 

by one or more officials, perhaps by the eponymous magistrate mentioned at the 

beginning of the text? When did it develop? Was it unique to Idalion or did it 

also occur in other Cypriot city-states? Although documents do not provide any 

specific information in these regards, other Cypriot magistracies might suggest 

the existence of assemblies or similar bodies also in other city-kingdoms.  

In Kition, an epitaph dated to the fourth century BC attests to the 

presence of a suffet.954 The deceased is a woman called ‘THD, daughter of 

‘BD’ŠMN the suffet, wife of GRMLQRT, son of BNḤDŠ son of GRMLQRT 

son of ’SMN‘ZR.955 According to Amadasi’s onomastic analysis, GRMLQRT 

may be the name of a representative of the Kition upper class along with 

‘BD’ŠMN, the only suffet attested on the island until now.956  It is rather an 

unusual text since only other two Phoenician inscriptions mention this office, 

one from Tyre (which shows that the office could be hereditary) and the other 

from Piraeus, both dated to the third century BC.957 By contrast, several Punic 

and Neo-Punic inscriptions show a substantial presence of suffetim from the end 

of the fourth century BC onwards.958  

 Literary texts show that the position of suffet was a common magistracy 

in Canaanite polities where the suffet held  a judicial  office,  but might also 

 
953 Kröner 2017, 217-243. 
954 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 76-78 B31= Yon 2004, n° 1061. The epitaph is a marble stele, 

reused as lintel in the central arc of the nartex of St. Antony’s church in Kellia, a village close 

to Larnaca (Amadasi, Kerageorghis 1977, 76). It consists of five lines and it is currently held in 

the Larnaca museum. 
955 The original text was: ‘1.[L‘TH]D BT ‘BD’Š 2.[MN H]SPṬ ’ŠT GR 3.[ML]QRT BN BNḤD 

4.[Š B]N GRMLQRT B 5.[N ’]ŠMN‘ZR, ‘To ‘THD daughter of ‘BD’ŠMN the suffet, wife of 

GRMLQRT, son of BNḤDŠ son of GRMLQRT son of ’SMN‘ZR’. ‘THD is a hapax in the 

feminine Phoenician anthroponomastic; its reading is however uncertain. See Amadasi 

Karageorghis 1977, 78;  
956 Amadasi, Karageorghis 1977, 76; Steele 2013, 215; Steele 2018, 192.  
957 CIS 118 = KAI 58 = Magnanini 1974, 137 n° 4; Manfredi 2003, 341-342; Lipinski 2004, 170. 

The inscription from Tyre mentions four generations of suffetim – from which we may assume 

that the office was hereditary. See Magnanini 1974, 25 n°2; the inscription concerns the 

dedication of a cistern. 
958 Manfredi 2003, 383-385. 
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become a leader and ruler of his community.959 A passage of Flavius Josephus’ 

Contra Apionem shows the presence of five dikastai, interpreted as  suffetim, 

who succeeded the king Baal in Tyre after the siege of Nabuchodonosor II, 585-

583 BC.960 The first three held the office for only a number of months, and the 

final two held the position jointly for  six years. Their appointment was a 

consequence of the Babylonian military intervention which interrupted the line 

of succession of the local sovereigns.961 Thus, if necessary, the suffetim could 

replace the melek. 

But the Kition suffet probably held a slightly different role during the 

fourth century BC. According to Rozenberg and Manfredi, the suffetim’s roles 

evolved from a generic office of judges which generally belonged to kings and 

rulers of whom they could eventually be substitutes – as shown by the passage 

of Josephus above – to specific public magistrates.962 This is evident in the East 

Mediterranean as well as in the Punic world, where the suffetim became the 

annual eponymous magistrates as several inscriptions demonstrate.963 In a 

bilingual Greek-Phoenician document from Thurbunica dated to the second-

first century BC, the term suffet has been translated into Greek with the noun 

archōn.964 This proves that the two titles could overlap, perhaps because they 

were both annual offices.965 This may suggest a link between the suffet and the 

eponymous magistrates of Idalion and Akanthou who held an office similar to 

the Greek eponymous archon and were all appointed for one year. The suffet 

may also have played a juridical role similar to those of the eponymous archon 

in Athens, who presided over criminal and civil trials.966 The Carthaginian 

 
959 Rozenberg 1975, 77-86. 
960 Joseph. Ap. 1.21.154; on the Greek translation of the term suffetim see Manfredi 2003, 381; 

Sznycer 1978, 569-570; the siege of Nabuchodonosor ended with the capitulation of Tyre 

(Mason, Barclay 2006, 89) when Ethobaal, king of Tyre was dethroned (Katzenstein 1973, 325-

330). According to Labow (2005, 155 n°177) the siege happened between 598-583 BC; see also 

Herm 1975, 153. 
961 The presence of these suffetim allows some scholars to affirm that in this period, Tyre was a 

‘republic’ headed by elective magistrates (Stockwell 2010, 128). 
962 Manfredi 2003, 341; Rozenberg 1975, 76-86; see also Krahmalkov 2000, 477. 
963 For an instance, see IPT 31 from Leptis Magna; Wilson 2012, 274; KAI 77.1/4; KAI 159.5/6. 
964 Manfredi 2003, 381 with bibliography; see also DCPP s. suffet. 
965 As Manfredi pointed out, several scholars tried to define whether the suffet corresponded to 

a precise Greek or Latin office but without reaching a precise conclusion. (Manfredi 2003, 381). 

Sznycer claimed that the suffet was such a Semitic office that Greeks and Romans used the most 

convenient word to translate it according to the circumstance. Sznycer 1978, 569-571; Elayi 

1987, 37; Bondì 1990, 259; Manfredi 2003, 342. 
966 Aristot. Ath. Pol. 56.6. 
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suffetim held office for one year; there were two of them and they jointly held 

the highest office in the city-state presiding over the elders’ council, as 

highlighted by Aristotle’s Politics.967 They were members of rich families, part 

of the local elites, among whom they were elected.968 Considering all these data, 

we may suppose that also the Kition suffet was a member of the upper class, 

appointed for one year, who may have presided over trials, elders’ councils and 

perhaps over an assembly.   

According to Manfredi, the evolution of the roles of HŠPṬM goes along 

with that of ‘M, ‘the people’, in Phoenician and Punic inscriptions, when ‘M 

started acting as assembly or at least as a deliberative body and not simply 

‘people’.969  Such an evolution is not surprising since the presence of assemblies 

and councils is long-standing in the Near East. It is worth to mention again the 

passage of the Assyrian Annals which concerns the agreement between 

Esarhaddon and Baal of Tyre: the elders, probably gathered in a council, and 

the king were both parties to the agreement.970 Probably kings never deliberated 

alone. In Neo-Babylonian cities, a popular assembly, constituted by common 

citizens, gathered when the council of elders was not able to make a decision; 

this assembly was a parallel deliberative institution.971 Manfredi argues that in 

the Levantine city-states the popular assembly, ‘M, may have played a similar 

role.972  

In some parts of the Mediterranean, suffetim were part of the popular 

assembly ‘M. A clear instance comes from the West Punic world in the form of 

an inscription from Cagliari dated to the third century BC. According to 

 
967 Aristot. Pol. 2.11, 1272 b-1273a; Diod. 25.16; Radice, Gargiulo, Sounders 2014, 177 and 

411-413; Weil 1960, 116-121. Aristotle calls the Carthaginian suffetim βασιλεῖς; see also 

Lockwood 2019, 1-35. 
968 Diod. 25.16, Liv. 30.7.5.   
969 Manfredi 2003, 379; Fantar 1993, 229-293; Manfredi 2003, 386-390 with a table with the 

occurrences of ‘M. 
970 Elayi 1987, 40. The reading of mil (?) ki as a council is however controversial. 
971 Moreover, the Wen-Amon papyrus shows that in the Phoenician city-states, assemblies 

existed since 1100 BC, if we accept Wilson’s reading, though we do not know whether these 

assemblies had an effective deliberative power (Wilson 1945, 295 who translated the word md-

‘dwt as assembly, comparing this hapax with the Hebrew ‘moed’, assembly); Sass 2002, 247-

255; Zaccagnini 2003, 132; Albright 1951, 223-231. On the Phoenician assemblies in the 

Hellenistic period see Teixidor 1980, 454-464; Manfredi 2003, 355; on the presence of Jewish 

assemblies under the Achaemenid rule see the following pages and Dion 1991, 281-287; it is 

also worth to mention the Babylonian assembly attested in the Borsippa texts, called puḫur 

ummāni in A 924, 1-5 (Moorey 1975, 70).  
972 Manfredi 2003, 354-355. 
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Manfredi, those suffetim were elected by the ‘M to which they belonged.973 But 

when did the term ‘M start to designate not just ‘the people’ but an assembly of 

the people which perhaps may elect its representatives?974 A fifth-century 

inscription from Byblos may help to better understand when the transition took 

place.975 It is a dedication written by the melek Yeḥawmilik, whose reign is 

usually dated about 450 BC, to the Lady of Byblos. The text describes the 

temple and the objects dedicated to the divinity by the king. Lines 10-11 bear a 

sentence governed by the verb TTN, ‘he gave’, followed by the sequence ḤN 

L‘N ’LNM WL‘N ‘M ’RṢ Z ḤN M ’RṢ. The last part of this sequence ḤN M 

’RṢ has been initially considered a diplography, a mere repetition of the scribe, 

since the same text appears a few words earlier. 976  However, Elayi 

convincingly proposed to translate the first part of it, ḤN L‘N ’LNM WL‘N ‘M 

’RṢ Z, as ‘in favour of the sight of the gods and of the people (population) of 

this land’ and the second part, ḤN M ’RṢ, as ‘in favour of the assembly of the 

people of this territory (the civic territory)’. According to her reading, this 

inscription seems to differentiate the ‘M ‘people’ from the ‘M ‘assembly of 

people’; if so, this document would be the terminus ante quem for the 

appearance of ‘M as assembly of people in the Phoenician texts and would stress 

the transition from one use of ‘M to the other. 

According to both Elayi and Manfredi, the Phoenician city-states started 

to open up to more ‘republican’ institutions beyond the king mostly in the 

classical period.977 To further prove this, Elayi also mentions a change in the 

 
973 Manfredi 2003, 342; Manfredi 1997, 3-14; Garbini 1997, 112-113 and n° 288; Fantar et al. 

1969, Antas II; The inscription was found in the temple of Antas in Sardinia. It bears the text 

‘HŠPṬ ’Š B ‘M K [RL’]’, ‘the suffet who is in the ‘assembly’ of Karalis’.  
974 The Phoenician inscription of Karatepe, dated to eighth century BC, already shows ‘M, but 

in that case it still indicates simply the population, ‘W‘M Z ’YŠB’, ‘and the population who live 

there’; see Manfredi 2003, 354; Garbini 1981, 156-160. On the use of Phoenician language in 

Cilicia, see Yakubovich 2015, 35-55. 
975 CIS I, 1 = KAI 10 = Magnanini 1973, 27-28, who however expunges the second ḤN M ’RṢ. 
976 KAI 10; Elayi 1987, 42-43; for previous interpretations see Puech 1981, 158-162. On the 

iconography of the stele, now held in the Louvre, see Jigoulov 2015, 44-49; Gibson 1982, 96. 

On the influences of the Achaemenid administrative system on the structure of some Levantine 

governments of some city-states see Jigoulov 2015, 48-49; Dandamayev 1995, 29-31. 
977 Elayi also analyses a decree where the Sidonians were considered a political entity (KAI 14; 

Elayi 1987, 42; Jigoulov 2015, 51-53), particularly advanced in term of ‘republican’ institutions 

(Elayi 2008, 97-122) and an inscription which mentions the chief of 100 men, RB M’T 

(Magnanini 1973, 26 n°4): these 100 men would be representatives of a council. (Elayi 1987, 

51; Elayi 1990, 63-77). This interpretation has been accepted by Bondì (1995, 190-302) and 

may be corroborated by Diodorus’ account (16.45.1) which states that Tennes, king of Sidon, 

‘marched out of the city going to a σύνοδον of Phoenicians and he took with him the most 

distinguished of the citizens, to the number of one hundred, in the role of advisers’. The 100 
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legend of the Byblos coins, which gained a more ‘republican’ aspect over the 

years. Some of them bear only ‘MG, interpreted as the population of Byblos, or 

‘G, GL, simply Byblos, and they do not feature the term melek any longer as 

earlier coins did.978  

 The transition of ‘M from people to ‘M acting as deliberative body may 

have happened in Cyprus too. The term ‘M appears in the famous trophy of 

Milkyaton, already mentioned in chapter 4, dated to the beginning of the fourth 

century BC. Its text states that the whole population of Kition, WKL ‘M KTY, 

erected the monument along with the king. We may assume that the ‘M agrees 

to erect the trophy, perhaps after a consultation in an assembly. This would be 

another case in which the population of a Cypriot city-state took an active part 

in decisions which concerned the polity. The Idalion Bronze tablet provides the 

other striking example, as mentioned earlier. A convincing parallelism exists 

between the formula pa-si-le-u-se-ka-se-a-po-to-li-se e-ta-li-e-we-se, ‘the king 

and the city of the Idalians’ of the Bronze tablet and the formula of the 

Milkyaton’s trophy MLK KTY W’DYL …WKL ‘M KTY,  ‘the king of Kition 

and Idalion and the whole population of Kition’. In this instance, the term ‘M, 

‘population’, ‘people’, is preceded by the adjective KL, ‘whole’. This might 

suggest that a distinction existed between a council of upper-class members and 

a popular assembly defined as KL ‘M. The formula ‘WKL ‘M KTY’ occurs 

several times in the inscription as the formula pa-si-le-u-se-ka-se-a-po-to-li-se 

e-ta-li-e-we-se does in the Bronze tablet. In the trophy, WKL ‘M KTY is 

mentioned in line 1, where the population of Kition agree to erect the trophy 

along with the king; in line 3, where the king affirms that the divinity protects 

him along with the population of Kition; and finally in line 4, where the text 

repeats that both the king and the whole population of Kition agree to erect the 

monument.979 Plausibly, the king did not just share his success with the 

 
men mentioned in this passage, who gathered as counsellors, may have been the members of 

the same institution quoted in the inscription (Elayi 1987, 80-81). By contrast, Manfredi (2003, 

354) Grelot (1972, 267-271), Petit (1990, 116) point out that M’T, 100, is usually employed in 

military contest to indicate a group of 100. 
978 These coins are dated to the second half of the fourth century BC –about 332BC –and they 

were struck under the reign of ‘Aynel, cited as Ἔνυλος in the Greek sources, the last Giblite 

king; Elayi 1987, 44-47; Jigoulov 2015, 80. Idalion may show a similar system since in some 

of its coins, the name of the king does not appear but only the name of the city (Masson 1996, 

37-40; Georgiadou 2010, 163).    
979 Yon, Sznycer 1992, 156-165; Yon, Sznycer 1991, 791-923; Lorenzo 2015, 300-328; Lipinski 

2004, 94-96. 
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inhabitants of Kition but the Kitians were actively involved in the decision to 

erect the trophy. This shows a striking parallelism between the political systems 

of Kition and that of Idalion when the city-state was still independent.980 Two 

Cypriot city-states, Idalion and Kition, thus shared a similar political system 

although they adopted different languages in their administration.  

 But why were more ‘republican’ institutions introduced during the 

classical period in the Levantine area and Cyprus?  Elayi suggested that this 

phenomenon was due to the influence of the Greek poleis. She also claimed that, 

during the classical period, the Phoenician sovereigns were in an 

‘uncomfortable’ position because they needed to deal with their traditional 

palatial economy and royal authority and, at the same time, with a limitation of 

their political power in the eyes of the local citizens.981  

It is indisputable that from the fifth century BC there was a cultural 

openness towards the Greek world in Levant and Cyprus – and as we shall see 

in the following pages, in the whole Achaemenid Empire.982 Perhaps this 

process was facilitated in Cyprus by familiarity with the Greek language in all 

the city-kingdoms – as we demonstrated, the population was mixed – and by the 

elites’ claim of presumed or real Greek status. 

 Some scholars have argued that the presence of the polis in the 

epigraphic record was related to the second ‘Hellenization’ of the island, which 

increased after the Ionian revolt.983 According to Sznycer and Yon, for instance, 

the ‘republican’ tone of the text of Milkyaton’s trophy was due to the Greek 

character of the whole inscription – as shown in the previous chapter, the 

practice of erecting a trophy is itself a Greek habit.984 As said above, the 

 
980 Yon and Sznycer assumed that this formula was a local version of the Greek expression 

‘δῆμος τῶν Κιτιέων’, since the term δῆμος followed by the name of the city or of the inhabitants 

in genitive is frequently attested in Greek epigraphic texts. However, this formula never appears 

in Classical Cyprus, where the presence of demos as ‘people’ as been challenged – see chapter 

1 (it appears however in the Athenian decree IG II² 337). Therefore, the parallel with the polis 

of Idalion seems more appropriate and convincing.  
981 Elayi 1997, 76.  
982This has led Elayi to claim that a sort of ‘Hellenization’ of the Levantine city-states’ bodies 

– which increased from the fourth century BC and heavily after the Alexander’s arrival – 

occurred as well as in other western locations of the Empire (Elayi 1997, 63-77, particularly 

72); see also Manfredi 2003, 349; Collombier 1991, 27; Petit 1990, 92-93. Bonnet, by contrast, 

rejects the definition of Levantine city-states as Greek poleis (Bonnet, Baurain 1992, 151). 
983 Iacovou 2014, 111; Papantoniou 2011, 36-43; Michaelidis, Papantoniou 2018, 267-290.   
984 Yon, Sznycer 1992, 156-165; Yon, Sznycer 1991, 791-923. 
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introduction of the magistracy of the archon tōn epilúkōn also was a product of 

this Hellenization process.  

However, an equally valid reason why more ‘republican’ institutions 

developed during the classical period may exist. Manfredi – and Elayi in later 

works too – claims that the principal cause of the development of more 

‘republican’ bodies in the Phoenician city-states was the reform of the 

Achaemenid administration.985 At the beginning of the fifth century BC, the 

administrative system of Achaemenid peripheral territories was completely 

restructured in order to reorganise the collection of taxes. According to 

Manfredi, this Achaemenid reform would have reinforced the power of local 

areas under the umbrella of the Empire and of their inhabitants through whom 

the Persians controlled the phoros collection. She also claimed that, at a later 

time, a new consolidation phase of the developed ‘republican’ institutions was 

established thanks to Alexander’s arrival and the consequent deeper 

Hellenization of institutions.986  

Undeniably, the Achaemenid administration caused a significant change 

in the political and administrative framework of both the centre and the 

periphery of the Empire, as Near-Eastern and Greek literary sources testify. 

Greek authors mention Darius as the greatest Achaemenid reformer. Herodotus 

states that he was the first Great King who imposed a fixed tribute; he defined 

him negatively as a kapēlos, shopkeeper.987 According to Herodotus, Darius, in 

order to better collect taxes, subdivided the Empire into 20 satrapies.988 

Polyaenus states that Darius introduced the taxation and asked for a huge 

amount of money from his subjects but, in order to limit his unpopularity, 

returned half of it to the population.989 Finally, Plutarch claims that Darius asked 

the subjects to pay only for half of the amount of taxes established earlier in 

order to gain popularity.990 Although Greek sources are historically not entirely 

 
985 Manfredi 2003, 350; Elayi 1987, 37; Elayi 1997, 63-77; on the relationship between the 

Persians and their subjects see Kuhrt 2001, 165-174. 
986 Elayi 1997, 63-77, Manfredi 2003, 350-353; changes due to Darius’ administrative reforms 

are also evident in first-hand evidence from Babylonia – and not only in Greek sources – where 

a new terminology for new taxes was introduced (see Kebler 2015, Stolper 2006)  
987 Hdt. 3.89; Kleber 2015; Briant 2002, 70. 
988 Hdt. 3.80-95. On the taxation under the Achaemenid Empire see Kleber 2105; Asheri, 

Medaglia Fraschetti 1990, 307-309. 
989 Polyaen. 7.11.3. 
990 Plut. Mor. 172f. 
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reliable and partially inconsistent, it is clear that they testify to an important 

change. 

According to recent studies by Kleber, the documents found in the 

Persepolis archive also reflect such a change.991 Because of Darius’ reform, all 

the private lands and urban properties, including those of the centre of the 

Empire, became part of a tax scheme. This triggered the rebellion of the local 

Babylonian elite, harassed by taxes, in 484 BC.992 The suppression of the revolt 

was accompanied by the introduction of a purely imperial administration, as the 

tablets show, at the expense of the previous central municipalities governed by 

the elite. We might assume that, in order to quell similar riots in peripheral areas 

and to balance local power, Achaemenids may have looked favourably at the 

development of more ‘republican’ institutions, at the expense of local 

sovereigns.  

This is even more plausible if we look, once again, at Herodotus’ 

account. A famous controversial passage of his work states that the Persian 

general Mardonius dismissed the tyrants in Ionia and introduced there 

‘democracy’ after the Ionian revolt, in 492 BC, ‘τοὺς γὰρ τυράννους τῶν Ἰώνων 

καταπαύσας πάντας ὁ Μαρδόνιος δημοκρατίας κατίστα ἐς τὰς πόλιας’, 

‘Mardonius deposed all the Ionian tyrants and set up democracies in the cities’. 

However, Herodotus does not specify in what the new ‘democracies’, 

δημοκρατίας, consist of.993  

Since this statement is preceded by Herodotus’ personal comment on the 

figure of Otanes – he claims that this event may be considered the proof that 

Otanes, member of the Persian court, declared that δημοκρατία would have been 

better for the Persian Empire –, most scholars consider the passage unreliable,994 

but some consider it plausible.995 For instance, Scott suggests that Mardonius 

 
991 Kleber 2015.  
992 Waerzeggers 2004, 150-173. 
993Hdt. 6.43.3; see Nikolaidou-Arabatzi 2018, 237-28; Robinson 2011, 142-143; Scott 2005, 

196-197; Nenci 1998, 210; Aristagoras of Miletus established the isonomia in order to gain 

popular favour before the Ionian revolt (Hdt. 5.37-38). The Achaemenids quelled the revolt and 

initially, they re-established the tyranny. Secondly, they seem to have dismissed it, according to 

Herodotus’ account.  
994 Hdt. 3.80. 
995 Robinson 2011, 142. Among the first group of scholars, it is worth mentioning Briant (2002, 

496-497), who however stated that the Persians did not have any ideological preference on the 

form of government of their subjects and therefore, they would not have opposed it; see also 

Rhodes 2000, 124-125; Austin 1990, 289-306. Among the scholars who considered Herodotus’ 
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realised that the tyrants no longer had the support of the local population and so 

decided to dismiss them in favour of ‘democracies’.996  

The analysis of some inscriptions from Teos – and from Abdera, its 

colony – may prove the reliability of the statement.997 Information comes from 

two famous imprecations that officials had to read aloud at three annual 

festivals.998 Elected monarchs, aisumnētai, are mentioned there negatively; by 

contrast, the current and future government is considered community-oriented 

and more stable. This allows the editors to suppose that the Teians were 

protecting a democracy in opposition to a previous tyranny.999 In light of this 

evidence, Herodotus’ statement does not seem such a long way from reality.  

Although the tyrants of Asia Minor and the Cypriot and Phoenician 

kings are very different in historical and political terms, the development of 

more ‘republican’ institutions may have been particularly encouraged by the 

Achaemenid authority in all the city-states under the umbrella of the Empire.1000 

At the same time, the local population may have requested a greater 

representation precisely in light of the new taxes, the phoros, which the city-

states had to pay to the Great King. This might have triggered the development 

of some representative bodies not only in Asia Minor, where the Achaemenids 

considered it appropriate to set up more ‘republican’ governments, but also in 

regions such as the Levant and Cyprus where royalty was a long-established 

institution.1001  

The development of ‘republican’ bodies could also counterbalance the 

power of local kings, satraps or governments, thus ensuring a better stability 

throughout the territory. This was advantageous for the Achaemenids in order 

 
statement as reliable see Graham 1992, 42-47; Luraghi 1998, 35-46; Scott 2005, 542-545; 

Robinson 2011, 141-180. 
996 Scott 2005, 544-545. 
997 In Thrace, Abdera was founded by Teians who escaped from Persians in 545 BC. However, 

Abderites decided to refound their mother city (see Pind. fr. 52b Sn.-M, 28-38; SEG XXXI.984; 

Robinson 2011, 140). Therefore, the political institutions are very similar so that some scholars 

speak of ‘sympoliteia’ between these two cities (Graham 1992, 42-47; Herrmann 1981, 1-30)  
998 SEG XXXI.985; ML 30. 
999Robinson 2011, 140; Herrmann 1981, 24. Under the control of the Hekatomnid dynasty, 

which ruled on behalf of the Achaemenid Empire, inscriptions show the presence of βουλὴ καὶ 

δῆμος, the assembly and the people along with the sovereigns who acted as satraps. Likely, the 

Achaemenids looked favourably at this political system. (Gauthier 1990, 417-443; Robinson 

2011, 159-162; e.g. Hornblower, 1982, 31-38; 112-114; Syll.3 169 = Blümel 1985 1.1; SEG 

XXXVI.983 = Blümel 1985, 52. 
1000 Luraghi 1998, 35-44. 
1001 Luraghi 1998, 37-38, 
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to counter separatist riots with which the Empire constantly had to deal.1002 

Presumably because of this, the development of these ‘republican’ institutions 

– or their maintenance in case they were already well established in the areas 

before the Persian rule – was endorsed in both centre and periphery of the 

Empire. 

As anticipated above, in the Babylonian city-states, free citizens mār 

banî – or in some specific cases, high rank officials qīpu – took part in local 

assemblies (puhru) which had juridical power over properties, criminal trials 

and private disputes.1003 Along with assemblies of free citizens, the Achaemenid 

government allowed assemblies or councils of foreigners who settled in a 

sufficient number to create a community.1004 In Babylon, documents attest to 

the presence of an assembly of Egyptian elders and of a council of Jewish elders 

who decided about internal issues of civil law.1005 In the periphery of the 

Empire, ‘republican’ institutions developed not only in Asia Minor and 

Phoenicia but also in Judah; this became a theocratic state and was ruled by the 

assembly of the elders of the city (ziqne 'ir), by the judges (suffetim) and by the 

assembly of the citizens.1006 Finally, as Dandamayev suggested, in Persia too 

important decisions were probably discussed in assemblies or councils.1007 

Herodotus testifies that when Cyrus II decided to rebel against Astyages king of 

Medes, he gathered in an assembly with the Persians to inform them of his 

decision.1008  

All in all, although the Achaemenid Empire consisted of a complex 

juridical system subdivided into central structure, satrapies and local 

governments, there was a common denominator: the presence of councils or 

assemblies throughout the territory. They contributed to the stability of the 

Empire and balanced the power of local governments. Therefore, the 

establishment of more ‘republican’ institutions in Cyprus may have followed a 

common pattern under the umbrella of the Empire.  

 
1002 On some revolts in the Achaemenid Empire see Waters 2016, 93-102; Lee 2016, 103-121; 

Dusinberre 2016, 122-137.  
1003 Holtz 2014, 9; 170 and passim; Dandamayev 1981, 45-49.  
1004 Dandamayev 2012, 631-632. 
1005 Strassmaier 1890, n°85; Eph’al 1983, 106-112. 
1006 Weinberg 1992, 24-25; 63-65; 123; Pirenne 1954, 205-210.  
1007 Dandamayev 2012, 632. 
1008 Hdt. 1.125. 
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Furthermore, introduction of more ‘republican’ institutions was not entirely 

unfavourable to local kings and governors. From the fifth century BC, in the 

Levantine city-states, and probably in Cyprus too, the power of the sovereigns 

partially decreased in favour of the upper class.1009 In Cyprus, striking evidence 

comes from the origins of the most famous kings on the island, Evagoras and 

Milkyaton, whose fathers were never kings, as inscriptions and literary sources 

testify. They were members of the upper class who competed for power.1010 

Their non-hereditary powerbase might have prompted them not only to look for 

the support of members of the elite but of the population too – the establishment 

of new more ‘republican’ institution may have also helped the sovereign to win 

the favour of the people. The presence of a secret police confirms that Cypriot 

basileis were particularly concerned about the public opinion and we may 

assume that the police was ready to intervene in order to stamp out any sign of 

subversion. At the same time, the oath that Nicocles’ upper-class subject was 

forced to swear proves that the support of the elite members was equally 

important for the kings in difficult times.1011 

Both literary sources and epigraphic attestations provide information in 

regard of this political scenario. Isocrates states that palace conspiracies among 

members of the elites were an everyday occurrence – we might mention the 

Phoenician refugee who gained the throne at the expenses of a local Salaminian 

dynasty. In turn, this refugee, once he gained the power, was dethroned by one 

of the δυνάσται who ‘governed’ with him.1012 Although Isocrates’ account is 

not totally reliable, it is plausible that influential courtiers existed, perhaps 

among those who appear in the description of the Kition court or in the ostraka 

of the Idalion archive such as the king’s men.1013  

 
1009 Stockwell 2010, 123-131; Elayi 1987, 70. Elayi 1997, 63-77; Manfredi 2003, 350; Jigoulov 

2015, 120-131. The main difference between the Levantine and the Cypriot political system 

consists in the physical presence of Persian officials in the Phoenician city-states, particularly 

in Sidon, but not in Cyprus; see Wiesehöfer 2015, 103, Ruzicka 2012, 165-166; Elayi 2013, 

288-289.  
1010 Diod.16.42, 46; Arr. An. 2.20.6; Pinto 2009, 213-218; Jigoulov 2015, 84.  
1011 See chapter 1. 
1012 Isocr. 9.26; Giuffrida 1996, 594; Vallozza 2005,185-192; on the exile see Theop. FGrHist.  

103 F 11 = Phot. Bibl. 176 a14; Diod. 14.98. 
1013 Amadasi, Zamora López 2016, 187-193. 
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According to the information coming from this speech, the refugee’s 

new ‘dynasty’ ruled for two generations, probably from 450 BC onwards, and 

Evagoras was born during the second of them (411 BC).1014 It is not by chance 

that the date of the arrival of the refugee almost coincides with the date of the 

Idalion bronze tablet, the oldest Cypriot document where the polis appears and 

becomes agreement contractor along with the king in decisions concerning the 

city-state. In those years, political clashes amongst upper-class factions, which 

mined the stability of the kingship, may have been already common.  

Literary sources also provide other instances of the instability of the 

Cypriot kingship.1015 Diodorus, for example, tells the story of Evagoras II, 

probably the son of Nicocles, son of Evagoras I, or perhaps his brother, who, 

along with the Athenian Phocion, was sent in 351 BC by Artaxerxes in charge 

of Carian military soldiers and triremes to quell a revolt. The kings of the 

Cypriot city-states at this time rebelled from Persian domination in the wake of 

a revolt in Phoenicia. 1016 Evagoras II is described as a former king of Cyprus, 

‘τὸν ἐν τοῖς ἐπάνω χρόνοις βασιλευκότα κατὰ τὴν νῆσον, ‘who previously was 

a king on the island’. This statement allows the conclusion that Evagoras II was 

dethroned perhaps by a coup d’état and replaced by Pnytagoras, his successor 

and nephew; this last king may have risen to power thanks to the support of both 

the population and the upper class.1017  

All this leads to the conclusion that although the introduction of more 

‘republican’ institutions in Cyprus from the fifth century BC onwards was 

probably encouraged by the Achaemenid policy – and the population itself may 

have requested a bigger representation in light of the new taxes recently 

introduced – these new institutions were also well accepted by local sovereigns 

in order to increase the power-sharing among competitive elitarian groups, to 

limit the riots and to make their kingship more stable. 

 

 
1014 Giuffrida 1996, 593. 
1015 See Aristotle (Pol. 5, 1311b) on the ruin of the monarchies: ‘sometimes it also happens for 

personal revenge. This is the case of the eunuchs who killed Evagoras I, because his son has 

seduced the eunuchs’ wife’.  
1016 Diod. 16.42. Stronk 2017, 260; Maier 1994, 239-230; Elayi 1990, 141; Wiesehöfer 2015, 

93-111; Ruzicka 2012, 164-176; Lipinski 2004, 42; on Pnytagoras, see Körner 2019, 335. 
1017 Körner 2019, 335.  
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This Cypriot political system, which developed during the classical period with 

magistracies and more ‘republican’ bodies beyond the kings, was described in 

the Kypriōn politeia probably along with the roles played by officials employed 

in the bureaucratic-administrative machinery. But a few years after the 

international interest in Cypriot kingship increased, Cypriot kings were in a 

more uncomfortable position than ever. In order to hold fast their authority, they 

needed the support of the elite whose power seemed to be constantly increasing 

and the support of the population too.  

This scenario was the result of years of political instability. During the 

classical period, Cypriot kings were constantly divided between the necessity to 

appear Greek in order to make their city-kingdoms international powers and the 

urgency to keep their local authority and cultural roots strong to preserve their 

independence.  

When the city-states became part of the Achaemenid Empire, they 

decided to submit voluntarily to Cambyses and to pay tribute to the Persians.1018 

Plausibly, the reason was the shifting of power in the east of Mediterranean – 

thanks to Cambyses’ conquests, Persia became the first naval power in the 

area.1019 For the Cypriots, trading by sea was essential;1020 thus, becoming part 

of the Achaemenid commercial network, and not being hindered by it, was the 

most convenient option. However, the city-states tried to maintain a degree of 

independence from the Empire.1021  

At the beginning of the classical period, Cyprus – some of the Cypriot 

polities such as Marion and Salamis more than others – started to increase 

contacts and trade with Greece and Athens.1022 This resulted into a strong 

economic development towards West which helped them to take a step back 

from the Achaemenid Empire.1023 This also triggered a process of Hellenization. 

Although Greek culture impacted at different levels on the Achaemenid empire 

– for instance the Achaemenid government employed Greeks as specialised 

 
1018 Hdt. 3.19.3; according to Xenophon (Cyr. 1.1.4) however Cyprus became part of the Empire 

already under Cyrus the great. But this statement has been rejected by most scholars (Watkin 

1987, 154-163; Tuplin 1996, 16; Briant 2002, 48) 
1019 Dillery 2005, 387-406.  
1020 Iacovou 2013c, 275-291. 
1021 Körner 2016, 33. Körner defines this a ‘suzerainty’ relationship.  
1022 Gunter 2014, 248-253; Childs 2012, 91-106; Mavrogiannis 2011, 133-168; Hermary 2000c, 

277-281. 
1023 Raptou 2015; Raptou 1999, passim. 
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workers such as engineers, architects, physicians, mercenaries – in Cyprus, the 

process of assimilation of Greek customs was probably quicker than on other 

areas also thanks to the Cypriot Greek language still preserved and spoken on 

the island, as anticipated above.1024  

When most of the Cypriot sovereigns joined the Ionian revolt (499 BC) 

on the Greek side, they declared their intention of gaining independence.1025 In 

these years, on the eve of the Persian wars, being Greek started to mean being 

opposite to Persia.1026 Over a period of almost two centuries, during the fifth 

and fourth centuries BC, the Cypriots were at the forefront of several 

confrontations between Persia and Greece. Some of the Cypriot polities actively 

contributed to the Achaemenid fleets providing triremes and fighting against 

Greece.1027 At the same time, when their sovereigns were looking for 

independence from the Achaemenid Empire, they found Athens as a possible 

ally. Emblematic is the case of Evagoras I, who stressed the Greek origins of 

his dynasty and consolidated the ties with Athens and Greece in order to obtain 

support against the Great King and to conquer more territories.1028 

Finally, Alexander’s advent contributed to the consolidation of the 

Hellenization of Cypriot customs – although most cultural changes happened 

under the Ptolemaic domination – and the role of Cypriot ‘republican’ 

institutions according to a ‘Hellenized’ model.1029 As result, at the end of the 

fourth century BC, the term polis started to appear more frequently in official 

decrees as Paphian inscriptions demonstrate.1030  In terms of international 

policy, even in these years, by showing Greek features, the city-states could 

easily become part of international exchange networks recently implemented 

because of Alexander’s conquests.1031  

But as argued above, Cypriot kings also had to deal with internal 

political issues. In order to keep the favour of the local population, which was 

 
1024 Steele 2018, 49-54; for the Hellenization of the Achaemenid customs see Balcer 1983, 260-

264. 
1025 According to Gjerstad this depended on the discontent caused by Darius’ reform; Gjerstad 

1948, 475; Karageorghis 1982, 69-70; Kröner 2016, 34-36; Zournatzi 2005, 46-48. Generally 

on the Ionian Revolt, see Murray 1988, 461-490; Wallinga 1984, 401-437.   
1026 Rhodes 2007, 1-17; Balcer 1989, 127-143. 
1027 For some examples see Hdt. 6.6, 7.90; 7.98; Diod. 14.39. 
1028 Mavrogiannis 2011, 133-148; Körner 2016, 36-40; Xen. Hell. 5.1.10; Ruzicka 2012, 78-81. 
1029 Michaelidis, Papantonoiu 2018, 267-280; Bagnall 1976, 57-73; Mehl 2000, 698-712. 
1030 Cayla 2018, n° 2; 3. 
1031 Michaelidis, Papantoniou 2018, 267-290. 
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mixed – as material culture and epigraphic attestations testify – they had to 

stress their autochthonous roots, for instance claiming to be descendant of the 

mythological king Kinyras – as in the case of Nicocles in Paphos or Androcles 

in Amathus.1032 This gave them the right to rule over the city-states especially 

in the eyes of the Cypriot inhabitants whose support was becoming more and 

more essential. Subject to political tensions on multiple fronts, finally, Cypriot 

dynasties did not survive the Diadochi’s power struggles. The end of the Cypriot 

city-states however did not coincide with the end of their administrative system 

whose traces are still visible in documents of the third century BC. 

  

 
1032 See chapter 5 and 6. 
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